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VIEWING & BIDDING

Online at Fonsie Mealy’s

Fonsie Mealy's are pleased to present Fonsie Mealy’s Live

Our website allows for convenient Viewing and Bidding of our forthcoming sales. We offer
numMerous viewings options — pdf version catalogue - flipbook catalogue — and our website. If
you require any further information about any lot, our staff will be more than happy to assist you
with your query, either by telephone — 056 44 41229 or email info@fonsiemealy.ie

Fonsie Mealy’s Live offers bidding directly through our own platform Fonsie Mealy’s
This is fully operational for any client that wishes to submit bids and follow the sale live.
Bidding through this portal will attract an additional surcharge (4% on the hammer price) for
lots purchased.

Clients have the option of bidding live through the Easyliveauction.com platform: -:guutin
Please note that any lots purchased via easyliveauction.com live auction service will be subject to
an additional 4% commission charge on the hammer price or no commission for the internet
bidding if the ‘Flat Free' of £3 sterling has been chosen at registration.
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We also offer bidding through the-saleroom.com platform:

Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction service will be subject to
an additional 5% commission charge on the hammer price of each lot.

Register now for your own My Fonsie Mealy’'s Account to avail of auction alerts and information.
Bidding has never been easier.

My Fonsie Mealy's

To create an Account with Fonsie Mealy's log onto www.fonsiemealys.ie and register your
details accordingly. When registration is completed, you can start benefiting from:

e Bid Live with One-click Bidding e Manage Wish List, Won Lots and Bid
e |eave AutoBids and Absentee Bids e View Invoices

e Arrange Telephone Bids e View Payments

e Free Emailed Auction Alerts e View Bid History

Register today with Fonsie Mealy’s

Lot 562
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INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

Paddle Bidding

If the purchaser is attending the auction in person they must
register for a paddle prior to the auction. Please allow sufficient
time for the registration process.

Live Bidding

Please note that live bidding is available via thesaleroom.com and
easyliveauction.com. The saleroom.com service incur a surcharge
of 5% levied by the live auction host and chargeable on the hammer
price in addition to the buyer’s premium.

Easyliveauction.com service incurs a similar surcharge of 4% or an
optional flat rate charge of only £3 sterling per auction day.

Registration for the online bidding portals is the responsibility
of the buyer. The auctioneer advises all prospective buyers that
live auctions are subject to technical issues that are beyond the
control of the auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot
guarantee the accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding
and telephone bidding are available as an alternative to live
bidding and does not incur any additional surcharge to the buyer.
Issues relating to live bidding including initial registration should be
addressed directly by the purchaser with the live auction host.

Absentee Bidding

Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on Monday,
December 11th, 2023. Any bids received after this deadline cannot
be guaranteed. If you are bidding with us for the first time then
please contact our office for guidelines on registration.

Telephone Bidding

Telephone bidding is available on lots with a pre-sale estimate
of €500 or more. Registration for telephone bidding ends at 5pm on
Monday, December 11th, 2023. (Bids will not be accepted day of sale.)
Any requests for telephone bidding received after this deadline
may not be processed. It would be advisable to leave a maximum
covering bid in case we are not able to contact you by telephone.

Condition Reports and Image Requests

We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the item(s)
on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to make certain
observations on the condition of items but the buyer is reminded
that the condition report is based on opinion and should not be
taken as a statement of fact.

All requests for condition reports and/or additional images of lots
in this sale must be received no later than 6pm Friday, December
8th, 2023. Any requests received after this deadline will not be
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests received
will be answered by the sale day.

Allmeasurements are given height before width and are approximate.
Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or adjust
any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such lots so
affected with be announced on the auction day.

Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to control and
determine the bidding increments, whether by telephone, online
or in the room.

Contact Details For Viewing and Sale Days

Tel. 056 4441229 / 056 4446200
info@fonsiemealy.ie

Collection

All items purchased must be collected from the sale venue by
5pm on Friday, December 15th, 20283. No collection available at
weekends.

Fonsie Mealy’s

PSRA Registration No: 001687

Buyers Conditions

Buyers are reminded that there is a 25% V.A.T. inclusive premium
payable on the final bid price for each lot. The Auctioneers are
always pleased to advise clients and to execute bids on their
behalf, but if successful, the purchase price payable will be
the final bid price and the V.A.T. inclusive premium of 25%
chargeable thereon. Bids must always be made or confirmed in
writing or by fax, reference being made to each sale through the
code names on the title page of each catalogue. To ensure that
bids will be accepted and that delivery of Lots is not delayed,
intending Buyers should supply bank or other suitable references
to the Auctioneers prior to the auction. The references should
be supplied in good time to be taken up before the sale. Online
bidding subject to surcharge. Bids are accepted in Euro only.

N.B. Payment by: Cash, guaranteed cheques, wire transfer (contact
accounts@fonsiemealy.ie), debit or credit card (mastercard/visa &
subject to 3% surcharge, for payments outside the EU. All Cheques or
Drafts to be made payable to “Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers.” Third Party
Cheques or Drafts will not be accepted as payment for lots purchased.
Cash payments subject to AML regulation.

Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to them below.

Abbreviations

mis ........ Manuscript Letters signed

als ... Autographed Letters signed

acs ... Autographed Cards signed

pb ... Paperback

a.e.g. .....all edges qilt

te.g..... top edge gilt

w.a.f. .....With all faults

L.Ss........ Library stamps

S.N.S.R..Sold not subject to return

Publ........ Published

f.e.poe... front end paper

Asls....... With all damages faults, restorations, etc.

As a lot...With all faults

mor ....... MOrocco

nd. ........ no date

NP e no place

dije e dust jacket

LP ... large paper h.m.p......hand-made paper
vell.......... vellum d.w.s......dust wrappers
AM.S. ....Armorial motif on spine Rfoee, half

cont. ...... contemporary Edn......... Edition
n.a.t. ......not affecting text frontis.. ...frontispiece
engd. ..... engraved cold. ....... coloured

hd........... hand

. wern.Irish M/ss Commission
I.A.S. Irish Archaeological Society
D.LA.S.....Dublin Insitutue of Advanced Studies
R.D.S....... Royal Dublin Society

Emf - The initials for An tAthar Eric MacFinn, Archivist, Author,
and Gaelic Scholar, who spent many years in Rome, where he
purchased and accumulated an extensive collection of books,
before he returned to Ireland. The initials Emf at the end of
various Lots indicate books from his Library, which are either
Signed by him, sometimes twice or with short comment, mostly
in Irish, and on occasions extensive comments and notes.

port......... portrait

Important Notice

While the auctioneer endeavours to answer clients enquiries,
we accept no responsibility or liability for any inaccuracy
in auction results given verbally during the sale day. We
recommend that clients should only make such enquiries
following the conclusion of the Sale.

L Chatsworth Auction Rooms, T: +353 56 4441229
Hh M Chatsworth St., Castlecomer, E: info@fonsiemealy.ie
L 9 Co. Kilkenny, Ireland W: www.fonsiemealy.ie
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Day 1

Lots 1 - 479




1.
Heaney (Seamus) The Redress of Poetry,
8vo Lond. (Faber & Faber) 1995. First Edn.
Signed Presentation Copy, d.w.; Electric
Light, Lond. 2001. First Edn., d.w.; Human
Chain, Lond. 2010, First Edn., d.w.; & 2
others First Edns. in paperback. (6)
€200-€300

2.
Du Maurier (Daphne) Hungry Hill, 8vo
Lond. (Victor Gollancz) 1943; N. York
(Doubleday, Doran & Co.) 1943; Toronto
(Ryerson Press) 1943; Sydney (Angus and
Robertson Ltd.) 1943. All First Editions

& Original dust wrappers (1 dam.);
together with Philadelphia (The Blackson
Company) 1947, pict. d.w. & 1 other sim.
vol. Good lot. (6) €180 - €250

3.
Baudier (Michael, of Languedoc), The
History of the Administration of Cardinal
Ximenes, Great Minister of State in Spain,
Translated into English by W. Vaughan,
12mo London (For John Wilkins) 1671.
Engd. port. frontis after T. Cross, [48], 150,
[2]pp, cont. calf, rebacked, raised bands,
orig. mor. label laid down. Good. (1)

€200 - €300

4,
Moore (Thomas) The History of Ireland, 4
vols. 12mo Paris 1835-40., hf. titles, cont.
cloth, gilt spines; Singularites Anglais,
Ecossaises et Irlandaises, 2 vols. 12mo Paris
1814. Hf. titles, cont. calf backed boards,
mor. labels; Le Necromacien Irlandais,

2 vols. 12mo Paris 1824. Two hf. titles,
frontis in Vol. |, orig. cloth backed boards.
As a lot. (8) €150-€220
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5.
O’Nuallain (B.) ‘Myles na gCopaleen,

An Beal Bocht, 8vo Dublin (An Press
Naisiunta) n.d. [1941]. First Edn., hf. title,
decor. ends., & boards by Sean O’Sullivan;
also Second Edition of same, 1942; & Third
Edition of same, Dublin (Dolmen) 1964,
cloth & d.w. Scarce. (3) €160 - €240

6.

de Cizey (Mr. Emanuel) Histoire du
Whigisme ed du Torisme, First Edn., errata
at end, cont. full vellum, mor. label. Emf.
(1) €200 - €300

7.
[Connellan (Thaddeus)] An English

Irish Dictionary, intended for the Use

of Schools. 8vo Dublin 1814. First.

Edn., errata at end, cont. hf. mor.; also
Connellan (Owen) The Gospel According
to St. John in Irish, 8vo Dublin 1830. List of
subs.,orig. cloth. Emf. (2) €160 -€220
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8.

Ferrar (J.) The History of Limerick,
Ecclesiastical Civil and Military, ... 8vo
Limerick (A. Watson & Co.) 1787. First Edn.,
list of subscribers, fold. frontis, & fold.
cold. map, plus 13 others (ex. 14) called
for present, cont. calf rebacked. Good
copy. V. Scarce. (1) €200 -€300

9.
Co. Waterford: Smith (Charles) The
Ancient and Present State of the County
and City of Waterford, 8vo Dublin & Lond.
1774. Second Edn., Port frontis, Ig. fold.
map of Waterford, & 6 engd. plts. (some
lg. fold. panoramas), cont. calf, recased,
clean copy. (1) €200 - €300

10.
With Hand Coloured Plates

Hill (Sir John) The Family Herbal, or An
Account of .. English Plants,... 8vo Bungay
n.d. [c. 1820] With 54 hd. cold. plates
complete but later hf. mor. As a coll. of
plts. (1) €100 -€150

11.

L'Estrange (Sir R.) Seneca’s Morals by
Way of Abstract, 8vo Lond. (Sovoy, by
E.J. for Jacob Tonson) 1696. Sixth Edn.,
engd. frontis, cont. panel calf, rebacked;
Dryden -The Satires of Decimus Junius
Juvenalis, Translated into English Verse.
8vo Lond. 1702. Third Edn., engd. frontis
& 16 plts.(include. 1 port.), later hf. green
mor.; Cooper (J.G.) The Life of Socrates,..
8vo Lond. 1750. Third Edn., fine engd.
heads; Bound with, same author, Letters
Concerning Taste, 8vo Lond. (R. & J.
Dosley) 1755. Engd. vign. title, & engd.
plts. text stained, later hf. mor. As a lot,
w.a.lf. (3) €120-€180
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12,

Bindings: [Shakespeare (William)] The
Poems and Plays of William Shakespeare,
8vols. 8vo, L.(Scott & Webster) 1833 -
illustrated, full mor., lozenge and gilt
fillet covers, mor. labels (professional
reback) Ex. Libris Copy; Froude (J.A.) The
English In Ireland, 3 vols., 8vo New Edn.

L. (Longmans, Green & Co.) 1901, hf. calf,
marble boards, mor. labels, as bindings,
wa.f. (11) €120-€180

13.
[Parsons (Robert)] ‘Andream
Philopatrum’ Elizabethae Angliae Reginae
Haeresim Calvinianam Propugnantis
Saevissimum in Catholicos sui Regni
edicturm, 4to Rome (Aloysii Zannetti)
1593 Second Edn., text within ruled
borders, full cont. vellum. V. good. Emf. (1)
€300 - €400
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14.

Ussher (James) Gravissimae Questionis

de Christianarum Ecclesiarum,.. 8vo Hanau
1658. Second Edn., Bound with, Ursini (J.
Henrici) De Ecclesiarum Germanicarum
Origine et Progressu,.. Ab Adscensione
Domine, usq ad Carolum Magnum. 8vo
Nuremberg 1664. First Edn., full cont.
vellum. V. good. Emf. (1) €200 - €300

15.

Ware (James) De Hibernia & Antiquitatibus
ejus Disquisitiones, 8vo Lond (J. Grismond)
1654. First Edn., red & bl. title within ruled
borders, lacks engd. frontis, cont. panel
calf. Wing W843. Emf. (1) €200 -€300

16.

Entirely in Old Irish
Molloy (Fr. Francis) Lucernia Fidelium...
De Doctrina Christiana, 8vo Rome (Sacrae
Congreg. de Propaganda Fide) 1676. First
Edn., uncut, recent mor. backed cloth
boards. Good. Emf. (1) €300 - €400

17.

Madden (R.R.) Galileo and The Inquisition,
Lond. [1863] First Edn., Photo frontis

cloth; also Historical Notice of Penal Laws
Against Roman Catholics, Lond. 1865. First
Edn., uncut, cloth; More-Madden (Thos.)
On Change of Climate, Lond. 1864. First
Edn., cloth. Emf. (3) €120-€180

18.

Novels: Lawless (Hon. Emily) Hurrish,

A Study, 2 vols. 12mo Edin. (Blackwood

& Sons) 1886. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, cat.

& other adverts. at end, orig. wine cloth;
Simon (Oswald John) The World and the
Cloister. A Novel, 2 vols. Lond. (Chapman
& Hall) 1890. First Edn., Presentation
Inscriptions in both vols. from Author, to
the Earl of Meath, orig. decor. crimson
cloth., v. good. (4) €130-€180
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19.
With Maps & Plates

Anon: Storia es‘atta dei Regni della Scozia
e dell Irlanda, Tradotta dall Inglese. 8vo
Venice 1787. Lg. fold.Map of Scotland,
& 11 fold. plates, also Ig. fold. Map of
Ireland, & 1 other plt.; [Salmon (T.)] Lo
Stato Presente di Tutti i paesi, Epopoli del
Mondo .. Del Regno D’Inghilterra. Vol. XII
8vo Venice 1743. Engd. add. title, engd.
dedit, 2 Ig. fold. maps of Gt. Britain, &
27 mostly fold. engd. plts., cont. marble
boards. As a coll. of plts. etc. Emf. (2)
€300 - €400

20.
O’Flaherty (Roderick) Ogygia: Seu Rerum
Hibernicarum Chronologia, 4to Lond. (R.
Everingham) 1685. First Edn., Title within
dble. ruled border, cont. full calf, joints
cracked, lacks label. Scarce. Emf. (1)

€300 - €400

21.

[Alemand, (L.A.)] Monasticon Hibernicum,
Or, the Monastical History of Ireland, roy
8vo Lond. (for Wm. Mears) 1732. Large_
Paper Edition, red & bl. title, Ig. fold. map
frontis by Hermann Moll, & 8 engd. plts.,
cont. full calf, gilt spine, joints cracked or
worn. Emf. (1) €225 - €350
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22,

Griffin (James) Tratatus de Intellectu, et
Voluntate Dei, Ad Mentem Joannis Duns-
Scoti, .. Collegii Imaculatae Conceptionis
Beatae Virginis Mariae R.R. Patrum
Hibernorum Pragae, ... 4to Prague 1740.
First few leaves frayed at fore-edge, some
damp stains, cont. calf. Emf. (1)

* A thesis defended at the Irish College at
Prague, an Irishman. €180-€250

23,

[Boate (Ger.) Molyneux (Thos.)etc.] A
Natural History of Ireland, in Three Parts,
4to Dublin (Geo. Grierson) 1726. First
Edn., 11 engd. plts. some fold. (1 dam.)
some damp stains, cont. panel calf. Emf.
(1) €200 - €300

24,

Porter (Fr. Francis) Syntagma Variarum
Ecclesiae Definitionum, 8vo Rome (Typis
Reu. Cam. Ap.) 1681. First Edn., wd. cut
device ontitle & decor. thro.-out text,
some browning, cont. decor. paper
covers. Sweeney 3499. Rare; also same
author, Securis Evangelica, In Two Parts,
4to Rome 1722, title dam. & browned
damp stain thro.-out, cont. vellum. Emf.
) €200 - €300

25.

Early Dublin Printing
Ussher (James) Britannicarum
Ecclesiarum Antigiutates, sm. 4to Dublin
(Ex. Officina Typographica Societatis
Bibliopolarum) 1639. First Edn., wd.-cut
device on title, [20]1196pp, lacks front
loose blank, orig. full calf, raised bands,
gilt in panels, mor. label. Emf. Sweeney
5351. Good. (1) €300 - €400

26.
Dodwell (Henry) Annales Velleiani,
Quintilianei, Statiani. Seu Vitae P. Velleii
Paterculi,.... 8vo Oxford (Sheldon)
1698. Engd. vignette title, cont. full
speckled calf, raised bands, gilt decor.
in panels & label worn; also Dodwell
(H.) Exercitationes Duae: Prima, De
Aetate Phalardidis; Secunda, De Aetate
Pythagorae Philosophi, 8vo Lond. (R.
Smith) 1704. First Edn., cont. panel calf,
joints cracked. Both v. scarce. Emf. (2)
€200 -€300

27.

Neilson (Rev. Wm.) An Introduction to the
Irish Language, In Three Parts, 8vo Dublin
1808. First Edn., list of subs., 6 plates, cont.
hf. calf. Clean copy. Emf. (1) €160 - €220

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

28.

Provincial Printing
Association Copy: Temple (Sir John) The
History of the General Rebellion in Ireland,

.. 1641.,8vo Cork 1766. Seventh Edn.
Cont. name on title, title & last leaf finger
marks, later hf. mor. (1)

* Front loose blank inscribed, ‘lsaac Butt
to Joseph Lefanu March 7th, 1840! As an
association copy. Emf. (1) €170-€220

29.

Clarendon - The Life of Edward, Earl of

Clarendon, 3 vols. 8vo Dublin (For Peter

Wilson) 1759-60; also The State Letters of

Henry Earl of Clarendon, Lord Lieutenant

of Ireland, 2 vols. 8vo Oxford (Clarendon

Press) & Dublin re-printed, 1765. List of

subscribers, all uniform full cont. calf,

raised bands, mor. labels (1 dam.) Emf. (5)
€180-€250

30.
Smith (Thos.) Vitae Quorundam
Eruditissimorum et Illustrium Virorum, 4to
Lond. (David Mortier) 1707. Port. of James
Ussher as frontis, with oval wd. cut port.
of Erasmus on title, covers various lives
include. James Ussher, orig. full vellum,
lettered spine. V. good copy. Emf. (1)
€250-€350

31.

Picardi (Joannis) De Prisca Celtapaedia,
libri quinque, Quibus admiranda
priscorum Gallorum doctrina & eruditio
ostenditur,... 4to Paris (Mat. Davidis) 1556.
Woodcut heads & initials, orig. vellum,
fore-edge of front cover, & top of spine,
some minor dam. otherwise good. Emf.
(1) €220-€320
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32.

Blunt (W. Scawen) The Land War in
Ireland, roy 8vo Lond. 1912.; Sigerson
(George) History of the Land Tenures and
Land Classes of Ireland, Lond. 1871; King
(D. Bennett) The Irish Question, Lond.
1882, all First Edns., & cloth. (3) €75-€125

33.
Waterford interest: Egan (P.M.) History,
Guide & Directory of City and County of the
City of Waterford, Kilkenny c. 1880. First
Edn., fold. map, plts., illus. & adverts. orig.
cloth; Power (P.) Waterford & Lismore
A Compendious History of the United
Dioceses, Cork 1937, & The Place-Names
of Decies, 8vo Cork 1952. Both First Edns.,
& d.w.s; Sheehan (Rev. M.) Sean-Chaint
na nDeise - The Idiom of Living Irish, Dublin
1944, First Edn., Emf. Good. (4)
€120-€170

34,

O’Connell (Philip) The Schools and
Scholars of Breiffne, Dublin 1942. First
Edn., port. plts. & fold. map, d.w.; Dowling
(P.J.) The Hedge Schools of Ireland, Dub.
n.d. First Edn., d.w.Emf.(2)  €100-€150

35.

Hayes (Richard) Irish Swordsmen of
France, Dublin 1934; The Last Invasion

of Ireland, Dublin 1937; Biographical
Dictionary of Irishmen in France, Dub.
1949. All First Edns., & d.w's; and 1 other
same author. Emf. (4) €80-€130

36.
Co. Tipperary: Maher (James) Romantic
Slievenamon, Mullinahone, also Chief
of The Comeraghs - A John O’'Mahony
Anthology, Mullinahone, 1957, Both First.
Edns., Signed, d.w's; Fogarty (Canon P.)
Tipperary’s G.A.A. Story, Thurles 1960. First
Edn., illus. d.w. & 1 other item. Emf. (4)

€90 - €140

37.
Fine lllustrated Irish Books

Gore-Booth (Eva) The Death of Fionavar
from The Triumph of Maeve, 8vo Lond.
1916. First Edn., Decorated by Countess
Markievicz; Campbell (Joseph) Earth

of Cualann, 8vo Dublin 1917. Lim. Edn.
NO. 100 of 500 Copies, decorated by

the Author, d.w.; Campbell (Joseph)
Freamhacha na h-Eireann, 8vo Belfast
1906. First Edn., with Celtic decorations; &
1 other, book of poetry. (4)  €140-€200
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38.

Clarendon, (Edward, Earl of,) The History

of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in Ireland,

roy 8vo Lond. (H.P. for J. Wilford) 1720.

L.P. Copy. Engd. frontis port. of Duke of

Ormonde, cont. panel calf, worn; also

The Lord Clarendon’s History of the Grand

Rebellion Compleated, 8vo Lond. (for John

Nicholson) 1717. Second Edn., 7 fold. plts.

& maps (includ. Ireland) numerous engd.

ports. etc. cont. panel calf, rebacked. (2)
€200 - €300

39.

Curwen (J.C.) Observations on The State
of Ireland, Principally directed to its
Agriculture and Rural Population... 2vols.
8vo Lond. 1818. First Edn., cont. hf. calf.
Good. Emf. (2) €180 -€250

40.

Ussher (Percy Arland) The Midnight
Court and The Adventures of a Luckless
Fellow, 8vo Lond. 1926. First Edn.
Inscribed Pres. Copy, cloth; Merryman
(Bryan) Cuirt an Mheadhon Oidhche, 8vo
D. 1912. Frontis port.; O’Connor (F.) The
Midnight Court, New Trans. by Cosslett
O’Cuinn, with illus.by John Verling. Lim..
Edn. No. 13 of 500. Signed by Translator &
Artist, d.w.; & 4 other sim. (7) €130-€180

41.

Almanacks & Maps: Pettigrew and
Oulton - The Dublin Almanac and General
Register of Ireland ... 1838, also for .. 1847,
2 vols. folio Dublin 1838 & 1847; together
with Thoms Irish Almanac and Official
Directory .. for 1851, together 3 vols. 8vo
D. 1838-1851, all full mor.; also Bacon’s
Excelsior Map of Ireland, |g. fold linen
backed cold. map, cloth cover. As a lot,
w.a.f. Good. (4) €160 - €240
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42,

0O’Donoghue (D.J.) The Poets of Ireland,

A Biographical and Bibliographical
Dictionary ... Roy 8vo D. & L. 1912. Cont.
hf. mor. V. good solid copy. (1) €100 - €150

43,
With Attractive Coloured Plates

T.C.D. Prize Binding: Cuvier (Baron
George) The Animal Kingdom, arranged
after its Organization, forming A Natural
History of Animals, Sm. folio Lond. 1851.
Add. engd. title, hand. cold. frontis & 29
fine hd. cold. plts., bl. & white plts. & text
illus., a.e.g., cont. full crimson mor. with

Ig. gilt tooled borders & spine, & central
T.C.D. Library Stamp and decoration. V.
good. (1) €250 - €350

44,

Special Limited Edition
Dublin Flora: Doogue (D.) Nash (D.)
Parnell (J.) Sylvia Reynolds & P. Wyse
Jackson, Editors Flora of County Dublin,
by The Dublin Naturalist’s Field Club, roy
8vo Dublin 1998. Special Lim. Edn. No.
32 of 100 Copies Only, cold. frontis, fold.
cold. map in pocket at end fine crimson
mor. backed marble boards, raised bands
mor. label, in orig. slipcase. V. good. (1)

€200-€300

45.

Genealogy: O’'Brien (Hon. Donough)
History of the O'Briens, 4to Lond. 1949;
Carney (J.)ed. A Genealogical History

of the O'Reillys, Dublin 1959, both d.w’s;

& Mac Lysaght (E.) A Short Study of a
Transplanted Family in the Seventeenth
Century, D. 1935, wrappers; Walsh (Rev.
P.) Leabhar Chlainne Suibhne, Dublin 1920,
wrappers; & 1 other. (5) €100-€150

46.

Clanricarde - Memoirs of the Rt.
Honourable The Marquis of Clanricarde,
Lord Deputy General of Ireland, 8vo Lond.
(for James Woodman) 1722. First Edn.
Large Paper Copy, title in red & black, list
of subscribers, Limited to 250 Copies,
orig. calf, worn, & recent re-back with orig.
label. (1) €280-€350

47.

L.U.P. - Cuala Press Works by, or about
W.B. Yeats, John B. Yeats, Eliz. Bowen, &
Lennox Robinson, together 18 volumes,
Shannon (L.U.P) 1970, in fine condition. As
alot, w.af. (18) €160 - €250

48.

Barrington (Sir J.) Personal Sketches of
His Own Times, 2 vols. Lond. 1830. Second
Edn., Port. frontis Vol. I, some spots, uncut,
cloth rebacked boards, paper labels; also
Rise and Fall of the Irish Nation, 8vo Paris
1833. First Edn., add. litho title, & 4 plts.
cont. hf. mor. (3) €120-€180

49,

Tracts: A Collection of Tracts and Treatises,
Illustrative of the Natural History, Antiquities,
.. of Ireland. 2 vols. Dublin 1860-1861. First
Edn., orig. cloth. Emf. (2) €150 -€200

50.

Kelly (Rev. .)Ed., Cambrensis Eversus, 3
vols. roy 8vo Dublin (Celtic Soc.) 1848.
First Edn., cont. hf. calf Maynooth Prize
binding. (3) €140-€200

51.

Betjeman (John) Summoned by Bells,
roy 8vo Lond. 1960 Signed Lim. Edn. 125
Copies Port. frontis orig. gilt decor. green
mor. v. good; Morley - A Musing Morley,
The Selected Writing of Robert Morley,
roy 8vo Lond. 1974. First Edn., illus. a.e.g.,

in special full mor. gilt, by Sangorski &
€120-€180

[

Sutcliffe. V. good. (2)
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52,

Henry (Francoise) LArt Irlandais, 3 vols.

sm. 4to 1963-1964. Cold. illus. thro.-out,

cloth, d.w's, & slipcases. Good. Emf. (3)
€100-€150

53.

Pamphlets: 1. A List of the Absentees of
Ireland, And An Estimate of the Yearly
Value of their Estates and Incomes spent
Abroad, 8vo Dub. (Geo. Faulkner) 1769.
Third Edn., fold. table; Bound with: 2. A
Comparative View of the Public Burdens of
Great Britain and Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1772.
64pp., hf. mor. lacking label. Scarce. Emf.
(1) €180 - €250

54.

1798: The Report from the Secret Committee
of the House of Commons, with An Appendix,
8vo Dub. 1798. With 4pp. fold. fac-simile
letter, & Ig. fold. table, 334pp; Bound with
Report from the Secret Committee of the
House of Lords, with An Appendix, Dub.
1798., 67pp. Both First Edns., cont. hf. mor.
Good. V. Scarce. Emf. (1) €250-€350

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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55.
Vallancey (Gen. Chas.) An Essay on the
Primitive Inhabitants of Great Britain and
Ireland, 8vo Dublin 1807. First Edn., 3
engd. plts. 2 fold.; Bound with, Webb
(Wm.) An Analysis of the History and
Antiquities of Ireland, .. Review of the
General History of the Celtic Nations. 8vo
Dublin 1791. Cont.. tree calf. John Knox
Grogan'’s copy, Signed by him. Emf. (1)
€160 - €240

56.

Dutton (Hely) A Statistical and
Agricultural Survey of the County of
Galway, 8vo Dublin 1824. First Edn., with
newscuttings added, cont. hf. mor. Emf.
(M €180 - €260

57.

Marmion (A.) The Ancient and Modern
History of the Maritime Ports of Ireland, 8vo
Lond. 1858, list of subscribers; Gilbert
(J.T.) History of the Viceroys of Ireland,
Dublin 1865. First Edn., partly uncut, both
orig. cloth. (2) €100-€150

58.

By Kilkenny Author
Arsdekin (Richard) Theologia Tripartita
Universa, 3 vols.in one, 4to Cologne 1693.
Tenth Edition, hf. title, red & bl. with m/
ss owners name obliterated in black ink,
orig. full vellum, good. Emf. (1)

Arsdekin - Mac Giolla Cuddy, born
Kilkenny, March 1619. €300 - €400

59.

Plantin Press
Wadding (Luke)ed. Francisci Assisatis
Opuscula, 3 vols. in one, 4to Antwerp (Ex.
Officina Plantiniana) 1623. First Edn., engd.
title, wd. cut initials, heads & tails, browned
thro-out, cont. vellum, spine cracked.
Sweeney 2014. Emf. (1) €300 - €400

10

60.

Plummer (Charles) Vitae Sanctorum
Hiberniae, 2 vols. Oxfod 1910 & Bethada
Naem n Erenn - Lives of the Irish Saints,

2 vols. Oxford 1922. Both First Edns., all
uniform green cloth, & ptd. d.w's. Good.
Emf. (4) €180-€250

61.

Zeuss (J.C.) Grammatica Celtica, 2vols. roy
8vo Leipzig 1853. First Edn., cont. hf. mor.
mor. label. (2)

*This copy belonged to H. Gaidoz, Celtic
Scholar, signed and with his bookplate &
annotated thro-out by another scholar,

R. Siegfried, together with notes loosely
inserted. Rare. (2) €175 - €225

62.

Taylor (Geo.) & Skinner (A.) Maps of the
Roads of Ireland Surveyed 1777. roy 8vo
Lond. & Dublin 1778. First Edn., engd. title
& dedit., Ig. fold. Map of Ireland (torn with
loss) & 288 full page maps, cont. sheep,
worn. As an Atlas, w.af. (1) €300 - €400
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63.

Stafford (Thos.) Pacata Hibernia; or, A
History of the Wars in Ireland, during the
Reign of Queen Elizabeth. 2 vols. in one,
roy 8vo Dublin (Hibernia Press) 1810. Two
engd. ports., map of Munster & 16 (ex 17)
engd. maps, mostly Ig. folding, later tree
calf, mor. label. Emf. (1) €200 - €300

64.

Newenham (Thomas) A View of the
Natural, Political and Commercial
Circumstances of Ireland, 4to Lond. 1809
First Edn., hf. title, fold. map (with straight
tear) hand-cold. in outline, cont. hf. calf,
gilt spine. Good copy. Emf. (1) €280 - €350

65.

Macpherson (James) An Introduction

to the History of Great Britain and Ireland,
4to Lond. 1773.Third Edn., hf. green mor.
Scarce. Emf. (1) €120- €180

66.

[O’Brien] Focaloir Gaoidhilge - Sax- Bearla,
or An Irish-English Dictionary, 4to Paris
1768. First Edn., hf. title, XLVIII, VI, 514

+ 6pp. of errata etc., also add leaf ‘The
Scottish a Feadha or Letters, cont. full calf.
Emf. (1) €250 - €400

67.
Begley (C.) & Mac Curtin (H.) The
English-Irish Dictionary, An Focloir Bearla
Gaoidheilge ar na chur a Meagar. 4to Paris
(Seamus Guerin) 1732. First Edn. irregular
pagination, 2-432, 435-530, 529-673, 674-
717, but complete, cont. full French calf,
tooled gilt spine in panels, raised bands,
later mor. label. Good copy. (1)

€700 -€1000
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68.

Signed Limited Edition
le Brocquy (Louis) Eight Irish Portraits,
in Words and Pictures. 4to Dublin 1990.
Lim. Edn. No. 480 of 1000 Copies Signed
by Artist. 7 portraits present only, in cloth
bound portfolio, with slipcase. As is. (1)
€400 - €600

69.

Stokes (W.) & Strachan (J.) Thesaurus
Palaeohibernicus, A Collection of Old Irish
Glosses Scholia Prose and Verse, 2 vols.
roy 8vo Cambridge 1901 - 1903. First Edn.
uncut, orig. blue cloth, & ptd d.w’s. Good.
Emf. (2) €130-€180

70.

Hawkey Classics
Milton (John) Paradise Lost, A Poem
in Twelve Books. Royal 8vo Dublin (S.
Powell) 1747. Revised by John Hawkey,
Editor of the Latin Classic, uncut, fine
recent mor.; also Paradise Regained, A
Poem in Four Books. roy 8vo Dublin (S.
Powell) 1752. Revised by John Hawkey,
recent mor. re-backed cloth, raised bands,
mor. label.(2) €200 - €300

71.

Binding: The Book of Common Prayer,

and Administration of the Sacraments...,
bound with The Whole Book of The Psalms,
at end, 4to Cambridge (Jos. Betham)
1754. Full cont. green mor. with large
tooled outer border, & deep profusely
decorated inner floral border, each cover
with tooled encircled ‘H'and tooled spine
in panels. As a binding. (1) €160 - €240

1

THES PORTFOLI
IS5 A& LIMITED EDETTCRN
OF 1000 COPLES
SIGNED BY THE ARTIST
LCHIES LE DROCOLY
THIS 15 COIY %0

AT
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72.

In Handsome Contemporary Binding
Binding: Boethius (Anicius M.S.)
Consolationis Philosophial libros quinque
interpretatione et notis illustravit Petrus
Callyus ... 4to Lutetiae Parisiorum 1680.
With engd. frontis & vignette title, neat
circular ex. libris stamp on title, a.e.g.,
in fine full cont. crimson mor. gilt panel
sides, spine profusely gilt in panels, mor.
label. V. good copy. (1) €220 - €350

73.
Signed by Otto Boiddicker

Astronomy: Zollmer (Johann Carl
Friedrick) Uber die Natur der Cometen,
Beitrage zur Geschichte und Theorie der
Erkenntniss. Roy 8vo Leipzig 1872, 10 full
page plts., hf. mor. rebacked; Signed by
Otto Boiddicker [Birr], 1874; also three
others of Astronomical interest. (4)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€100-€150
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74.
O’Hanlon (Rev. J. Canon) Irish-American
History of the United States, |g. thick 4to D.
1902. First Edn., illus. etc. cloth, stained;
Roche (Jas. Jeffrey) Life of John Boyle
O'Reilly, roy 8vo Philadelphia 1891. First.
Edn., illus. cloth; Thebaud (Rev. A.J.) The
Irish Race in the Past and the Present, N.Y.
1883. Port. frontis, cloth. Emf. (3)
€120-€170

75.

O’Halloran (Sylvester) An Introduction to
the Study of the History and Antiquities of
Ireland, Lg. 4to Lond. 1772. First Edn., 4 Ig.
fold. plts., lacks front & back loose blanks,
uncut, orig. boards. Scarce. (1) €200 - €300

76.

Fine Sepia Plates
Campbell (Alex.) A Journey from
Edinburgh through Parts of North Britain,
2 vols. lg. 4to L. 1810. New Edn., 2 sepia
frontis, 2 v. large fold. engd. cold. maps
& 42 engd. sepia plts. (all v. clean), uncut,
recent hf. brown mor. cloth sides. V. clean
set. (2) €100-€150

77.

Mitchell (Flora H.) Vanishing Dublin, 4to,
D. (Allen & Figgis) 1966, First Edn., cold.
plts., green cloth, d.j. (some wear); Liddy
(Pat) Dublin, A Celebration, from 1st to 21st
Century, folio Dublin (Vision Design) 2000,
Hors. Commerce Edition, hf. calf, boards,
by Antiquarian book binders, in matching
slip case. (2) €250 - €350

78.

Binding: Crampton Walker (J.) Irish
Life and Landscape, |g. 4to Dublin & Cork
(Talbot Press) n.d. First Edn., With fine

cold. & bl. & white illus. by Irish Author’s
thro.-out, in full green mor. triple gilt fillet
borders, & profusely gilt tooled spine, St.
Columba Prize Binding, stamped. Good.
m €80-120

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

79.

With Special Signed

Hand-Coloured Plate
Laverty (Maura) The Queen of Aran’s
Daughter, oblong sm. folio Dublin
(Poolbeg) 1995. No. 4 of 200 Signed
Limited Edn., With A Signed Hand-
Coloured Print by Barry Castle, loosely
inserted, with cloth & slipcase. (1)

€130-€180

80.

Signed Limited Edition
Le Brocquy (Louis) Eight Irish Portraits,
4to Dublin 1990. First Edn., Portfolio of 8
loose coloured portraits of Famous Irish
Men, Edition Limited to 1000 Copies,
No. 189, Signed by Artist, cloth in orig.
slipcase. V. good. (1) €400 - €600

81.

Burke (Sir B.) Landed Gentry of Ireland,
sm. thick folio Lond. 1958. Fourth Edn.
cloth. Emf. (1) €100 - €150

82.

Shaw (Rev. Wm.) A Gaelic and English
Dictionary, 2 vols. in one, 4to Lond. 1780.
First Edn., list of subscribers, cont. calf,
mor. label. Good. Emf. (1) €140-€180

83.

Sullivan (Sir Ed.) Buck Whaley’s Memoirs,
Including His Journey to Jerusalem. Roy
8vo Lond. 1906. Port. frontis & other

plts.; Steele (S.L.) The Rt. Hon. Arthur
Macmurrough Kavanagh, Lond. 1891;
Hussey (Sam. M.) The Reminiscences of An
Irish Land Agent, Lond. 1904, port. frontis,
all buckram. (3) €80-€120
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84.

Buchanan (Geo.) Operia Omnia, Historica,
Chronologica, Juridica, Politica, Satyrica &
Poetica... Curante Thomas Ruddimanno,
A.M.,, ... et Praefatione Petri Burmanni, 2
vols. Ig. thick 4to Leyden (J.A. Langerak)
1725.Vol. | with engd. port. frontis & red &
bl. title, cont. full vellum, labels worn. Emf.
(2) €160 - €220

85.

Leland (Thos.) The History of Ireland, 3

vols. 4to Lond. 1773. Cont. full calf, raised

bands, mor. labels, wear. Emf. (3)
€120-€180

86.

Ledwich (Edward) Antiquities of Ireland,

4to Dublin 1803. Second Edn., Engd.

add. title, engd. frontis list of subs. & 40

engd. plts. (Some fold.) some damp damp

stains, later tree calf, spine dam. Emf. (1)
€120-€180

87.
[Walsh (Wendy)] Wendy Walsh - A
Lifetime of Painting, folio D. (Strawberry
Tree) 2007, illus., cloth and d.j.; Nelson
(E.C.) & McCracken (E.M.) The Brightest
Jewel, 4to, Kilkenny (Boethius Press) 1987,
First Edn., illus., cloth; Butler (P.) Irish
Botanical lllustrators & Flower Painters,
folio, Suffolk (A.C.C.) 2000, illus., cloth
&d.j; Nelson (E.C.) & Walsh (W.) The
Burren, 8vo, Kilkenny (Boethius Press)
1991, illus. ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (4)
€200 - €300

88.

Postcards: A good Album of approx.
320 original Postcards, all of Irish
interest, North & South, most postally
used. As a coll.,w.af. (1) €100 - €150
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AN [RISH
FLORILEGIUM

89.

Walsh (Wendy) & Nelson (C.) An Irish

Florilegium - Wild & Garden Plants of

Ireland, and An Irish Florilegium II, 2 vols. L.

(Thames & Hudson) 1983-1987, First Edn.,

illus. cloth, decor. d.j., good copies. (2)
€400 - €500

90.

Signed Limited Edition of 100 Copies
Nelson (E.C.) & Sayers (B.) Orchids of
Glasnevin, folio D. (Strawberry Tree) 2002,
Signed Limited Edn., No. 15 (100) copies,
cold. plts., leather backed green cloth,
gitl lettered spine, matching slip case. (1)

€350 - €500

91.

lllustrated & Children’s Books: Dahl
(Roald) The Witches, illus. by Quentin
Blake, roy 8vo Lond. 1983. First Edn., pict.
d.w.; Greenaway (Kate) An Apple Pie,
oblong, Lond. n.d. cold. plts., lacks loose
ends, cold. boards; Gibson (C.D.) Eighty
Drawings including the Weaker Sex, 1g.
oblong folio Lond. 1903, illus. thro.-out,
boards; Whitman (Walt) Leaves of Grass,
Ig. folio N.Y. (Doubleday, Doran & Co.)
1940. Cold. & other illus., cloth. (as a lot).
(4) €160 - €220

92,

Georgian Society: The Georgian Society
Records of Eighteenth Century Domestic
Architecture and Decoration in Dublin,
5vols. folio Shannon (I.U.P.) 1969. Second
Edn., (Reprint of First Edn.), illus. etc.,
green cloth. V. good. (5) €350- €500

93.

Malcolm (Col Sir John) The History of
Persia, from the Most Early Period to The
Present Time, 2 vols. Ig. 4to Lond. (for
John Murray) 1815. First Edn., Fold. map
frontis Vol. 1 & 23 engd. views or ports, on
22 full page plts., all damp stained, some
text also stained, recent hf. mor. mor.
labels. Engraved bookplates of Michael,
Earl of Rosse. (2)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€180 - €240

94,

Knowler (Wm.) The Earl of Strafford’s
Letters and Dispatches, with.. His Life by
Sir George Radcliffe. 2 vols. folio Dublin
1740. First Edn., list of subscribers, first
few leaves of Vol. | damp stains, cont. calf,
mor. labels good. Emf. (2) €180-€250

13

95.
Irish Census, 1851: The Census of Ireland,

Part V. Tables of Deaths, folio Dublin (A.
Thom.) 1856, 560pp, later cloth. (1)
€130-€180

96.

Maps: Stafford (Thos.) Pacata Hibernia,
bound volume of maps, from 1810
Edition, lg. fold. Map of Mounster, Ig. Map
of Battle of Kinsale, & 17 other Ig. fold.
maps etc., cont. hf. calf. V. good. As an
Atlas, w.a.f. (1) €200 - €300

97.

Signed Limited of 100
Crookshank (Anne) & ‘The Knight of
Glin' Irelands Painters 1600-1940, folio,

L. (Yale University Press) 2002, Signed

Limited Edition 43 (100) copies, illus.

hf. leather marble boards, mor. labels,

matching slip case. Good copy. (1)
€120-€140
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98.

Limited Editions Club: The Sonnets

of Petrarch, folio Verona 1965. Signed

Lim. Edition No. 1158 of 1500 Copies.
Port. frontis mor. backed boards, d.w. &
slipcase. (1) €160 - €240

99,
Nelson (E.C.) & Walsh (W.)illus. Flowers
of Mayo - Dr. Patrick Browne’s Fasciculus
Plantarum Hiberniae 1788, folio, D. (Ed.
Burke) 1995, O/S Limited Edition, cold.
plts., calf back hand pressed paper
boards, ptd. label, gilt lettered spine,
matching slip case. Good copy. (1)

€400 - €600

100.
Crane (Walter) Echoes of Hellas, The Tale
of Troy and The Story of Orestes from
Homer & Aeschylus, with Introductory
Essay... Presented with 82 Designs. Folio
Lond. (Marcus Ward & Co.) n.d. [1887]. Hf.
title, red & bl. title & designs, attractive
pict. gilt and red decor. cloth, rebacked (1)
€160 - €240

104

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

99

101.

de Gavarni: Oeuvres Choisies de Gavarni,
Special Edition, Ig. folio Paris (Aux Bureaux
du Figaro) 1857. Hf. title. lllustrations thro-
out (520), cloth backed boards, mor. label.
(M €150-€250

102.

Gardens: Lutyens (E.L.) Houses and
Gardens, described by L. Weaver. Folio
Lond. (Country Life) 1914. Second Edn.
illus. thro.-out, Includes Chapter on
Lambay, Ireland, 1908-1912; Tipping (H.
Avray) English Gardens, g. folio Lond.
(Country Life) 1925. First Edn.,; Elgood
(Geo. S.) Italian Gardens, folio Lond. 1907.
Signed Presentation Copy, cold. illus., & 1
other. All cloth. (4) €130-€180

103.
Georgian Society: Records of Eighteenth
Century Domestic Architecture and
Decoration in Ireland, Vols. Ill &V, together
2 vols. (ex. 5) Ig. 4to Dublin 1911 & 1913.
First Edns. Limited, illus. plts. thro.-out,
orig. cloth, joints of one vol. worn. (2)
€200 - €300
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104.
House of Lords

The Wicklow Peerage - Minutes of
Evidence taken before The Committee

for Privileges on The Earl of Wicklow’s
Claim to Vote for Representative Peers

for Ireland, 2 vols. folio, plus Speeches of
Counsel, together 3 vols. folio 1869 - 1870
Session. Each volume interleaved, and
with manuscript indexes, uniform limp
crimson mor. Octavius O'Brien’s Copy, a
witness, with his name in gilt lettering on
spines, worn.(3) €225-€325

105.

Goodwin Smith (R.) English Domestic

Metalwork, folio Lond. 1937. First Edn.

Orig. full page photographic plts. & text

illus. etc. orig. cream buckram. V. good. (1)
€120-€180

106.

Ussher (James) Britannicarum
Ecclesiarum Antiquitates.... Historia, Folio
Lond. (Benj. Tooke) 1687. Imprim. leaf at
front, cont. panel calf, professional reback,
raised bands, orig. mor. label. Good copy.
Emf. (1) €220-€350

107.
American Senate Proceedings

Southwick (S.) printed for, Journal of
the Senate, [-Assembly] of the State of New
York, Thirty-Sixth Session, 2 vols. in one
folio Albany 1813., wd. cut device on
titles, 8 fold. tables or lists, rebacked hf.
calf, orig. label & marble sides. Scarce. (1)
€80-€130

108.
With Very Clean Plates

Grose (Francis) The Antiquities of Ireland,
2 vols. Ig. 4to London 1791. First Edn.,

2 engd. titles, & 268 engd. plts. (includ.
frontis), later hf. mor. good set, v. clean
plates. (2) €300 - €400
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109.

Foulis Press: Pope (Alexander) Poetical
Works, 3vols. folio Glasgow (Andrew
Foulis) 1785. Engd. port. frontis after
Houbracken, marble ends, cont. full
mottled calf, Ig. gilt tooled floral roll,

with gilt tooled red & green mor. labels.
Bookplate of Sir Samuel Hannay, Bart. V.
good binding. (3) €250 - €400

110.

Privately Printed
Beard (Chas. R.) A Catalogue of the
Collection of Martinware Formed by Mr.
Frederick John Nettleforld..., Folio Lond.
(Waterlow & Sons) 1936. Privately Printed,
port. frontis & full page plts., uncut, cloth.
Good. (1) €130-€180

111.

Photographs: Co. Clare, An oblong

folio Album with 18 Photographs of

Antiquities, and Ancient Buildings in Co.

Clare, mostly c. 1880 by Lawrence, also

some Continental photos, Italy, some of

India, and a good Military Group, with

names of Officers. As an Album, w.a.f. (1)
€140 - €200

112.
Presentation Copy to Mia Cranwill

Cuala Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler) Seven
Poems and a Fragment, 8vo Dundrum
(Cuala) 1922 Lim. Edn. 500 Copies; also
Brindley (Louis H.) Poems, 8vo Dublin
(Cuala) 1945. Lim. Edn. No. 46 of 100
Copies Only, Signed Pes. Copy to Miss Mia

Cranwill, Aug. 23, 1945, both orig. cloth
backed boards. Good. (2) €150-€200

113.
Finlay (John) Miscellanies, The Foreign
Relations of the British Empire: The
Internal Resources of Ireland, Sketches of
Character: Dramatic Criticism, etc. etc. etc.
sm. 8vo Dublin 1835. First Edn., hf. title,
orig. cloth. V. good copy. Scarce. (1)
€120-€180
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114.

Louvain: Privilegia Academiae Sive

Studio Gnerali Louvaniensi, Ab Spostolica
Sede, Imperatoribux, Regibus, Aliisque
Principibus Concessa., 4to Louvain 1644.
Wd. vignette ports. on title, coat of arms
on verso, wd. cut initials, decorated heads
and tails, some damp stains at edges,
cont. vellum. (1) €120-€180

115.

[d’Exiles (Antoine Francois Prevost)]

The Dean of Colerain, A Moral History.
Founded upon the Memoirs of an
lllustrious Family in Ireland. 3 vols. 12mo
Dublin (S. Powell) 1742. First Dublin Edn.
Engd. port. frontis. Vol. |, titles, inscribed
Thos. Acton, cont. full sprinkled calf, raised
bands, mor. labels. Good. (3) €200 - €300

116.

Galway interest: Wilde (Sir W.) Lough
Corrib, its Shores and Islands, With Notices
of Lough Mask. 8vo Dublin 1867, First Edn.
Pres. Copy from Author, text illus. & fold.
map, orig. cloth; [Otway (Caesar)] Tour in
Connaught, sm. 8vo Dublin 1839. First Edn.,
text illus., a fold. map, lacks frontis cloth;
Handbook to Galway, Connemara and the
Irish Highlands, Lond. 1854. Fold. map, &
profusely illustrated, cloth; de Bhaldraithe
(Tomas) The Irish of Cois Fhairrge, Co.
Galway, Dub. 1944. First Edn. Signed
Presentation Copy. Good. (4) €180 - €240
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117.
“The Tears of Ireland”

[Cranford (James)] Yrelandtsche Traenen:
Waer in levendisch is affgebee;t. emde a;s
om eem Scjo;deroe verthoont Een Lijste,
vande noyt gehoorde wreedtheden, ende
barbarisehe Verraderpen der bloedt-
dorstighe Jesuwijten, met de Papistische
factie aldaer. 4to Amsterdam 1642.
First Dutch Edn., fold. engd. plt. with 18
separate illustrations. Boards: Sweeney
1243. Important interesting & Rare. (1)
€400 - €600

118.

Yeats (W.B.)Introduction, Stories from
Carleton, sm. 8vo Lond. (Walter Scott)
[1889] First Edn., uncut, partly unopened
orig. cloth & label, good; The Cutting

of the Agate, New York (Macmillan Co.)
1912. First American Edn., green boards
& paper labels, d.w. (dam.) Scarce;
Autobiographies: Reveries over Childhood
and Youth and the Trembling of the Veil,
Lond. (MacMilan & Co.) 1926. First Edn.,
port. frontis, unopened, orig. cloth &
decor. d.w. V. good. (3) €200 - €300
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119.

Binding: Book of Common Prayer, ..
According to the Use of the Church of
Ireland. 8vo Dublin (Boulter Grierson)
1765. Cont. manuscript name on title,
with genealogical notes on verso, & on
end blanks, a.e.g., cont. full crimson mor.
tooled gilt panels on covers, & attractive
gilt tooled decorations on panelled spine.
(1) €200 - €300

120.

[Edgeworth (Maria)] Castle Rackrent, An
Hibernian Tale, Taken from Facts and from
The Manners of the Irish Squires before
the Year 1782. 12mo Dublin (for P. Wogan
... R.E. Mercier, and Co.) 1800. First Edn.
XLIV, 182pp., cont. tree calf, lacks label,
upr. joint cracked, but a very clean copy.
(1 €200 - €300
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121.
Scarce Life of Irish Monk

Desmay (M. Jacques) La Vie de S. Fursy,
Patron de la Ville de Peronne, 12mo
Peronne 1715. New Edition, engd. frontis,

Bound with, Histoire de la Vie de S. Fursy,

Patron de Peronne avec, les Vies de S.
Foillain, et de S. Ultain ses freres Par Mons.
Mignon 12mo Peronne 1715. First Edn.,
cont. French calf, gilt spine. Emf. (1)

*S. Fursy, was an Irish Saint, born near
Lough Corrib, he established a monastery
in East Anglia, c. 630. He was patron saint
of Travellers. €350-€500

122.

Porter (Fr. Francis) Syntagma Variarum
Ecclesiae Definitionum, in materia fidei, &
morum,... 8vo Rome 1681. First Edn., Hf.
title, wd. cut heads & tails & initials, orig.
full vellum, cont. mor. label. Emf. V. good
copy. Sweeney 3499. (1) €350-€500
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123.
Horn (George) Rerum Britannicarium Libri
Septem, Quibus Res in Anglica, Scotia,
Hibernia, ab Anno 1645 bello gestae,
exponuntur. 8vo; Leyden (Franc. Hackii)
1648. First Edn., Device on title, cont. full
vellum, mor. label. V. good. Rare. (1)
€220-€350

124.

Stanihurst (Rev. Wm.) Verteris

Hominis Per Expensa Quatuor Novissima
Metamorphosis et Novi Genesis, 8vo
Antwerp 1670. First Edn., add. engd. title,
& 3 engd. plts. lacks paste-downs, full
orig. vellum. Emf. (1) €200 - €300
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126

125.

Leslie (Guglielmo Luigi) Vita de Santa
Marherita Regina di Scozia Raccolta da
diversi Authori, e dta inluce, 20mo Rome
(Michel Ercole) 1675. First Edn., L.S. on
title, browned thro.-out, orig. vellum. Emf.
(1) €180 - €250

126.

[Mac Callaghan (John)] Vindiciarum
Catholicorum Hiberniae, 12mo Paris 1650.
First Edn., title re-lined & stained, upr.
fore-edge with small burn mark, 19th
Century hf. mor. mor. label. Sweeney
2669. Emf. (1)

* Relates the events in Ireland from

commencement of the 1641 Rebellion,

up to 1649. This was formerly attributed

to Sir Richard Bellings. V. Rare. (1)
€350-€500

127.
Rinuccini (Gio. Battista)Archbishop, //
Cappuccino Escossois, Histoire merveilleuse
& tres - veritable, arrivee de nostre Temps,
12mo Rouen 1660, lacks loose blanks, orig.
vellum; also Turrini (Gio. Maria) Costumi,
Leggqi Riti, et usi Antichi, e Moderni de
Populi d’Europa,16mo Venice 1656. Wd.
cut device on title, slightly later floral
boards. Both V. Scarce. Emf. (2)

€300 - €400

130

127

128.

Martin (Martin) Regni Sinensis a Tartaris
devestti Enarratio,.. 16mo Amsterdam
1661. Engd. title, fold. engd. map, & 12
fold. plts. cont. full vellum. (1) €180 - €240

129,

In Attractive Early Decorated
Paper Boards

[Edgeworth] Bulifon (Anton) Rime di
M.Vittoria Colonna a D;Avalo, Marchesana
di Pescara, 12mo Naples 1692. First Edn.
fine wd. cut printer device on title, [16],
[175]pp, uncut in orig. attractive colour
decorated boards. V. good. Rare. (1)

* From the library of Chas. Sneyd
Edgeworth, with his B.P. €120-€180

130.

By Famous Kilkenny Author
Arsdekin (Richard) Theologia
Tripartita, sive Resolutiones Polemicae
Speculativae... 3 vols. 12mo Antwerp
(Mich. Knobbaert) 1682. Fifth Edn., 2
uniform cont. calf, other same Edn. but
later panel calf. Emf. (3)
*This edition not recorded by Sweeney.

€300 - €400

Che Modern Jew

134

131.

Mel (Coenrad) De Lust der Heiligen

in Jehovah, of Gebede - Boek, 12mo
Amsterdam (Dirk Onder de Linden)

1760. Hf. title, add. engd. title, & engd.
title vignette, partly black letter, orig. full
vellum. (1) €100 - €150

132.

Nary (C.) A Letter to his Grace Edward

Lord Arch-Bishop of Tuam, 8vo Dublin
1728. 235pp; Bound with, An Appendix to
the Letter and Rejoinder, in Answer to the
Charitable Address, and Reply,... 8vo Dublin
1738., 38pp., rebound in later calf. Emf. (1)

*Title page of first item Signed Jas.
Hardiman'; Galway historian. €180 - €250

133.

Drogheda, Co. Louth: The History of
Drogheda Up to Date, with Memoirs of

the Martyr - Primate, Dr. Oliver Plunkett,
Cardinal Logue, etc. etc., 8vo Drogheda
(A. Hughes) 1893. Sole Edition port.
frontis, 322, [10]pp orig. cloth. V. Scarce
publication. (1) €200-€300

134.
Rare Landmark Volume on Jewish Race

White (Arnold) The Modern Jew, 8vo
Lond. (Wm. Heinemann) 1899. First Edn.,
Hf. title, XVII, 301, 32 [adverts]pp partly
uncut, orig. olive green mor. backed

cloth boards, gilt lettered spine, lower hf.
stained, but a very good copy. (1)

* Ex. Rare. €700 -€900
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135.

Ware (James) De Hibernia &
Antiquitatibus ejus, Disquisitiones, 8vo
Lond. (J. Grismond.. Jo. Crook & Thomas
Heath) 1654. First Edn., red & bl. title, map
of Ireland, wd. cut illus. & plate of Lough
Derg, fore-edge with some damp dam.,
orig. vellum. Rare. Emf. (1) €200 - €300

136.

Early Printing: Regulae Omnes
Ordinationes, et Constitutiones
Cancellariae Apost. S.D.N.D. Pauli, divina
providentia, Pape lll, in hunc vis diem
editae & promulgate: ..., sm. 8vo Rome
(Ant. Bladum Asulanum) 1547, Ig. wd. cut
coats of arms on title. Pages 90,[6]; Bound
with, Regulae Omnes Ordinationes, and
costitutiones Cancellariae S.D.N.D. Pauli
divina providentia Papae Illl, sm. 8vo Rome
(Ant. Bladum) 1556. Red. & bl. title with
coat of arms, 38pp; & 1 other item sim.
Orig. full vellum. As a coll. of pamphlets,
w.a.f. Emf. (1) €300 - €400

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

137.

Bombino (Fr. Paulo) Vita et Martyrium

Edmundi Campiani Martyris Angli E

Sociatate Jesu, 8vo Mantuae 1620. First

Edn., title with Ig. wd.-cut coat of arms,

later hf. vellum. V. good copy. (1)
€220-€350

138.

Owenson (Miss S.) The Wild Irish Girl; A

National Tale, 3 vols. 12mo Lond. 1807.

Third Edn., cont. hf. calf, two spines dam.

Bookplate of Earl of Charlemont. (3)
€150-€200

139.

[Sterne (Laurance)] A Sentimental
Journey through France and Italy, by Mr.
Yorick. 4 vols. in 2, 16mo Lond. (for T Bcket
and PA. de Hondt - S. Bladon) 1768-1769.
Two hf. titles (Vols. | & Il) Subscribers List,
engd. coat of arms of Sterne on p. 38 Vol.
I, recent full calf, blind fillet border, raised
bands & mor. labels, now in cloth slipcase.
(2) €400 - €600

140.

Kipling (Rudyard) The Jungle Book,
8vo Lond. 1894. Second Edn., also
The Second Jungle Book, 8vo Lond.
1895. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, plts. &
illustrations, cont. m/ss. owners
name on hf. title of second volume,
some dust marks, a.e.g. gilt deco.
blue cloth, first volume brightest of
the two. (2) €400 - €600

141.

County Galway Author
Americana: Bodkin (M. Mc D.) A Trip
through the States and a Talk with the
President, 8vo Dublin 1907. First Edn.
Frontis & 10 plts. orig. gilt decor. crimson
cloth. Scarce. (1)

*The author was born in Tuam, Co.
Galway. He was educated by the Jesuits
and went on to be a noted journalist
with The Freeman’s Journal and later for
C.S. Parnell’s ‘United Ireland, He became
an M.P. and later was appointed to the
Bench. He married in 1885, Arabella
Norman of Dublin. They had four
daughters, and two sons, one of whom,
Thomas Patrick, became Director of
National Gallery of Ireland. (1) €120 - €180

A Trip throuah
the States . . .
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142.

Alpine interest: Ball (John)editor. Peaks,
Passes and Glaciers, A Series of Excursions
by Members of the Alpine Club. 8vo Lond.
1859. Fourth. Hf. title, vignette title, 9 fold.
maps, 8 coloured chromos., & wd. cut
illus. thro.-out text, orig. gilt decor brown
cloth. (1)

*The editor was a member of Royal Irish
Academy. €100- €150

143.

Hume (David) The History of England,

11 vols. 8vo Dublin 1762. cont. Irish calf,
raised bands, gilt decor. in panels, mor.
labels. (11) €120-€180

144,

[Mandeville] The Fable of The Bees: or
Private Vices, Public Benefits. With An
Essay on Charity and Charity Schools.... 2
vols. 8vo Lond. 1732-33. Vol. | Sixth Edn.,
& Vol. Il Second Edn., cont. full calf, upper
cover of Vol. I loose; also copy of same,
Third Edn., Lond. 724, panel calf, needs re-

binding; and, A Dissertation upon Parties;
in Several Letters to Caleb D’Anvers, Esq.
Dedicated to Rt. Hon. Sir Robert Walpole.
8vo Lond. 1739. Fifth Edn., engd. frontis

full cont. calf. As a lot. (4)

€120-€180

145.

Temple (Sir John) The Irish Rebellion:

or The History of The Beginnings and first

Progress of the General Rebellion Raised

with in the Kingdom of Ireland..., 4to

Dublin (Aaron Rhames)1724. Sixth Edn.

title in red & black, engd. plt., one leaf

loose, cont. calf, raised bands. Emf. (1)
€200 - €300

146.

Smith (Adam) An Inquiry into the Nature
and Causes of the Wealth of Nations, 3 vols.
8vo Lond. 1802. Tenth Edn., 3 hf. titles,
cont. full calf, mor. labels. (3) €180 -€240

147.

Luckombe (P.) A Concise History of The
Origin and Progress of Printing, with
Practical Instructions to the Trade in
General, 8vo Lond. 1770. First Edn., Lacks
frontis, soiled & dam. copy, orig. calf,
worn. Scarce. S.N.S.R. (1) €100-€150

148.

Macpherson (James)trans. The Poems

of Ossian, 2 vols. Lond. 1790. New Edn.

Hf. titles, cont. full calf, attractive tooled
gilt spines; M’Callum (Hugh & John)

An Original Collection of the Poems of
Ossian, Orrann, Ulin, and other Bards, 8vo
Montrose 1816. Pages XCl, 96-241, [2]pp +
59 pages of subscribers, uncut, later cloth.
(3) €120-€170

149.

In Ticketed Binding

by McKenzie, Dublin
Gibbon (Edward) The History of the
Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire,
6vols. 8vo Dublin 1781. Fifth Edn., Port.
frontis Vol. |, 3 fold. maps, cont. full tree
calf T.C.D. Prize Binding, with gilt roll
tooled borders & spines, mor. labels, &
with oval T.C.D. gilt stamp on all covers,
joints weak, prize labels for Thomas
Goold, & other, bound by McKenzie,
63 Dame St. [Dublin], with some of his
tickets. Rare. (6) €500 - €700

150.

Fine T.C.D. Prize Bindings: Wakefield
(Gilbert)ed.T. Lucretii Cari De Rerum
Natura, Libri Sex. 4 vols. 8vo Glasgow
1813.V. good cont. full diced calf
bindings, dbl. gilt fillet & roll tooled
borders, raised bands mor. labels, each
cover with gilt oval T.C.D. stamp & prize
labels, for Pierce Somerset Butler, Dublin
1819. Ex. Fine. (4) €220-€350

151.

Binding: [Stepehns (Alex)] A Memoir of
the Life of the Rt. Hon. John Philpot Curran,
8vo Lond. 1817. First Edn., a.e.g., cont.

full straight grained dark mor., with large
blind tooled borders with gilt decorations
and gilt decorated spine. V. good copy.
Scarce. (1) €150 - €200

152.

Murdock (Iris) The Flight from the

Enchanter, L. 1956. First Edn.; A Severed

Head, Lond. 1961. First Edn., Signed

by John Broderick: An Accidental Man,

Lond. 1971. First Edns., Signed by John

Broderick; The Black Prince, Lond. 1973.

First Edn.; 3 others all orig. d.w's. (7)
€100-€150
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153.
[Jerrold (Wm. Blanchard)]‘Fin-Bec, The
Book of Menus, roy 8vo Lond. (Grant & Co.)
1876. First Edn., add. litho title, title & text
within red decor. border,8pp. adverts at
end, a.e.g., attractive publishers gilt decor.
green cloth, small upper portion of lower
joint broken, otherwise v. good. (1)

€160 - €220

154.

Signed & Inscribed by Author
Gogarty (Oliver St. John) An Offering
of Swans, 8vo Dublin (Cuala Press) 1923.
Lim. Edn. 300 Copies Only, On Page
22,'To the Lady, & her name ‘Ottoline
Morsell’ has been added in manuscript by
Gogarty, orig., cloth backed boards; also
An Offering of Swans, roy 8vo Lond. [1941]
Inscribed Pres. Copy, ‘To Arnold Whitridge
from his friend Oliver St. J. Gogarty, with
note in Greek, date Dec. 7th 1941. Orig.

buckram. V. good. (2) €200 - €300
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154 & detail

155.
[O’Nuallain (B.)] ‘Flann O’Brien, The
Hard Life, An Exegesis of Squalor, Lond.
(Macgibbon & Kee) 1961. First Edn., cloth
&illus. d.w.; also The Dalkey Archive, Lond.
1968. First Edn., Ex. Libris Copy, front
loose blank lacking, d.w.; The Poor Mouth
(An Beal Bocht), trans. by Patrick C. Power.
8vo Lond. 1973. First Edn., illus. etc.
boards & d.w.; also Flann O'Brien at War,
edited by John Wyse-Jackson. 8vo Lond.
1999. First Edn., illus. & d.w.; & 1 other. (5)
€180 - €250

156.
Early Dublin Printing

Burnet (Gilbert)Ed. Some Passages of
the Life and Death of the Right Honourable
John Earl of Rochester, Who died the
26th July, 1680, 4to Dublin (Jos. Ray.. for
William Winter..) 1681. Lacks port. frontis,
VI, 58, some mis-pagination, some repairs,
edges weak, recent hf. mor. (1)

€160 - €250
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157.

Yeats (W.B.) Later Poems, L. 1922, cloth;
The Collected Poems of W.B. Yeats, Lond.
1933, cloth; Plays in Prose and Verse, Lond.
1931, d.w.; Selected Poem:s, Lyrical and
Narrative, Lond. 1938, d.w.; Letters on
Poetry from W.B. Yeats to Dorothy Wellesley,
Lond. (Oxford Uni. Press) 1940. First Edn.
d.w. (5) €100-€150

158.

Yeats (W.B.) A Full Moon in March, Lond.
1935. First Edn., cloth; Where There is
Nothing; Vol. |, of Plays for An Irish Theatre,
Lond. 1903; The Hour Glass, Cathleen ni
Houlihan, The Pot of Broth, Vol. 1, ... Lond.
1904; & Deirdre, Vol.V, of Plays for An Irish
Theatre, Lond. 1907. All First Edns., cloth
backed boards; Plays for An Irish Theatre,
roy 8vo Lond. 1913, with designs by
Gordon Craig, cloth backed boards. As a
lot. (5) €180 - €240

159.

By Thouvenin Jeune
Binding: Petit Careme de Massillon, Eveque
de Clermont, 8vo Paris 1822. Hf. title,
engd. port. frontis, a.e.g. full cont. olive
green straight grained mor., tooled gilt
border, & blind tooled lozenger on each
cover, blind & gilt tooled spine., Signed
‘Thouvenin Jeune, V. good. (1)

* Famous early 19th Century French
binder. €180-€250

160.

[de St. George (Chev.)] Revolutions
d’Ecosse et d'lIreland en 1707, 1708 et 1709,
Two parts in One, 12mo The Hague 1767.
Hf. calf, Scarce. Emf. (1) €100 - €150
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161.

[Burnet (Dr. Gilbert) The Life of William
Bedell, D.D. Bishop of Kilmore in Ireland,
8vo Lond. (for John Southby) 1685. First
Edn., calf, bind dam.; also Second Edn., of
same Dublin (M. Rhames) 1736. cont. calf.
As a lot. Emf. (2) €140 - €200

162.

Tuam Bishops: D'Aray Sirr (Rev. J.) A
Memoir of the Hon. and Most Reverend
Power Le Poer Trench, Dublin 1845, port.
frontis; The Letters of the Most Rev. John
MacHale, D.D., Dublin 1847; Burke (Oliver
J.) The History of The Catholic Archbishops
of Tuam, Dublin 1882. Port. frontis, all First
Edns., & cloth. (3) €80-€130

163.
Binding: Hales (Rev. Wm.) Rector of
Killesandra. A Synopsis of The Sign of the
Times, Past, Present and Future, 8vo Dublin
(G. Grierson) 1817. First Edn., 71pp., cont.
mottled calf, decor. gilt borders, central
tooled gilt lozenger with harp motif, gilt
spine, mor. label. Emf. V. good. (1)

€180 -€250

164.
Inscribed Presentation Copy

Madden (Richard Robert) The Turkish
Empire, In its Relations with Christianity
and Civilization. 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1862.
First Edn., orig. cloth, gilt lettered spines.
V.G.(2)

* Inscribed by author to ‘To Edw.
Stapleton Esq., .. 20th January 1863,/
Signed. (2) €220 - €350

164 & detail

165.

Presentation Copy: Hall (Mrs. S.C.)
Midsummer Eve: A Fairy of Loving and
Being Loved, 8vo Lond. 1870. First

Edn., decor. title, frontis & other plts. &
decorations, a.e.g. cont. cloth gilt. (1)

* Inscribed Presentation Copy to ‘Mrs.
Faber of Little Gumbleton, .. Anna Maria
Hall, Nov. 10th, 1870! €150 -€200

166.

Sanders (Nicholas) De Clave David seu
Regno Christi Libri Sex Contra Calumnias
Acleri provisibile Ecclsia Monarchia, 4to
Rome (Georgium Ferrariuim) 1588. First
Edn., wd.-cut arms on title, orig. full limp
vellum. Good. Emf. (1) €200 - €300

167.
Blake-Forster (C. ffrench) The Irish
Chieftains; or, The Struggle for The Crown,
Roy 8vo Dub. 1872. First Edn., hf. title,
attractive gilt decor. cloth,. good.; Todd
(J. Henthorn) The War of the Gaehil with
the Gaill, roy 8vo Lond. 1867. First Edn., 2
litho plts. later cloth. V. good. (2)

€140 - €200

168.

Signed Limited Edition
Somerville (E.OE.) The States through
Irish Eyes, roy 8vo Boston and New York
(Houghton Mifflin Co.) 1930. Signed by
Author, Edition Limited to 375 Copies.
lllustrated by the author, uncut, orig. full
crimson cloth, gilt fillet border. V. good
copy. (1) €180 - €260
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169.
Irish College in Rome

Marefoschi (Cardinal Mario)Relezione
della Visita Apostolica del Collegio Ibernese
... Presentata alla Santita di Nostro Signore
Papa Clemente XIV,4to Rome 1772. First.
Edn.,orig. paper wrappers. Good. Emf. (1)
€200 - €300

170.

D’Orleans (Fr. Pierre-Giuseppe) Istoria
della Rivoluzioni D'Inghilterra Dal Principio
della Monarchia sino all’ Anno 1691. Trans.
by Giambotista Bianchi, 3 vols. 4to Venice
1724.Red. & bl. title Vol. |, all with engd.
vign. titles, cont. hf. calf, raised bands, gilt
decor. in panels, mor. labels. Good. Emf.
(3) €200 - €300

171.

Hippisley (Sir J.C.) The Substance of
Additional Observations .. in the House

of Commons in the Debate of the Petition
of the Roman Catholics of Ireland, on the
13th & 14th May 1805, 8vo Lond. 1806.
First Edn., Hf. title, & errata at front, uncut
orig. boards; Wellesley (Viscount) The
Irish Question Considered in its Integrity,
8vo Lond. 1844. First Edn., orig. cloth. Two
Scarce items. (2) €160 - €220

172.

1798: MacNeven (Wm. J.) Pieces of Irish
History, illustrative of the Condition of
the Catholics of Ireland, of The Origin
and Progress of the Political System of
the United Irishmen; 8vo New York 1807.
First Edn., cont. hf. calf; Cloney (Thos.) A
Personal Narrative of.. the County Wexford,
... during the Awful period of 1798, 8vo
Dublin 1832. First Edn., cloth backed
boards. Emf. (2) €140 - €200
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173.

[Hely Hutchinson (John)] The
Commercial Restraints of Ireland,
Considered, In a Series of Letters to a Noble
Lord.. An Historical Account of the Affairs

of that Kingdom. Roy 8vo Dublin (Wm.
Hallhead) 1779. First Edn., hf. title, 3 fold.
tables, cont. calf, with gilt stamp of the
Signet Library on covers, extremities
worn. (1) €275 -€350

174.

Genealogy: Mac Carthy Glas (Daniel)

A Historical Pedigree of the Sliochd

Feidhlimidh - The Mac Carthys of

Gleannacroim, 8vo Exeter (Wm. Pollard)

n.d. [c. 1890] First Edn., orig. brown cloth,

gilt lettered spine. V. good. Scarce. (1)
€80-€120

175.
Genealogy: Hewitson (Anthony) Diary
of Thomas Bellingham, an Officer under
William Ill, 4to Preston 1908. First Edn.
ports. &illus., orig. mor. backed. (1)

€150 - €200
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176.
Inscribed Presentation Copy

Americana: Amory (Thos. A.) The
Military Services and Public Life of Mayor

- General John Sullivan, of the American
Revolutionary Army, roy 8vo Boston
(Wiggin and Lunt) 1868. First Edn. engd.
port. frontis [VI], [Il] - 320pp,some finger
marks or stains, orig. green cloth (some
stains) gilt lettered spine. (1)

* Inscribed on front loose blank, ‘George
McSweeney, Railway Hotel Macroom / From
Thomas C. Amory Esq. Boston.” €100 - €150

177.

Pratt (Anne) The Flowering Plants, Grasses,

Sedges and Ferns of Great Britain, 4 vols.

roy 8vo Lond. 1898. New Edn., with

284 cold. engraved plts. (ex 319), orig.

decorated cloth, one spine stained. (4)
€150 - €250

178.

Moran (Rev. P.F.) Bishop, Spicilegium
Ossoriense: Being a Collection of Original
Letters and Papers, illustrative of the History
of the Irish Church, 3 vols. 4to Dublin
1874-1884. All published. First Edn.

cont. mor. backed cloth boards. V. Scarce
(particularly Vol. lll). Emf. (3) €175 -€225

179.
Attractive Coloured Plates

[Combe (Wm.)] The Tour of Doctor Syntax,
In Search of the Picturesque, A Poem, roy
8vo Lond. (Ackermann’s Repository) 1813.
Hd. cold. vignette title, hd. cold. frontis &
29 hd. cold. plts. after Rowlandson, one
plt. dam. with loss, uncut, in fine crushed
olive levant mor. by Riviere. Book plate of
Henry Salvin, of Barn Hall, Co. Dublin. (1)
€300 - €400
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180.
Stanley (H.M.) Through the Dark
Continent, or, The Sources of the Nile... to
the Atlantic Ocean. 2 vols. roy 8vo Lond.
1899. With ports. full page plts., fold.&
other maps, text illus. etc,, a.e.g., in orig.
gilt decor. pictorial cloth. V. good copy. (2)
€200 - €300

181.

Banwville (John) Conversation in the
Mountains. (With) Paintings and drawings
by Donald Teskey. Gallery 2008, No.

220 of Lim. Edn. 350 copies Signed by
Banville, brown cloth in unprinted d.w.;
Mahon (Derek) Somewhere the Wave.
(With) Drawings and watercolours by
Bernadette Kiely, No. 79 of Lim. Edn.

450 copies Signed by Mahon, dark blue
cloth in unprinted d.w. Two fine Gallery
productions, fine copies. (2) €375 - €450
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182.

Heaney (Seamus) Spelling It Out. In
Honour of Brian Friel on his 80th birthday.
Gallery 2009, Lim. Edn., one of 300 copies
Signed by Heaney. Green cloth gilt, no
d.w. (as issued); Heaney (Seamus) The
Riverbank Field. (With) Paintings and
Drawings by Martin Gale. Gallery, 2007,
No. 52 of Lim. Edn. 500 copies Signed

by Heaney, illus. in full colour. Superb
edition, green cloth in orig. unprinted
d.w, fine. (2) €375 - €450

183.
Gogarty (O. St. John) E/bow Room, 8vo

Dublin (Cuala Press) 1939. Lim. Edn. of 450

Copies, orig. cloth backed blue boards;

An Offering of Swans, roy 8vo Lond. n.d.,
buckram; O’Connor (Ulick) Oliver St.

John Gogarty, A Poet and His Times, 8vo
Lond. 1964. First Edn., d.w.; & 4 other First
Editions by Gogarty. (7) €100- €150

184.

Le Brocquy (Sybil) Cadenus & Swift’s Most
Valuable Friend. Reissued with two images
by Louis le Brocquy and an intro. by
Andrew Carpenter. Lilliput, D. 2003, orig.
illus. d.w. One of a small number of copies
SIGNED by Louis le Brocquy on title page.
Fine. (1) €80-€120
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185.

[Bisani (Alessandro)] An Italian
Gentleman, A Picturesque Tour through
Part of Europe, Asia, and Africa: ... With
Plates after Designs by James Stuart. 8vo
Lond. (by J. Davis; for R. Faulder) 1793. Lg..
Paper Copy. 6 engd. copper plates(5 are
folding), marble ends, cont. calf, & spine
worn, covers loose. (1) €200 - €300

186.

Goldsmith: Irving (Washington)ed. The
Miscellaneous Works of Oliver Goldsmith,...
4 vols. 8vo Paris (W. Galignani) 1825. New
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189.

Langley (Ed. Archer) Narrative of a
Residence at the Court of Meer Ali Moorad;
with Wild Sport in the Valley of The Indus.
2 vols. 8vo Lond. (Hurst and Blackett)
1860. First Edn., Two frontis, 2 port.
vignettes on each title, 16pp adverts

end of Vol. Il, orig. purple cloth with gilt
image of an animal on both upper covers.
Covers slightly stained and spines faded,
otherwise a good copy. (2)  €220-€350

190.
Tobacco: Fowler (Thos.) Medical Reports

Edn., 4 hf. titles, 2 engd. port. frontis,
some spots & browning, also La Gran
Brettagna, 2 vols.in one, 8vo Millan 1821,
all orig. full cont. uniform vellum, mor.
labels. (5) €140 - €180

187.

M’Clintock (Capt. F.L.) The Voyage of
the ‘Fox’in the Arctic Seas, A Narrative

of the Discovery of the Fate of Sir John
Franklin and His Companions. 8vo Lond.
(J. Murray) 1859. First Edn., Lg. fold. map
cold. in outline, & 3 other maps on 2 fold.
plts., fold. facsimile, and 14 plts, XXVII,
[1],403 [1 ads.]pp., title & dedit page
somewhat browned, cont. hf. mor., raised
bands, mor. label. V. good copy. Sabin
43043.

* M'Clintock, an important Irish explorer,
was born in Dundalk, Co. Louth.
€350 -€500

188.

Broughton (Rt. Hon. Lord) Travels in
Albania and Other Provinces of Turkey in
1809 & 1810, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1855. New_
Edn. Two fold. maps, 2 frontis 10 wd. cut
illus. & 2 lg. fold. cold. panoramas, some
dust stains & spotting, orig. mor. backed
boards. (2)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€120-€180

23

on the Effects of Tobacco, Principally with
Regard to its Diuretic Quality, in the Cure
of Dropsies and Dysuries. 8vo Lond. (For
J. Johnson) 1785. First Edn., 84pp, uncut &
unopened, later cloth. (1) €120-€180

191.

Ussher (James) Veterum Epistolarum

Hibernicarum Syllage, 4to Paris 1665. First

Edn., Hf. title, cont. mottled calf with gilt

monogram. Earl of Essex Copy. Emf. (1)
€300 - €400
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192.
Husbandry: The Potato, Report of the
Committee of The Board of Agriculture,..
Concerning The Culture and Use of
Potatoes, 4to Lond. (W. Bulmer & Co.)
1795. First Edn., 7 engd. plts. (4 fold.),
lacks htf. title, title & end leaf dust marked,
later full calf, blind tooled border, gilt
decor spine, & mor. label. Good. (1)

€275 - €350
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193.

Periodical: Anthologia Hibernica: or
Monthly Collections of Science, Belles-
Lettres and History, Vols. I-IV, complete in

4 vols. roy 8vo Dublin 1793-1794., 4 engd.
frontis, & other engd. plts. maps etc.,
uncut hf. mor. (4) €200 - €300

194.

Pyle (Hilary) Jack B. Yeats: A Catalogue
Raisonne of the Oil Paintings, 3 vols. Ig. 4to
Lond. (Andre Deutsch) 1992. First Edn.
profusely illustrated, orig. green cloth, in
slipcase. Good. (3) €200-€300

195.
Fine Coloured Plates

Morris (Rev. F.0.) A History of British

Birds, 6 vols. thick roy 8vo Lond. 1895.

Fourth Edn., 394 coloured plates, orig.

gilt decorated green cloth. V. clean set. (6)
€300 - €400

196.

Petrie (George) The Ecclesiastical
Architectural of Ireland,... comprising An
Essay on The Origin and Uses of The Round
Towers of Ireland. Sm. folio Dublin 1845.
Second - Best Edition, hf. title, illus. thro.-
out, in cont. hf. mor. marbled sides. V._
good copy. (1) €160 - €240

197.
Omar Khayyam - The Book of the Omar
Khayyam Club, Vol.1-1892 - 1910, & Vol.
I, 1910 - 1929. Together 2 vols., 4to Lond.
(For the Members for Private Circulation)
1910 & 1931. Lim. Edns. No. 176 (181)
copies; & No. 90 (125) Copies, mounted
illustrations thro-out, text decoration in
red, uncut, orig. cloth backed boards,
paper labels. Vol. Il with loose original
menus loosely inserted. As a lot. Good. (2)
€250 - €350

24
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198.
Clarke (Arthur C.) The Young Traveller in
Space, 4to London (Phoenix House Ltd.)
1954, First Edn., hf. title, cold. frontis,
other bl. & white plts. & text diagrams,
orig. price clipped pictorial d.w. by Ed.
Louis Blandord, a few nicks at edges. (1)
€120-€180

199.

Engraved Views: Wright (G.N.) Belgium,
The Rhine, Italy and Greece, and the Shores
of the Mediterranean. 2 vols. 4to Lond.
Peter Jackson, Late Fisher, Son &Co.)

n.d. Two add. engd. titles, 2 frontis &
approx. 150 engd. plts. (a few loose) a.e.g.
orig. gilt decor. cloth; Turner (J.M.W.)
Wanderings by the Loire, by Leitch Ritchie.
Roy 8vo Lond. 21 engd. plts. cont. hf. mor.
As a coll. of plts., w.a.f. (3) €170 - €240

200.

Inscribed Presentation Copy

by the Author

Weld (Isaac) /llustrations of the Scenery
of Killarney and the Surrounding Country,
Ig. 4to L. 1807. First Edn., engd. title, fold.
panorama, 1 engd. map (ex 2) & 16 engd.
plts. Inscribed Pres. Copy by Author ‘To
the Countess of Meath'’ cloth V. clean
copy. (1) €120-€180

201.

Americana: Dartnell (Geo. R.) A Brief
Narrative of the Shipwreck of The Transport
‘Premier, near the mouth of the River St.
Lawrence, on the 4th November 1843.
Having on Board the Head-Quarter Wing
of the Second Battalion of the First or
Royal Regiment, proceeding from North
America to the West Indies. Lg. 4to Lond.
(Jeremiah How) 1845. First Edn., 2 advert
pages, 8pp List of Subscribers, & 6 litho
plts. (include frontis, some damp stains to
plts.,) text illus. thro-out, orig. gilt lettered
cloth. Sabin 18635. (1)

* Mostly Irish patrons are listed among
the subscribers, Limerick, Donegal,
Dublin, Tyrone, Antrim etc. €180 - €240
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202.

Chesterfield - Letters Written by The Late
Rt. Hon. Philip Dormer Stanhope, Earl of
Chesterfield, to His Son,... 2 vols. Ig. 4to
Lond. (J. Dodlsey) 1774. First Edn., Engd.
port. frontis, 2 hf. titles, cont. full calf,
raised bands, gilt tooled mor. labels, joints
weakening. (2) €300 - €400

203.
Fine Presentation Item

Le Brocquy (Louis) The Irish Landscape.
Gandon Editions, Dublin 1992. Oblong
folio grey cloth, titled in silver, black
morocco spine, slipcase. With an
interview in several languages and 36
full colour reproductions (two folding) of
original watercolours by Le Brocquy. (1)

Limited edition, numbered and signed by
the artist, no. 56 of 250 copies specially
bound by Kenny’s of Galway. A superb
production, one of the finest Irish books
of the period. Fine copy, rare. (1)

€350 - €450

205

204.

Addison - The Works of the Rt. Hon. Joseph
Addison, Esq., 4 vols. 4to Lond. (Jacob
Tonson) 1721. First Edn., engd. port.
frontis. Vol. |, list of subscribers end of Vol.
IV, some stains, cont. mottled calf, raised
bands, labels lacking. (4) €160 - €250

205.
Bindings by Andrew Grieve, Edinburgh
Ruskin (John) Modern Painters, 5 vols.
sm. folio Lond. 1857-60 Sixth Edn.; also
The Stones of Venice, 3 vols.sm. folio
Lond. (Smith Elder) 1851. Fine engraved
full page plts. &illus. thro.-out, a.e.g., all
uniform full green mor. dble gilt fillet
borders, corner decorations, raised bands
& gilt decor. panels, bound by Andrew
Grieve, Edinburgh. V. good set. (8)
€350-€500

206.

Hennessy (Wm. M.) Annals of Ulster, 4
vols. sm. folio Dublin (H.M.S.0.) 1887-
1901. First Edn., some fold. tables, orig.
mor. & cloth backed boards. Good. Emf.
(4) €300 - €400

209

25

207

207.

Very Clean Plates
Coloured Plates: Donovan (E.) The
Naturalist’s Repository or Miscellany of
Exotic Natural History, ... Foreign Birds,
Insects, Shells... Second Issue with
‘Advertisement’ page after title Vol. |
dated Lambeth 1823. 180 hand coloured
engd. plts. by & after Donovan, partly
unopened, orig. cont. cloth, printed
labels. V. good set. (5) €1250-€1750

208.

Mitchell (Flora H.) Vanishing Dublin,

Ig. 4to Dublin 1966. First Edn., hf. title,

50 cold. plates, cloth & orig. pict. dust
wrappers.V good copy. (1)  €220-€350

209.

Audubon (J.J.) Audubon’s Birds of
America, by R.T. Peterson & Virginia M.
Peterson - Baby Elephant Folio N. York
(Abbeville Press) 1990. Fine Coloured
Plates, cloth, pict. d.w. & slipcase. Mint
copy. (1) €150-€220

210.

Jekyll (Gertrude) & Hussey (Christ.)
Garden Ornament, Ig. folio Lond. (Country
Life) 1927. Second Edn. profusely
illustrated; & Elgood (G.S.) Jekyll (G.)
Some English Gardens, folio Lond.1910.
New Edn., attractive cold. plts., buckram.
V. good. (2) €140 - €200
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211.
With Folding Maps & Plates

Adrichomio - Theatrum Terrae Sanctae

et Biblicarum Historiarum cum tabulis
geographicis cere experessis, Authore,
Christiano Adrichomio, Delpho. Folio
Coloniae Agrippinae (In Officiana
Birchmanni sumptibus Arnoldi Mylii)
1590. Full engd. title, & 10 fold. or dble

- page maps (ex 12, appears to lack
"Jerusalem’) 286pp plus Index etc., text
browned in part, orig. limp vellum. Good.
(1) €550 - €750

212.
A Scarce Work With lllustrations
from Japan’s First Collotype Press

Ogawa (K.)Tokio, Panoramic Japan, Folio
Tokio n.d. [c.1902] 57 chromo collotype
full page illustrations, a.e.g., in fine floal
decorated silk binding with large orig.
coloured inset paintings. Good. (1)

€350 - €500

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED ‘

213.

Irish Bindings: McDonnell (Joseph) &
Healy (Patrick) Gold Tooled Book Bindings
Commissioned by Trinity College Dublin in
the Eighteenth Century, Folio Dublin (Irish
Georgian Society) 1987. First Edn., fine
cold. & bl. & white plts.; also McDonnell
(Joe) Five Hundred Years of the Art of

the Book, lg. 4to Dublin (Nat. Library of
Ireland) 1997. First Edn., cold. & bl. &
white plts. thro.-out, both cloth & pict.
d.w!s V. good. (2) €75-€120

214.

Topsell (Edward) The History of Four-
Footed Beasts and Serpents.... collected
out of the Writings of Conradus Gessner
and other Authors,... whereunto is

now added the Theatre of Insects.. by

T. Muffet. Folio London. (E. Cos, for G.
Sawbridge,... T. Williams .. and T. Johsnon)
1658. First Edn. Half-title. Three parts in
one volume, some with separate titles,
wd.-cut vignettes, numerous woodcut
illustrations, some full page, cont. full calf,
upr. cover loose, raised bands & orig. mor.
label. Good copy. (1) €550 - €750

215.

Royal Canal: The Second Report of the
Commissioners appointed to inquire into
and examine, the Claims of the Creditors

of the Royal Canal Company, Folio Lond.
(House of Commons) 1815. Recent hf. calf,
v. good clean copy. (1) €160 - €240

Ingi?)h\
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216.
The River Shannon

Maps etc: River Shannon Navigation,
Copies of a Letter from the Chief Secretary
of Ireland, Respecting the River Shannon,
and of Answers to Same, Lg. folio London
(House of Commons) 11th August 1832.
Bound with Report from Select Committee
on Shannon Navigation, folio Lond. 1834.
First Edns., 42 (44, Plts. 8 & 10 in two
parts) lg. fold. hand - coloured maps &
plans, recent buckram, mor. label. As
maps, w.a.f. Very clean set. (1) €300 - €400

217.
The River Shannon

Maps & Plans: River Shannon Navigation.
Letter from Colonel John F. Burgoyne to

the Rt. Hon. Sir John Cam. Hobhouse, Bart.;
and further Reports of Mr. Rhodes on the
Improvement of the Navigation of the
River Shannon, Lg. folio Lond. (House of
Commons) 1833. First Report Part 1, 42 Ig.
engd. hand-coloured fold. maps & plans
(lacks Gen. Map of the Shannon & Chart
of Lough Ree), some damp stains, & m/
ss notes, recent buckram, mor. label. As
maps, w.a.f. (1) €300 - €400
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Fonsie Mealy's

218.
The River Shannon

Maps & Plans: J.F. Burgoyne,

Richard Griffith, & Harry D. Jones:

The Commissioners Appointed .. for the
Improvement of the Navigation of the River
Shannon, folio Dublin (Alex Thom.) 1837.
Second Report. 75 Ig. folding (hand-
coloured in outline) engd. maps, recent
buckram, mor. label. As maps, w.a.f. Clean
copy. (1) €325-€450

219.
The River Shannon

Maps: The Commissioners Appointed .. For
the Improvement of he Navigation of the
River Shannon, Fourth Report, Parts | &I.
Together 2 vols. folio Dublin 1839. First
Edn., With 121 Ig. folding engraved maps
some hand-cold. in outline, recent full
green cloth. V. good clean set. As maps,
w.a.lf. (2)

* Rare complete report, with maps, plans
& estimates. €600 - €800

220.

Astronomical: Smyth (Vice-Admiral W.H.)
The Cycle of Celestial Objects continued at
The Hartwell Observatory to 1859, With a
notice of Recent Discoveries, including
details from The Aedes Hartwellianae. Lg.
4to London (John Bowyer Nichols & Sons)
1860. Printed for Private Circulation. First
Edn., Engd. vignette on title, 6 full page plts.
textillus. etc,, orig. cloth, needs re-binding.
Scarce. (1)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€120-€180

221.
With Attractive Coloured Plates

Rutter (John) Delineations of Fonthill and
its Abby, lg. 4to London 1823. Published
by Author. First & Only Edition. Ig. fold.
cold. map of the Estate, & 12 full page
plts. of which 3 are hand coloured, & wd.
cut illus. vignettes thro-out text, plus
plate South West View, which is lacking in
most copies, a.e.g., cont. hf. crimson mor.
gilt tooled spine, & gilt Gothic design on
front cover. V. good. (1)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€120-€180

222,

Fine Hand Coloured Plates: de
Moleville (M. Bertrand) The Costume
of the Hereditary States of The House

of Austria,... Trans. by R.C. Dallas. Folio
Lond. (for Wm. Millar .. by Wm. Bulmer &
Co.) 1804. First Edn., 50 full page hand
coloured plates (include frontis), a.e.g.,
full crimson mor., with Ig. blind & gilt
tooled borders. V. good. Bookplate of
Michael, Earl of Rosse. (1)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€425 -€750

223.
With Attractive Plates

Bury (Lady Charlotte) The Three Great
Sanctuaries of Tuscany, Valombrosa,
Camaldoli, Laverna: A Poem, Oblong folio
Lond. (J. Murray) 1833, First Edn., full
page engd. add. title, engd. port. list of
subscribers, & 6 Ig. full page sepia prints,
orig. full cont. cloth, mor. label. (1)

* Lady Charlotte Bury, was the mother
Harriet Bury, Countess of Charleville, Co.
Offaly. €100-€150

224,

Borrow - The Works of George Borrow,
Edited with much Hitherto Unpublished
Manuscript, by Clement Shorter. 16vols.
8vo London (Constable & Co. Ltd.) 1923-
24. Norwich Edition. Limited to 775
Copies NO. 160. Uncut, unopened, orig.
green cloth, some stains, spines faded.
(16) €200 - €300

225,

Millais (J.G.) Rhododendrons and The

Various Hybrids, Second Series. Lg. folio

Lond. 1924. Lim. Edn. No. 73 of 550

Copies. Fine cold . & other plts. orig. gilt

lettered crimson cloth. Good. (1)
€250-€350

226.

Miller (Philip) The Gardener’s Dictionary,
Ig. folio Lond. (For the Author) 1759.
Seventh Edn., Engraved frontis & 19 full
page plts. (together 20 plts.) cont. full calf,
profusely tooled gilt spine in panels, upr.
cover loose & worn. (1) €200 - €300
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227.

Signed by Barbra Streisand
lllustrated Volume: Schapiro (S.) &
Schilles (L.) Barbra Streisand’s Early Years
in Hollywood: 1968-1976, folio Koln
(Tschen) 2014, Signed Limited Edition No.
95 (200), illustrated pictorial clock, and
associated cream gilt lettered clam box,
and Portfolio with Signed Photograph
Print, in cardboard printed box. (1)

€600 - €700

230.

O’Reilly (Myles) Memorials of those who
Suffered for the Catholic Faith in Ireland, N.
York 1869; O’Rourke (Canon) The Battle
of the Faith in Ireland, Dublin 1887, both
cloth; Moran (Cardinal P.F.) Historical
Sketch of the Persecutions Suffered by the
Catholics of Ireland, Dublin 1907, cont. hf.
calf; & 1 other sim. (4) €100-€150

231.

Fraser (James) The History of Nadir Shah,
Formerly called Thomas Kuli Khan, The
Present Emperor of Persia. 8vo Lond. (W.
Strahan for The Author) 1742. Fold. engd.
frontis & fold. map, later full calf, covers
detached, lacking label, needs rebinding,
but a very clean copy. (1)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€120-€180

232,
Ussher (James) De Macedonum et
Asianorum Anno Solari, Dissertatio: Cum
Graecorum Astronomorum Parapegmate,
ad Macedonici et Juliani Anni rationes
accommodato. Sm. 8vo Lond. (M. Flesher
.. Corn. Bee) 1648. Red & bl. title, cont. calf,
worn, spine dam. Sweeney 5337. Emf. (1)
€300 - €400
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233.
Anon.: The History of Popish-Sham-Plots,
From the Reign of Queen Elizabeth to this
Present Time. Particularly of the Present
Popish Plot. 8vo Lond. 1682, cont. full calf.
Scarce. Sweeney 2333. Emf. (1)

€150 - €200

234,

Ussher (James) Gotteschalci, et
Praedestinatianae Controversiae ab eo
motae, Historia: Una cum duplice ejusdem
Confessione, nune primum in lucem
edita,... Sm. 8vo Hanover (Jacobi Lasche)
1662. cont. hf. calf, with gilt arms on
boards. Emf. Good (1) €220 - €350

235.

Sanders (Nicholas) De Origine ac

Progressu Schismatis Anglicani, Libri

Tres. Ed. by Ed. Rishtonum. Sm. thick

8vo Ingolstadii (Wolfgangi Ederi) 1587.

Text within dble lined border, & wd.-cut

device, orig. full vellum, good. Emf. (1)
€300 - €400

236.

De Grammont: [Hamilton(Anthony)]
Memoires de la Vie du Comte de Grammont;
Contenant Particulierement L'Historie
Amoureuse de la Cour D'Angleterre, sous
le Regne de Charles Il. 12mo Cologne
[Rotterdam] Pierre Marteau, 1713. Engd.
frontis, red & bl. title, cont. m/ss names on
title, cont. full calf, gilt tooled spine, lacks
label, joints weak; also, Memoirs of the

Life of Count de Grammont: 8vo Lond. (J.
Round,.. W.Taylor, J. Brown, W. Lewis & J.
Graves) 1714. First English Edn., translated
by Abel Boyle. Red & bl. title, 2 wd.-cut
head pieces, fore-edges at front and back
with some wear, 16pp. Cat. at end, later
full calf. (2) €300 - €400
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237.
American Civil War Political Satire

Americana: [Halpine (Chas. G.)] The
Life and Adventures, Songs, Services, and
Speeches of Private Miles O'Reilly (47th
Regiment New York Volunteers), .. With
Comic lllustrations by [Ed.“Ned"] Mullen,
8vo N. York (Carleton, Publisher) 1864.
First Edn., Add. illus. title, & other plts.

on yellow paper, plus comic illus. in text,
advert. leaf at end, orig. gilt decor. blue /
green cloth. V. good. Scarce. (1)

* The author was born in Oldcastle

Co. Meath, in November 1829. He was
educated at Trinity College, Dublin, with
the intention of joining the medical
profession, but he preferred the law. In

his spare time he wrote for the press.

He emigrated to America in 1851, and
later worked for the Boston Post, & the
New York Times. He enlisted in the Army
in 1861, at the beginning of the Civil

War, and served with various important
Generals, including General Hunter, on his
expedition to the Shenandoah Valley in
the Spring of 1864. €160 - €240

238.

Belfast Printing: Mitchel (Mrs.T.)
Gleanings from Travels in England, Ireland
and through Italy; or, Comparative Views

of Society at Home and Abroad. lllustrated
by Historical Facts, Biographical Sketches
etc etc, 12mo Belfast (Joseph Smyth) n.d.
[1840]. First Edn., Vol. 1, VI, 312pp; Vol. I,

Il, 312pp & 2 errata leaves. Orig. full cloth,
paper labels on spine. V. good. V. Scarce. (2)

* Review, ‘Freemans Journal, Sept. 26th,
1846. That the Irish, as a people, are not
remarkable for ignorance, is plain; for, those
of even the lowest grade can speak two
languages fluently; in the wild mountains
of the South, often three, Irish, Latin and
English. €130-€180
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239.

lllustrations by C.E. Brook
Austen (Jane) Works, 5 vols. 8vo Lond.
(J.M. Dent & Co.) 1907 - 1909 Containing
Northanger Abbey; Mansfield Park; Sense
& Sensibility; Emma; & Persuasion, with
cold. frontis, illus. titles & cold. plts. orig.
gilt decor. cloth. From ‘The Series of
English Idylls’ Good. (5) €200 - €300

240.

[Cane (Walter)] lllustrator. Beeching
(H.C.)ed. A Book of Christmas Verse, 8vo
Lond. (Methuen & Co.) 1895 First Edn., hf.
title, vignette title, & fine illus., on orig. gilt
decor. blue cloth. A very desirable bright
copy. (1) €100- €150

241.

Leech (Johnlillustrator, The Comic

English Grammar; 8vo Lond. 1840.

First Edn., hf. title, engd. frontis &

illus. thro.-out, cont.hf.mor.by Chas.

Winstanley, Manchester; also Cruikshank

at Home; a New Family Album of Endless

Entertainment, 8vo Lond. 1845. First &

Second Series, frontis & plts. &illus. thro.-

out, orig. cloth. Both good. (2)
€120-€180

242,

Savoy Hotel - The Savoy Cocktail Book,

8vo Lond. 1930. First Edn., Hf. title, with

attractive colour illustrations thro.-out,

orig. cloth backed silver illustrated

pictorial boards. Unusual lot. (1)
€130-€180

243.

Hamilton (Rev. Wm.) Letters Concerning
the Northern Coast of the County of Antrim,
8vo Dublin 1790. First Edn., Ig. fold. map,
hd. cold. in outline, 3 Ig. fold. plts. cont. hf.
crimson mor. Emf. Good. (1) €120-€180

B
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BOOK .

242

244,
[Jonathan Swift] Orrery (John, Earl of)
Remarks on the Life and Writings of Dr.
Jonathan Swift, ... in a Series of Letters.
8vo Dublin (Geo. Faulkner) 1752. Third
Edn., engd. port. frontis, add. title with
engd. vignette, engd. head, cont. calf;
also Swift (Deane) An Essay upon the Life
Writings, and Character of Dr. Jonathan
Swift, 8vo. Lond. & Dublin: Re-printed
1755. With an early carte-de-visite
reproduced port. photo of Swift tipped
in as a frontis, cont. hf. calf, rebacked. (2)
€220-€320

245,

[Dunlevy (Andrew)] The Catechism, or

Christian Doctrine By Way of Question and

Answer, text in English and Irish thro.-

out. 8vo Paris (James Guerin) 1742. First

Edn., two titles, later hf. calf, upper cover

lacking, needs rebinding. Emf. (1)
€250-€350

246.

[Wilson] The Post-Chaise Companion: or,
Travellers Directory through Ireland, 8vo
Dublin 1786. First Edn., engd. frontis, title,
list of subs., fold. map, two dble page plts.
& dble page map, inscribed on front blank
‘From the Author, tree calf; [Campbell] A
Philosophical Survey of the South of Ireland,
8vo Dublin 1778. First Edn., 3 engd. plts.
(2 fold. plts.) calf. (2) €160 -€200

247.
O’Leary (Rev. Arthur) Miscellaneous
Tracts, Dublin 1781. First Edn., Hf. title, full
calf; Davies (Sir John) Historical Tracts,
Dublin 1787, full calf; Whately (Richard,
D.D.)Charges and other Tracts, Lond. 1836.
First Edn., cloth backed boards. Emf. (3)
€100-€150
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248.

William McKenzie Bindery
Bindings: Colman (George) The
Comedies of Terence, Translated into
Familiar Blank Verse. 2 vols. 12mo Dublin
(Eliz. Watts) 1766. Two hf. titles, lacks
front & end loose blanks, fine cont. tree
calf, roll tooled gilt borders, spine giltin
panels with urn, & 8 point star tools etc.
crimson mor. labels each cover lettered
‘l.D. Bolton, Honos Virtutis’; also Thomson
(James) The Seasons; prefixed His Life by
Dr. Johnson. Sm. 8vo Dublin (Academic
Press by William M’Kenzie) 1793. Three
engd. plts. (ex. 4) T.C.D. Prize, full calf, roll
tooled borders (Top joint cracked) tooled
gilt spine with urns etc., & oval T.C.D. gilt
tooled stamp on both covers. As bindings.

(3) €220-€350
249.
Delightful Copy of First Edition
in Book Form

Kickham (Charles J.) Sally Kavanagh;
or, The Untenanted Graves, A Tale of
Tipperary. 8vo Dublin (W.B. Kelly) 1869.
First Edn., hf. title, port. frontis. Dedicated
to John O’Leary, orig. gilt decor. green
cloth. V. fine copy of this rarity. (1)

€500 - €700
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250.

Lyell (Charles) Elements of Geology, 2
vols. sm. 8vo Lond. 1841. Second Edn., 2
hf. titles, cold. frontis Vol. I, & 7 other plts.
fold. etc. some hd. cold., partly unopened,
L.S. on titles, orig. boards, needs re-
binding. (2) €100- €150

251.

Buchanan (George) Rurum Scoticarum
Historia, 8vo Frankfurt 1624. Wd. vignette
on title, text browned thro-out, later
mor., worn, with gilt coat of arms; also
Edinburgh Edition of same, Rerum
Scoticarum Historia, Edinburgh 1727,
engd. port. frontis cont. calf, upr. cover

loose. Emf. (2) €180-€250
252.
Lennox Robinson’s Copy

Yeats (Wm. Butler) Per Amica Silentia
Lunae, 8vo Lond. 1918. First Edn., hf.
title, orig. blue cloth with gilt decor. after
Sturge Moore. Wade 120. (1)

* With attractive bookplate designed by
Jack B. Yeats for Eleanor and Fred Reid,
dated Nov. 1953. V. interesting association
copy. V. good condition. €350 - €500

253.

Americana: Chittenden (H. Martin)

The Yellowstone National Park, Cincinnati
1918; Langford (N. Pitt) Diary of the
Washburn Expedition to the Yellowstone
and Firehole Rivers, 1905. First Edn., illus.
cloth & d.w.; Pike (Warburton) The
Barren Ground of Northern Canada, N. York
1917; Thrasher (Halsey) The Hunter and
Trapper, N. York 18687 illus. orig. gilt decor.
cloth; Grey Owl - The Adventures of Sajo
and her Beaver People, Lond. 1935, illus.; &
1 other item. As a lot. (6) €100-€150

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

Fonsie Mealy’si#
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254,

Poetry: O’'Donovan (Mrs.)nee Rossa.

Irish Lyrical Poems, 8vo New York 1868.

First Edn., 102pp. orig. gilt decor. green

cloth, with harp & shamrock. (1)
€150-€200

255,

[Cusack (Margaret Ann)]‘'Nun of
Kenmare, Advice to Irish Girls in America,
Sm. 8vo N. York (J.A. McGee) 1876. Wd.
cut frontis text within lined borders, orig.
black &gilt decor. green cloth. V. Scarce.
(1) €180 - €250

256.
[Burke (John French)] Farming for Ladies;
or, A Guide to the Poultry-Yard, The Dairy
and Piggery, by the Author of ‘British
Husbandry’ Sm. 8vo Lond. (John Murray)
1844. First Edn., frontis & add. illus. title,
text illus., adverts. at end, recent hf. mor.
orig. cloth label. V. good copy. (1)
€200 - €300

257.
Sullivan (Francis Stoughton) An
Historical Treatise on the Feudal Law, and
the Constitution and Laws of England; With
a Commentary on the Magna Charta. 8vo
Dublin (Thos. Ewing) 1772. First Edn., orig.
calf, recent reback, orig. mor. label. (1)
€140 - €200
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258.

Blunt (Lady Anne) Bedouin Tribes of The
Euphrates, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1879. First
Edn., Two hf. titles, fold. cold. map, 2
frontis + 10 plts., 32pp. cat. end of Vol. I,
some endpapers pasted down at gutter,
some dust stains, orig. gilt decor. cloth,
worn. (2) €350 - €500

259,

[Brooke (Henry)] The Tryal of the Cause

of the Roman Catholics; 8vo Dublin (Geo.
Faulkner) 1761. First Edn., hf. title, stained
copy, cont. calf, mor. label. Emf. V. Scarce.
(1) €200-€300

260.
O’Conor (Charles) Dissertations on
the History of Ireland, 8vo Dublin (G.
Faulkner) 1766. First Edn., with fold. plate
‘The Irish Alphabet, calf, lacks upper
cover; also O’Conor (C.) The Ogygia
Vindicated: .. by Roderick O’Flaherty, 8vo
Dublin (G. Faulkner) 1775. First Edn.
list of subscribers, inscribed by James
O’Flanagan 1787’ lacks front blanks, orig.
calf, worn. Emf. Both Scarce. (2)

€200 - €300

261.

Radcliffe (Rev. Thos.) A Report on

The Agriculture of Eastern and Western

Flanders; Drawn up at the Desire of

the Farming Society of Ireland, with an

Appendix, L. (for John Harding - & W.

Porter) 1819. First Edition, fold. hd. cold.

map frontis & 11 engd. plts. (4 fold.), cont.

hf. calf, spine worn. V. Scarce. Good. (1)
€350 - €500
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262.
Association Copy-

Robert Southey, Poet
Binding: [Madden (Samuel)] Reflections
and Resolutions Proper for the Gentlemen
of Ireland, as to their Conduct for the
Service of their Country. 8vo Dublin (By
R. Reilly for Geo. Ewing) 1816. Second
Edn., In full mottled calf, with gilt decor.
borders, & re-back, gilt. V. good clean
copy. (1)

* Inscribed on front loose blank.‘Robert
Southey, Kerwick 7th Sept. 1833 from the
Rev. JW. Whiteside! €220-€320

263.
Binding: Pogany (Wm.)illustrator.
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, 8vo Lond.
(G.G. Harrap & Co.) With fine cold. plts. &
text decorations. In attractive & elaborate
gilt tooled calf, with leaves & flowers, back
cover blind tooled. V. good. (1)
€120-€180
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264.

Dickens (Charles) Our Mutual Friend, 2
vols. 8vo Lond. (Chapman & Hall) 1865.
First Edn., 2 hf. titles, & 40 wood-engraved
plts. by Marcus Stone (2 with tears, no
loss) publishers slip tipped-in, front loose
end lacking in Vol. 2, cont. hf. mor. mor.
label. Generally good.(2) €220-€350

265.

Dickens (Charles) The Mystery of Edwin
Drood, 8vo Lond. (Chapman & Hall) 1870.
First Edn., engd. port. frontis, add. engd.
title, & 12 full page illus.by S.L. Fildes,
advert leaf at end, cont. hf. mor. gilt decor.
spine, mor. label; also The Haunted Man
and The Ghost’s Bargain, 12mo Lond.
(Bradbury & Evans) 1848. First Edn., frontis
add. illus. title, & other illus. orig. gilt
decor. crimson cloth, lacks spine; also A
Child’s History of England, L. 1896, First in
Bk. Form, illus. blue cloth. (3) €200 - €300

266.

Auldjo (John) Journal of a Visit to
Constantinople, and Some of the Greek
Islands, 8vo Lond. 1835. First Edn.
vignette on title, & one at p. 203, & 7
engd. plts. Geo. Cruikshank, lacks hf. title,
cont. hf. mor. mor. label. (1)  €120-€180

267.

O’Brien (J.) Focloir Gaoidhige - Sags -
Bhearla; or, An Irish-English Dictionary, 8vo
Dublin 1832. Second Edn., cont. hf. mor.
Good. Emf. (1) €150 - €200

268.

Bewick (Thomas) A General History of
Quadrupeds, The Figures engraved on
wood by T. Bewick. 8vo Newcastle upon
Tyne (By & for S. Hodgson, R. Beilby... and
C. Dilly, London) 1790. First Edn., vignette
title, numerous wd. cut illus., some damp
stains,& finger marks, later hf. green mor.
mor. label. V. Scarce. (1) €225 - €325

269.

Bewick (Thos. & John) Select Fables, with
Cuts, Designed and Engraved by Thomas
and John Bewick, and Others. 8vo
Newcastle (S. Hodgson) 1820. First Edn.,
Port. frontis of Thos. Bewick, vignette

title, several wd. cut heads & tails, and
numerous illus., cont. hf. calf, lacks label,
but good copy.(1) €200 - €300

31

270.

White (Rev. Gilbert) The Natural History
of Selborne, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1813. New_
Edn., Two hf. titles, two engd. frontis & 2
plts. (1 hand cold.) good clean set, cont.

calf, gilt fillet borders. (2) €130-€180
271 - See page 32
272.

Treatises on Husbandry,

Bee Keeping etc
Markham (Gervase) Markham’s farewell
to Husbandry, or, The enriching of all,
sorts of Barren and Sterile grounds in our
Kingdome, to be as fruitful in all manner
of Graine, Pulse and Grasse, as the best
grounds whatsoever, 4to Lond. (By M.F.
for Roger Jackson) 1625. Newly reviewed,
corrected and amended, [8] 177pp;
Bound with, Countrey Contentments or
The English Huswife, 4to Lond. 1623.[8],
133, [1]pp; Bound with, A New Orchard
and Garden, 4to Lond. 1623.Title with
wd.-cut vignette, [8], 57pp; Bound with
The Country Housewifes Garden, Lond.
1623, 41pp; Bound with, Butler (Chas.) The
Feminine Monarchie: or The History of Bees,
4to Lond. 1623. Frontis wd. cut of hive,
some printed music, text illus. Together 5
works bound as one, some mis-binding,
but very good clean copy, paste-downs
loose, cont. full calf, blind fillet borders,
raised bands & recent mor. labels. V. good
copy. (1)
* Inscribed: ‘The Rt. Hon. the Lady North's
her book Anno Domino, 1678, inscribed
on front loose blank. €800 -€1200

273.
Swift - Hawkesworth (John) & Swift
(Deane) Letters Written by the late
Jonathan Swift, Dean of St. Patrick’s, Dublin
and Several of His Friends, 6 vols. 8vo Lond.
1766 - 1768. New Edition, cont. full calf,
roll tooled border, uniform tooled gilt
spines, in panels, mor. labels. Good set. (6)
€400 - €600

273
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271. Europe after Napoleon

Rare Collection of Early 19th Century French Pamphlets

A collection of 36 French Pamphlets, 1814-1820, bound in six
volumes, collected by Richard le Poer Trench, 2nd Earl of Clancarty
(1767-1837), who played an important role at the Congress of
Vienna and was ambassador to the Low Countries until 1822 when,
following the death of Castlereagh, he returned to his estates in Co.
Galway, principally Garbally, Ballinasloe.

From the library of Monsignor Eric Mac Fhinn.

.

1. Relation de la surprise de Bergen-op-zoom, le 8 et le 9 mars 1814
... par le chevalier Legrand. Paris, Magimel, Anselin et Pochard,
1816. 132pp + folded map.

2. Piéces relatives au dernier traité des Puissances alliées avec la
France, [par M. le Baron de Gagen in MS]. Francfort sur le Mein,
chez les fréres Wilmans, 1816.“Clancarty, from the Author!” 58pp.

3. Appel a l'opinion publique et aux Etats-Généraux du royaume des
Pays-Bas en faveur des proscrits frangais, contre leurs proscripteurs,
par MM Cauchois-Lemaire et Guyet. La Haye, de imprimerie
belgique, 1817.287pp.

1.

1. Considérations sur l'ouvrage de Mr de Bignon. Coup d‘eil sur les
démélés des cours de Baviére et de Bade, par un member de la
Chambre de Députés. Paris, Delaunay, 1818. 28pp.

2. Un Mot aussi, puisque la presse est libre, par Joseph-Désiré

Chevalier-Primat Lupus. Bruxelles, 1818.‘Clancarty. 72pp.

3. Apercu nouveau sur les campagnes de Frangais en Portugal en 1807,
1808, 1809, 1810 et 1811. Paris, Delaunay, 1818. 228 pp.

4, Pétition et mémoire présentés a la Chambre des Pairs de France, par
Charles, lord Kinnaird. Bruxelles, J. Maubach, 1818. 52 pp.

.

1. Les quatre coincidences de dates. [Funchall, le comte]. Paris,
Firmin Didot, 1819. 23 pp.

2. Observations sur l'ouvrage du Général Gourgaud, intitule: Campagne
de 1815. Par J.L. [La Fontaine]. Bruxelles, Adolphe Stapleaux, 1819.

3. Recueil de piéces de la procédure instruite a la charge de sept
avocats du barreau de Bruxelles prévenus de la publication et de
Iémission d’un imprimé portant pour titre Mémoire a consulter,
rédigé en faveur de F. van der Straeten ... La Haye, Freres van Cleef,
1820. 268 pp + index.

4, Réflexions morales et politiques sur quelques opinions et théories de
notre temps [par le Baron Binder de Kniglesteen] 1820. 89 pp.

5. Mémoire sur le Brésil, pour server de guide ceux qui désirent s’y
établir; par M. le Ch. G[eorges] de Langsdorff ... [Paris, Denagon,
1820]. 20 pp folded in.

6. De la conspiration qui a obligé Louis XVl de quitter son royaume; et
publication d’une piéce inédite, découverte en 1785 dans une loge
de francs-macgons a Venise. Par un ancien membre de I'Assemblée
constituante. [le marquis de Frondeville] Paris, Goujon, Ponthieu,
1820. 67pp.

V.

1. La régence a Blois, ou les derniers momens [sic] du gouvernement
imperial. 4e edition. Paris, Le Normant, Fantin, 1814. [Fabry, B.G.]
56 pp.

2. Charte constitutionelle présentée par Louis XVIIl au sénat et au corps
législatif. Paris, Janet et Cotelle, 1817. 40 pp.

3. Mémoire du general comte de Hogendorp pour server de refutation
des bruits injurieux .... Amsterdam et La Haye, Fréres Van Cleef,
1814.57 pp.

4. Recherches sur l'origine et la nature des inaugurations des princes
souverains des XVII Provinces des Pays-Bas, par J.J. Raepsaet.
Bruxelles, Adolphe Stapleaux, 1814. 119 pp.

V.

1. Vie de Joachm Murat ... par M*** [Rolly, Mme]. Paris, Pillet, 1815.
98 pp.
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2. Des révolutionnaires et du ministére actuel. [Saint-Victor, J.B. de].
Paris, H. Nicolle, 1815. 84 pp.

3. De la conspiration qui a obligé Louis XVl de quitter son royaume;
des conséquences que ses ennemis voudroient en tirer; et
publication ... Londres, 1815. [Frondeville, Marquis de]. 61 pp.

4. Projet de loi fondamentale pour le royaume des Pays-Bas.
Traduction officielle. La Haye, 1815. Xxviii, 62 pp.

5. Examen approfondi de la loi fondamentale donnée au royaume des
Pays-Bas par le roi Frédéric-Guillaume ler. Cologne, Aedenkoven et
Thiriat, 1815. 100 pp.

6. Jugement doctrinal des évéques du royaume des Pays-Bas, sur le

serment prescrit par la nouvelle constitution. 15 pp.

7. Réflexions sur l'intérét general de tous les Belges au mois de
septembre 1815. Par un Belge. Bruxelles, Auguste Wahlen,
Septembre 1815. 85 pp.

8. Apologies des évéques du royaume, en réponse a une libelle, intitulé
[sic] Réflexions sur l'intérét general de tous les Belges. 1815. 42 pp. nfp

9. Mémoire de la Chambre de Commerce de Louvain contre la
Rétroactivité des lois des impositions indirectes. Louvain, J. Meyer,
[1815]. 12 pp

10. Documens authentiques justificatifs du mémoire de D. Louis
Buoncompagni Ludovisi Prince de Piombino et de I'lsle d’Elbe.
Vienna, Anton Strauss,1814. Latin. 72 pp.

11. Manifeste du roi de France. Gand, 1815. 15 pp.

12. Lettre du clergé catholique des provinces septentrionales du
royaume du Pays-Bas au clergé des provinces méridionales ... La
Haye, Liége, Dauvrain, 1815. 29 pp.

VI

1. Correspondance du duc d'Otrante [Joseph Fouché] avec le duc de
*** [Wellington]. Premiére lettre. Dresde, le premier janvier 1816.
Leipsic, Amsterdam, et Londres, 1816. 48 pp.

2. Piéces relatives au dernier traité des Puissances alliées avec la
France. Francfort sur le Mein, freres Wilmans, 1816. 58 pp.

3. Les habitans de la Lune. Charles Donny. 1816. [Nfp] 76 pp. + 86 pp.

4. Lettre du comte Victor du Cruquenbourg a son Excellence le Baron
de Nagel, ministre des affaires étrangéres du royaume des Pays-Bas.
Bruxelles, J. Maubach, 1817. 45 pp.

5. Mémoire pour Louis-Auguste Cauchois-Lemaire, appellant du
jugement prononcé contre lui par le Tribunal correctionel de
Bruxelles, qui le condamne en vertu de la loi du 28 septembre 1816,
dite la loi des 500 florins. Hambourg, Nestler, 1817. 18 pp.

6. Mémoires particuliers formant avec l'ouvrage de M. Hue et le journal
de Cléry I'histoire complete de la captivité de la famille royale a la tour
du temple. Paris, Audot, 1817. With view and plan of tower. 77 pp.

7. Questions sur la législation actuelle de la presse en France ... par M.
Benjamin de Constant. Paris, 1817. 99 pp.

In almost uniform hf. calf. As a collection of pamphlets, w.a.f.
€1250-€1750
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274.

Sadler (Michael Thomas) Ireland; Its

Evils, and their Remedies: ... Errors of the
Emigration Committee... A Synopsis .. on
The Law of Population. 8vo Lond. 1828.
First Edn., LVIII, 414pp & advert. leaf, orig.
cloth backed boards. Emf. (1) €180 - €240

275.

[Croly (George)]? Ireland in Past Times;
An Historical Retrospect, Ecclesiastical

and Civil, With Illustrative Notes. 2 vols.
8vo Lond. 1826. First Edn., 2 hf. titles,
unopened, orig. cloth, paper labels, one
spine worn. Scarce. Emf. (2)  €150-€200

276.

Temple (Sir John) The Irish Rebellion,...

To which is Added: The State of the

Protestants of Ireland.. 4to Dublin 1713.

title re-lined, some pages mis-bound, &

also bound with A Call to the Hugonites,

4to Lond. 1712, 4pp., later hf. calf. As is. (1)
€150 - €200

THN KING OF THE GREAT cioc
TOWHER, COMMENTARIEL AWD PORSY
WY WILLIAM WOTLER YEATL

283

FVERIES OVER CHILDHOGD AND
‘EDHTII NY WILLIAM NUTLER YEATS

280

277.

Nicholson (William) The First Principles

of Chemistry, 8vo Lond. (for G.G.J. and

J. Robinson) 1790. First Edition folding
engd. plt. at end, cont. calf, small patch of
rubbing, mor. label. V. good copy of this
important work. (1) €350 -€500

278.

[Shebbeare (John)] An Authentic Narrative
of The Oppressors of the Islanders of Jersey, 2
vols.8vo Lond. (for S. Hooper) 1771.Vols. |,
[19], 322, [47]; Vol. I, [XVI] 428pp, cont. calf,
joints cracked, 1 cover loose, some labels
lacking. (2) €100 - €150

279.
Fine Coloured Plates

Russia: [Petrovick (Svin'in Pavel)]
Sketches of Russia; Illustrated with Fifteen
Engravings, 8vo London (for R. Ackerman)
1814. First Edn., 15 hd. cold. plts. & printed
music, some spots or fading on pages,&
4pps with trimmed edges (not affecting
text), fine later tan calf, tooled gilt spine.
(1 €200 - €300

280.

Cuala Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler)
Reveries over Childhood and Youth,

8vo Churchtown, Dundrum, 1915.
Limited Edition No. 354 of 425 Copies,
red & black printing; also Yeats (John
Butler) Early Memoires; Some Chapters

of Autobiography, 8vo Churchtown,
Dundrum, 1923. Lim. Edition, 500 Copies
Only. unopened copy, front loose end
Signed ‘Cecil Harmsworth'’ both First
Edns., orig. cloth backed grey boards.
Good. (2) €220-€350

33

THE DEATH OF WEGE
AND OTHER FARBAGE t
DIARY. BY WiILLIAM BCTLE

R

h

THE CUALA PRES
DUDLIN, TRELANT
MCMXXVII

281

281.

Cuala Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler) The
Death of Synge, and Other Passages from
An Old Diary, 8vo Dublin 1928. Lim.
Edition, 400 Copies Only; also Yeats
(Wm. B.) Synge and the Ireland of His Time,
With a Note Concerning a Walk through
Connemara with him by Jack Butler Yeats.
8vo Churchtown, Dundrum, 1911. Lim.
Edition, 350 Copies, ex. libris copy. Both
cloth backed grey boards. (2) €160 - €240

282.

Cuala Press: Robinson (Lennox)

Further Letters of John Butler Yeats, 8vo
Churchtown, Dundrum, 1920. Lim.

Edn. 400 Copies Only, unopened; &

Yeats (John Butler) Early Memories;

Some Chapters of Autobiography, 8vo
Churchtown, Dundrum, 1923. Lim. Edn.
500 Copies Only, First Edn., both orig.
cloth backed blue boards. (2) €180 - €260

283.

Cuala Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler) The

King of the Great Clock Tower, 8vo Dublin
1934. Limited Edn. 400 Copies Only; Yeats
(W.B.) The Words upon the Window Pane:
8vo Dublin 1934. Lim. Edn. 350 Copies
Only, boards stained; Yeats (W.B.) Seven
Poems and a Fragment, 8vo Dublin 1922.
Lim. Edn. 500 Copies Only, text loosening
from binding; Yeats (Wm. B.) The Green
Helmet and Other Poems, 8vo Churchtown
Dundrum, 1910. Lim. Edn. 400 Copies
Only. printed ‘Error’slip attached, with
boards soiled, & cloth back loose. As a lot,
w.a.f. (4) €300 - €400
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284,

Cuala Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler) The Cat
and The Moon and Certain Poems, 8vo
Dublin 1924. Lim. Edition 500 Copies Only;
also Yeats (W.B.) Estrangement: Being
Some Fifty Thoughts from a Diary kept

by Wm. Butler Yeats in the Year Nineteen
Hundred and Nine, 8vo Dublin 1926. Lim.
Edn. 300 Copies Only; Yeats (W.B.) Words
for Music Perhaps and Other Poems, 8vo
Dublin 1932. Lim. Edn. 450 Copies Only,
unopened. All orig. cloth backed blue
boards. All v. good. (3) €300 - €400

285.

Cuala Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler) Seven
Poems and a Fragment, 8vo Dundrum,
Co. Dublin 1922. Lim. Edition, 500 Copies
Only, Device on title, orig. cloth backed
grey boards; also Yeats (Wm. B.) The
Words Upon the Window Pane: A Play in
One Act..., 8vo Dublin 1934, Lim. Edn.
350 Copies Only, wd. cut device on title,
uncut, cloth bound blue boards. Both
First Edns. V. good. (2) €280 -€350

286.

Cuala Press: Rossi (Mario M.) Pilgrimage
in the West, trans. by J.M. Hone 8vo Dublin
1933. Limited Edition 300 Copies Only;

St. John Gogarty (Oliver) Elbow Room,
Dublin 1933. Lim. Edn. 450 Copies Only;
Montague (John) A Fair House: Versions of
Irish Poetry, 8vo Dublin 1972 Lim. Edn. No.
100 of 350 Copies Only, some unopened,
device on titles, orig. cloth backed boards.
Allv. good. (3) €220 - €350

287.

Dun Emer Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler)
Stories of Red Hanrahan, 8vo Dundrum
(Dun Emer Press) 1904. Limited Edition
500 Copies Only, woodcut illus. orig. cloth
backed blue boards, paper labels. Clean
copy, with plastic d.w. (1) €220 -€350

288.

Cuala Press: Yeats (Wm. Butler) Last
Poems and Two Plays, Dublin 1939. Lim.
Edition 500 Copies Only. Wd. cut device
on title; also If | Were Four-and Twenty,

8vo Dublin 1940. Lim. Edn. No. 4 of 450
Copies, wd.-cut device on title, both cloth
backed blue boards, v. good. Glassine
covers.(2) €300 - €400

293

34

289.
Cuala Press etc: Yeats (W. Butler) The
Tables of the Law; and The Adoration of
the Magi, 8vo Stratford-upon-Avon (The
Shakespeare Head Press) 1914. Lim. Edn.
No. 223 of 500 Copies, hf. title, orig. cloth,
v. good; Yeats (W.B.) Essays 1931 to 1936,
Dublin (Cuala) 1937. Lim. Edn. 300 Copies;
New Poems by W.B. Yeats, Dublin (Cuala)
1938. Lim. Edn. 450 Copies Only, both
orig. cloth backed blue boards. Good. (3)
€300 - €400

290.

Cuala Press: A Woman'’s Reliquary, 8vo
Churchtown, Dundrum, 1913. Lim._

Edn. 300 Copies Only, ex libris copy;
[Harmsworth] Desmond’s Poems, 8vo
Dublin 1930. Lim. Edition, 75 Copies Only,
Red & bll. title, text corrected in parts; Poems
by Thomas Parnell: Selected by Lennox
Robinson, 8vo Dublin 1927. Lim. Edn. 200
Copies Only, front loose blank inscribed
‘Cecil Harmsworth;’ All First Edns., & orig.
linen backed blue boards. (3) €300 - €400

291.
Boswell (James) The Life of Samuel
Johnson L.L.D., 3 vols. 8vo Dublin 1792.
First Dublin Edn., cont. calf, mor. labels,
worn; Boswell (James) The Journal of A
Tour to the Hebrides with Samuel Johnson,
L.L.D., 8vo Lond. (Henry Baldwin) 1785.
Second Edn., title with engd. vignette,
orig. calf, worn, upr. cover loose. (3)
€180-€240

292,
Newman (Card. John Henry) Apologia
Pro Vita Sua: Being a Reply to a Pamphlet
entitled ‘What, Then, Does Dr. Newman
Mean?’ 8vo Lond. 1864. First Edn., orig.
cloth,lacks spine; The Life of Spollonius
Tyanaeus, 8vo Reprinted, disbound;
Discourses on The Scope and Nature of
University Education, Addressed to The
Catholics of Dublin. 8vo Dublin 1852. First
Edn., cont. hf. mor. rebacked orig. label;
A Letter Addressed to his Grace The Duke
of Norfolk on occasion of Mr. Gladstone’s
Recent Expostulation, 8vo Lond. 1875,
boards & wrappers. As a lot. (5)

€200 - €300

293.
lllustrated Edition

Folio Society: Joyce (James) Ulysses,
Preface by Stephen James Joyce. Roy 8vo
Lond. 1998. Unusual gilt decor. plates

by Mimmo Paladino, orig. blue cloth &
slipcase. V. good. (1) €170-€250
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Pamphlet: Cook (Ezra A.) Publisher,

Ku Klux Klan Secrets Exposed, Attitude

towards Jews, Catholics, Foreigners and

Masons. Fraudulent Methods Used.

Atrocities Committed in Name of Order.

8vo Chicago [1922] First Edn., 70pp, orig.

cold. pict. d.w. V. good copy, ex. scarce. (1)
€180 -€240

295.
Belleek, Co. Fermanagh: New lllustrated
Catalogue of Ivory, China, Parian and
Earthenware, 8vo Belfast n.d. [c. 1904]
Profusely illustrated catalogue of approx.
1031 items, orig. cloth backed pict.
boards. V. good. Now extremely scarce.(1)
€150 - €200

296.
All Signed Presentation Copies

Stefansson (Vilhjalmur) My Life with
the Eskimo, |g. 8vo Lond. 1913. First Edn.,
hf. title, frontis, 2 fold.maps & 57 photo
illus. plts. (ex. 58) some stains, orig. cloth;
also The Friendly Arctic, 8vo Lond. 1921,
First Edn., fold. maps & numerous plts.,
orig. cloth; and The Northward Course of
Empire, 8vo Lond. 1922. First Edn., photo
illus. & map, cloth, & d.w. (3)
* All Signed Pres. Copies to C.N. Blood.
€200 - €300

297.

MacCaffrey (Rev. James) The Black

Book of Limerick, roy 8vo Dublin 1907.
First Edn.; Dowd (Rev. J.) Round About

the County of Limerick, Limerick 1896;
Begley (Rev. J.) Diocese of Limerick from
1691 to the Present Time, D. 1938, all cloth;
& Limerick’s Fighting Story, Tralee, illus.
pictorial wrappers. (4) €100-€150

295

298.

D’Alton (John) lilustrations, Historical

and Genealogical of King James’s Irish

Army List, (1689), thick 8vo Dublin (For

the Subscribers) 1855. First Edn., with

subscribers list, cloth, good. Emf. (1)
€120-€180

299.

Elphinstone (Hon. Mountstuart) An
Account of the Kingdom of Caubul, and its
Dependencies in Persia, Tartary, and India...
and a History of the Dooraunee Monarchy,
2 vols. 8vo L. 1819. Second Edn., Lg.

fold. map, fold. cold. map frontis. Vol. |, 1
fold. sepia plt. & 13 hd. cold. plts. some
loosening, some dust stains, cont. tree
calf, worn. (2) €200 -€300

300.

Cuala Press: O’Connor (Frank) A Picture
Book by Frank O’Connor lllustrated by
Elizabeth Rivers. D. 1943. Lim. Edn. 450
Copies (Out of Series). lllus. plts. & decor.,
also 8pp adverts. at end, orig. cloth
backed decor. boards, no label on spine.
V. good copy. Miller 73.; Ninth Book from
Dolmen Press: Milne (Ewart) Galion,
Drawings by Mia Cranwill. Roy 8vo D.
1953. Lim. Edn. No. 174 of 200 Copies,
fine illus., with 4pp Prospectus for above
volume loosely inserted. Orig. cloth
backed boards, with ptd. d.w. V. good.
Rare. Miller 9. (2) €120-€180

301.

[Bennett (E.T.)]leditor. The Gardens and
Menagerie of the Zoological Gardens
Delineated, 2 vols. 8vo Chiswick (C.
Whittingham) 1830. First Edn., 2 hf. titles,
wd.-cut illus. thro.-out, orig. cloth, with
paper labels. (2) €140-€200
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302.

Yeats (W.B.) The Shadowy Waters, 4to
Lond. 1901. Second Edn., L. stamps. blue
cloth; also Stories of Red Hanrahan,; The
Secret Rose; Rosa Alchemica, Lond. 1913,
partly unopened, cloth backed boards;
Ideas of Good and Evil, Lond. 1903. First
Edn., cloth backed boards; and 6 others,
same subject. (9) €125-€175

303.

Maundevile -The Voiage and Travaile of
Sir John Maundeville, Kt, which treateth of
the Way to Hierusalem; and of Marvayles
of Inde, with other llands and Countryes.
Roy 8vo Lond. (for Woodman, and Lyon ..
and C.Davis) 1727 Large Paper, red & bl.
title, engd. heads & tails, cont. mottled
calf, later calf reback, raised bands, gilt in
panels, mor. label. Good. (1) €200 - €300
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304.
Bindings: Irving (Washington) The
Miscellaneous Works of Oliver Goldsmith,
4 vols. Paris 1825. Port. frontis, Vol. | &I,
cont. hf. calf, tooled gilt spines in panels,
mor. labels. Good; also The Letters and
Works of Lady Mary Wortley Montagu, 3
vols. Lond. 1837. 3 Port. frontis, fine hf. tan
mor. profusely gilt spines in panels, mor.
labels, by Zaehnsdorf. Good. (7)

€150 - €240

305.

Yarrell (Wm.) A History of British Birds,

3 vols. 8vo Lond. 1839, together with, A
History of British Fishes, 2 vols. Lond. 1836.
First Edn., together 5 vols., wood-cut illus.
thro.-out, top edges gilt, and in uniform
hf. crushed dark mor., raised bands, gilt
decor. by Briggs & Would, stamped. Good
set. (5) €300 - €400

306.

Wilde (Oscar) The Ballad of Reading Gaol,
by C.3.3. roy 8vo Lond. (L. Smithers) 1899.
Later issue of First Edn., two coloured
cloth; Salome. A Tragedy in One Act, 8vo
Boston (John W. Luce & Co.) 1906. lllus. by
Aubrey Beardsley, gilt decor. black cloth;
also London Edn. (John Lane) 1906 of
same work, decor. boards; Harris (Frank)
Oscar Wilde His Life and Confessions, 2 vols.
N. York 1918. Ports., orig. cloth backed
boards. (5) €140-€200
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307.

Americana: Fearon (Henry Bradshaw)
Sketches of America, A Narrative of a
Journey of Five Thousand Miles through
the Eastern and Western States of
America, ... Addressed to the Thirty-Nine
English Families... 8vo London (Longmans
Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown) 1819. Third
Edn., XV[1], 454pps cont. full calf, tooled
gilt spine, in panels. V. good. Sabin 23956.
(1) €120-€180

308.
Monaghan (Rev. Canon J.) Records
Relating to the Diocese of Ardagh and
Clonmacnoise, Dublin 1886. First Edn.
cold. map frontis orig. cloth, front cover
with stain; MacNamee (J.J.) History of the
Diocese of Ardagh, Dublin 1954, First Edn.
d.w.; Larmine (Wm.) West Irish Folk-Tales
and Romances, Lond. 1893. First Edn.
cloth; Rice (H.J.) Thanks for the Memory,
[The Shannon], Athlone 1952 lllus. (4)
€100 - €150

309.

Astronomy: Neison (Edmund) The Moon
and the Condition and Configurations of its
Surface, thick 8vo Lond. (Longman, Green

& Co.) 1876. First Edn., hf. title, 5 drawings
(include. frontis) & 26 fold. & other maps,
complete, advert leaf at front, orig. decor.
crimson cloth, gilt lettered spine. V. good. (1)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€100 - €150
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310.
Hand-Coloured Plates

Prichard (J. Cowles) The Natural History
of Man, thick 8vo Lond. 1845. Second

Edn. Enlarged. hf. title, Hd. cold. frontis

& 43 other plts. (38 of which are hand
coloured) Complete orig. gilt cloth, spine
worn. (1) €200 - €300

311.
Limited Edition for Subscribers

Three Candles Press: Plunkett (Grace)
Doctors Recommend it, An Abbey Theatre
Tonic in 12 Doses. Lg. oblong folio Dublin
1930. Sole Edition Limited to 500 Copies.
12 full pageillus., orig. oatmeal cloth,
with paper label. Good. (1) €300 - €400

312.
With Coloured Plates

Planche (James Robinson) A Cyclopaedia
of Costume or Dictionary of Dates,
including Notices of Contempororaneous
Fashions on the Continent. 2 vols. sm.
folio Lond. (Chatto & Windus) 1876-1879.
With 65 engd. plts. (24 cold. plts. includ.
frontis) complete, t.e.g., orig. gilt decor.
crimson mor. backed cloth boards. Good.
2) €200 - €300
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313.

Coloured Plates: Shaw (G.F.) The
Panorama of Nature, |g. 4to Lond.
(Published by R. Edwards) 1819. Hand-
coloured frontis. add. engd. title, & 78
hand-coloured plates (Ex. 80, lacking

Nos. 17 & 43), some browning or soiling,
cont. hf. mor. upr. cover loose, as a coll. of
plates, w.a.f. (1) €130-€180

314

314.

Hand-Coloured Fashion Plates: Le Follet,
A sm. folio Volume, containing approx.
188 hand-coloured plates of Paris fashion,
afew loose, a few stained, all c. 1850-
1870, generally bright & clean, cont. hf.
mor. dam., lacks spine. As a coll. of plates,
w.a.f. (1) €300 - €400

315.
Signed Limited Edition
de la Mare (Walter) Down-Adown-Derry,
A Book of Fairy Poems, With Illustrations
by Dorothy P. Lathrop. Sm. folio Lond.
(Constable & Co.) 1922. Signed by
Author, No. 180 of a Limited Edition of
325 Copies. With coloured & bl. & white
illus. uncut, orig. gilt decor. vellum type
boards, glassine cover. V. good copy. (1)
€220-€320

This is No. <+©&___. of an Edition
limited to 379 copies, signed by the
Author, of which 350 are for sale,

e
i

Iy seds

316.

Very Good - Signed Limited Edition
Yeats (W.B.) The Poems of W.B. Yeats, 2
vols. roy 8vo Lond. (MacMillan & Co.)
1949. Limited Edition, No. 46 of 375
Copies Only, Signed by W.B. Yeats. Two
hf. titles, 2 port. frontis, orig. green cloth,
orig. glassine covers, & slipcase. V. good.
(2) €1500 - €2000
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317.

Hardy (Francis) Memoirs of the Political
and Private Life of James Caulfield, Earl of
Charlemont, 4to Lond. 1810. First Edn.,
engd. port. frontis fac-simile title, recent
hf. mor. mor. labels, gilt spine. Nice copy.
(1) €150-€200

318.

Early Dublin Edition
Johnson (Samuel) A Dictionary of the
English Language, 2 vols. 4to Dublin
(Thos. Ewing) 1775. Fourth Edn., Revised
by the Author. Subscribers list, cont. calf,
rebacked with orig. spine laid down worn,
mor. labels. (2) €280-€380

BILIOTIONARY
ENGLISH LANGUAGE:
RAISTORY of the LANGUAGF,

A ENGLISH GRAMMAR.
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319

319.

Coloured Plates: Combe (Wm.) The
Tours of Dr. Syntax, 3 vols. roy 8vo Lond.
n.d. With 79 hd. cold. plates (Complete)
by Thos. Rowlandson, include. frontis? &
titles, orig. gilt & pictorial cloth. V. good
clean set. (3) €200 - €300

320.

Engraved Plates: Froissart (Sir John)

Chronicles, Volume of 57 full page 4to

plates plus map (in all 58 items) Lond.

(Longman Hurst,) c. 1806. Cont. hf. calf,

upr. cover loose. As a coll. of plts. w.a.f. (1)
€100-€150

321.

Bound by C. Kalthoeber
[White (Gilbert) The Natural History and
Antiquities of Selborne, .. 4to Lond. (T.
Bensley) 1789. First Edn., Lg. fold. frontis
add. engd. title, & 7 other engd. plts.
includ. 1 fold. together 9 plts. complete,
pp. 441 / 442 missed in numbering, cont.
sprinkled calf, triple gilt fillets and corner
decorations, flat spine, with line and
other decor. mor. label. Binders label ‘C.
Kalthoeber, London.V. good clean copy.
(1) €800 - €1000

322.
Ex Libris, Mr. Horace Walpole

Fine Clean Copies of Both Works
Walker (Joseph C.) An Historical Essay on
the Dress of the Ancient and Modern Irish,
To which is subjoined. A Memoir on the
Armour and Weapons of the Irish. 4to
Dublin (Geo. Grierson) 1788. First Edn.
Hf. title, engd. frontis 13 full page plts.
(1 hand coloured) 1 text illus. & a few m/
ss annotations. With bookplate of Mr.
Horace Walpole on hf. title; Bound with
Historical Memoirs of the Irish Bards, 4to
Dublin (Luke White) 1786. First Edn., Engd.
heads & tails, engd. ports. engd. vignette
illus., fold. plt. & 4pp of music. In cont.
marble boards, recently recased in hf.
green mor. A delightful association copy.
Fine. (1) €800 -€1200

[ IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED |

Fonsie Mealy’si#

322

323.

Duke of Leinster’s Copy
Binding: The Book of Common Prayer,
and Administration of the Sacraments.
According to the Use of The United
Church of England and Ireland. Lg. 4to
Oxford (Clarendon Press) 1828. A.e.g.
Cont. full crimson mor. with fillet & Ig.
tooled gilt borders, front cover lettered
in, gilt'Duke of Leinster, Seat Maynooth
Church’ V. good copy. (1) €275-€350

324,

Cescinsky (Herbert) & Webster (M.R.)
English Domestic Clocks, folio London n.d.
[c.1910], profusely illustrated, orig. half
morocco binding. Scarce. (1)  €80-€120

325.

Limited Edition, No. 2 of 37 Copies
Murray (Patrick) The Aidan Heavey
Collection - Books and Manuscripts of
Irish Interest at Athlone Library, Oblong
folio Athlone 2009. Sole Edn., Signed
by Author, & donors Aidan Heavey
& Maureen Heavey, & Noel Heavey.
Profusely illustrated, orig. pict. boards
& matching slipcase. An attractive
publication. (1) €100- €150

By, L Prvie
TBinh by i e

329

38

323

326.

Crofton Croker (Thomas) Researches

in The South of Ireland, 1g. 4to L. (John

Murray) 1824, engd. frontis., advert, 16

engd. litho plts., some text illus., slight

foxing, contemp. full diced calf, with triple

fillet and blind tooled border, gilt decor.

spine in panel, joints cracked. Upr. cover

loose. A very good clean copy. (1)
€220-€350

327.

Pogany (Wm.)lllustrator. The Tale of
Lohengrin, Knight of the Swan, after the
Drama by Richard Wagner. Folio Lond.
(G.G. Harrap & Co.) n.d. With fine cold. &
other plates, illus. thro.-out, & all pages
decorated by Pogany, orig. gilt decor.
suede binding.V.good. (1)  €130-€180

328.

Macpherson (James) Fingal, An Ancient
Epic Poem, In Six Books; together with
several other Poems, composed by Ossian
the Son of Fingal. Lg. 4to Lond. (for T.
Becket and PA. de Hondt) 1762. First Edn.
red & bl. title with engd. vignette [16], [1]
- XV, ‘advertisement’ leaf, 270pp uncut,
orig. boards, later mor. re-back. V. clean
copy. (1) €225-€350

329.

[Rackham (Arthur) illus.] Barrie (J.M.)
Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens, 4to Lond.
1906. First Edn., 50 mounted cold. plates,
gilt decor. russet coloured cloth; also
Milton (John) Comus, 4to Lond. n.d. With
23 tipped in cold. plts. orig. gilt decor.
green cloth, some stains. (2) €300 - €400

330.
With Fine Coloured Plates

Rawstorne (Lawrence) Gamonia: or, The
Art of Preserving Game, Roy 8vo Lond.
1929. New Edition, coloured frontis & 14
cold. plts., a few spotted, unopened, orig.
green cloth. (1) €140 - €200
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9ebd460920c48a719647b79995819931/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-328/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b65febb0ceac5e008dce5b7d342a25af/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-329/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3bfb34539ec4038f4932f4611424d77d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-330/
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331

331.
With Attractive Coloured Plates

Curtis (John) Farm Insects: Being the
Natural History and Economy of the
Insects Injurious to the Field Crops of
Great Britain and Ireland. Tall 8vo Lond.
1883. 16 full page hand cold. plts.,

orig. cloth, gilt lettered spine, and with
presentation label on inside front cover. V.
good. (1) €220-€320
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332

332.

Westwood (J.0.) An Introduction to The
Modern Classification of Insects, 2 vols.
Lond. 1839. First Edn., Hand-coloured
frontis Vol. |, text illus. thro.-out, orig.
green cloth. V. good. (2) €130-€180

333.

Barrow (John) An Account of Travels in the

Interior of Southern Africa in the Years 1797

& 1798, Lg. fold. engd. map, hd. cold. in

outline, lacks plts., cont. calf. (1)
€100-€150

334.
Limited Edition

Shakespeare Head - Bronte: The Brontes:
Their Lives, Friendships & Correspondence.

4 vols. roy 8vo Oxford (Shakespeare Head
Press) 1932-1938. Lim. to 1000 Copies,
illus. etc. uncut, orig. orange cloth. Very
Good. (4) €300 - €400

335

335.

Lawrence (T.E.) The Mint, A Daybook

of the R.A.F. Depot between August

and December 1922 and later Notes by
352087 A/S Ross, 4to Lond. 1955. Lim..
Edn. No. 1634 of 2000 Copies, uncut,
unopened, mor. backed cloth & slipcase;
also Seven Pillars of Wisdom, |g. 4to Lond.
1935. Second Impression, illus., uncut,
buckram, d.w. V. good. (2) €130-€180

336.

Aldin (Cecil) lllustrator: Dickens (Chas.)
The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick
Club, 2 vols. Sm. folio Lond. 1910. With
fine cold. plts. & text illus. thro.-out, orig.
cloth backed, gilt pictorial boards. V. clean
copy. (2) €120-€180

337.

de Marolles (Michel) Tableau de temple des

Muses, tirez du Cabinet de Fev. Mr. Favereau,

Folio Paris (A. de Sommaville) 1655. Add.

engd. title, (lacks port. frontis?) & 57 (ex

58) full page emblematic engravings,

some leaves dam., some stains, titles re-

mounted, orig. calf, repaired. S.N.S.R. (1)
€300 - €400

338.
With large Folding Maps

The Bogs of Ireland: Reports
from the Committee respecting

the Drainage of the Bogs in
Ireland, Four Reports in 2 vols.
folio Lond. (House of Commons)
1810-1814. First Edns., together
66 |lg. engd. maps (plates),many
hd. cold. in outline, later hf. calf,
marble sides, covers loose. Maps
very clean. As an Atlas, w.af. (2)
€1500 -€2000

39
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339.

Graphic Studio: Lalor (Brian) /nk-Stained
Hands, Graphic Studio, Dublin and

the Origins of Fine-Art Printmaking in
Ireland. Folio Dublin (Lilliput Press) 2011.
Lim. Edn. No. 46 of 50 Copies, with orig.
signed etching by Brian Lalor, profusely
illustrated in colour, cloth & slipcase, with
copy of Incantata, by Paul Muldoon. V.
good. (1) €200 - €300

340.

Signed Limited Edition
Blackshaw (B.) Blackshaw, Edited by
Eamonn Mallie. Lg. 4to Belfast 2003.
Limited Edition No. 332, Signed by Author

& Editor, cold. illus. thro.-out, pict. boards
& slipcase. V. good. (1) €160 - €240

341.

Co.Cork: Burdon (David Joseph)

History of Buttervant Parish, Folio 1985.

A typescript Thesis, illus. cold. maps, etc.
Orig. cloth. (1) €100-€150
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343

342.

Armagh Printing: King (Robert) A

Memoir Introductory to the Early History

of the Primacy of Armagh, Folio Armagh

(John Thompson) 1854. Sole Edition. Pres.

Copy, inscribed neatly on title, orig. gilt

decor. orange cloth. Good. Scarce. (1)
€180 - €240

343.

Walpole - The Works of Horatio Walpole,
Earl of Orford, 5 vols. Ig. 4to Lond. (G.G. &
J. Robinson) 1798. First Edn., Engd. port.
frontis vignette title, engd. fold. & other
plts., engd. ports. etc., full cont. tree calf,
tooled gilt spines, mor. labels. Good. (5)

€300 - €400

344,

Binding: Weld (Isaac) /llustrations of the
Scenery of Killarney and the Surrounding
Country, Folio Lond. 1807. First Edn.
Vignette title (stained), with all the engd.
plts. maps & vignettes, a.e.g., in hf. mor.
with tree calf sides, tooled gilt spine. V.
unusual binding. (1) €200 - €300

345.

In Fine Binding
Wright (G.N.) Ireland lllustrated, folio
Kilkenny Reprint (Boethius) 1989. Lim.
Edition 585 Copies. Illus. thro.-out, now
in fine binding, a.e.g., full crimson mor.
with Ig. gilt & blind tooled Celtic cross on
covers, & in cloth box. V. good. (1)

€200 - €300

346.

Photographs: Rome, A large oblong folio
Album of approx. 50 Ig. landscapes, &
views of buildings in Rome, each approx.
8"x 10" unsigned c. 1875, in Ig. mor.
Album. As a collection of photos, w.af. (1)

Provenance: St. Stanislaus College,
Tullamore, Co. Offaly. €160 - €240

40

345

347.

Photographs: A Ig. oblong folio Album
of Photographs, Architecture, Interiors,
Sculpture, Fine Furniture etc., principally
French, over 60 photos in all, c. 1880-
1900, hf. mor. dam. As a collection of
photos, w.a.f. (1) €80-€140

348.

Association Copy
Atronomy: Brunnow (F.), Dreyer (J.L.E.),
Ball (Rob. S.), Rambaut (A.A.) & Joly
(Chas. Jasper), Astronomical Observations
and Researches Made at Dunsink, The
Observatory of Trinity College, Dublin, Parts
I, 1873; 1V, 1882, (Signed Pres. Copy to
Dr. Otto Boeddicker), V, 1884; VI, 1887;
VI, 1899; & IX, 1900. Together 6 parts, Ig.
4to Dublin 1873-1900. Mostly unopened,
orig. pictorial & other wrappers. As a
periodical, w.a.f. Clean copies. (6)

* Boeddicker worked as an Astronomer at
Birr Castle. €120-€180

349,
With 50 Coloured Plates

Westwood (J.0.) Palaeographic Sacra
Pictoria: Being a Series of lllustrations of The
Ancient Versions of the Bible, Copied from
llluminated Manuscripts, executed between
the Fourth and Sixteenth Centuries. Folio
Lond. (Wm. Smith) 1843-1845. Colour hf.
title, & 50 full page colour plates, t.e.g.,
cont. strongly bound hf. crimson mor. by
J. Wright. (1)

* A Section on Irish Manuscripts, and
includes colour plates from The Book of
Kells, & other Irish Manuscripts.

€200 - €300

350.
Architecture: Villa and Cottage
Architecture: Select Examples of Country
and Suburban Residences Recently
Erected. Lg. folio Lond. (Blackie & Son)
1871. First Edn., with 80 full page plts. in
oirg. cloth, spine dam. at top. (1)

€200 - €300


https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c9984de6c09e2fea0b7bcefa0b30ec8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c9984de6c09e2fea0b7bcefa0b30ec8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0ec4db72bc76bb6e1eb5fc195532626/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0ec4db72bc76bb6e1eb5fc195532626/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0ec4db72bc76bb6e1eb5fc195532626/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75ce534413f3f66330a5414420e1ef07/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-341/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75ce534413f3f66330a5414420e1ef07/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-341/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/76ec98bc91e86dc3d80e96b13e8f1d2c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-342/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/76ec98bc91e86dc3d80e96b13e8f1d2c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-342/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ea8a7a78b0321030c76349b93fc754c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-343/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ea8a7a78b0321030c76349b93fc754c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-343/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4149f3622104b03cd0871e73058c6e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-344/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4149f3622104b03cd0871e73058c6e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-344/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/68fbb0a71c2081905f6731d0097d64b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-345/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/68fbb0a71c2081905f6731d0097d64b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-345/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/68fbb0a71c2081905f6731d0097d64b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-345/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92e0596fc6be47a1ee246bb0127c99f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-346/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92e0596fc6be47a1ee246bb0127c99f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-346/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9df6b2a44dba05b59c83ee6615ce5e59/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-347/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9df6b2a44dba05b59c83ee6615ce5e59/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-347/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a673df010a61484c104d44ccc4c482e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a673df010a61484c104d44ccc4c482e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a673df010a61484c104d44ccc4c482e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a673df010a61484c104d44ccc4c482e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a673df010a61484c104d44ccc4c482e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3173132a5328a1b2a4f29f302c15bf5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-349/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3173132a5328a1b2a4f29f302c15bf5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-349/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3173132a5328a1b2a4f29f302c15bf5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-349/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51d749670a1bedc63712718e05213330/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-350/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51d749670a1bedc63712718e05213330/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-350/

351

351.
Episcopal Jubilee of Pope Leo XIlI

Cork Corporation Illuminated Address
from the Corporation of Cork to His
Holiness Pope Leo XllI on his Episcopal
Jubilee, 1893, signed by Augustine Roche
(Mayor) and Alex. McCarthy (Town Clerk),
presented in a large quarto leather
bound Album, with the manuscript reply
received from Cardinal Rampolla (signed
by him), and an English translation of
same similarly illuminated with elaborate
floral displays. The Cork Address with a
gilt reproduction of the Cork Corporation
seal (slightly damaged). Some foxing to
edges of internal boards, not affecting
the illuminated addresses. The leather
binding with title on upper cover within
an elaborate gilt double rectangle
enclosing alternate star devices, the
surface somewhat worn, top of spine
torn but holding firm. The illumination
by John & Florence Gilbert, Cork (see
turn-in on inner front cover), the binding
apparently unsigned. As a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)
€250 - €350
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352,

Chippendale (Thos.) The Gentleman and

Cabinet - Maker’s Director. Lg. folio Lond.

(Batsford) 1910. Reprint. Dedit & 212 full

page plts., complete, orig. hf. buckram. (1)
€200 - €300

353.
Stowe, near Buckingham
The Ducal Estate
and Contents of the Mansion

Catalogue: Jackson Stops - The
Illustrated Catalogue .. of the Freehold of
the Historic Mansion & Estate Extending to
1400 Acres... [and] Contents of the Mansion,
Over 19 days, July 1921. By direction of
the Trustees of the Will of the late Duke

of Buckingham and Chandos. Folio

1921., 233 pages with 59 full page plts.,
orig. cloth backed boards, with overlaid
armorial label. (1)

* ‘The supremely Valuable contents of
heirloom Pictures, Tapestries, and Historic
Furniture, .. important collection of

rare china,.. Objet d’Art, the contents of

the Magnificent Library, fine collection

of Historic Letters and Manuscripts,...
Panellings by Grinling Gibbons, Famous
Classical Temples and other Buildings and
Bridges... etc! €200 - €300

354.

With Coloured Aquatint Plates
Daniell (William) Interesting Selections
from Animated Nature with lllustrative
Scenery; 2 vols. oblong folio Lond. (For T.
Cadell and W. Davies) n.d. [c. 1812] First.
Edn., 120 aquatint plates each with page
of descriptive text, generally interior
clean, but some spots, cont. full diced calf,
spines worn, some covers loose. (2)

€350 -€500

4

355

355.

With Elegantly Hand-Coloured Plates
Martyn (Wm. F.) A New Dictionary of
Natural History, 2 vols. in one, folio Lond.
(Harrison & Co.) 1785. With 99 of 100 fine
hand coloured plts. (lacks Plate 6) plates
v. clean, lacks title Vol. |, uncut front loose
ends, later hf. calf, raised bands, mor.
label. (1) €1000-€1500

356.

Engraved Plates: Londina lllustrata,
Graphic & Historic Memorials, folio
London 1819. Two engraved titles & 197
plates ex. 206. Lg. heavily bound hf. mor.
(2) €160 - €240

357.

Robertson (James George) Antiquities
and Scenery of the County of Kilkenny,
oblong folio, Kilkenny (Boethius Press)
1983, Limited Edn. (585) Numbered
Copies of whicj this is‘B' of a special extra
limited edition in hf leather. Twenty-

six Lettered Copies. Plates, fine hf. calf,
marble sides, in orig, matching cloth
bound box. (1) €200 - €300
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358.
With Attractive large Coloured Plates

Religious Tract Society - Bible Pictures,

Ig. folio London (Kronheim & Co.) c. 1860.,
34 full page coloured plts., cloth, v. good
copy. (1) €100- €150

360.

R.D.S. Rawson (Thos. James) Statistical
Survey of the County of Kildare, 8vo Dublin
1807. First Edn., Ig. engd. fold. map, 2
single page maps, 5 engd. plts. (some
fold.) & 3 wd. cut illus., marbled wrappers.
Clean copy. (1) €180 - €250

361.

Bookplates: Labouchere (Norna) Ladies
Book-Plates. An illustrated handbook for
Collectors and Book-lovers, 8vo Lond.

1895. First Edn., illus. thro.-out; also Castle
(Egerton) English Book-Plates, Ancient
and Modern, 8vo Lond. 1894. Third Edn.
cold. frontis & numerous other illus., both
uniform green cloth, gilt lettered spines.
Scarce. (2) €170-€250
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362.
UNRECORDED
Very Scarce Almanack & Register

Almanack: The City and County Calendar;
or Irish Court Registry, for the Year of

Our Lord 1796, Lg. thick 12mo Dublin
1796. Bound with Exshaw’s, The English
Register, 1796, and a.e.g., in orig. full calf,
gilt borders, recent reback.

* Extremely rare Almanack. In Evans
‘Bibliographical Account of Almanacks,
Directories, 1897, he states its first
appearance was in 1794, & the Second
Year, 1795 was its last publication.
“There had been only the two volumes
published, which are now exceedingly
Scarce; we are not sure if any of our
libraries possess a copy.”
From the collection of the late collector,
F.E. Dixon, with his bookplate.

€500 - €700

363.

Hibernicum (Thomas) Flores Omnium
Pene Doctorum, Qui tum in Theologia, tum
in Philosophia hasenuis claruerunt, ... Sm.
thick 8vo Venice (Joan. Mariani Lenum)
1576.Wd.-cut device on title, & at end, [8],
399pp., orig. limp vellum, covers dam. but
a clean copy. (1) €300 - €400

364.

Early Printing: [Piccolomini (Enea
Silvio)] La discrittione de I’Asia et Europa
di Papa Pio ll, e I'historia de le cose
memorabili fatte in quelle, conl’‘aggionta
de I’Africa, secondo diversi scrittori, 16mo
Venice (Appresso Vincenzo Vaugris) 1544.,
380, [20]pp. Printers device on title & at
end, wd. cut initials, cont. limp vellum,
small crack on front cover, v. clean copy.
Emf. (1) €400 - €600
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365.

Presentation Copy from

The Author to his Mother
Henry (James) M.D. An Account of
the Proceedings of the Government
Metropolitan Police in the City of Canton,
sm. 8vo Dublin (Hardy & Walker) 1840.
First Edn., Engd. frontis, 79pp orig. brown
cloth.V. good copy. Ex. Scarce. (1)

* Inscribed on front loose blank, and
dated Dublin July 15, 1840.
€130-€180

366.
Two Rare Dublin Variants

Johnson (Dr. Samuel) A Journey to the
Western Islands of Scotland, 12mo Dublin
(for J. Williams) 1775; also A Journey to the
Western Islands of Scotland, 12mo Dublin
(Printed by Thomas Walker) 1775. Both
First Dublin Editions, both orig. full calf,
tooled gilt spines, mor. labels (1 lacking)
some wear. Rare pair. (2) €200 - €300
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367.

Macaulay (Rev. Mr. Kenneth) A Voyage
to and History of St. Kilda, Containing a
Description of this remarkable Island; ...
with many other curious and interesting
Particulars. 72mo Dublin (James Hoey jnr.)
1765. First Edn., Hf. title, pp. 241/242 recd
265/266, advert. leaf at end, orig. full calf,
raised bands, mor. label, lower corners
bumped. Otherwise v. good. Otherwise v.
good copy (1) €220- €320

368.

Wotton (Sir H.) Reliquiae Wottonianae,

Or a Collection of Lives, Letters, Poems with
Characters of Sundry Personages: and other
Incomparable Pieces of Language and Art,
20mo Lond. (Thos. Maxey, for R. Marriot, G.
Bedel and T. Garthwait) 1654. Second Edn.
with large Addition. Engd. port. frontis.,
title within wd.-cut border, & 3 end. ports,
cont. calf, new reback & mor. label, and
new cloth slipcase. Good. (1) €130-€180

369.
Renowned Irish Writer

Hibernicus (Thomas) [Thomas Palmer?]
Flores Omnium Pere Doctorum, 16mo
(Theobaldum Paganum) 1558. [XII],
1137pp all gauffered gilt edges, orig. calf,
blind decor. panel & central & central
animal head device, lacks clasps, spine
worn, & upr. cover loose. Rare. (1)

€300 - €400

370.
Prayers in Irish & Many Languages

Preces S. Niersis Clajensis Amiorum
Patriarchae, Viginti quatour linguis
editae. 12mo Venice (in Insula S. Lazai)
1823. Engd. port. frontis engd. title, cont.
mottled calf, gilt borders & spine. Emf. (1)

* Contains prayers printed in twenty-four
languages including Irish, Arabic, Russian,
Persian, Polish, etc. €200 - €300

373

371.
Signed by P.F. Moran, later Cardinal

Early Italian Printings: De Persecutione
Anglicana Libellus, Duo Explicantur
Affictiones, Calamitates, cruciatus, &
acerbissima martyria, quae Angli. Catholici
nunc ab fide patiuntur. Sm. 8vo Rome (Ex.
Typo. Georgii Ferrarii) 1582. Red & bl. title
with coat of arms, 112pp., L.S. removed
from title, damp stains thro.-out, but
good, orig. limp vellum. Emf. (1)

* Inscribed ‘P.F. Moran’ on title, later
Cardinal & Archbishop of Sydney,
Australia. Arms on title page are of
Cardinal Filippo Boncompagni. The

work is about the sufferings of the

English Catholics, following the trial and
execution of Edmund Campion & others.
Rare. (1) €700-€1000

372.

Very Fine Clean Copy
[A’'Beckett (Gilbert A.)] The Comic
Blackstone, 12mo Lond. (Publ. at Punch
Office) 1846. First One Volume Edn.
Etched frontis, red & bl. title with vignette
& text illus. by Geo. Cruikshank, t.e.g. cont.
full calf, with treble gilt fillet borders,
raised bands, & profusely gilt spine in
panels, mor. labels by Riviere & Son, &
with original gilt stamped cloth bound in.
V. good copy. (1) €140-€200

373.

Salmon (Wm.) Polygraphice; or, The

Arts of Drawing, Engraving, Etching
Limning, Painting, Washing, Varnishing,
Gilding, Colouring, Dying, Beautifying and
Perfuming, 8vo Lond. (Thos. Passinger)
1685. Fifth Edn. Port. plate of author, add.
engd. title, 23 engd. plts. cont. full calf,
blind tooled panels, raised bands, lacks
label. Good copy. (1) €275-€350
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374.

Cromwell. The Life of Oliver Cromwell,

Lord Protector of the Commonwealth of
England, Scotland, and Ireland, 8vo Dublin
(for Thos. Moore) 1741. Fifth, lacks port.,
later mor. backed boards; Perrott, The
History of that Most Eminent Statesman, Sir
John Perrott, Knight of the Bath and Lord
Lieutenant of Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1728. First
Edn., later sepia port. laid down as frontis,
later calf, worn. Emf. (2) €180 -€250

375.

Glasse (Mrs. Hannah) The Art of Cookery,
Made Plain and Easy, sm. 8vo Dublin

1795. New Edition. title rebacked with
m/ss receipt, other m/ss notes & receipts
tipped-in etc., cont. full calf, later re-back.
Scarce. (1) €160-€220

376.
de’ Costumi d della morte di Maria
Clementina, Regina d'Inghilterra, di
Francia, e d'Irlanda. 8vo In Roma ed in
Bologna (Nella Stamperia di Lelo dalla
Volpe) 1737. First Edn., wormed at gutter,
cont. mottled calf. Scarce. Emf. (1)

€200 -€300

377.

Fine Binding: Swift (Jonathan) Polite
Conversations in Three Dialogues, With
Introd. & Notes by George Saintsbury. 8vo
Lond. (Chas. Whittingham & Co. at The
Chiswick Press) 1892. Lim. Edn. No. 292 of
500 Copies. Port. fronts a.e.g. Attractive
full green mor. with Ig. tooled gilt floral
border, & spine in panels, signed on back
turn-in, L.S. 1900 with dragon motif. V.
good. (1) €175-€225
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378.

Ruskin (John) The Element of Drawing;

in Three Letters to Beginners, 8vo Lond.
1857 First Edn., illus., cloth; The Two Paths;
Being Lectures on Art. Lond. 1859. First
Edn., 2 plts. cloth; The Crown of Wild Olive,
Lond. 1901. a.e.g., full decor. blue mor.;
The Queen of the Air, 1892, vellum backed;
& one other, same author. (5) €120-€160

379.

‘The O’Keefe Case’
Co. Kilkenny: O’Keefe (Fr. Robert)P.P.
Callan. Ultramontanism versus Civil and
Religious Liberty, 8vo Dublin 1875. First
Edn., Hf. title, subscriptions received list
printed at end, orig. gilt lettered cloth. A
v. good copy. Scarce. (1) €160-€220

380.

Thicknesse (Philip) A Years Journey
through France and Part of Spain, 2 vols.
roy 8vo Lond. 1789.Third Edn., 2 engd.
frontis & 9 engd. plts., some fold., cont.
tree calf, tooled gilt spines & mor. labels,
upr. cover of Vol. | cracked. (2) €180 - €240

AMERICAN NOTES

BENERAL CHRCELATON

BY CHARLES DICKENZ

CUAFRLY A% FALl, e STRANIL

382
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ULTRAMONTANISY

CIVIL AND RELIGIOUS LIRERTY
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381.
Rare First Edition

[Bronte (Charlotte)]‘Currer Bell, The
Professor, A Tale, 2 vols. London (Smith
Elder, & Co.) 1857. First Edn., 2 hf. titles,
Vol. | with 2pp. adverts at end, & Vol. |l
with 8pp adverts ‘Uniform Edition of

the Works of Currer Bell, & 16pp general
catalogue of Smith, Elder & Co., dated
June 1857, some gatherings becoming
loose, orig. purple cloth, faded & joints
worn. (2) €1000 - €1500

382.

Dickens (Charles) American Notes

for General Circulation, 2 vols. Lond.
(Chapman & Hall) 1842. First Edn. - First
State, with page x of preliminaries in Vol.
lincorrectly numbered ‘XVI! Advert. leaf
at start of Vol. |, 2 hf. titles, 6pp of adverts
end of Vol. I, yellow end papers, cont.
brown vertically ribbed cloth, spines
lettered in gilt, the base & head of each
spine dam. (2) €600 - €800

SENSE
SENSIBILITY

A NOVET

BY & LAY

383

44

THE PROFESS0OR,

381

383.

[Austin (Jane)] Sense and Sensibility: A
Novel. In Three Volumes. By a Lady. Vol.

I Only, London (Printed for The Author)
1811. First Edn., hf. title, some finger &
dust marks, lacks front loose blank, cont.
calf backed, lacking marble sides, w.a.f. (1)

* Extremely rare, there was less than one
thousand copies printed of this work.
€400 - €600

384.

[Lamb (Chas.)] Elia, First & Second Series,
2 vols. London (Ed. Moxon) 1835. New
Edn., hf. title Vol. Il, t.e.g., in cont. straight
grained purple mor. with attractive gilt
decor. lined panels etc. raised bands,
square gilt decor. in panels. A handsome
copy. (2) €130-€180
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385.
Binding: de Vaugelas (Lagier) Soixante
Vues des Plus Beaux Palais, Monuments et
Eglises de Paris, Cathedrales et Chateaux de
la France, 8vo Paris n.d. [July 1820] Engd.
map, hf. title, engd. frontis (add. title), &
60 engd. plts., a.e.g., in cont. full crimson
mor. with attractive tooled gilt & blind
tooled borders & designs, profusely gilt
spine in panels. V. good copy. (1)
€220-€320

386.

Fishing: Williamson (Capt. T.) The
Complete Angler’s Vade - Mecum; Being a
perfect Code of Instruction on the above
Pleasing Science. 8vo Lond. 1808. First
Edn., 10 engd. plts., cont. sprinkled calf,

mor. label, upr. joint cracked. Good. (1)
€100 - €150
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387.
Illustrations by Samuel Lover

Magrath (T.W.) Authentic Letters from
Upper Canada; with an Account of
Canadian Field Sports. Edited by The Rev.
T. Radcliff. Lg. 12mo Dublin (Wm. Curry
Jun. & Co.) 1833. First Edn., Engd. frontis

& 3 plts., by Samuel Lover, 330pp., some
slight stains, orig. embossed brown cloth,
recased, gilt lettered spine. Very good
copy. Ex. Scarce. (1) €200 - €300

388.

Wright (Thos.) St. Patrick’s Purgatory; An
Essay on the Legends of Purgatory, Hell
and Paradise, current during The Middle
Ages. 8vo Lond. 1844. First Edn., Name on
title, 24pp catalogue at end, orig. cloth.
Clean copy. (1) €75-€120

389.

Irish Travel: Corrigan (Dr. Dominic)

Ten Days in Athens with Notes by the Way,
Summer of 1861, 8vo Lond. 1862. First
Edn., Hf. title, fold. map frontis cold. in
outline, text wd.-cut illus. cont. blue
cloth strengthened at joints, gilt decor. &
lettering faded. V. Scarce. (1)

* Corrigan was President of the College of
Physicians of Ireland. €120-€180

390.
Signed & Inscribed by Author

Beckett (Samuel) Comedie et actes
divers 8vo Paris: Les Editions de Minuit
1966. First French Edition. Orig. cream
wrappers lettered in blue and black and
with publisher’s device on both covers,
glassine jacket. (1)

* Half title inscribed by author to the
writer Andre Marissel, dated July? 1966.
Six short plays translated by author from
English. V. good copy. €300 - €400

45

SAMUEL RECKETT

Comédie

L 4

actes divers

’}{'}H

Comdédic
(4]
acces divers

LES EDITIONS DE - smammsmmar

390 & detail

391.

Hors de Commerce Edition

Signed by Author

Beckett (Samuel) Assez, sm. 4to Paris. Les
Editions de Minuit 1966. Original cream
wrappers lettered in black, edges uncut,
with original glassine jacket. Hf. title page
inscribed by Beckett, 2 leaves comprising
pp.13-16 of the chapter‘Imagination
morte imaginez’ by Beckett from the book
‘Les Lettres Nouvelles’ loosely inserted at
front. Some browning and small chips to
glassine jacket, no loss, First French Edition
Number 47 of 100 Hors de Commerce
Copies, not for sale and to be presented by
the publisher/author. Inscribed by Beckett
to the writer Andre Marisseland, dated
‘April 66" (1) €350 -€500

392.

Edgeworth (Maria & Richard Lovell)
Essay on Irish Bulls, 8vo Lond. 1802. First
Edn., title re-lined, Il, 316pp two engd.
vignettes, ex libris copy (blind stamp)
uncut, recent blue boards. (1) €120 - €180

ESSAY

IRISH BUOLLS
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393.
Thomas Moore’s Works

- Mostly First Editions

Moore (Thomas) The Poetical Works of the
late Thomas Little, Esq., sm. 8vo Dublin (for
Richard Milliken) 1810. First Edn., cont.
diced calf, gilt roll border, gilt spine; Odes
of Anacron, translated into English Verse,
2 vols. Sm. 8vo Lond. 1802. Second Edn.
port. frontis, cont. mottled calf; also First
Dublin Edition of same work, sm. 8vo D.
(by Robert Dapper for Wm. M'Kenzie)
1803. Port. frontis. cont. hf. calf; Fables for
The Holy Alliance, Rhymes on the Road, etc,
By Thomas Brown, The Younger. 12mo
Lond. 1823. First Edn., hf. title, cont. hf.
mor.; and, Odes upon Cash, Corn, Catholics
and other Matters, 12mo Lond. 1828. First
Edn., hf. title, a.e.g., orig. cloth, gilt decor.
A Scarce Collection. (6) €300 - €400

395.

Very Fine Unopened Copy
Yeats (William Butler) The Celtic Twilight,
Men and Women, Dhouls and Faeries. Sm.
8vo London 1893. First Edn., Second Issue.
(publisher’s name in lower case at bottom
of spine). Frontis by J.B. Yeats with tissue
guard, hf. title, advert. leaf at front, XII,
212pp, entirely unopened thro-out, orig.
green cloth, with blind publisher’s device
on the back cover, gilt lettered spine, and
orig. glassine cover. Wade 8.V. good copy.
(M €450 - €650

396.

Early Irish Almanck
Almanacks: Watson (John) The Gentleman
and Citizen’s Almanack, for 1737, 1738,
1739, 1740, & 1741.Together 5 works
12mo, bound as one, Dublin (S. Powell
for John Watson) 1737-1741. First volume
lacks title page, cont. full calf, covers loose,
spine cracked. As periodical, w.a.f. (1)

* A rare set of early Irish AlImanacks. The
first appearance of this work was in 1729.
(1M €325-€500

395

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

Lot

394.

THE Bodk

RHYMERS CLUR

Club Founded by William Butler Yeats

Poetry: The Book of the Rhymers Club; and The Second Book of the Rhymers Club, by W.B.
Yeats, Ernest Dowden & others. Two vols. Lond. (Elkin Mathews & John Lane) 1892 &
1894. Both Limited Editions (450 & 650). Two hf. titles, [15]pp of adverts at end of second
volume. Both orig. cloth first with ptd. label on spine and second with gilt lettering. V.

good. (2)

* First volume contains first book appearance of Yeats's ‘Lake Isle of Innisfree! €400 - €600

397.

In Fine Irish Binding
Almanack: Watson & Stewart - The
Gentleman’s and Citizen’s Alimanack,

For the Year of Our Lord, 1829. 8vo

Dublin 1829. Bound with Wilson’s Dublin
Directory, for 1829. Fold. map, a.e.g. in
cont. full crimson mor. elaborate tooled
gilt borders & corner decoration, each
cover with large Royal Coat of Arms, spine
gilt decor. in panels. Extremely good
example. (1) €400 - €600
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398.
Fine Association Copy

Shaw (Geo. Bernard) The Author’s
Apology from Mrs. Warren’s Profession, Thin
8vo New York (Brentano’s) 1905. Introd.
by John Corbin. First Edn., hf. title, 66pp
partly unopened (a couple of pages with
small tears at fore-edge) orig. boards with
printed title, & black ties, in blue cloth
wrappers & matching slipcase. V. good. (1)

* Half title inscribed by author to John
Corbin, who wrote the introduction,
‘Inscribed for John Corbin Surely a critic[?],
but not yet tyrannical. Thanks G. Bernard
Shaw /23 Nov. 1905. This is Shaw'’s
apology referencing his controversial play
“Mrs. Warren’s Profession,” which debates
the topic of prostitution. €400 - €600
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399.

McGahern (John) The Barracks, 8vo Lond.
(Faber & Faber) 1963, First Edn., & The
Dark, 8vo Lond. (Faber & Faber) 1965. First
Edn., both orig. d.w. clean copies. (2)

*The Author’s first and second novels.
Scarce. €200 - €300

400.

Signed & Inscribed First Edition
O’Donnell (Peadar) Adrigoole, 8vo Lond.
(J. Cape) 1929. First Edn., With a long
inscription (10 lines) to ‘Bridie Agnes a
Stoir ..." Signed by the author, & dated
28.2.30. In cloth, with orig. cold. pictorial
d.w. Rare. (1) €180 - €250

401.
Ducerceau (Fr.)trans.The History of
the Revolution of Persia: Taken from the
Memoirs of Father Krusinski, Procurator of
the Jesuits at Isaphan;.. 2 vols. in one, 8vo
D. (S. Powell) 1729. First Dublin Edn., Fold.
engd. map, XXII, 326, XVlllpp., small worm
holes, in margins (generally not affecting
text), mostly in Index at end, cont. panel
calf worn & repaired, new mor. label. (1)
€160-€220

THE

John McGahern
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402.

de Saint-Etienne (M. Rabaut)

White (James)trans. The History of

the Revolution of France, 8vo Dublin

1792. First Dublin Edn., bound with A

Chronological Table of the Principal Decrees

which have been passed,.. 8vo VII, 191, (52)

pp 19th Cent. hf. mor. V. good. (1)
€130-€180

403.

Wilson (Wm. Rae) Travels in The Holy
Land, Egypt, 2 vols. L. 1831. Third Edn.

13 aqua plts. include frontis complete,

v. clean, cont. cloth. Vol. | stained gilt
lettered spine, clean copy. (2) €100 - €150

404.

From The Earl of Charlemont'’s Library
Pope: The Works of Alexander Pope Esq.,

... together with the Commentary and
Notes of Mr. Warburton, 9 vols. 8vo Lond.
1752. Complete Set, red & bl. titles & 9
engd. plts. (ex. 24), cont. sprinkled calf,
tooled gilt spines, worn, & some mor.
labels lacking; also Letters of Mr. Pope, and
Several Eminent Persons, From the Year
1705to 1711, 2 vols. in one, 8vo Lond.
1735, calf, worn.

* As an Association Copy, w.a.f.

Most of the Earl’s Library was sent to
London to be sold, & unfortunately most
of it was destroyed by fire and water

at that time. So hence anything that
survived is of great rarity. (10) €400 - €600

405.
Toplady (Augustus) Historic Proof of
the Doctrinal Calvinism of the Church of
England, 2 vols. Lond. 1774 First Edn.,
also The Posthumous Works of the Late
Reverend Mr. A.M. Toplady, 8vo Published
by his Executor. 8vo Lond. 1780. First
Edn., all orig. calf, one cover loose, mor.
labels; (and one other Pamphlet by same
author,) Pamphlet in modern boards. (4)
€100 -€150
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406.

Aignan (M.)ed. Oeuvres Completes de

J. Racine, 6 vols. 8vo Paris (P. Dupont)
1824. In attractive cont. catspaw calf, gilt
borders, & profusely gilt spine in panels,
mor. labels. (Two vols. professionally
rebacked with orig. spines laid down.) V.
good. (6) €150 - €200

407.

[Henry VIII, King of England] Regis
Angliae Henrici Huius nominis octaui
Assertio septem sacramentorum adversus
Martinum Lutherum, Sm. 4to Lugduni
(Guliel. Rovillium) 1561. First Lyon Edition.
Title within wd.-cut architectural border,
just 4 leaves with damp stain in lower
end, rt. hand corner, wd. cut heads and
initials, cont. full limp vellum, lettered
spine, lacks ties but generally a v. good
copy. Rare. (1) €500 -€750
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408.

Schuyler (Eugene) Turkistan, Notes of

a Journey in Russia, Tukistan, Khokand,
Bukhara and Kuldja, 2 vols. 8vo Lond.
1876. Fourth Edn., 2 hf. titles, 2 frontis,

19 full page plts., 2 fold. maps, text illus.,
cont. hf. calf, worn. (2) €130-€200

409.

Pamphlets: Irish Loyal and Patriotic Union
- Publications issued during the Year 1888,
8vo Dublin 1888. Numerous Publications,
a most interesting collection of political
interest, full crimson mor. triple gilt fillet
border, raised bands. (1) €120-€180

410.
With Fine Coloured Plates

Spry (W.) & Shuckard (W.E.) The British
Coleoptera Delineated, .. All the Genera of
British Butterflies, 8vo Lond. 1861. With
94 fine hand-coloured plates, t.e.g., in v.
attractive crushed green mor., & profusely
gilt spine in panels by Riviere & Son.
Excellent copy. (1) €300 - €400

411.

O’Flaherty (Liam) The Wild Swans and
other Stories, 8vo L. (Wm. Jackson) 1932,
Ltd. Edn., No. 95 Signed Copy, illus. by

P.V. Moon, cloth, gilt lettering; The Fairy
Goose and Two Other Stories, sm. 4to, N.Y.
(Crosby Gaige) 1927, Signed, unopened,
cloth backed decorated boards, orig. d.j.
Good copies. (2) €100-€150

412.

Trollope (Anthony) North America, 2 vols.
8vo Lond. (Chapman & Hall) 1862. First
Edn., Two hf. titles, lg. fold. map, 32pp.
Catalogue end of Vol. |, orig. crimson
cloth, spines rebacked & orig. spine laid
down. V. good copy. (2) €140-€220

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

413

413.

Bindings: Byron (Lord) Childe Harold’s
Pilgrimage, A Romaunt: and Other Poems,
[Containing Cantos | &11] 8vo Lond. (T.
Davison) 1812. Third Edn., With fold.
fac-simile at end; also Childe Harold’s
Pilgrimage, Canto The Third. 8vo Lond. (for
John Murray), 1816. First Edn; bound with,
Lara, A Tale, Lond. 1814, Fourth Edn.,; The
Siege of Corinth. A Poem - Parisina. A Poem,
8vo Lond. (J. Murray) 1816. First Edn.;

The Prisoner of Chillon, and other Poems,
Lond. (J. Murray) 1816. First Edn.,; Hebrew
Melodies, Lond. (J. Murray) 1815. First
Edn.; and Poems, Lond. (J. Murray) 1816.
Together 7 items in 2 vols. 8vo In fine

full profusely tooled gilt crimson mor.,
spine gilt in panels, a.e.g., and tooled gilt
doublures. Fine. (2) €300 - €400

414.
Burton (Capt. Sir R.F.) Personal Narrative
of a Pilgrimage to Al-Madinah & Meccah,
2vols. 8vo Lond. 1893 Memorial Edition
Edited by his wife, Isabel Burton Two hf.
titles, 2 portrait frontis & other coloured &
bl. & white plts. fold. maps etc. (19 plts.in
all), orig. gilt decor. cloth. V. good copy. (2)
€220-€350
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415.

de Marolles(M.) Tableaux du Temple

des Muses; Tirez du Cabinet de Feu Mr.

Favereau. 4to Amsterdam (Abraham

Wolfgank) 1676. Engd. title (rebacked

wd. cut device on title) & 58 full page fine

emblematic engravings, title soiled, &

few plts. repaired, some browning, lacks

portrait, cont. calf backed boards. (1)
€450 - €650

416.
With 275 Engraved Plates

La Fontaine: Pauly (Alphonse) Oeuvres
de J. de La Fontaine, d'Apres les textes
originaux. 4 vols. (Vols. | - IV) 8vo Paris
(Alphonse Lemerre) 1875. Hf. title, & engd.
port. frontis. Vol. |, & 274 engd. plates,
cont. hf. crimson mor. raised bands, gilt
lettered. Good set. (4) €300 - €400

417.
Special Edition: 125 Copies Only

Irish Proclamation: Dolmen Press -

1916 The Easter Proclamation of the Irish

Republic, 8vo Dublin (Dolmen) 1975.

Special Limited Edition, No. 29 of 125

Copies Printed in red, black and blue,

specially bound & in orig. slipcase. (1)
€170-€230

418.
Signed Limited Edition

Kiely (Benedict) Proxopera. A Novel, 8vo
Lond. 1977. First Edn., Signed by Author,
August 1977; hf. title, Now in Special
Limited Edition Binding No. 45 of 50
Copies, Signed by binder, hf. vellum, &
slipcase. Scarce. (1) €150-€220
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419.

lllustrated Volumes: Birmingham (Geo.)
Irishmen All, 8vo Lond. & Edin. 1913. First.
Edn., 12 attractive tipped-in cold. illus. by
Jack B. Yeats, uncut orig. gilt buckram; Ni
Chriagain (M.) Sean-Eoin, sm. 4to Dublin
1938. First Edn., 5 cold. & 5 bl. & white
illus. by Jack B. Yeats, orig. cloth & pict.
d.w.; Cregan (Mairin) Old John, sm. 4to
Lond. 1937. First Edn., frontis & 10 plts.
plus text illus. by Helen Sewell, orig. cloth
& pict. d.w. All good. (3) €130-€180
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420.

[Egan (Pierce)] Boxiana or Sketches of
Modern Pugilism, 2 vols. 8vo With 25 fold.
& other plts. some dam., lacks titles & a
few pages, attractive hf. mor. tooled gilt
spines, w.a.f. (2) €100-€150

421.

Poor Relief in Ireland: Fleventh

Annual Report of The Commissioners for
Administering the Laws for Relief of the Poor
in Ireland, with Appendices. 8vo Dublin
(Alex Thom & Sons) 1858.Three Ig. fold.
tables etc., orig. ptd. blue wrappers. (1)

*With numerous letters about conditions
in every town & village in Ireland. A Social
Record. (1) €130-€180

422,

lllustrated Plates: Gay (John) Fables,

2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1737-38. Two engd.

vignette titles, engd. frontis & 16 plts. in

Vol. Il, & 51 engd. hf. page vignette illus.

by G.Van de Gucht in Vol. |, late full tree

calf, worn. As a coll. of plts., w.a.f. (2)
€100-€150

423,

Cork Printing: Pamphlet, Croly (Rev.
David O.) Parish Priest of Ovens &
Aglis, An Essay Religious and Political

on Ecclesiastical Finance, As Regard the
Roman Catholic Church in Ireland. 8vo
cork (Barry Drew) 1834. First Edn., 94pp +
[2] cont. full marble boards. Good & Rare.
(1) €180 - €250

424,

Wilde (W.R.) Irish Popular Superstitions,

sm. 8vo Dublin (James Mc Glashan) n.d.

c. 1885. First Edn., frontis of Paddy Welsh,

The Fisherman of the Suck, dedit. to

Speranza (Lady Wilde), 140pp. Cont. mor.

backed cloth boards. V. good. Rare. (1)
€180-€240
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425,

Armenia: Norman (C.B.) Armenia and the
Campaign of 1877, London n.d. Second
Edn., hf. title Ig. fold.map frontis & 7 other
fold.maps, orig.cloth, gilt & bl. decoration;
Curzon (Hon. Robert) Armenia: A Year in
Erzeroom, and on the Frontiers of Russia,
Turkey and Persia, Lond. 1854. Third Edn.,
Frontis, vignette title, plts. & fold. map,
orig. cloth; Toynbee (Arnold J.) Armenian
Atrocities - The Murder of a Nation, 8vo
Lond. 1915. Dble. page map, orig. ptd.
wrappers. (3) €140 - €200

426.
In Fine Binding

Hunt (John) The Ascent of Everest, 8vo
London 1953. First Edn., Hf. title, cold.
frontis, plates and illus. t.e.g. in crushed hf.
blue mor. raised bands, gilt decoration in
panels, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. (1)

€160 - €240

427,
Trials of Young Irelanders

Trials: Hodges (John George) Report of

the Proceedings under the Treason Felony

Act, 11 Vict. Cap 12, at the Commission

Court, Green Street, Dublin, August and

October, 1848. First Edn., lacks front loose

blanks, orig. cloth backed boards. Emf. (1)
€160 - €240

428.
With 360 Hand-Coloured Plates

Donovan (E.) The Natural History of British
Insects, Vols. 1 - 10. In all 10 vols. roy 8vo
Lond. (F. & C. Rivington) 1792-1801. First
Edn., 360 hand-coloured full page plts.,
uncut, cont. hf. calf, marble sides, worn, &
some covers loose. (10) €500 - €800

429,

Loudon (J.C.) Arboretum et Fruticetum
Brittanmicum, 8 vols. 8vo Lond. 1838.
With numerous plts. & text illus., cont.
hf. green mor. red mor. labels. V. good

set. (8) €350-€500
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430.
With 322 Hand-coloured Plates

Mayer (H.L.) Coloured lllustrations of
British Birds and their Eggs, 7 vols. Lond.
1842-1850. First Octavo Edition 322
plates, mostly hand coloured, a few pilts.
loose, cont. hf. green mor. & mor. labels (1
lacking). (7) €300 - €400

431.

Harrison (Alan) The Dean’s Friend,
Anthony Raymond 1675-1726. Jonathan
Swift and The Irish Language. 8vo
Castlebar 1999. First Edn., illus. recent
mor. backed boards. (1) €100 - €150

432,

Beckett (Samuel) Translation. Zone,

by Guillaume Apollinaire, Folio Dublin
(Dolmen Press) 1792. Special Lim. Edn.
No. 77 of 250 Copies, Signed by Beckett.
Uncut, in mor. backed black cloth, & orig.
slipcase. V. good. (1) €350- €450

Thie s s 77
o v bl el Y e
vigrand by Sasmnrl Bachas

sl vy B

432 & detail

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED ‘

433.

Binding: Carlyle (Thos.) History of
Friedrich Il of Prussia called Frederick the
Great, 6 vols. |g. 8vo Lond. 1858. Maps
fold. etc. Attractive cont. hf. crimson mor.
profusely tooled gilt spines by Riviere &
Son. (6) €130-€180

434,
Famous Co. Louth Explorer

M’Clintock (Capt. F.L.) The Voyage of the
‘Fox’in the Arctic Seas, A Narrative of the
Discovery of the Fate of Sir John Franklin
and His Companions, 8vo L. 1859. First.
Edn., frontis, fold. map in pocket at end, &
all plts. &illus., previous owners names on
title, orig. cloth, gilt recent professional
re-back. V. good copy. (1)

*The author, Sir Francis Leopold Mc
Clintock 1819-1907, was born in Dundalk,
Co. Louth. €225-€350

436

50

435.
Weale (B.L. Putnam) The Conflict of
Colour, Being a Detailed Examination of
Racial Problems throughout the World
with Special Reference to the English
Speaking Peoples. 8vo Lond. 1910. First
Edn., hf. title, one loose blank lacking at
front, otherwise a v. good copy in orig. full
crimson mor., gilt spine, v. slight fading
on lower fore-edges of both covers. (1)
€100-€150

436.

Hand-coloured Plates: Loudon (Mrs.)

The Ladies Magazine of Gardening, roy 8vo

Lond. (William Smith) 1842. First Edn., Hf.

title, 13 Ig. hd. cold. plates, text illus., cont.

hf. green mor. mor. labels. V. good. (1)
€220-€350

437.

Coloured Plates: Barton(B.H.) &

Castle (Thos.) The British Flora Medica....

Medicinal Plants of Great Britain. 8vo Lond.

1877. New Edition 48 hand coloured plts.

(include. frontis) orig. cloth. (1)
€160-€220

438.

Priestley (Joseph) A Course of Lectures

on Oratory and Criticism, 8vo Dublin (Wm.
Hallhead) 1781. First Dublin Edn.? XIl, [4],
374pp. Remains of L.S. on title page, cont.
full calf, worn, mor. label. (1) €100-€150

439.

Dickens (Charles) The Life and Adventures
of Martin Chuzzlewit, Lond. 1844; Bleak
House, Lond. 1853; and Little Dorrit, Lond.
1857. All First Edns. in Bk. Form, frontis
add. engd. titles & plts., some spotting as
usual, all cont. hf. mor. (3) €160 - €240

437
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443

440.

Brooke (Miss Charlotte) Reliques of

Irish Poetry: 8vo Dublin (J. Christie) 1816.
Second Edn.,? List of subscribers cont.
mottled calf, treble gilt fillet borders,
tooled gilt flat spine, mor. label. Good.
Emf. (1) €200 - €300

441.

Rackham - Irish Fairy Tales, sm. 4to Lond.
(MacMillan & Co.) 1920. First Edn., 16 full
page cold. plates & text illus. thro.-out by
Arthur Rackham, orig. gilt decor. green
cloth. V. good. (1) €150-€220

442,

Kennedy (James) Essays Ethnological and
Linguistic, ed. by C.M. Kennedy. Roy 8vo
Lond. 1861. First Edn., cont. hf. vellum,
decor. spine. V. Scarce. (1) €140-€200

443,

Tuomy (Martin) A Treatise on the Principle
Diseases of Dublin, 8vo Dublin (Wm. Folds)
1810. First Edn., rare hf. title, uncut, recent

hf. calf rebind, gilt lettered spine. V. good
€175 -€225

copy. (1)
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444,

Bewick (Thos.) A General History of
Quadrupeds, roy 8vo Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, (Ed. Walker for T. Bewick and S.
Hodgson) 1807. Fifth Edn., vignette title,
& wood engravings thro-out, uncut partly
unopened, orig. blue boards. V. good
copy. (1) €200 - €300

445,
Genealogy: Hill (Rev. George) An
Historical Account of the Macdonnells of
Antrim, including Notices of some other
Septs, Irish and Scottish. 4to Belfast 1873.
First Edn., hf. title, recent large green mor.
backed cloth boards. Good. Emf. (1)
€140-€200

446.

de Pitigianis (Francise) Joh Duns Scoti
Doctor. Subtilis in VIII. Lib. Physicorum
Aristotelis Quaestiones, et Expositio, In
Celeberrima,.. 4to Venice (Joannem
Gueriluim)1617. Red & bl. title, with wd.
cut printers device on title & at end, wd.
cut capitals, one worm hole in center of
gutter, orig. boards. (1) €180 - €250

447,

0’Grady (Standish H.) Silva Gadelica,
(I-XXXI) A Collection of Tales on Irish, Irish
Text. Roy 8vo Lond. 1892; also Stokes (W.)
Lives of the Saints from the Book of Lismore,
Anecdota Oxoniensia. 4to Clarendon
Press, 1890. First Edn., fold. cellotype
frontis both cloth. Emf. (2) €80-€130

448,

Genealogy: Blake (Martin J.) Blake
Family Records 1300 - 1600 and 1600 -
1700, 2 vols. roy 8vo Lond. 1902 - 1905.
First Edns., fold. frontis, and Vol. |, & other
plts. &illus. orig. vellum type boards. Emf.
(2) €200 - €300

5]

449

449,

Green (J.R.) A Short History of The English
People, 4 vols. sm. folio Lond. 1907.
lllustrated Edition, t.e.g., fine cold. &

other plts., profusely illustrated, cont. hf.
crimson mor. by Bayntun of Bath. V. good.
(4) €150-€200

450.

Naval Interest: Coloured Plates, A
Display of the Naval Flags of All Nations,
Collected from the Best Authorities, 4to,L.
(Caxton Press) 1827, First Edn., cold.
frontis, 14 cold. plts., cloth. (1) €200 - €300

451.

Kelly. Le Cambiste Universal, ou Traite

Complet des Changes, Monnaies, Poids

et Mesures,... 2 vols. 4to Paris 1823. Two

hf. titles, tables etc., cont. French hf. green

mor. gilt decor. flat spine. Good. Emf. (2)
€160 - €240

452,

Signed Presentation Copy
Kunz (Geo. F.) & C.H. Stevenson The Book
of the Pearl, The History, Art, Science and
Industry of the Queen of Gems. Sm. folio
N. York 1908. First Edn., cold. frontis, cold.
plts. & numerous other illus., orig. gilt
decor. pale green cloth. (1) €300 - €400



https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/76686945efc8dc28730e5f07c8d99044/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-440/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/76686945efc8dc28730e5f07c8d99044/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-440/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9367ff334e5e73a0bb82af57c406febd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-441/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9367ff334e5e73a0bb82af57c406febd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-441/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b463007190afc5f6878d6a469f87974b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-442/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b463007190afc5f6878d6a469f87974b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-442/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55c6a786f7858f8ea9314323691255fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55c6a786f7858f8ea9314323691255fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/826b2792adab0094985ea852797c9661/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-444/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/826b2792adab0094985ea852797c9661/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-444/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35eee1c198a37b184cd09cdb2aa7493c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-445/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35eee1c198a37b184cd09cdb2aa7493c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-445/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3e8cddcb58d0f5a7cde781ae597695a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-446/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3e8cddcb58d0f5a7cde781ae597695a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-446/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/659d3692f596bcd65c399d3198567cb9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-447/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/659d3692f596bcd65c399d3198567cb9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-447/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9622e937a94ba8f8029b79fffcc68e53/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-448/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9622e937a94ba8f8029b79fffcc68e53/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-448/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/27a53dc0eed928e6fbd00f0cd3a25f38/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-449/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/27a53dc0eed928e6fbd00f0cd3a25f38/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-449/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d18314e0ca99a5cd374a579d8752eb95/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-450/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d18314e0ca99a5cd374a579d8752eb95/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-450/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/452f3c03a96c124267bfb4db89f47270/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/452f3c03a96c124267bfb4db89f47270/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53ce7f085b83ab4fef92c190823d76a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-452/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53ce7f085b83ab4fef92c190823d76a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-452/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53ce7f085b83ab4fef92c190823d76a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-452/

Fonsie Mealy’s

453

453.
Signed Irish Binding: Missale Romanum,
folio Dublin (J. Duffy) 1858. Hf. title, one
full pageillus. a.e.g. In fine cont. full
crimson mor. tooled gilt, & blind tooled
borders with cross in centre of both
covers, raised bands, spine attractively
tooled gilt in panels, Signed J.Duffy,
Binder, Dublin. In recent cloth box, with
mor. label by Antiquarian Bookcrafts,
Dublin. A most attractive example. (1)
€300 - €400

454,

Wright (Thos.) Louthiana: or, An
Introduction to the Antiquities of Ireland,
Lg. 4to Lond. (Wm. Faden) 1748. First
Edn., port. frontis, red & bl. title, 67 full
page plts. & engd. vignettes, map & views,
lacks front loose blanks, clean copy, cont.
hf. calf. (1) €300 - €400

455.

Annesley (The Earl) Beautiful and Rare
Trees & Plants, With Seventy lllustrations
from Photographs taken at Castlewellan.
Lg. 4to Lond. (Country Life) n.d. [1903].
Lim. Edition No. 108 of 300 Copies. 69 full
page photo plts., orig. gilt decor. green
cloth. V. good. (1) €200 - €300

461

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

LOWUW'THIANA:

INTRODUCTION

ANTIQUITIES of IRELAND.
o i

Eribed o Tomow Buws

454

456.

Highland Society of Scotland:
Dictionarium Scoto - Celticum, A
Dictionary of the Gaelic Language. 2 vols.
thick 4to Edinburgh 1828. First Edn., cloth.
(2) €130-€180

458.

Meyer (Kuno) & Stern (L. Chr.) Zeitschrift
fur Celtische Philologie, Vols. 2 - Vol. 13
together 11 vols. Orig. hf. purple cloth.
(11) €220 - €350

459,

With lllustrations by Bewick
Thompson (James) The Seasons, Roy
8vo London (by T. Bensley for James
Wallis) 1805. First Edn., Large Paper, with
engravings by Bewick from Thurston’s
Designs. A.e.g. attractive hf. green mor.
raised bands, gilt decor. in panels, by Tout,
Binder. V. good. Scarce Edition. (1)

€200 - €300

460.

Very Attractive Copy
Heath'’s Picturesque Annuals: Ritchie
(Leitch) Ireland Picturesque and Romantic,
First & Second Series, 2 vols. sm. folio
London 1837-1828., 39 engd. views,
plates, portraits etc., a.e.g., in attractive
full crimson mor. with blind tooled block
decor,, gilt spines. Good set. (2)

€200 -€300

52

461.

Yeats (Jack B.) Life in the West of Ireland,
4to Dublin & L. (Maunsel & Co.) 1912. First
Edn., 8 tipped-in colour plts. & other bl.

& white plts.(some tipped-in) complete,
some spots, recent fine half green

mor., raised bands, mor. label, in recent
slipcase. Good copy. (1) €600 - €800

462 - See page 53

463.

Foppens (Joh. Francisa) Bibliotheca

Belgica, 2 vols. thick 4to Brussels 1739.

Engd. port. frontis red & bl. titles, engd.

heads, & 145 engd. portraits (8 fold.) cont.

mottled calf, tooled gilt spines. Good. (2)
€100- €150

464.

Hogarth: The Works of Mr. Hogarth
Moralized, Folio London (J. Goodwin)

n.d. Port. frontis., some text illus. & 71 full
page plts. (ex 72, lacks No. 4, page 79)
cont. full green mor. Ig. gilt tooled, & blind
tooled borders. (1) €130-€180

465.

Commonwealth Soldiers: An Act for
Stating and Determining the Accompts

of such Officers and Soldiers as are or

have been Imployed in the Service of the
Commonwealth in Ireland, Folio Lond.
(John Field) 1652. Sole Edn., wd.-cut
armorial on title, B.L., 18pp recent mor.
backed cloth. (1) €220-€350

466.

Ussher (James) Annales Veteris et

Novi Testamenti, a Prima Mundi Origine
Deducti, Una cum Rerum Asiaticarum

et Aegyptiacarum Chronico,... Quibus
omnibus praefixa est J. Usseri Vita, a Th.
Smitho S.T.D. conscripta. Lg. folio Geneva
(G. de Tournes et Filios) 1722. New Edn.
Hf. title, red & bl. title with vignette, wd.
cut heads, tails & initials, cont. mottled
calf, raised bands, orig. gilt tooled mor.
label. V. good copy. Emf. (1) €300 - €400
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462.

Illustrated by Barrie Cooke,

Only 150 Copies

Heaney (Seamus) Bog Poems, Lg. 4to London
(Rainbow Press) 1975. Special Limited Edition, No.
33 of 150 Copies, Signed by Author. Hf. title, illus.
title & other plts. & illus by Barrie Cooke. Some minor
spotting, mostly on blanks front & back. Uncut, special
mor. & grain style cloth, cloth slipcase. Extremely
Scarce. (1) €4,000 - €6,000

Seamus Heaney
Mustrated by Barrie Cooke

THE RAINBOW FRESS
1975

Published by the Rainbow Press,
1oo Chetwynd Road, Loadon sws

This edition s limived 10 150 t\nsln.
mambered and signed by the author.
Printed by the John Roberes Press,
Laondon, on lalan paper, in 14 point
Ehrharde type, snd bound by
Sangorski and Sutcliffe,

The work was completesd in May 16575

Tlsis is copy number ?.13-

Seams Hraney

Prinsed aid made in Ciresa tineun
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467.

North (Sir Thos.) Translator, The Lives

of the Nobel Grecians and Romaines,
Compared together by that Grave Learned
Philosopher and Historiographer Plutarch
of Chaeronea.... Folio Lond. (Richard

Field) 1612. Bound with, The Lives of
Epaminondas, of Philip of Macedon, of
Dionysius the Elder, and of Octavius Caesar
Augustus: Collected out of Good Authors,
Lond. (R. Field) 1610. Two titles with wd.
cut device, wd. head & tails & initials letters,
decor. wd. cut portraits, throughout, 1244
+ pages top one third of text with varying
degree of damp stains thro-out, cont. full
calf, raised bands, professionally rebacked
with orig. spine laid down, some dam.,
orig. mor. label. (1) €300 - €400

468.

Early Printing by Froben: En Amice
lector. Thesaurum damus inaestimabilem
D. Basilium Vere nagnum sua lingua
dissertissime... Folio Basle (Ex. Officina
Frobeniana) 1532, printers device, on title
& last leaf. Text in Greek thro.-out, some
wd.-initials (2 cut-out),one leaf badly
stained, and one page of preliminaries
lacking, in later full calf, mor. label, sound
copy, w.a.f. (1) €160 - €240

469.

St. Ambrose: Omnia Quotquot Extant D.
Ambrosii Episcopi Mediolanensis Opoera,
primum per Des Erasmum Rotterodamum,
mox per Sig. Gelenium...Vols. 1-3 (ex 5)
bound as one. Lg. folio Basle 1567. Wd. cut
devices on titles, wd. initials, lacks front
loose blanks, text v. clean, in cont. heavy
leather backed wooden boards, profusely
blind decor. lacks clasps, upr. cover loose,
some dam. (1) €200 - €300

470.

Harris (Walter) The History and Antiquities
of Ireland, ... with The History of the
Writers of Ireland. Folio Dublin (Rob. Bell)
1764. First Edn., engd. port. frontis & 21
plts. (some fold.) complete, clean text,
cont. full calf, mor. label, joints cracked,
upr. cover loose. Emf. (1) €200-€300
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471.

Illustrated Volume: Ross (Martin) &
Somerville (E.O.) A Patrick’s Day Hunt,
oblong 4to, L. (A. Constable & Co.) [1902],
First Edn., illus. green cloth, decor. covers,
some wear. (1) €150-€200

472.
Manaton Edition - Signed by Author

Galsworthy (John) The Works of John
Galsworthy, Vols. 1 - 25, together 25 vols.,
8vo Lond. (Wm. Heinemann Ltd.) 1923-29.
Lim. Edn. No. 251 of 530 Sets, Vol. | Signed
by the Author., uncut, orig. vellum backed
boards, gilt lettered. (25) €350-€500

473.

Marini (Gaetano) / Papiri Diplomatici,
Raccolti ed lllustrati. Lg. folio Rome (Nella
Stamperia della Sac. Congr. de Prop. Fide).
1805. First Edn., hf. title, red & bl. title with
engd. vignette, head & tails, initial letters,
wd.-cut text illus. & 22 Ig. fold. & other plts.,
orig. paper wrappers. Emf. (1) €250 - €400

474,

Wadding (Fr. Luke) Scriptores Ordinis
Minorum, Quibus accessit syllabus illorum
qui ex eodem ordine pro Fide Christi
fortiter occubuerunt. Lg. folio Rome 1806,
uncut, later hf. mor., marble sides. Good.
Emf. (1) €220-€350

475.

Mahr (Adolf) Christian Art in Ancient
Ireland, Selected Objects Illustrated

and Described. 2 vols. Ig. folio Dublin
(Stationery Office) 1932-41. First Edn., full
page plts., orig. cloth. Emf. (2) €170 -€250

476.
By Co. Cork Theologian

Ponch (John) Theologiae Cursus Integer,
Ad Mentem Scoti. Editio Novissima
Indicibus necessariis locupletata. Folio
Lyons (L. Arnaud & P. Borde) 1671. Red &
bl. title with engd. vignette, hf. title, full
cont. vellum, raised bands. V. good. Emf.
(M €300 - €400
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477.

Dance (George)R.A. Sketches drawn from
Life by George Dance, R.A. and Engraved

by William Daniell, A.R.A., Lg. folio Lond.
(W.M.Thiselton) 1808. 54 full page
engraved portraits (all clean), in cont. hf.
crimson mor. As a coll. of plates, w.a.f. V.
good. (1) €200-€300

479.
The Authentic Edition - Signed

Wells (H.G.) The Works of H.G. Wells, 28
vols. roy 8vo Lond. (T. Fisher Unwin Ltd.)
1924-27. Limited Edition No. 477 of 620
Sets - Signed by the Author, frontis etc.,
t.e.g., cont. crimson buckram, gilt spines,
stained. (28) €700 - €900

r EIFIOANNIS
PONCI ]
HIBERN I
. F_UH(_:AE.II:'NSIS.
L RS NLERE
THEDLOGILE © i

Bipz IN :i“_ii GE uv&f‘fi._

[ FE

477


https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/592cf2a7af0fa6e84f358a4cfbe6fc84/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-467/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/592cf2a7af0fa6e84f358a4cfbe6fc84/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-467/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80a41c0146a515157347c0b752935a6b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-468/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80a41c0146a515157347c0b752935a6b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-468/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c53e952dd18a81a68c2fbcf9a307f760/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-469/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c53e952dd18a81a68c2fbcf9a307f760/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-469/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6a3f420e630849b998c07265576cf54/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-470/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6a3f420e630849b998c07265576cf54/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-470/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84689cbe8986dadb867cee192d6b2887/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-471/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84689cbe8986dadb867cee192d6b2887/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-471/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84689cbe8986dadb867cee192d6b2887/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-471/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1794d19b533cd9793f21e831e80b4e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-472/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1794d19b533cd9793f21e831e80b4e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-472/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1794d19b533cd9793f21e831e80b4e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-472/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c328b30b8ec8e124c93004812ab96790/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-473/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c328b30b8ec8e124c93004812ab96790/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-473/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cce4c0a7fdad10d72c403cff99e129d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-474/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cce4c0a7fdad10d72c403cff99e129d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-474/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/942017d1fff2bb18924d9f914073bcfc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-475/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/942017d1fff2bb18924d9f914073bcfc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-475/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cde7875bdd1b2a80625b6c2a477ee5b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-476/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cde7875bdd1b2a80625b6c2a477ee5b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-476/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cde7875bdd1b2a80625b6c2a477ee5b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-476/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/527e6672d0067b37b8296ca0006348df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-477/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/527e6672d0067b37b8296ca0006348df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-477/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13483d371d3f347a3cf6749dd654d333/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-479/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13483d371d3f347a3cf6749dd654d333/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-479/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13483d371d3f347a3cf6749dd654d333/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-479/

Day 2

Lots 500 - end

55



500

500.
Currier & Ives

Coloured Print: Co. Mayo - Our Lady

of Knock, Currier and Ives, published

New York, hand coloured lithograph, c.
1880's, approx. 36cms x 26cms (14" x 10”),
unframed. Scarce. (1) €180-€220
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501.
Ode to a Fisherman

Co. Wexford Broadside: [C.W.] Grateful
Thanks to The Fishermen of Courtown
Harbour, by One whom Rescued from the
Saline Deep, in August 1862, being engaged
at Business,..., broadside, published Oct.
1864, approx. 38cms x 24cms (15" x 9%2")
unframed. (1) €180 -€220

502.
Maritime Interest: Co. Cork,
[Queenstown] A rare early 20th Century
Advertisement Poster for Great Southern
and Western Railway of Ireland -
Dominion Line - Royal and United States
Mail Steamers - Passenger Sailings 1900
- from Queenstown (Cork) to Boston
(U.S.A.) Steamer “New England”- Local
Agent, James Scott & Co., Queenstown,
illustrated, approx. 51cms x 32cms (20" x
12'4"), as a Poster, unframed. (1)
€250-€320

503.

Co. Meath: Broadside Poster - Notice. In
the Matter of the Owenroe or The Moynalty
Drainage District .. Meeting for Election of
New Drainage Board, .. on Thursday 5th
September, 1889, at Court House, Kells,
approx. 15%"x 10%2", printed by O’Brien &
Ards, Dublin. Framed. (1) €75-€125

504.
Grand Canal Poster: Bagot (Daniel)
Commissioner, Grand Canal Passage
Boats - Rates of Passage, a broadside
Poster, approx. 38cms x 24cms (15" x
9%,"), Dublin. Printed by (Wm. Porter) 14
October 1812. V. good, framed. (1)

€200 - €300

56

502

505.

Broadside: The True Patriot Vindicated,

or a Justification of his Excellency, The

Earl Lieutenant of Ireland, From several

False and Scandalous Reports. The First

Part. Folio single page, approx. 37cms x

22cms (142" x 83%4") printed both sides, c.

1701. Some finger marks, & edge frayed

somewhat, but good. Ex. Scarce. (1)
€220-€350

506.

Wesley (Rev. John) A Sermon on the Fall
of Man, Sm. 8vo Dublin (for Methodist
Book-Room) 1803., 16pp some stains,
sewn, orig. brown wrappers. Scarce.

(1 €180-€240

507.
“The Catholic Committee,”

[Keogh (John) & others] Proceedings at

a General Meeting of the Catholics, Held

at the Exhibition Room, William Street,

on Saturday, April 18th, 1807, [The Earl

of Fingall in the Chair] 8vo Dublin (H.
Fitzpatrick) 1807. First Edn., 55pp, uncut
unopened, orig. blue wrappers. V. good. V.
Scarce. (1) €200 - €300

508.
[Taylor (Sir Herbert)] ‘An Officer/
Impartial Relation of the Military
Operations which took place in Ireland, in
Consequence of the landing of a Body of
French Troops, under General Humbert
in August, 1798, 8vo Dublin, (J. Milliken)
1799. First Dublin Edn., large fold. map
frontis, dble. page table (lacking fold.
plts.), 69pp disbound. Clean copy. (1)
€200 - €300
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509.

Broadside: Reasons Humbly offered to the
Parliament of Ireland, For the Repeal of the
Test Act in that Kingdom;.. 1733. Single
page printed one side only, approx.
31cms x 18cms 912" x7"), one dam. and
small loss to the top left hd. corner. As a
broadside, w.a.f. (1) €120-€180

510.

Watercolour: Allard’s Arms, Attractive
coat of arms, motto ‘Love - Honor - Truth

& Justice, Original watercolour, c. 1800,
approx. 30cms x 22.5cms (12"x 9”),
unframed. (1) €100-€150

511.
The ‘Cork Card Case’

Pike (Joseph) & Beamish (Richard

Pigott) Cheating at Cards, Three large

documents (printed, with manuscript

notes) in the case of Pike V. Beamish 1894.

+ Minutes of special meeting of the
general committee of the County of
Cork Club, 16 Dec. 1893 (44 pp)

- Brief on behalf of the defendant (56
large ff)

« Pleadings (34 pp)

Joseph Pike of Dunsland, Glanmire,
Chairman of the Cork Steamship Co.

and a former high sheriff of the county,
was (despite his Quaker upbringing)

an enthusiastic and suspiciously
successful card player. One of his
favourite venues was the Cork County
Club, of which he was a trustee. Richard
Pigott Beamish, a fellow trustee, being
made aware of rumours that Pike was
cheating, demanded that the matter be
investigated by the club committee. Pike
sued Beamish for libel, and the case was
heard at the Four Courts on 8 May 1894.
The proceedings were followed avidly by
members of the gentry, both in and out
of the courtroom. After a hearing that
lasted ten days, the jury gave its verdict,
deciding with admirable impartiality
that Pike was innocent of cheating and
Beamish was innocent of malice.

(See John Welcome, Cheating at Cards,
London, 1963, pp 161-233.) Unusual and
interesting lot, w.a.f. (1) €250 - €350

512.
Tipperary Poster: Tipperary Tenant
League, large broadside Poster, printed
one side only, approx. 48cms x 35.5cms
(19"x 14"), reproducing news articles,
letters etc. and making comments on
various landlords, and other players at
this time, c. 1870. As a Poster, w.a.f. (1)
€200 - €300

57

513.

Co. Meath: Auction Poster Late Landed
Estates Court, In the Matter of the Estate
of James Fleetwood Rynd, Owner,
Courteney Newton & Charles Oulton,
Petitioners, To be Sold in One Lot, ...

on Friday, 31st January, 1879, Before
Judge Flanagan, Lands at Jordanstown,

... Possextown, Barony of Mayfenrath.

Lg. Poster approx. 57cms x 44cms (22" x
17'4") printed one side only, folded. Good.
(1) €120-€180

514.

Waterford Poster: Farrell (M.)

Deputy Water Bailiff & [Harbour
Master]- Regulations for the Port and
Harbour of Waterford, .. By Order of the
Commissioners, dated Waterford 26th
December 1816. Single short, printed one
side only, approx. 40.5cms x 33cms (16" x
13"), unframed. Rare. (1) €300 - €400

515.

With Coloured Maps & Plans
N.Ireland: Bann and Lough Neagh
Drainage - Reports of Sir Alexander R.
Binnie, Mr. J.D. Bell, & Robert Manning, 3
folio items printed Dublin c. 1884-1906;
also The Lough and River Erne Drainage
and Navigation District in... Fermanagh,
Cavan Monaghan & Donegal, Folio,
together 8 items, c. 1852-1907. With some
fold. cold. maps, plans orig. wrappers. As
a coll,, w.a.f. (8) €120-€180

516.
Fine Coloured Litho Plates

Co. Kerry Naval interest: Russell (W.H.)
The Atlantic Telegraph, illustrated by
Robert Dudley. Portfolio with title, & 17

Ig. hand coloured plates, mounted on
card, with gilt descriptions, all of the
Great Eastern Ship, clean examples, as a
portfolio, w.a.f. Good. (18) €200 - €300
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517.

Emigration: Gaffney (Gertrude)
Emigration to England, what you Should
know about it, advice to Irish Girls, 8vo,

D. (Independent) 1937, ptd. wrappers;
Muskerry (Lord) Emigration from Eire, its
Causes and its Cures, (A Booklet of Interest
to Farmers,) 8vo, Limerick (City Printing)
1948, ptd. wrappers. (2) €120-€180

518.

Lady Gregory'’s Copy
Broadside Poster: £700 Reward, Stolen
From the Up Platform, at King's Cross
Railway Station, on Thursday, the 25th
September, 1890, A Lady’s Dressing Case
& Black Leather Bag. Containing the
Following Articles:.. It goes on to list in
detail, approx. 25 items. Printed one side
only, approx. 38cms x 25.5cms (15" x 10”).
As a poster, w.a.f. (1)

* Lady Augusta Gregory'’s copy, corrected

by her, and inscribed by her on reverse

‘Mrs. Ridells Travelling Bag. Unusual item.
€200 - €300

Fonsie Mealy's 53

519.

Irish House Sale Catalogues: Bennett &
Son, Ely House, Ely Place, Dublin, for Sir W.
Thornley Stoker, M.D. [Brother of Bram
Stoker], 4to Dublin November 1910.
Numerous full page plts. orig. boards,
loose & dam.; others for Cabra Castle, Co.
Cavan, 1968; Glenmaroon, Chapelizod, Co.
Dublin, May 1950, Kenure Park, Rush, Co.
Dublin, Sept. 1964. All with illustrations; &
3 other sim. As a lot, w.a.f. (7) €200 -€300

520.

Olympia Theatre: Jackson Stops &
McCabe, Auctioneers Sale Catalogue.
By Instructions of the Directors, The
Olympia Theatre Dame Street, Dublin 2, For
Sale by Auction .. On Thursday 10 October,
1963,... The Shelbourne Hotel, Dublin,

V. Ig. 4to consisting of 8 pages with
illustrations, orig. ptd. boards. V. good
condition. V. Scarce. (1) €125-€175

521.

Co. Clare: Fitt (Wm. B.) Merton, Kilkee,

Co. Clare, re: Mrs. E. Dickson Dec. Inventory
of Household Furniture and Appointments,
March 1913, sm. folio, 15pps, cloth backed
boards. (1) €150 - €200

522.

Co. Clare Interest: Auction Poster -
Highly Important Sale by Auction of

Farm of Land at Ardclooney, O'Brien’s
Bridge, Friday, 26th September 1919 -
M.P. Holland (Auctioneer), Whitegate,
Limerick, broadside, Ennis (Record
Printing Works) 1919, mounted, as a
Poster, w.a.f. (1) €150-€200

523.

Co. Carlow: 1920s Three Carlow
Auction Advertisements.

Fifty Houses in Bagenalstown, for auction
in August 1920, on instructions from Mrs.
Ellen Ward, Auctioneer William Young,
Bagenalstown.

Two farms at Doninga, February 2nd

(no year) on instructions from Peter
Wilkinson, 36 acres known as “Payne’s
Farm”and 40 acres known as “Kennedy’s
Farm” Auctioneers Phelan & Connolly,
Bagenalstown.

Leighlinbridge Hotel and Licensed
Premises notices for 1908 and 1909.
Known as “Nolan’s Hotel” including
“Extensive Corn Stores, Cottage

and Garden,” auction in January

1909. Auctioneer Michael Donohoe,
Goresbridge, Co. Kilkenny. As a File, w.a.f.
(1) €200 - €300
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IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

520

58

521


https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/748f4b941d10412b7b3816676afa4f80/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-517/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/748f4b941d10412b7b3816676afa4f80/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-517/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b122157892ed72c1cbb7803e88a246f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-518/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b122157892ed72c1cbb7803e88a246f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-518/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b122157892ed72c1cbb7803e88a246f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-518/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a9509594ffcd907069f1d7d734cc404e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-519/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a9509594ffcd907069f1d7d734cc404e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-519/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/530e83f19fbab99998b1d965aed7894e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-520/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/530e83f19fbab99998b1d965aed7894e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-520/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/530e83f19fbab99998b1d965aed7894e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-520/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/403f24e97d40ef17aa57593a0f50547c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-521/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/403f24e97d40ef17aa57593a0f50547c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-521/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/01ee86acf19558be6b203b1e850d2cd1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-522/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/01ee86acf19558be6b203b1e850d2cd1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-522/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3deceddaabfcc7e823cacacfa1445bad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-523/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3deceddaabfcc7e823cacacfa1445bad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-523/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3deceddaabfcc7e823cacacfa1445bad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-523/

525

524,

Co. Laois: Queen’s County - Broadside,
Auction Poster, Bilboa and Clogrennan,
29th November 1910 for Clearance Sale

in the Queen’s County of 111 acre Grass
and Dairy Farm with residence and out-
offices, on instructions from Mrs. Hosey.
Advertised with household furniture

and bedding, including feather, hair and
fibre mattresses, farm animals - donkey,

8 milking cows, bullocks, heifers, calves,
working mares, pigs etc. Auctioneer
Patrick Byrne, Carlow. As a Poster/
Manuscript, w.a.f. (1) €150 - €200

525.

Co. Kilkenny: Broadside, 1906
Auctioneers Poster for 20 acres of grass
and tillage farm at Blanchvillespark

near Gowran in the County of Kilkenny,
on instructions from James Brennan,
administrator for the late Martin Murphy,
Auctioneer P.F. Smyth, Newtown, Carlow.
As a Poster, w.af. (1) €150 - €200

526.
Co. Carlow: Broadside, Auction Poster,
Ballytiglea and Ballinagree, 4th March
1913, two compact farms with thatched
residence, 52 acres as a Judicial Tenancy
from Henry Bruen and 36 acres as a
Judicial Tenancy from Walter Kavanagh.,
also referencing sale of heaps of manure,
donkeys, cows and promising two year
old colt,, etc,, together with details of sale
conclusion signed by purchaser Patrick
Kelly and John Donohoe, Auctioneer,
Goresbridge, who was instructed by the
seller Mrs. Mary Kelly. As a Poster, w.a.f. (1)
€150-€200

527 528

527.

Co. Carlow: Broadside, Auction Poster.
1903 Knockavagh, Co. Carlow [near
Rathvilly] Two small farms, 23 acres of
excellent land with good two story slated
residence and out-offices and 13 acres of
prime land with a good slated dwelling
house with shop attached. Solicitor Paul
A. Browne, Carlow, instructed by James
Deering, Auctioneer Joseph Jackson &
Son, Carlow, Tullow and Bagenalstown. As
a Poster, w.a.f. (1) €80-€120

528.

Co. Carlow: Broadside - 1907 Auction
Poster, Newtown, Co. Carlow, 13 acres
with house and shop and out-offices,

also advertising sale of settle bed,
featherbeds, a quantity of tools belonging
to the boot trade and two untrained 4
year old horses. Solicitor John Duggan,
Carlow instructed by the Executrix of the
late Mr. Patrick Lealess. Auctioneer Phelan
and Connolly, Bagenalstown, as a Poster,
w.a.f. (1) €80-€120

529.

Co. Carlow: Broadside, Auction Poster.
Graigalug (Nurney, Co. Carlow) Valuable
47 acre Farm and two story slated
Dwelling, August 1911. With manuscript
Last Will and Testament of Teresa Sutton
outlining her wishes for disposal of her
estate, including the property advertised
on this Poster, dated 1901. Auction
solicitors Messrs Malcolmson and Law,
Carlow, instructed by representatives of
the late James Sutton. Auctioneer Patrick
Byrne, Tullow Street, Carlow. As a Poster,
and m/ss, w.af. (1) €80-€120

530.

Co. Carlow: Broadside, Auction Poster,
Corries, Co. Carlow, 21st April 1908 sale
of 61 acres, “all land is of good quality and
in good heart” with dwelling house and
out-offices. Also referencing sale of heaps
of manure, mare in foal, cow, sheep, calf
and farm implements etc. Solicitor, Messrs
C.Thorp & Son, Bagenalstown, Auctioneer,
William Young, Bagenalstown, who was
instructed by order of the County Judge,
as a poster, w.a.f. (1) €120-€180

59
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531.

Markets & Fairs in Loughglynn
Co. Roscommon: | arge printed
Poster, Public Notice To All concerned
in Markets and Fair.. held in or near the
Town of Loughglynn, ... An Inquiry and
Take An Inquisition at the Court House,
Roscommon, on Thursday 16th day of June
1904, Signed by Edward Wills Sandford-
Wills, Sheriff . Printed by The Messenger
Office, Roscommon. Framed, approx.
56cms x 43cms (22"x17") (1) €300 - €400

532.

Co. Limerick Interest: [O'Neill, illus.]
Illuminated Address Presented to FW. Allen
Esquire by his Friends and Customers in
Limerick, [Munster and Leinster Bank] -
Signed on behalf of the Committee by
Secretary and Treasurer, illus. with City
Coat of Arms and Allen Crest with inset
photograph, signed and dated Limerick,
December 1886, approx. 56cms x 44cms
(22"x 17"), unframed. (1) €200 - €300

532


https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9d0302b290d38a45e37e09f68cbdf725/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-524/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9d0302b290d38a45e37e09f68cbdf725/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-524/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9d0302b290d38a45e37e09f68cbdf725/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-524/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1061a3ea23926d84cc8945affa5d9196/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-525/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1061a3ea23926d84cc8945affa5d9196/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-525/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1061a3ea23926d84cc8945affa5d9196/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-525/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c29b9e0264d86eed88696f1bbffe9c2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-526/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c29b9e0264d86eed88696f1bbffe9c2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-526/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c29b9e0264d86eed88696f1bbffe9c2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-526/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75a12737f64532a0b6f439ddd0afc01f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-527/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75a12737f64532a0b6f439ddd0afc01f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-527/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75a12737f64532a0b6f439ddd0afc01f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-527/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75a12737f64532a0b6f439ddd0afc01f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-527/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4f04c0db5ea531bf34e2df7fcef5d60a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-528/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4f04c0db5ea531bf34e2df7fcef5d60a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-528/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4f04c0db5ea531bf34e2df7fcef5d60a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-528/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/185a35d30bef0cc7a13369bc8dcfadd1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-529/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/185a35d30bef0cc7a13369bc8dcfadd1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-529/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/185a35d30bef0cc7a13369bc8dcfadd1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-529/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6699a4461ee36e5f08292ad391983c17/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-530/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6699a4461ee36e5f08292ad391983c17/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-530/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6699a4461ee36e5f08292ad391983c17/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-530/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ea0f588ca981a0ca642b85e6268541fd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-531/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ea0f588ca981a0ca642b85e6268541fd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-531/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ea0f588ca981a0ca642b85e6268541fd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-531/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c121bbdae48fff324381b9f5e9be4048/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-532/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c121bbdae48fff324381b9f5e9be4048/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-532/

Fonsie Mealy’s

533.
Co. Cork Interest: llluminated Address:
Address to the Reverend John Lee - We the
Clergy and Parishioners of Leighmony and
Inishannon, Expressing Congratulations
of Promotion to the Parish of Bridgetown
- Referencing the Building of the Church
etc, decorated in the Gothic Revival style
with picture of church etc., approx. 53cms
X 41cms (21”x 16"), unframed. (1)
€150-€200

534.

Co. Limerick Interest: Gilbert (John)
artist. A fine quality illuminated Address
Frederick W. Allen, Esquire, Manager - The
Munster Bank Limited, Limerick, signed
on behalf of the Staff by the Manager at
Cork and Sub Manager, Dublin, issued
on his retirement, illustrated with Views
of the Branch Buildings, signed lower
right, approx. 60cms x 46cms (24" x 18”),
unframed. (1) €300 - €400

535.
An attractive llluminated Address,
to the Very Reverend Thomas Brisbane
Warren, M.A., Dean of Cork, 20" x 15"
(52cms x 38cmes). (1)

€100 - €150

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

536.
Important Irish Manuscript Pedigree

Co. Cavan: Adams (Maxwell R.W.P.)
comp. A Pedigree of the Family of Adams of
the County of Cavan, watercolour, starting
with Sir Duncan Adams 1214-1249, and
branching out in variant directions
incorporating the different branches,
inter marriages with other families in
Ireland including the O’Briens, Fordes,
Bevan, Barry, Montgomery, Beatty,
Leonard, Roberts, and other with dates
and offspring listed, the top corner with
illuminated Family Coat of Arms, Signed
and dated 1891, approx. 68cms x 100cms
(27"x 39") as a m/ss, w.a.f. framed. (1)
€500 - €700

537.

With Folding Engraved Maps
Hermannidae (Rutgeri) Britannia
Magna, sive Angliae, Scotiae, Hiberniae
& adjacentium Insularum Geographico
- Historica Descriptio. 16mo Amsterdam
1661. 28 engd. folding town plans & maps
inlcude. Dublin, Cork, Limerick & Galway
(ex. 32), disbound. As a coll. of maps, w.a.f.
M €200 - €300

538.

Map: [London Railway] The District
Railway - Map of London, 5th Edition,
published by W.J. Adams & Sons, coloured
folding linen backed ptd. boards, as a
map, w.a.f. (1) €150-€200

539.
Irish Maps: Collins (H.G.) Collins Railway
Map of Ireland, exhibiting the Mail, Coach
and Turnpike Roads, Lake Rivers, Canals
etc., coloured, linen backed (Folding) L.
(H.G. Collins) c. 1860's, as a map. (1)

€180 -€220

540.

Irish Map: Bain (James)ed. Geographia
Road Mileage Map of Ireland - cold.,
folding linen backed. London
(Geographia Ltd.) c. 1920's n.d., together
with Geographia - Map of Northern Ireland,
London (Geographia) 1923, cold. linen
backed, as maps, w.af. (2) €80-€120

60

535

541.

Irish Map: Index to the Townland Survey
of the County of Louth and the County of
the Town of Drogheda, fold. map, cold.

in outline, D. Co!s Phoenix Park, c. 1838,
linen backed. (1) €200 - €300

542,
Co. Kerry Interest: Proposed Pier and
Harbour at Fenit, near Tralee - Report,
folio D. (Manson, Robinson & Co.) [1881],
88pps., ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)

€150 - €200

543.

Co. Clare Interest: Rental and Particulars
of the First Division of the Valuable Fee-
Simple Lands and Hereditaments - The
Estate of the Most Honorable the Marquis
Conyngham, Baronies of Inchiquin,
Islands, Ibrickane, Clonderdaew and
Moyarta and County of Clare - Tuesday
23rd November, 1880, oblong folio D.
(Kerry) 1880, fold. maps, ptd. wrappers.,
some wear. (1) €200 -€300

544.

Co. Westmeath: Manuscript Map -
Byron (Sam.) cartographer, A Survey
of Ballrowan, Kerynstown, & Clonecully
in the Barony of Farbill, Parish of Killucan
and County of Westmeath, The Estate of
the Rt. Hon. Hercules Langford Rowley,
1787. Lg. hd. cold. manuscript map, linen
back & rolled. With descriptions of the
Different holdings with acreage; 1 other
item sim. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (2) €200 -€300

543
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545.

Irish Map: Griffith (Richard) Geological
Map of Ireland to accompany the
Instruction to Valuators, cold., D. (Forster &
Co.) 1853, approx. 55cms x 38cms (22" x
15") unframed. (1) €200 - €300

546.

Irish Map: Neville (A.R.)cart. A Map of
Part of the Estate of the Hon. City of Dublin,
extending from Church Street on the East

to Lincoln Lane on the West, m/ss cold. in
outline, dated April 16th, 1803. As am/ss.,
w.a.f. (1) €180 - €250

547.
Irish Maps: [Speed (J.), Janson(J.),
Hondius (J.)] A set of four hand coloured
Maps, to include:
* Provincia Connachtiae - Province of
Connaguht - John Janson - Dutch text
versa;
*The Province of Mounster - Jacob
Hondius pub. 1610 (with inset town Plan
“Corcke”) English text verso;
* Provincia Momoniae - The Province
of Mounster - John Janson - Dutch text
verso;
*The Countie of Leinster with Citie
Dublin - John Speed, pub. 1610, each Map
coloured in outline, each approx. 43cms x
53cms (17”x 21”), as maps, w.a.f. (4)

€700 -€900

548.

Estate Map of the Burrin
Co. Clare: Mac Namara (Mar.) A Map of
the Lands of Lisseneh, .. Barony of Burrin
and County of Clare, part of the Estate of
Pierce Creagh ... containing approx. 690
acres,.. Surveyed in February 1728/9. A
colourful map on vellum, approx. 53cms
x42cms (21"x 16 12") framed. V. good
condition. as a map, w.a.f. Very Rare. (1)

€300 - €500
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549,

Map: H. Homann, Magna Britannia
complectens Angliae, Scotiae et Hyberniae
Regn., A General Map of Great Britain and
Ireland, with part of Holland, Flanders,
France... and with inset Map of Shetland
and Orkney Islands. Lg. hd. cold. map,
approx. 52cms x 59cms (20%2"x 23"), c.
1749. with Ig. engd. cartouche. In hogarth
frame. Bright copy. (1) €300 - €400

551.

Irish Map: Zatta (Antonio) Parte

del Regno d'Irlandia - Le Provincie di
Connaught e Munster, et Le Province
D'Ulster e Leinster, 2 parts, Venice 1778,
hand coloured in outline, decorated
cartouche, each approx. 51cms x 39cms
(20”x 15"), as maps, w.a.f. (2) €300 - €400

Pl of Vg Mlpmsley @oal-finld

552,

Irish Map: Map of the Munster Coal Field

- Produced by the Commission of Inquiry
into the Resources and Industries of Ireland,
Dublin 1920, coloured lithograph fold.
map, published by O’Loughlin, Murphy
and Boland Ltd. Dublin 1920, approx.
60cms x 76cms (24" x 30"), unframed. As a
map. (1) €200 - €300

553.
Irish Maps: Chatelain (Henri Abraham)
Carte Ancienne et Moderne de L'lrlande,
avec quelque Remarques sur son
Gouvernement et sur I'Etat present de cette
Isle, fold., c. 1705, approx. 45cms x 52cms
(18"x 20%2"), as a map, w.a.f,; together
Plans of the Principal Towns, Forts and
Harbours in Ireland, from Harrcus Edition
of Rapin; and A Map of the Southern Part
of the County of Wexford, hand coloured in
outline, (Plate Ill) no date, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)
€200 - €300

550.

e — ———

Rare County Galway Manuscript Map

Map: Co. Galway - [Logan (Michael) cartographer] A Survey of the Lands of Pallase
and Ballydoogan situate in the Barony of Kilconnel and County of Galway, The Estate
of John James Bodkin Esq., May 1824 manuscript and coloured in outline, approx.

75cms x 131cms (297" x 51%2"), mounted, as a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)

6l

€600 - €900
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Fonsie Mealy

558.

Co. Kerry: An Archive, mainly pictorial, of the Day family,
descendants of the Rev. John Day, Rector of Kiltallagh (d. 1817),
assembled by Kathleen Mary Agnes Day. Born in 1881, the fourth
child and only daughter of the Rev. Maurice Day and Charlotte
Ottley of Moyola, co. Antrim, she lived with her parents until her
father’s death in 1923, and spent much of her later life in Windsor,
where she died unmarried.

The distinguished lawyer and politician Robert Day (1746-1841)
was a collateral ancestor; but the Days were above all stalwarts of
the Church of Ireland: Kathleen'’s grandfather was Dean of Ardfert;
her father was Bishop of Clogher; her brother was Bishop of Ossory
and ultimately (but briefly) Archbishop of Armagh; a grand-uncle
was Bishop of Cashel and Waterford; and a cousin was Dean of
Waterford.

The collection comprises photograph albums of places where
the family lived or went on holiday, sketchbooks, topographical
drawings, genealogical information, news cuttings, and a large
assortment of loose family photos (most of which have been
captioned by Kathleen Day), some mounted and framed, some
printed on glass or tin.

Highlights include:

« Aframed series of 7 silhouettes, with at centre Kathleen'’s great-
grandmother Arabella Day (née Godfrey), surrounded by six of
her children, all identified on the back.

+ A collection of miniatures and silhouettes of members of the
Day family.

+ Album bound in red-brown morocco with gold tooling (18th
century?), 53 x 39 cm, containing 3 illuminated addresses to
the Rev. Maurice Day, acknowledging his services as pastor,
regretting his imminent departure, and congratulating him on
his new appointment: (1) from the parishioners of Killiney, March
1894, with Celtic scrolled borders and vignette of the church.
Published by the Royal Irish Association for Employment of
Women; (2) from the parishioners of St Luke’s [Cork], 28 February

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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Important Day Family Archive

1870, with elaborately decorated borders with the Day coat of
arms, Celtic scrolls, flowers and beasts; (3)from the St Matthias’
Young Men's Christian Association, February 1873. Also news

cuttings, photos, drawings, a large genealogical table of the Day

and Ottley families, a watercolour of Ballybrack Church by C.B.
Harcourt, 1881, and many loose items.

» Album bound in green morocco with gold tooling, 35 x 28
cm. Illuminated address to the Dean of Ossory, 1905, from the
parishioners of St Matthias Church, Dublin, with decorated
borders and Day coat of arms. List of subscribers. 6 pages.
Published by J.A.S. McConnell, Dublin. .

- Certificate presented to Mrs Charlotte Day [Kathleen Day’s
mother] by the Joint Committee of the British Red Cross Society
and the Order of St John of Jerusalem in England, in recognition
of her valuable services rendered during the War, 1914-

1919. Signed by Queen Alexandra and Prince Arthur, Duke of
Connaught and Strathearn.

» Scrapbook (disbound), 24 x 19 cm. Commonplace book, 19th
century, containing news cuttings, holy verses, topographical
prints (black & white), some pencil sketches, many loose items,
photos, and the charming first letter of Kathleen’s cousin
Maurice William Day, written in 1865 when aged seven.

- Adiary for 1864, written by J.E. Day, civil engineer, re work done
in Fermanagh, and religious notes and quotes by his sister
Eleanor F. Day.

+ Album compiled by Kathleen Day during her war work in 1917
at the Soldier’s Home, Bapaume, Rouen, including photos of
Rouen, sketches of personnel, autographs, etc.

« Visitor's book kept by the Day family at successive ecclesiastical
residences, and later by Kathleen Day in Windsor, 1897-1946.

* An important and mixed collection, principally relating to the

Day Family, but one which would reward much further research.

As an Archive, w.a.f. (1)

Julian Walton, 2023

€1800 - €2500
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559.
Views in Jersey
Ouless (Philip John) Scenic Beauties of the Island of Jersey, Folio
St. Helier, c. 1840. 22 hand. coloured lithographs, all mounted and
framed, in gilt. As a collection, w.a.f. Good. (22) €350 - €500

560 — 563 - See pages 65 — 68

564.
After Jonathan Fisher (1740-1809)

“A Picturesque Tour of Killarney, describing in Twenty Years,” 17 (ex.
20) acquatint Views engraved by Jonathan Fisher, each approx.
28cms x 38cms (11”x 15”), mounted uniformly framed. (17)

€600 - €800

560.

After James Malton (1761-1803)

View of the Law Courts, Dublin, approx. 41.5cms x 61cms
(162" x 24")

This impressive sepia and watercolour painting of the Four

Courts in Dublin, by an unknown artist, is closely based on James

Malton’s engraving of the same subject. The painting appears
to date from around 1800, and so would have been done not
long after Malton’s aquatint view was published, in the 1790's.

Although signed ‘Malton'’it is probably by a follower of the artist.

* An English-born engraver and watercolourist, James Malton
moved to Ireland as a child in the 1780’s, and following his
father in taking up the profession of architectural draughtsman,
working for a time in the offices of architect James Gandon.
Leaving this employment, he began working as an artist, and in

1790 submitted two drawings to the Society of Artists in London.

He is best known for a series of twenty five aquatint and etching
prints entitled A Picturesque and Descriptive View of the City
of Dublin, published in the 1790’s. Several of the buildings he

drew, including the Law Courts, had been designed by his former
employer James Gandon. Although Malton hoped to capitalise
on the growth in prosperity of Dublin, the passing of the Act of
Union reduced the importance of the city, and he was obliged
to maintain his ties with London, exhibiting frequently there,
at the Royal Academy. Among the works he showed at the RA
were seventeen views of Dublin in Indian ink and watercolour,
mostly depicting the same subjects as his published prints.
Larger than the original plates, they also differed in detail, with
some figures removed and other added. While it is tempting

to see this sepia and watercolour painting of the Law Courts

as an autograph work by Gandon, it lacks his firm grasp of
architectural perspective and his ability to include figures and
carriages rendered with elegance and flair, as exemplified in his
book Designs for Rural Retreats, published in 1802. He died the
following year, 1803.

Dr. Peter Murray, 2023 €800 -€1000

565.
Archive of the Blood Estate, Co. Clare

Co. Clare: A collection of Papers relating to the Estate of
Bindon (“the Vampire”) Blood (1775-1855) of Cranagher, Co.
Clare. Leases, rentals, cause papers of lawsuits, tradesmen'’s
bills and receipts, workman's wages with details of work
done. Mid-19th century, with some copies of earlier deeds.
Townlands in Co. Clare and house property in Ennis. Includes
half-yearly rentals from May 1840 to November 1853, i.e.
covering the Famine period. Also documents relating to
“the Lord Lieutenant’s Lodge” at Newtown, Dublin, built by
John Lees and granted in 1792 to the Lord Chancellor, John
Fitzgibbon, Earl of Clare.

An important Archive for the detailed study of a 19th-century
landed estate in Co. Clare in the mid-19th century. (1)
€1000 - €1500

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED



https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/65f5eb953868e2c823063486157ecfee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-559/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/65f5eb953868e2c823063486157ecfee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-559/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/65f5eb953868e2c823063486157ecfee/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-559/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2edda8dd133467e8f81f5b0df993d7a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2edda8dd133467e8f81f5b0df993d7a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2edda8dd133467e8f81f5b0df993d7a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2edda8dd133467e8f81f5b0df993d7a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2edda8dd133467e8f81f5b0df993d7a0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8b328fb28affce112dd1e1e1c011f5b8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-564/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8b328fb28affce112dd1e1e1c011f5b8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-564/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55dea28090b916ca941d9e8c19804cb2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-565/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55dea28090b916ca941d9e8c19804cb2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-565/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55dea28090b916ca941d9e8c19804cb2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-565/

562.

....un;:"r::t-!iumi::m%ililtl
e : 5 2

William Hurst Ashpitel (1776-1852)

Design for Ormond Bridge, Dublin 1805,
watercolour on paper, approx. 107cms x 38cms (42" x
15"), framed. (1)

* Over the centuries on the River Liffey, there have
been several bridges built at Ormond Quay, at the
point that links Winetavern Street to the South, with
Chancery Place and the Four Courts to the North. In
1802, the humpback bridge designed by the Semple
brothers in the mid-eighteenth century was swept
away in a severe storm. A public competition was
held to find an architect to design a replacement,
and William Hurst Ashpitel of London was among
those who entered the competition. His design
won, as recorded in the inscription on this drawing:
“Design for Ormond Bridge over the River Liffey,
Dublin, submitted to the Corporation agreeably to
public advertisement approv'd by them and honor'd
with the premium of sixty guineas W. H. Ashpitel
Architect 1805

Ashpitel’s drawing shows an elevation of the
proposed bridge as seen from the east. Painted in
sepia ink and Indian ink washes, it is a fine example
of architectural rendering, and an important
document in Irish architectural history, particularly
as the architects of Ormond Bridge (now named
O’Donovan Rossa Bridge) have heretofore been
identified only as George Knowles and James
Savage. The bridge, as built, is still there today and
is essentially the same structure shown in Ashpitel’s
prize-winning drawing. Consisting of a wide and
gently cambered roadway over three elliptical
arches, it is Neo-Classical in design. In the drawing,
a barge, sails aloft, navigates underneath the
bridge, demonstrating the ample space provided
by its graceful arches, while carriages, carts and
pedestrians cross overhead. The balustrades are

65

fitted with iron lanterns, and the arches embellished
with Greek fret patterns. The entrance colonnade

to the Four Courts can be seen on the right. In the
background can be seen a temporary bridge, erected
to take traffic while the new bridge was being

built. Although Ashpitel’s drawing is dated 1805,

the new bridge took almost a decade to build, and
Knowles and Savage were the architects employed
to oversee the works. It is at a point on the river

close to the original Viking settlement of Dublin,

and many archaeological finds came to light during
the years of construction. Completed in 1813 it was
formally opened two years later and was initially
named Richmond Bridge, after the Viceroy. Great
pride was taken in the fact that the central arch had
a longer span than any bridge in London. There were
a few changes made to Ashpitel’s design. The fret
patterning was omitted, and keystones carved with
Riverine heads were added, but otherwise the bridge
today is identical to the one depicted in his drawing.

A pupil of Daniel Asher Alexander, William Hurst
Ashpitel was an architect and surveyor who worked
mainly in London. Having assisted Alexander in the
design and building of the London docks, he was
later a pupil of John Rennie the Elder, working on
the Kennet and Avon canal, and also on the tunnel
that ran underneath the city of Bath. After working
in partnership with James Savage, Ashpitel, who
was a member of the Surveyors’ Club, set up his
own practice in London. Working in both Classical
and Gotbhic styles, he was involved in projects in
Whitechapel and Hackney. Among the buildings

he designed was a house for Sir Charles Talbot at
Deepdene, in Surrey. Ashpitel’s son Arthur was also
an architect, and a noted writer on architecture.

Dr. Peter Murray, 2023 €5,000 - €7,000
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561.
After James Malton (1761-1803)

“A Picturesque and Descriptive View of the City of Dublin, displayed in a
Series of the Most interesting Scenes taken in the year 1791, with a brief
authentic history from earliest Accounts to the Present Time," 26 hand
coloured plts., each approx. 32cms x 42cms (12%2"x 16%2") uniformly
framed in hogarth type frames. Good clean set. (26)

* A fine complete set. €6,000 - €8,000
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563.

Michael Angelo Hayes (1820-1877)

A View of Sackuville Street (1854), watercolour and ink on paper,
approx. 49cms x 67cms (19" x 26"), heightened with gouache,
framed. (1)

In 1854, Michael Angelo Hayes painted A View of Sackville Street,
showing the Post Office, Nelson’s Pillar, and the palatial Mart of the
Messrs. McSwiney and Co. The view shows Sackville Street (now
O’Connell Street) with, on the right, the new department store
‘McSwiney, Delaney & Co; due to open in May the following year.

A business venture by George Delaney and Peter Paul McSwiney,
some thirty years later it was re-named Clery & Co., but continued in
business. In the mid 1860's, when McSwiney was elected Lord Mayor
of Dublin, Hayes, who was his brother-in-law, worked for him as
secretary. He evidently regarded this watercolour as one of his finest
and in 1888, a highly-finished watercolour entitled Sackville Street,
Twenty-Five Years Ago, was shown at the Irish Exhibition in London-
-that painting is likely the version now in the National Gallery of
Ireland. The present painting appears to be an earlier work by
Hayes, and is full of the incidental detail he observed in the busy
street, including a man in the foreground holding a sign, “Summer
Goods - McSwiney Delaney & Co" The pavements are crowded with
people, dressed in the latest fashions, the men in top hats and

the women wearing crinoline dresses. Horse-drawn omnibuses,
carriages, jaunting cars and drays traverse the cobblestones. The
painting is an important record of Dublin’s main thoroughfare in
the mid-nineteenth century; today Nelson’s Pillar is no longer there,
while Clery’s Department Store was destroyed in 1916 and rebuilt
six years later. While it closed its doors in recent years, there are
plans to renovate the building as offices and a hotel.

Born in Waterford in 1820, Michael Angelo Hayes was given his first

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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lessons in art by his father Edward Hayes (1797-1864), a portrait
and equestrian painter. Around 1831, the family moved to Dublin,
and having begun to exhibit at the Royal Hibernian Academy, aged
seventeen, Hayes went on to specialise in equestrian and military
subjects. He is perhaps best known for his illustrations Car-Driving
in the South of Ireland in the Year 1836 which were published as
aquatint prints by Ackerman. He painted many scenes of horse
racing and hunting, including The Race for the Corinthian Cup at
Punchestown (1854). In 1842 he was appointed “Military Painter-
in-ordinary”to the Lord Lieutenant, and painted a watercolour of
troops parading at Dublin Castle. He also depicted the Yorkshire
Hussars in 1840, and The Charge of the 3rd King’s Own Light
Dragoons at Moodkee, an engagement in 1845 during the First Sikh
War. In 1846 he painted 16th Lancers Breaking the Square at Aliwal
and nine years later, The Heavy Cavalry Charge at Balaclava. Hayes’s
paintings were based on direct observation and he made a detailed
study of equestrian anatomy, writing a paper in 1876 entitled The
Delineation of Animals in Rapid Motion. He also painted early
animations, called ‘phenakistoscopes’ of people dancing. In the

late 1840’s Hayes was in London, where he became an Associate
Member of the New Society of Painters in Water Colour. However
most of his career was spent in Dublin; he became a member of
the RHA in 1854, and was elected Secretary two years later, when
George Petrie was President. The two men quarrelled and over

the years following the Academy'’s activities were marred by bitter
disputes. Many of Hayes'’s works were published as engravings and
lithographs, including a series illustrating the ballad “Savourneen
Deelish” (his sweet love). He died in 1877, having fallen into a water
tank on the roof of his house and drowned.

Dr. Peter Murray, 2023 €3,500 - €5,000
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566.
Lease of Cork Property,
with small Map, 1730

Cork City: Indenture on vellum dated 28
September 1730 between John Rogerson,
Lord Chief Justice of Ireland, and William
Duggan of Cork, shopkeeper. By the terms
of his marriage settlement with his now
wife Elizabeth [Duggan], Rogerson is
empowered to make leases of the estate
settled on him in Cork. He now grants

to Duggan “all those ruinous houses

and a piece of ground on the west side

of Mallow Lane in the parish of St Mary
Shandon”. The dimensions and bounds of
the property are given. Small m/ss map of
the premises attached. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)

*John Rogerson, son of Sir John
Rogerson, was an ambitious and
successful lawyer. On his death in 1741

his estate was divided amongst his four
daughters. €200 - €300

567.
Detailed Early Lease of House Sites
in Dublin, 1677

Rogerson (Sir John) Indenture on vellum,
in very neat handwriting, dated 1 October
1677, between John Rogerson of Dublin,
merchant, and Mortagh Dowling of
Dublin, Esq. Lease of two small pieces of
ground on the south side of Essex Street,
adjoining the Council Chamber, on which
Dowling is to build a substantial brick
house, the specifications of which are
described in detail. To hold for 91 years at
65.8d per annum. Small armorial seal of
Dowling. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)

* John (later Sir John) Rogerson was a
wealthy and energetic Dublin merchant,
property developer, a future lord mayor
of Dublin, & M.P. €300 - €400

568

568.
Earl Wandesford’s Claim, c. 1765

Co. Cork Lands: M/ss., 7 large foolscap
pages listing in great detail the property
in Cork city held by Eponetus Cross,

who died in 1702, and mentions more
vaguely his“large estate”in the county.
The descent of the property is then given
in equal detail, the principal beneficiaries
being his granddaughter Susannah,

wife of George Wandesford, Viscount
Castlecomer, and grandson William Wallis.

Lady Castlecomer left Cork when very
young and lived in England. On finding
out that she was entitled to a share of
the property in Cork, she employed “a
Person”to collect her rents, but she was
only allowed to receive whatever William
Wallis was prepared to give her. On her
death (1757), her son John (created

Earl Wandesford in 1758) claimed the
missing bits and the arrears of rent, but
on coming over to Cork he found that the
property had greatly deteriorated.

With William Wallis now dead, as is his
only son “the late” Barachias Wallis (died
1765), so Wandesford claims his share of
the property from William’s daughters,
Helena (the wife of John Colthurst) and
Clotilda (a minor, through her uncle and
guardian Robert FitzGerald Uniacke). The
notary tasked with drawing up the case
is enjoined to “make the Bill full strong as
the nature of the Case will require so as
that we may have satisfactory answers
from all parties” As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)
€250-€350
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569.
Co. Carlow: 1752- The Examination of
Michael McGrath, a Cotter, of Kilconnor,
Carlow dated 16th April 1752.
McGrath states he met William Ling of
Cruttenclogh, Kilkenny at “the fayre of
Clonegal” Ling had one black springing
cow marked on her hind quarter with
the letter B and one dark brown heifer
for sale. McGrath bought the cow and
Edward Clowry of Shangarry, Carlow
bought the heifer. McGrath believed the
cow was not honestly come by as it had
been sold too cheap.
William Ling produced a voucher from
Miles McDaniel of Crossnee, Queen'’s
County who vouched and gave his hand
for the honesty of the cow. On the 3rd of
April 1752 McGrath had the cow grazing
at Kilconnor when Daniel Whelan, James
Whelan, Michael Fitzgerald and several
others from Kilkenny came and drove the
cow away, claiming it was the “property of
Daniel Whelan and stole from him”.
With Jury return finding Ling and
McDaniel guilty of stealing the cow. (1)
€180 -€220

570.
With very large Manuscript Map, 1741

Co. Dublin: Grant of lands in the Parish of
Monkstown. Indenture on vellum, dated
9th December, 1741 in which George
Byrne of Cornellscourt issues to Edmund
Shanley of Dublin, a fee farm grant of part
of Newtown in the parish of Monkstown,
Co Dublin. The property is described

in some detail. Fine large m/ss map
attached, drawn by Thomas Cave. As a m/
ss. (1) €250-€350
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571.

Rare Manuscript
Tithe Applotment Book

Co. Kerry: A True Copy of the
Commissioners of Applotment Book for the
Parish of Geal [Galey] in the County of Kerry
under the Tithe Applotment Act” Made in
November 1826. M/ss., 10 ff.

The Tithe Applotment Books were
compiled in order to determine the
amount which occupiers of agricultural
holdings should pay in tithes to the
Church of Ireland. The m/ss gives for
each holding the tenant’s name and the
acreage (whether arable, coarse, or bog),
followed by the amount of tithe payable.
A Rare Survivor. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)

€300 - €400

572.
With Interesting Inventory
of Contents, 1772

Co. Dublin: Lease of a House and Lands.
Indenture on vellum (2 large membranes),
dated 2 April, 1772 in which Thomas
Burroughs of Dublin grants to John
Adlercron of same, a lease for lives of part
of Newtown, Co Dublin, together with

his dwelling house & c. Details of bounds
given. Tenant is to spend £200 “on making
a good and sufficient addition of lime and
stone to the said dwelling house”. Curious
schedule attached listing specific items

in the house: marble and stone chimney
pieces, landscape panels, kitchen grate, “A
Large Copper Boyler, and “A Large Marble
Rowling Stone with an Iron frame in the
Garden”. As am/ss., w.a.f. (1)

* Rare & interesting item. €250 - €400
i
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573.
Relating to Lands in Co. Kerry, 1762

Manuscript: Large document on Vellum,
in English, 3 membranes. Royal portrait
at top left corner; across the top a scroll
of vine leaves with an English rose and

a Scottish thistle. Seal of the Irish Court
of Common Pleas (intact). Endorsed: “An
exemplification of a recovery suffered by
Richard Chute Esq. and Francis Chute his
son of lands in the county of Kerry, Easter
Term 1762

Prior to 1834 it was illegal for the owner
of an entailed estate to sell any part

of his lands. Lawyers, however, found
some ingenious methods of evading
this restriction, one of which was a
fictitious lawsuit in which the owner was
said to “suffer a common recovery”. An
“exemplification of common recovery”
was generally an impressive (and no
doubt expensive) document - large,
written on vellum in an ornate script,
headed with the royal portrait and
national emblems, and bearing the
large seal of the relevant court. The

legal phraseology was often extremely
complicated, but so formulaic that it was
seldom written out in full.

In this case, the owners were Richard
and Francis Chute of Tullygarran and the
prospective purchasers were the Hon.
William Crosbie of Ardfert and Stephen
Mills of Cork, banker. The lands are
named as Tullygarran, Ballygakin alias
Ballygakee, Ballyard, and Clogherclinin
alias Clogherclemin, in the barony of
Traughanackmee. A large impressive
document, as a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)

€200 - €300

574.
Sites in Essex Street, 1807

Dublin City: Two Indentures on vellum
dated 1807, granting leases of plots of
land in Essex Street to William Spellman,
merchant. The first (4 February) is from
the Incorporated Society in Dublin for
Promoting English Protestant Schools
in Ireland, and specifies that he is to
build “at least two good brick houses”, of
which details are provided. The second
(4 August) is from John Brebner and
includes “two new built houses thereon”.
Two attractive m/ss maps are attached
to both leases, one surveyed by John
Hamston, 1802. As m/ss., w.a.f. (2)

€250 - €400
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575.

Trouble in Co. Clare
D’Esterre (Henry) An aggrieved tenant’s
case against his landlord, 1810, Set of four
documents (printed and MS) concerning
an appeal made to the House of Lords
against two judgements by the High
Court of Chancery in Ireland, William
Wheeler, gent. appellant, Henry D’Esterre
esd., respondent:

(1) The respondent’s case.

(2) Another copy of same.

(3) An additional appendix to the
appellant’s case.

(4) Copy bond of appellant dated 10
March 1810 to pay respondent’s costs if
he loses the appeal.

In 1782 D'Esterre had granted Wheeler,
who was then his steward, 200 acres
in Rosmanaher, Co Clare, with the
inducement that “if he behaved himself
properly” and married with D’Esterre’s
consent, he would grant him a lease for
lives. On account of Wheeler’s subsequent
misconduct, he later withdrew this
undertaking, and began ejectment
proceedings in 1793. In defence of his
claim to the property, Wheeler submitted
evidence that D’Esterre had made a
definite promise to grant him a lease,
and pointed out that he had carried
out considerable improvements to the
property, erecting a new house and
building embankments against flooding
from the Shannon. His case was rejected
by the High Court of Chancery in two
decrees of 1803 and 1808.
Now (1810) Wheeler is taking his case to
the House of Lords. The mills of the law
grind slow indeed! As a m/ss., w.af. (4)
€225-€350

576.
With Large Map on Vellum

Co. Sligo: Lease of Lands in Co. Sligo, 1774,
Indenture on vellum dated 14 April 1774
whereby the Trustees of the Charitable
Donation of Edward Nicholson lease to
Robert Phibbs of Kingsbrook, Co. Sligo,

48 acres in Ardlee and Coolboybeg in

the Barony of Tyrrerill. Large m/ss map
attached. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1) €180-€250
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577.

Improvements to

Waterford Harbour, 1867
Manuscript and printed Documents
associated with a loan, to the Waterford
Harbour Commissioners from the Public
Works Loan Commissioners in order to
facilitate “deepening and improving the
ford in the river Suir below Waterford”.
The loan was for £25,000, to be paid in
four instalments of £6,000.

(1) Indenture on vellum dated 8 July
1867 in which the Commissioners
for Improving the Port and Harbour
of Waterford mortgage the tonnage
and ballast rates and dues in order
to secure the second instalment of
£6,000.

(2) Memorial of foregoing deed

(3) Copy of minutes of monthly board
meeting, 8 July,1867.

(4) Affidavit of John Farrell, Secretary, 10
July 1867.

(5) Certificate dated 17 July 1908 of
Benjamin Allan, chief clerk, Public
Works Loan Office, that the loan has
been repaid and the security returned.

As a lot of m/ss., w.a.f. (5) €250 - €350

578.

Bray Township, 1881
Manuscript: Co. Wicklow - Comber (P.J.)
Civil Engineer, Surveyor. Bray Township,
Proposed Extension of the Township, Folio
Parliament Session 1881. A document of
10 foolscap pages in manuscript, with
schedules of land, buildings etc., also
costs etc., signed five times by the author.
As a m/ss., w.a.f. A rare and unusual
document. (1)

* Prepared for presentation to Parliament.
€200 - €300

579.

Co. Wicklow: Manuscript, The Will of

Daniel Tighe Bunbury, Esq.,.. of Rossanagh

in the County of Wicklow, Two pages large

folio, in a clear hand. He died on 16th

March, 1874. As a m/ss., w.af. (1)
€120-€180

580.
Co. Cavan: Two Leases of Lands
in Cavan by Protestant Bishop

Two Indentures, dated 14 Feb. 1828 and
4 Feb. 1830, whereby George de la Poer
Beresford, Bishop of Kilmore, leases part
of the lands of Moybologue, Co. Cavan, to
the Rev. Thomas Philip Lefanu of Phoenix
Park, Dublin, and Joseph Lefanu of
Leeson St., Dublin, trustees named in the
marriage settlement of Mrs. Jane Byrne.
As m/ss., w.a.f. (2) €150-€200

581.

The Beresford Letters

Politics in Waterford & Londonderry in the Wake of Catholic Emancipation 1829-1833

Beresford, Viscount (General

Sir William Carr). An Archive of
approx. 70 Letters, 6 July 1829 — 21
Sept. 1833 (but mainly 1829-1830)
on political affairs in Waterford and
Londonderry, written to the Kerry
solicitor Pierce Mahony, mostly by
Viscount Beresford (General Sir William
Carr Beresford, natural son of the first
Marquis of Waterford), with some by
his half-brother General Lord George
Beresford.

In the general election of 1826, Lord
George had lost his seat in Waterford
County to the pro-Emancipation
candidate, Henry Villiers-Stuart.
However, the passing of the
Emancipation Act in April 1829 caused
a realignment of forces: Villiers-Stuart,
job done, resigned his seat; Mahony,
alienated by O’Connell’'s campaign for
the repeal of the Act of Union, allied
himself with the Beresford faction -
hence these letters.

In the ensuing by-election (March 1830), Lord George regained his seat, easily defeating
his O'Connellite rival, John Barron. Then, three months later, the King’s death precipitated
a general election, in which Lord George and Daniel O’Connell won the two seats for
Waterford County. Lord George again stood in the general election of May 1831, but,
finding that his support had evaporated owing to his opposition to some provisions of the

Reform Bill, withdrew at the last minute.

The letters provide a fascinating insight into the attitudes of the Beresford faction towards
their political allies and rivals, their political manoeuvrings, and their fond “hope we are
now a united people, and that the political distinction between Protestant and R. Catholic is
atan end. | trust it will be so in society, as politically”.

The letters also deal with affairs in the Beresfords’ other home turf, the county and borough
of Londonderry, and their rift with the sitting MPs, George Dawson and Sir George Hill.

A very interesting insight to the period covered. As an Archive of manuscripts, w.a.f. (1)

€1500 - €2000

582.
An Angry Priest Appeals to Rome

Co. Antrim: Copy letter dated 2 August
1905 from Ballycastle, Co Antrim, written
by the curate, Rev. John Joseph McKinley,
to Cardinal Gotti, Prefect of the Sacred
Congregation of the Propaganda, Rome.
9 ff.

A series of furious complaints against

his bishop, Dr Henry (a zealous “political”
bishop, founder of the Belfast Catholic
Association), who has banned him from
membership of the Ancient Order of
Hibernians and threatened sanction
against him, even though other bishops
have approved of their clergy belonging
to the order, and despite the good work
done by Fr McKinley locally in uniting two
rival factions of the order. As a m/ss., w.a.f.
(1) €150 - €200
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583.
Borough of Dublin: Commission of the
Peace for William Seville, Esq., 1910. Lg.
folded paper commission with wax seal
of King Edward and Signed by Lieutenant
General; and also a further Saorstat
Eireann Commission to the same man,
Signed by Kevin O’Higgins, Minister,
dated 10 August, 1924. As m/ss., w.a.f. (2)
€80-€120
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584.
Four documents signed by
prominent Magistrates

[1798]: Recognisance for Philip
Germaine of Lisnavagh, Carlow Signed

in June 1800 by Judge Tankerville
Chamberlain of the King’s Bench who
shared responsibility for the miscarriage
of justice at the trial of the executed
United Irishman William Orr in 1797.
Chamberlain died in May,1802.

Appeal by Thomas Byrne signed by Lord
Kilwarden ( Arthur Wolfe of Naas) in
August 1801. Kilwarden was Lord Chief
Justice of Ireland in 1803 when he was
piked to death on Thomas Street, Dublin
in July 1803 after being dragged from his
coach by supporters of Robert Emmet. It
was rumoured at the time that he was the
father of Wolfe Tone.

Deposition from Reverend Thomas
Brooke signed in March 1815 by Lord
Norbury (infamously known as The
Hanging Judge ). The deposition relates
to the trial of John Hickey for the murder
of Thomas Brennan.

Norbury’s most famous trial was when
he acted as judge at the trial of Robert
Emmet in 1803. He continually abused
Emmet throughout the trial before
sentencing him to be hanged, drawn and
quartered.

Document referring to alleged murder
of Andrew Kelly signed in July 1807 by
Judge William Lord Downes who was
appointed Lord Chief Justice of the King's
Bench to replace Lord Kilwarden after

his murder in 1803. Following his death
in 1826 Downes was buried, at his own
request, in the same tomb in St Anne’s
Church, Dublin as the aforementioned
Judge Tankerville Chamberlain, his
inseparable friend for many years.. As a
File, w.a.f. (1) €350 - €500

584

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

585.

Co. Carlow: Three signed Depositions
regarding the rape in Carlow town on
30th June 1774 of Ann Poland wife of
William Poland, a Waiter. Two depositions
from Ann and William describing how
Daniel Keefe and John Byrne had held
her while John Holmes, a fisherman, had
carnal knowledge of her body. Further
stating that Ann’s life is in danger from
the said abuse.

Deposition from Hercules McCormack
and John Foley who went to the
assistance of Ann as she was been raped
by Holmes in a “waste house” at Castle
Street, Carlow whereupon John pulled
Holmes “from between the poor creatures
leggs” and observed Keefe and Byrne
“who had been watching and guarding
least anyone should prevent such abuse”.
Sworn before and signed by Magistrate
William Browne and High Sheriff John
Perkins. As a File, w.af. (1) €180-€220

586.
Homicide or Accident ? - Co. Carlow

Six Documents relating to the death of
Tom Farrell in Leighlinbridge, Carlow,

his brother Percy was charged with
homicide.

Containing - Inquest result signed by 12
Jurors and the Coroner Edward Gorman,
in which it is stated “there are some
doubts that this (death) could have
occurred by accident”

Depositions from Anne and Bridget
Farrell stating that Tom asked his brother
Percy for “a penny to get a cropper of
whiskey” to which Percy replied“ you are
after being drunk today already”Tom died
after a hot nail rod which Percy had been
using “making a sixpenny nail” pierced
Tom'’s chest.

Coroner’s report with several signed
witness statements including one from Dr
Martin Morriss, who it was claimed was
drunk when he arrived at the scene.

Post Mortem report from Surgeon James
Porter and his assistant Dr Daniel Tierney.
Recognizance bail bond signed in
Dec.1839 by John Mullroney, Publican
and Bakery, and Thomas Mullroney,
Leaseholder, both from Wells in
Leighlinbridge. Printed by T. Kelly,
Loughrea, as a m/ss., as a collection w.a.f.
(M €180 -€220
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587.

Co. Carlow Interest: June 1848
Calendar (list) of 66 Prisoners in
Carlow Jail. 50 male, youngest 13 years,
16 female, youngest 13 years for Trial

at Carlow. Detailing prisoner’s names,
age, crime, date of committal, by whom
committed and comment “bailed or
custody.” Among the crimes recorded are
- stealing potatoes, hens, bread, turnips,
honey, beef, fleece of a stolen sheep and
a gold ring. Four of the prisoners are
charged with stealing from James Meyler
of Waterford the sum of “One hundred

& forty pounds, nineteen shillings & one
penny, three farthings. (1)
* As an Archive. €200 - €300
588.

Co. Carlow Interest: Large file of over
100 Documents, all signed by James
Bessonnett, Assistant Barrister for the
County of Carlow, 1816-1831. Detailing,
petitions, appeals, depositions, civil

bill enjectmens, decrees all signed by
plaintiffs and by Bessonnett. Includes
some Precepts, for holding courts of
assizes addressed to the Sheriff of the
County for holding courts of Assize. (1)

Provenance: Thomas Crawford Butler
Papers. €250-€320
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589.

Co. Carlow Interest: Over 120 Indentures

/ Agreements dated from 1880s to 1940s
detailing property transactions mainly
relating to adjoining counties. Many with
original signatures and seals, as a collection, w.a.f.
(1) €120-€180

590.
Berkeley (George) Notes on Bishop Berkeley’s
Philosophy, 8vo no imprint & no date. Folded 4pp.
sheet, some straight tears at fold., but clean copy.
(M
*Extremely Rare. €120-€180
591.
Berkeley: Engraved Portrait & Prints. A
collection of portraits of George Berkeley, and of
people and places (Kilkenny College) associated
with, or contemporary to him, including Thomas
Prior, Jonathan Swift, Henry Sacheveral, Samuel
Johnson, Oliver Goldsmith, David Hume, Robert
Boyle, John Locke etc., approx. 20 items. As a lot,
w.af. (1)

€120-€180

593.
Guarding the Frontiers of the United States

American Revolution. Chittenden (Thomas)
President of the Council of Safety, Manuscript
Document signed as President of the Council of
Safety, Bennington, Vermont, March 2 1778, a
military warrant to Isaac Clark:‘You are hereby
required .. to enlist fifty ablebodied effective ../
countersigned by Joseph Fay, Secretary. One
page, folds expertly repaired on blank verso. With
a typescript biography of Joseph Fay.
Revolutionary material from the State of Vermont
is now rare, as a m/ss, w.a.f. (1) €1000 - €1500
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592.

The T.C.D. Connection

Berkeley - Luce - Berman

Luce (A.A.) Professor of Philosophy, T.C.D. An important Archive of original
manuscript & typed material, Signed printed correspondence, letters, cards &
articles etc., over one hundred items in all, as an Archive. (1)

All the items in this collection are by A.A. Luce, and most are partly or fully in
Luce's own hand. Most of the items were sent to David Berman, who was Luce's
last student. These mostly consists of letters and, postcards relating to Berman's
Ph.D thesis, as it progressed over the years, from 1966 to 1972, also on letters
on an article they, (with Prof. J.-P. Pittion) were working on together, which was
published in 1969, and on articles Luce himself was working on. All together
there are about one hundred items, hence probably the biggest collection in
either public or private hands. (TCD has a surprisingly small collection of Luce
material.)

Luce is generally regarded as the great Berkeley scholar of the 20th Century.

For he wrote the authoritative biography of Berkeley, he also edited with T.E.
Jessop, the nine-volume edition of Berkeley's works, and edited the Diplomatic
Edition of Berkeley Philosophical Notebooks. In addition he published on other
subjects, such as fishing, chess and the Book of Kells. Luce was much more than
just a scholar. He was an important figure in the history of TCD, especially in the
1930s and 1940s, when he was at the forefront of the governance of the College,
fighting hard and passionately to preserve the Trinity identity which he knew
from1901 to 1914, ie. before WWI, the Easter Rising and Civil War. Luce was an
important figure in the Church of Ireland, the other great institution in Ireland,
which like TCD, could not be easily assimilated into the new post 1922 Irish State.
Among the most interesting items in the collection is a nine-page type written
article, entitled 'Berkeley's Theory of Vision and the 'Parts' of his Principles. Luce
sent this to Berman with a covering letter dated 13 October 1971, asking him
what he thinks of it.

Another item is the article on Berkeley which Luce was asked to do for the
Encyclopaedia Britannica, which he did, but which they decided to abridge. Luce
was so angered by this, that he refused to sign his name to the abridged version
which was published. The two-page typed written item is the un-abridged
version.

Another item is a one-page hand-written account about whether Berkeley
wrote the 1737 novel, "The Adventures of Gaudentia di Lucca,”" which has often
been attributed to Berkeley. The item is Signed by Luce and dated 2-12-1932.
Luce concludes his account by saying that 'the author [of the novel] is able, well-
informed and philosophical’ But Luce says, he doubts if Berkeley 'would write so
sustained a romance!

As an Archive, of manuscript and printed material, w.a.f. (1) €1750 - €2500
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594.

American Revolution. Autograph M/ss
document signed Oliver Arnold, of the
town of Norwich in the County of New
London, State of Connecticut, dated 20
May 1784. Witnessed by Roger Griswold,
then an attorney, later Governor of
Connecticut.

Arnold was a sailor on the Continental
frigate Alliance, commanded by Peter
Landais, for two years, ‘in which time
said. Frigate made captures of several
legal prizes from the then enemies of
the United States - to a share in which
prizes | was & am entitled, but have never
received my share & proportion thereof...
He assigns the forty shillings he feels due
to him to Dudley Woodbridge.

With a long typescript account of the
record of the Alliance in the fight against
the British, including a collision with the
U.S. flagship Bonhomme Richard during a
storm, asam/ss, w.af.(1) €1000-€1500

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

602

595.

Astronomy: Smith (Adam) The Principles
which lead and direct Philosophical
Enquiries lllustrated by the History of
Astronomy, 8vo Mangalore (Basel Mission
Press) 1880. [4], 124pp, orig. ptd. wrappers,
worn & torn. Scarce. (1) €80-€130

596.

South America: Vergara (Jose Ignacio)
Observationes Meteorolojicas Observatorio
Astronomico de Santiago, roy 8vo Chile
1885. Vignette title, tables etc., cloth
backed boards, damp dam. at spine;
Parsons (Hon. R. Clere) The Sanitary
Works of Buenos Ayres: Sewage, Drainage
and Water-Supply, Ed. by James Forrest. 8vo
Lond. 1896. First Edn., Presentation Copy to
the Hon. The Earl of Rosse, inscribed. With
3 lg. fold. plts., sewn. As a lot, w.a.f. (2)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€100-€150

597.

Italian Plates: Werner (Chas.) Views of
the Siege of Rome in 1849, oblong folio
Rome [1849], 12 full page plts. engraved
by Domenico Amici, orig. ptd. wrappers;
also Grassi (Ranieri) Rappresentazione
degli Edifizj piu Cospicui de Pisa. Sm.
oblong folio Pisa (Ranieri Prosperi)

1852. First Edn. 12 full page plts. with
letterpress, orig. printed wrappers. Both
volumes with exceptionally clean plates.
As a coll,w.af.(2) €150 - €200
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600.
Rare Set of 1798 Rebellion Views

Engravings: 1798 Interest - a pair of

black and white Engravings depicting

the various Battle Scenes, printed on two

sheet (6 views) to include:

*The Battle of New Ross in Ireland, June

5th, 1798;

*The Attack at Antrim in Ireland, June

8th, 1798;

* The Battle of Wicklow Gap (no date);

* The Battle of Wexford in Ireland, June

20th, 1798;

* The Battle of Vinegar Hill in Ireland, June

21st, 1798;

*The Battle of Ballynahinch in Ireland (no

date);

each print with lettered detail key, each

approx. 56cms x 23cms (22”x 9”) ¢. 1800,

in matching hogarth type frames. (2)
€250 - €400

601.
After F.W. Wheatley, R.A.

Political Print: The Irish House of
Commons in 1780 - Henry Grattan urging
the claim of Irish Rights, hand coloured,
published Wilson, Hartnell & Co., Dublin,
approx. 51cms x 60cms (20" x 24”)
mounted. (1) €250 - €320

602.

Photograph: The Irish Convention, Trinity
College, Dublin, August 21st, 1917. Lg.
original group photograph, over 100
personalities connected to proceedings,
all listed in type on the mount, overall
39cms x 49cms (15%2"x 19%2") unframed.
Rare. (1) €160 - €240

603.
Rare Republican Skit

Collins (Michael), Mulcahy (Richard) &
O’Duffy (Owen) A broadside Poster‘Your
King and Country Calls, Rally once more
to the Colours’ Remember the brave
lads of the Royal Dublin Fusiliers and the
many other Irish Regiments who gallantly
Fought For the Empire,... Irishmen the
Empire is in danger, she needs your help.
Join up at the nearest station (Signed)
Michael Collins, Commander of the
Forces in Ireland, Richard Mulcahy, Owen
O’Duffy - God save The King. Printed one
side only, approx. 32cms x 19cms (12%2" x
7'4") hogarth frame. Ex Scarce. (1)

€300 - €400

604.

[Redmond (John E.)] A large
photogravure three-quarter length
“Portrait of Mr. John E. Redmond,
standing by his desk,” approx. 42cms x
33cms (16%2"x 13") in heavy black frame.
(1 €160 - €240
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605.

Antrim Interest. Typescript legal
declaration Signed by Francis Joseph
Bigger of Belfast, Solicitor, relating to

sale of lands at Moyarget in the County
Antrim, by Jane Hill Phelps to Wm. B. Mc
Conaghy, dated 10 Nov. 1925, on legal
notepaper & with revenue stamp. As a m/
ss., w.af.. (1)

* Francis J. Bigger was a distinguished
antiquary writer and book collector.
€75-€125

606.

Neville Roberts (H.) 'Y.E.S/ A Free State

in Fetters, 8vo D. (Fodhla Printing Co.)
1933; The Fruits ... A New Ireland through
Economic Nationalism, 8vo D. (Talbot
Press) n.d.; The Breaking of the Bonds,

.. Plenty for All, Poverty for None. 8vo D.
(Talbot Press) n.d.; Gauntlet, Being a
Series of Open Letters Challenging Certain
Eminent persons to Mortal Combat with
Realities, 8vo D. (Three Candles) 1934.
First Edns., together 4 pamphlets, all orig.
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (4) €80-€120

607.
Early Poetry by W.B. Yeats

[Yeats (W.B.) etc.] Poems and Ballads

of Young Ireland, 1888, 12mo Dublin

(M.H. Gill & Son) 1888. First Edn., hf. title,

dedicated to John O’Leary, 80pp. orig. gilt

lettered white buckram. Ex. Scarce. (1)
€200-€300

e PR TR

608.
James Stephens, Fenian - WANTED

Proclamation: Stephens (James)
Fenian. The Police Gazette, or Hue-
and-Cry, Dublin, Tuesday December

6, 1866. With the Governor-General’s
Proclamation, offering a reward of One
Thousand Pounds for the arrest of James
Stephens, following his escape from
Richmond Prison in Dublin; also gives lists
of deserters, etc. Lg. folio 4pp., approx.
42cms x 26cms (16%2" x 10%"), now
loosely framed. (1)

*Probably the most celebrated issue
of this entire publication. Stephens’
escape from custody rocked the
administration to its foundations. In spite
of the enormous reward, he was not re-
captured and made his escape to Paris
& America. Stephens was the founder of
the Irish Republican Brotherhood, better
known as the Fenian Movement. (1)

€200 -€300

609.

1916 Travel Permit: A cyclostyled Travel
Permit, with manuscript details, issued to
Mr. R.A. Dunlop, from Town Hall, Blackrock
on 3th May, 1916, allowing him to travel
to and from Amiens St. Station, this day,
4th May, signed by W.W. Rhodes PM., and
by recipient. As a m/ss. (1)

* This was the day that, Padraig Pearse,
one of the founder members of the Easter
Rising, and author of the Proclamation of
Independence was executed. €160 - €220

610& 611 - See pages 76 -78
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612.
Eye-Witness Account of
1916 Easter Rising

Manuscript: Steven (Capt. George)

A 20 page handwritten eyewitness
account of the 1916 Rising in Dublin,

by Captain George Steven, Inspector of
Fisheries. Steven cycled around Dublin
City throughout the Rising watching the
fighting in different quarters. his account
of Monday April 24 includes a description
of “Sinn Feiners” inside St. Stephen’s
Green shooting dead an unarmed
drunken man “of the labouring class” who
had removed a trunk from a barricade.
On Tuesday he witnessed the Fire Brigade
attending a fire in Dunn'’s on Sackville
Street and describes how an urchin
raised barbed wire “on a pike” to allow
the engine through and despite heavy
firing on the street, the “firemen were

not interfered with". “Early Wednesday
morning our Fisheries Cruiser “Helga,”
now a formidable gun boat, slipped up
the Liffey and threw a few shells under
Butt Bridge right into Liberty Hall" Written
in a clear hand thro.-out, as a m/ss, w.a.f.
* A most interesting first hand account of
The Rebellion. €450 - €750

613.

[1916 & Politics] The Sinn Fein Revolt
Illustrated, oblong 8vo, D. (Hely’s Ltd.)
1917, illus. ptd. wrappers; A Record of the
Irish Rebellion of 1916, D. (Irish Life) 1917,
illus. & adverts, later cloth binding, as a
lot, w.af. (2) €150 -€200
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611.

‘The Men are Sleeping’

Important 1916 Documents. A very interesting and important
file of documents with provenance to G.A. Newsom, manager
of the Jacob's Factory in Dublin, occupied by insurgents
commanded by Thomas MacDonagh during Easter Week 1916,
as follows:

* A printed document headed ‘NOTICE / [three fleurons] /
Please make no noise / as the men are sleeping’, on plain white
poster-type paper circa 10%2 ins x 10 ins, inscribed rear in a
contemporary hand, ‘Printed by the I.R.A./ in Jacob’s Factory;

& hung up there / during the Rebellion 1916. When / they took
the Factory! Fold marks, frayed at one edge, no loss, a little print
offsetting. To our knowledge unrecorded, probably A UNIQUE
SURVIVAL from those dramatic days in April 1916.

* Surrender Order. A contemporary manuscript copy of Pearse’s
Surrender Order headed ‘H.Q. Moore St’and subscribed

‘PH. Pearse / Commandant General / Commanding in Chief

/ the Army of the Irish Republic, dated 29 April 1916, in an
unknown hand, not Pearse’s. The text, beginning ‘Believing
that the glorious stand ., matches copies signed by Pearse for
distribution to outlying units (one of at least three different
versions of the surrender order). Written on the rear of a blank
W.& R. Jacob memo form, evidently broadly contemporary.

*Typescript (carbon copy) account by P. Barry, a Jacob's
employee, dated 14th May 1916, headed ‘COPY / To Mr G.A.
Newsom, Director; 1 pp, with ms. annotations adding names,
on rear of a Jacob's continuation sheet, describing how he
went to the factory about 3.30 on Sunday April 30th, having
heard of the surrender, ‘surprised and amazed to find Bishop
Street full of Looters .. with armfuls of tins of biscuits .. others
carrying away ten stone bags of flour .. It was disgraceful .. we
entered and found the Volunteers ready to leave, | addressed
the Commander and told him we were employees of the firm
and wished to stop the looting. He readily agreed and told us
to pass along and take two rifles with us. We found about 50
looters coming from the lofts, we made them drop their loot
.. (They asked for mercy and not to shoot them) .. hearing the
clergy were in the house | invoked their aid. | found Father
Aloyious [sic] .. and Father Monaghan .. They got out on the
window sill and addressed the crowd with determination and
said they should be flogged bringing ruin and disgrace on this
country!

A fascinating account, evidently authentic. Part (only) is quoted
in W&R Jacob: Celebrating 150 Years of Irish Biscuit Making, by
Séamas O Maitit (Woodfield Press, 2001).

*Typescript (carbon copy), 2pp, on rear of Jacob’s continuation
sheets, ‘Account given by Mr P. Cushen of his experience at the
Biscuit Factory at the time of the surrender of the Rebels on
April 30th 1916 Again a fascinating contemporary account, ‘ran
down about 3 p.m. and saw about 90 of them getting out of
the windows and a lot of the rabble getting in up the rope that
was hanging from the office window, and tumbling the sacks
of flour out .. got in to the Bakehouse and was surprised to see
between 90 and 100 of the rebels standing and sitting around
.. One of the officers of the rebels came in .. said there was a

lot of bombs stored away that would blow up the whole place
.. showed me where there were some hand grenades stored ..
left me on guard of them and told me on peril of my life not to
let anyone lay a hand on them until the Military came in that

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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knew what they were. He then went away after making himself
known to me, | found myself introduced to Major McBride, for
the first and last time .. Just then the [British] soldiers came

in, ordered me at the point of the bayonet to take down ‘that
d— rebel flag, which he did, etc., with more detail about the
looting, Frs. Aloysius and Monaghan etc., saw Major McBride
marshalling the rebels in the Bakehouse and forming them into
ranks. McBride was called ‘General’ by the rebels and was the
only Commander P. Cushen was aware of.

Again an important, detailed and patently authentic
contemporary account. Part (only) is quoted by Séamas O
Maitiu (see above).

* Sinn Fein Rebellion. Experiences of a prisoner [Thomas Orr]
in Messrs. W. & R. Jacob & Co’s Biscuit Factory, from Easter
Monday April 24th to Sunday 30th "16. 3pp typescript, carbon
copy, on rear of Jacobs’ continuation sheets. Part of 3 lines
indelibly obscured. Describes how the rebels told him to leave
with the other workers, but he refused to do so as he was
acting as Caretaker, ‘& no matter what was to be the result, |
would not leave (which they afterwards admired me for’) He
was detained with four other prisoners, and describes how

he asked the rebel commander to prevent all smoking in the
factory, which he agreed, and to allow them to attend to the
company'’s horses, which caused problems as the rebels did
not wish to have their barricades pulled down to give them
access. ‘Everything seemed to be victory up to Wednesday
evening, but on Thursday their demeanour seemed to change,
‘for you could see by the officers that all things were not going
on satisfactorily outside’.. on Friday, ‘the man in command of
the Volunteers — McDonagh — went out and held consultations
.. with the result that an unconditional surrender .. read aloud
to the men on Sunday at 2.30 which came as a great surprise
to many: some burst into tears .. During the whole time of
occupation | never saw any of them under the influence of
drink or using language not suitable .. but for the sudden
collapse & the influence brought to bear on them by the clergy,
it would have been a difficult matter to remove them from the
factory! Part (only) is quoted by Séamas O Maitiu (see above).

*The Irish Volunteer Rising, Easter Monday, April 24th 1916.
Record of events as known to Henry Fitzgerald, Watchman.
Typescript, top copy, 4 pp, on rear of Jacob’s continuation
sheets, with a second copy of same (different typing, carbon
copy), apparently identical.‘l was marched under escort

to Lieut. Colbert. There were also present Commandant
McDonagh, Major McBride, & Captain Hunter. | was
commanded under threat to show where foodstuffs & any
other necessities in that line were stored. Needless to state,

I did not show everything, being anxious to save as much of
the Firm’s property as | possibly could .. At 3 o'clock PM. | was
escorted to the Commandant, and questioned as to my name,
religion & also address. Having answered these questions, |
was asked to allow myself to be sworn in as a member of the
Sinn Fein Volunteers. | stated that | was never a member of any
organisation, political or otherwise, & that all | wanted was to
be released & allowed to go home to my wife & children. This
answer seemed to cause disappointment & | was then told to
consider myself still a prisoner & to be kept under close arrest
.. Wednesday, April 26th .. At 11 o'clock p.m. the Fire Alarm bell
started ringing .. when it came to four minutes, | suggested to
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Mr. Orr that something was wrong .. Taking into consideration
the immense quantity of flour which would be destroyed [by
the sprinkler system], | decided to offer my services to cut the
water off & effect repairs. Commandant McDonagh, Major
McBride, Captain Hunter & Lieut. Colbert escorted me to No.
5 Sprinkler installation, where | turned the water off. They
then requested me to explain the working of the Sprinkler
system. | demurred .. asked a second time, | gave a partial idea
of the working of the system,. | may here state that they had

a plumber to make any repairs that might be required! -- and
so on, with more about the care of the Company’s horses,
continuing in detail to the surrender and withdrawal. Part
(only) is quoted by Séamas O Maitiu (see above).
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* Special Supplement to the ‘East Galway Democrat’ The

Sinn Fein Rising. Awful Carnage in Dublin, etc. Single sheet
newsprint, c. 16 ins x 10%2 ins, blank verso with various ms.
scribbled notes later scratched out. Fold marks, a little tearing,
no loss. Very scarce.

* O'Connell, Sir John R., LI.D. An Irish Nationalist’s Plea for
Dominion Self-Government for Ireland. June 1917, reprinted
for the author, pamphlet, 8 pp. stapled.

Taken together, the four eyewitness statements above,
consistent and evidently authoritative, enable a much fuller
account of events at Jacobs than is given in the standard
authorities. A collection of real importance in our view.

As a collection, w.a.f. (1) €6000 - €9000
Cian O'Heigeartaigh, 2023
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Irish War News. The Irish Republic

Vol. 1 No. 1, Dublin Tuesday April 25 1916 [second day of the Rising]. Sm. quarto, single folded
sheet. A superlative copy, easily the best to have come on the market in recent years, in immaculate

condition throughout apart from a few finger marks.

A very scarce item, the only publication known to have been printed in the area controlled by the
rebels during the Rising, in a commandeered print works in Halston Street. The material in pages
1-3 may have been prepared in advance, but the ‘Stop Press’ column on page 4, headed ‘The Irish
Republic, could not have been written before Tuesday morning as stated. Written by Pearse while
under fire in the GPO, it names the members of the Provisional Government, and gives some details
(mainly accurate) of the fighting to date. ‘At the moment of writing this report (9.30am, Tuesday)
the Republican forces hold all their positions and the British forces have nowhere broken through.
There has been heavy and continuous fighting for nearly 24 hours, the casualties of the enemy
being much more numerous than those on the Republican side. The Republican forces everywhere
are fighting with splendid gallantry.!
It is printed on the lightest of newsprint, and surviving copies are often in poor condition, torn,

frayed or soiled; the present copy is altogether exceptional.
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[O’Casey (Sean)] Thomas Ashe .... by Sean
O’Cathasaigh 8vo D. (Fergus O'Connor)
n.d. [1917] Broadside, printed with black
lined border one side only, approx. 83" x
5Y" tipped onto block card. Sole Edition.
A poem in six stanzas each of five lines,
commencing ‘The Children of Eireann are
listening again..! Ex. Rare. Ayling & Durkan
A3.

*Thomas Ashe was a personal friend of
Sean O’Casey. This is his third publication;
together with Fogarty (M.) Bishop of
Killaloe Irish Bishop Speaks - The Death

of Thomas Ashe - The Bishop of Killaloe
Protest, single page, pasted down. Scarce.
) €300 - €400

615.

Republican Interest: Irish National

Aid and Volunteer Dependents Fund -
Catalogue of Gift Sale - Mansion House,
8vo, D. n.d. (c. 1918), ptd. wrappers.
Scarce. (1) €150-€200

616.

Republican Music: Gaelic Press - Clarke
(Richard) The Prison Grave of Kevin Barry,
Music by Joseph Stanley, 4pp folio D.
(Gaelic Press) c. 1920; also O'Neill (Phil)
The Felons of Our Land, published by J.J.
Walsh, Dublin c. 1920. Four pages 4to
with illustrated oval portrait of Séan Mac
Diarmada on front cover. As music, w.a.f.
Both Very Rare. (2) €100-€150

617.

Childers (Le Commandant Erskine) La
Terreur Militaire en Irlande, 8vo Paris 1920.
First French Edn., trans. by J. Gros. hf. title,
72pp., partly unopened, orig. printed
wrappers. Good. Scarce. (1) €130-€180
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618.

Irish Politics: [Duggan (Eamon)et al]
The Constructive Work of Dail Eireann No. 1
& No. 2, 2 vols., D. (Talbot Press Ltd.) 1921,
ptd. wrappers, worn. (2) €120-€140

619.

MacSwiney (Terence) martyred Lord
Mayor of Cork. An original paid Cheque
drawn on his account at Banc na Mumhan
& Laighean Teo., dated 19.v.20, payable to
Convent of the Good Shepherd, signed
in Irish "Toirdhealbhach Mac Suibhne,
countersigned rear by Sr. Teresa Barden.

During his brief term as Lord Mayor,
MacSwiney disbursed his entire salary in
charitable donations, of which this was
evidently one. In 1920 £1 was worth a
good deal more than it would be now.
MacSwiney was arrested at City Hall

on 12 August 1920, a few months after
signing this cheque. He was sentenced for
possession of restricted documents, went
on immediate hunger strike, and died in
Brixton 74 days later. His long suffering
and death marked a turning point in
opposition to British rule. (1) €250 - €350
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| DGLAIGH NA h-EIREANN
L T Ty L [T TS
SPECIAL COMMUNIQUE
ISSUED BY THE ARMY COUNCIL

620.

Oglaigh na hEireann (Irish Republican
Army). Special Communique

issued by the Army Council, dated 10
September 1941.Tall narrow folio, 4 pp
(single folded sheet), one corner frayed
without loss. A remarkable document,
stating that Stephen Hayes, Chief of Staff
of the Irish Republican Army, has been
arrested [by the IRA itself], charged with
treachery and conspiracy to betray the
Republic, imprisoned and sentenced to
death, and that he has ‘expressed a desire
to make a complete confession’ The
remainder of the document is taken up
with his alleged confession, which states
that he had discussions with Dr. James
Ryan, Minister for Agriculture, [Gardal]
Chief Superintendent Martin Lynch and
others about IRA plans and activities. It
claims that Dr. Ryan incited the IRA to
carry out the arms raid on the Magazine
Fort, so that the Government could move
against certain Irish Army officers whom
it wished to remove, that he encouraged
the IRA to raid banks for funds, and much
else.

* Hayes escaped from IRA custody and
issued his own account of these events
(published in full in‘The Bell’), alleging
that his ‘confession’ was secured by
torture. The truth of the whole affair was
never fully cleared up, but it seems likely
that there was some contact between
Hayes and Dr. Ryan and others, in the
general context of divisions within
the IRA about Sean Russell’s bombing
campaign in England. This IRA statement
was suppressed and is rare. (1)

€250 -€350


https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aef7fa7133f202f6285410a16652e788/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aef7fa7133f202f6285410a16652e788/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35027cc149bc6527574ab36aa7204d31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-615/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35027cc149bc6527574ab36aa7204d31/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-615/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44c7902153cb7dd5d1f53fca521f6eae/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44c7902153cb7dd5d1f53fca521f6eae/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44c7902153cb7dd5d1f53fca521f6eae/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78f4e2c6b82ee879661545e4cacbe401/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-617/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78f4e2c6b82ee879661545e4cacbe401/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-617/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/68abf170e1329784dfe38b8970512f18/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-618/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/68abf170e1329784dfe38b8970512f18/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-618/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/16f1e5a82f29188d49caabaf1ec282d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-619/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/16f1e5a82f29188d49caabaf1ec282d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-619/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/16f1e5a82f29188d49caabaf1ec282d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-619/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75df54e8c5fc0b571a70390f6ec161dc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-620/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75df54e8c5fc0b571a70390f6ec161dc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-620/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75df54e8c5fc0b571a70390f6ec161dc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-620/

Fonsie Mealy

Ozlaig

MY NEFELENDE N0

Ve RENTRENCE Mo,

Plesse guole muy muombee snd daie

FHTREEA

1y

621.

na h-€ireann

OFFICE OF ADJUTANT GENERAL,
General Headquarters,

L g

ETORELLO BAKRACKS

‘l am against shooting down unarmed men’

COLLINS, Michael. An important TL, unpublished and apparently
unrecorded, 29 July 1922, addressed to GOVERNMENT, responding
to a‘suggested Proclamation warning all concerned that troops
have orders to shoot prisoners found sniping, ambushing etc.

1 pp, on headed notepaper of Oglaigh na hEireann, Office of
Adjutant General, GHQ, Portobello Barracks, signed in a secretarial
hand Micheal O Coiledin, Commander-In-Chief. Later inscription in
blue ink bottom left, small tear top left where apparently torn from
afile, no loss.

A most important statement of Collins’ views on a crucial issue,
just over three weeks before his death in a roadside ambush. ‘It

is for Government to come to a decision .. The Troops will obey
whatever orders may be issued .. | may say that | am in favour

of drastic action being taken, but | am against shooting down
unarmed men in any circumstances where it is known to the
Troops that the men are unarmed. This would not, naturally, refer
to a man who deliberately shoots a soldier and then throws down
his rifle and puts up his hands!

Collins goes on to say, ‘So far as Dublin is concerned | have already
small groups of men in Mufti on the streets. These men have been
carefully chosen and their work will be slow. Grave dangers can

easily be forseen [sic], and the selection will, therefore, have to be

[ IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED |
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very carefully made!

The letter does not bear Collins’ signature, but in our view there is
no doubt of its authenticity. It was apparently drafted in response
to a letter from President Cosgrave in connection with the
suggested Proclamation, itself a response to earlier letters from
Collins. See Coogan, ‘Michael Collins', p. 394; Hart, ‘Mick: The Real
Michael Collins, p. 404. Neither of these works quotes the present
Collins letter, and it appears to be unrecorded.

It is possible that Collins had second thoughts, and decided not
to send the letter; but in our view it is more likely that the letter
was sent but not delivered, or was later removed from the file.
Postal deliveries were frequently raided around this time. The
later inscription refers to the death of Barney Daly, ‘found dead
soon after this (18 bullet wounds); etc., probably an Irregular. This
indicates that at some point the letter was in the hands of persons
sympathetic to the Irregulars, and it is most likely in our view that
this letter was intercepted in the post and never delivered.

It is in any case a clear and important statement of Collins'views
on a crucial issue, literally a matter of life and death, a few weeks
before his own death.
Cian O'Heigeartaigh, 2023

€3,000 - €4,000
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622.

[Collins (Michael)] Daily Sketch, a
collection of five special illustrated issues
covering the Death of Michael Collins,
24th, 25th, 26th, 28th & 29th of August,
published London 1922, illus., wrappers,
as newspapers, w.a.f. (5) €150-€200

623.

Byrne (Alfred, Lord Mayor of Dublin) An
enthusiastic Signed typescript testimonial
on Mansion House headed paper, 24 Aug.
1934, recommending Miss C. Houricon of
Ballinalee, Co. Longford, ‘a highly qualified
young woman, and certain to give entire
satisfaction to anyone requiring her
services’ (as a teacher or governess that
is). With a good signature. (1) €80-€120

624.

Two Original Drawings
De Valera: Two original pen and ink
Drawings of Eamon de Valera, one of
him in military uniform and Signed Pat F.
Power, ‘17, the other head & shoulders,
with black jacket, Signed ‘M.O.C., each
approx. 28cms x 23cms (11”x 9"),
unframed. (2) €100 - €150

DALY SKETCH
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626

625.

1916 Broadside: An unusual

American Publication printed Poster
commemorating Irish Martyrs of 1916,
with sm. oval portrait Photographs of PH.
Pearse, T. MacDonagh, Wm. Pearse, Thos.
J. Clarke, Ed. Daly, John McBride, Con.
Colbert, Eamonn Ceannt, John McDermot
& James Connoly, published by Wolfe
Tone Co., N. York & dated 1916, approx.
36cms x 28cms (14”x 11”). V. good. Scarce.
(1) €200 - €300

626.

Photograph: [Political Interest] A head
and shoulders original black and white
Photograph of Arthur Griffith by Chas.
Halliday, mounted, in original pocket, as a
photograph, w.a.f. (1) €120-€180

627.

The Gaelic League Committee
at Tara Hill 1905

Photograph: An original black and white
Photograph depicting six men seated
in front of a‘lotir-about’ wall at Tara Hill
with m/ss key of those present including
Arthur Griffith (Editor United Irishman)
Michael O’'Ruadhaire (Dublin), Eamon
O'Neill (Kinsale), Padraig O’Dalaigh (Gen.
Sec. Gaelic League) Father Forde (Sligo),
Alderman Mac Cumhaill (Dublin), as a
photo. Rare. (1) €200-€300

628
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628.
Cork Exhibition An interesting original
Photographic Print, 10”x 14", showing
about 100 women (mainly), with just a
few men and boys, all in their Sunday
best, seated and standing in front of an
ornate arch. Titled to rear, but no date
given. There were Exhibitions in Cork in
1883, 1902 and 1903; the dress appears
generally Edwardian, so probably 1902 or
1903 is the most likely date. (1)
€120-€180

629.
The O’Donovan Rossa
Memorial Committee

Photograph: Political: A black and white
group Photograph by Keogh Brothers, (75
Lr. Dorset Street, Dublin 1915) including
Tom Clarke, Arthur Grittith, Eamon
de Valera, Sean McBridge, Countess
Markievicz, Thomas McDonagh, Ned Daly
and many other leading lights of the
Foundation of Ireland in the early 20th
Century, as a photograph, framed.(1)
€300 - €400

630.

Political Print: - Anglo-Irish Treaty,
Photographic Print with three separate
inset images of Michael Collins, Eamon de
Valera, and Arthur Griffith, together with
an image of the Signed m/ss of the Treaty
Agreement, inside a Celtic design border,
framed. (1) €180 -€220
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632.
Co. Cork: (War of Independence 1919 - 21), a rare ‘Dummy’

631. double barrel wooden Training Rifle, as is, w.a.f. (1)

Photographs: [Political Interest]
A pair of black and white original

Provenance: Used during manoeuvres in the early stages
of the War of Independence by a member of the North Cork

Photographs of Sir Winston Churchill Brigade (by descent to the present vendor). €300 - €500
entering No. 10 Downing Street, another
of him seated at his desk, taken by W.S.
Stuart (photographer) Richmond, Surrey,
gilt tipped oak frames. (2) €180 - €220
el

633.

Republican: Militaria, A rare 1919-21 War of Independence
Mauser ‘Peter the Painter’ Pistol, with wooden holster
(converting to stock) marked ‘Waffenfabrik Mauser Oberndorf
A. Neckar; serial number: 172760. (1)

Provenance: Joe Kelly (O’Kelly) Ballaghaderren, Adjutant of
4th Battalion East Mayo Brigade (which incorporated several
companies in West Roscommon), a member of the Irish
Republican Brotherhood.

O’Kelly and Alec McCabe stole a car out of a garage in
Ballaghaderreen Easter Monday night and headed toward
Tubbercurry in Sligo in order to muster men and gather them
together for show of force. The attempt proved futile as they
had gotten only a few miles out of town when the car broke
down. Seeing headlights on the road and assuming it was
British transport, the two parted company, each making his
way to his own home turf. O’Kelly was arrested after the Rising
for his Sinn Féin sympathies and sent to Her Majesty’s Prison
at Lewes on the 20th of May. He was later sent to “The Irish
University’, Frongoch. As part of Lloyd George’s appeal to
American sympathies (he needed their support in World War 1),
Kelly was released seven months after arrest.

It was a decision the Crown was soon to regret. In 1917 O'Kelly
was again arrested after his return from County Longford,

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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where he had helped with the Joe McGuinness election. While
walking down the street in Ballaghaderreen, two Constables
grabbed him and announced they were taking him to the
barracks. He drew his pistol and in the ensuing scuffle, the two
policemen were shot---although not seriously. Joe was sent to
Dublin for trial and from thence to Dundalk where, at the time,
hunger strikes were taking place. After three weeks on hunger
strike, Joe was released and returned “back to his old post as
secretary of the Sinn Féin Club and Volunteer organiser.”

Joe sailed across the Irish Sea and became active as a gun-
runner in Liverpool: purchasing, storing and shipping arms to
Ireland. He also participated in the burning of the Liverpool
docks on 28 November 1920. Kelly took the Anti-Treaty side
during the Civil War and was arrested near Ballaghaderreen by
troops under Alec McCabe on 25 August 1922. He was taken
to Sligo gaol from which he escaped in mid-October. In late
October he was named O/C of the Flying Column because
Seamus Mulrennan had been killed. His leadership was short-
lived. He was recaptured at Markree Castle on 14 November
1922. Four decades later he was elected chairman of the
Commemorative Committee that erected the monumental
Elphin IRA statue. Kelly died in 1966

*The Western People, “Service in Ballaghaderreen” by John
McPhillips, 19 September 1964. €1500 - €2000
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634.
Fourth Battalion
East Mayo Brigade

Republican: Medals, [1916-1921],
[O’Kelly (Joseph)] A cased 1916
‘Seachtain na Casca 1916, the bronze
sunburst design with central design in
relief of the fallen Cuchulainn, inscribed
on reverse, green and orange suspension
ribbon and Celtic design bar, in original
box; together with ‘Comrach’- Cogadh

na Saoirse Medal, the bronze Medal with
black and amber ribbon (active service) in
original box. (2)

Provenance: Joe Kelly (O'Kelly)
Ballaghaderren, Adjutant of 4th Battalion
€3000 - €4000

635.

Co. Mayo: Medal - War of Independence: A 1919 - 21
Comhrach Medal in original Presentation Box, awarded to
a member of the 4th Battalion East Mayo Brigade (O'Kelly
(Joseph’s brother) the obverse with soldier surrounded by
Coat of Arms, ‘Cogadh na Saoirse, with ‘Comradh’bar and
black and tan ribbon, with card and original box. (1)

Provenance: By direct family descent. €700 - €900

83
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638.

interest.

An original Army Issued ‘Blueshirt’ Tunic, in blue canvas with
double pleated pockets, black buttons, and scrimped end, some
wear, a rare survivor. (1)

Provenance: Co. Waterford Family by descent.

Note: The ‘Blueshirt’ uniform was seen as associating the movement
with European shirted movements. Because of the ambiguous
reputation of the ‘Blueshirts’ not many of these outfits have been
preserved. Under Gen. Eoin O'Duffy’s leadership its direction
became increasingly erratic. The remnants of the organisation

went to Spain with O’'Duffy in 1936. * A historical item of enormous

€1000 - €1500

636.

Irish Medals: War of Independence
-[1917-1921] A Black and Tan Medal,
[Cogadh na Saoirse] with original ribbon
with Celtic design suspension ribbon,
together with ‘Cogadh na Saoirse’ Jubilee
Medal with multi coloured stripped
ribbon and matching gilded suspension
bar in original presentation box. (2)

Provenance: Recipient Unknown (Private
Dublin Collector). €500-€700

637.

Medals: Co. Galway: [War of
Independence & Emergency] A
collection of Medals awarded to Mr.
Morrin, Gort, Co. Galway, for Cogadh

na Saoirse with black and tan ribbon
and suspension bar, Emergency Medal
‘Re na Prainne’ 1939-46 Medal (lacks
ribbon), and War of Independence 1971
‘Jubilee Medal’ with ribbon and bar, as a
collection, w.a.f. (3)

Provenance: The Morrin Family by
descent to the present vendor.
€600 - €800

639.

Irish Army: Irisleabhar Oglach na hEireann
- The Irish Army Handbook, 8vo Dublin
(Cahill & Co.) 1940. First Edn., profusely
illustrated, also pictorial and other illus.,
orig. cold. pictorial wrappers. V. good
copy. Scarce. (1) €100-€150

641
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640.
Two Presidents
[De Valera, Eamon, & Kennedy, John F.]

Inaugural Address by President John F.
Kennedy, January 20, 1961.
Full text of the celebrated address,
with portrait and with first-day-of-issue
Kennedy commemorative stamps,
postmarked Boston, May 29 1964, with a
reproduced Kennedy signature, and with
De Valera’s original signature.
De Valera was President of Ireland during
Kennedy'’s four-day visit in June 1963,
when he said‘l will come again in the
springtime’ - but it was not to be. De
Valera went to Washington in 1964, and
addressed Congress; presumably this
item was Signed during his visit. Single
sheet, oblong A4. Rare memento. (1)
€280 - €350

641.

Medals: World War One, [Royal
Inniskilling Fusiliers] A set of three Army
Issued Medals for Private J. Smith (Royal
Inniskilling Fusiliers, No. 12635), all with
ribbons, as a set. (3) €150 - €200

642.
Medals: World War One [Irish Guards]
A set of three Army Issued Medals for
Private R. Sheppard, Irish Guards, No.
1262, all with ribbons, as a set. (3)

€150 - €200

643
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643.

Medals: (Boer War 1890-1902 & W.W.1)
A set of four miniature Army issued
Medals with original bars (For Transvaal,
South Africa 1901 & 1902), and ribbons,
joined, as a set, w.a.f. (4) €180 - €220

644.
Militaria: A collection of original W.W.1
Badges and Pins, for various Regiments
including Connaght Rangers, Australian
Commonwealth, Military Forces, The
Queens Lancers 16, Berkshire, R.F.A. etc.,
housed in an Army issued brass box
‘Christmas 1914’ as a collection, w.a.f. (1)
€150-€200

645.
Rare Cork Recruiting Poster
Guy & Co. Cork: ‘United We Stand - We
Stand United, The Shan Van Vocht. Your
King and Your Country want you, says the
Shan Van Vocht. God Save the King - God
Save Ireland. A delightful poster with
soldier at the ready, the British & Irish
flags, together with the flags of Serbia,
Japan, France, Belgium & Russia, and with
shamrocks & green and gold borders (1
dam), after a design by E.C. Sweeney & H.
Vere Flint, approx. 37cms x 48cms (142"
x 19”) A coloured litho printed by Guy &
Co., Cork, framed. Extremely Rare. (1)
€300 - €400
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650.
19th Century Irish School

Co. Limerick: A group of 6 original Pencil
Sketch Archaeological Views of the
Limerick Area, including:

* Castle at Askeaton;

* Abbey at Askeaton;

* Cloisters at Askeaton (2 views);

* lves Abbey, Adare;

* Bell Tower, Askeaton;

all identified, unsigned as a collection,
w.a.f. (6) €180-€250

651.
Co. Leix: Two large original Architects
Drawings, “Plan of Houses to be built in
Coote Street Mountrath for Eyre Coote;”
and “Plan of Two Artisans Houses,”
(Charleville & Maryboro), both on linen,
no date, c. 1890-1900; & 1 other on
greaseproof paper, “Row of Houses in
Coote Street, Mountrath,” signed Thos.
A. Walsh, Kilmallock, 24 Oct."96., hand
coloured, but dam. As a coll., w.a.f. (3)
€120-€170

652.
Sir F.W. Trench, Irish (1775-1859)

Co. Laois: (Heywood House) A set of 3
rare printed View of Heywood House and
Gardens, Ballinakill, Co. Laois, to include:
*The Dublin Gate at Heywood in the
Queens County, (June 1821);

*View from the End Window of the
Drawing Room at Heywood, Queens
County (Sept. 1821);

*View from the Dublin approach to
Heywood in the Queens County, the seat
of Frederick Trench (July 6, 1821), each
approx. 36cms x 50cms (14'x 19°), printed
C. Hullmandel & others, some wear,
mounted. Scarce. (3) €180-€220

653.

Original Watercolour
Waterford (Louisa Anne Beresford)
Marchioness of, Suffer little Children ...
Attractive large sepia watercolour, of
Christ receiving little children, inscribed in
pencil on mount, approx. 36cms x 41cms
(14" x 16") framed. (1) €350-€500

654.
Maria Gastineau (fl. 1865-1890)

‘View in County Antrim, watercolour
Coastal View with Castellated Tower

in foreground overlooking Bay with
Castle on opposing bay, Mountains in
distance, approx. 21cms x 31cms (8"

x 12"),mounted and framed, label on
reverse. (1) €250-€320

655.

[Berekerly (George)] Original pencil
Sketch of the Village of Cloyne, Co. Cork,
showing the Round Tower, approx. 19cms
X 24cms (712" x 9%2"), framed. Good. (1)

*This illustration is included in
the volume 'Faces of Berkeley' The
philosopher/cleric was Bishop of Cloyne
from 1734 to his death in 1753.

€200 - €300

657
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656.

Irish Musical Interest: A group of three
Irish Harpers Portrait Engraving, to
include:

* Carolan - The Celebrated Irish Bard,
engraved by J. Martyn, published Nov.
12th, 1822, Dublin, approx. 44cms x
31cms (17”x 12") unframed;

* Edward Bunting, author of the General
Collection of the Ancient Music of Ireland,
engraved by James Sidebotham, Dublin,
Sept. 1st, 1811, approx. 40cms x 28cms
(16"x 11"), unframed;

* Hempson - The Harper of Magilligan,
County of L'Derry, after E. Scriven,
published by E. Bunting, No. 1809,
approx. 43cms x 32cms (17" x 1212"),
unframed. As a lot. (3) €250 - €350

657.

After George Romney (1734-1802)
Sepia Print: Sereng, [possibly Charlotte
Sargent, (nee Betterworth)] engraved by
J.R. Smith, published London, September
28th, 1782, approx. 52cms x 38cms (20%2"
x 15”), unframed. (1) €180-€220

658.
After Louis Wain, Artist

Paintings: A Collection of 9 circular
Doylies, each painted on silk, and 8 with
lace rim, depicting ‘The Cats Orchestra’
etc, approx. 14cms in diameter. Unusual
lot. (9) €300 - €400

sl
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659.
Walter Kelvington Gold, Australian
(1847-1895)

Australian Interest [Sketch Album &
Diary] An important small Album of
attractive Portrait Sketches, landscapes
etc., of Australia including a Self Portrait,
views of Port Elliott, Mount Bryden,
Simit Island, Survey Camp (N.S.W.), some
miniature watercolours, notes, written
passages, sketch of a Koala, some m/ss
costings / expenses. Interesting Album
from the late 19th Century showing the
later stages of exploration in Australia. As

an Album, w.a.f. (1) €500 -€700
661. 660 & 663 — See pages 87 & 88
Elizabeth 'Lizzie' Dunlop,
20th Century Irish - 664.

Original Drawings & Watercolours:

(Dunlop (E.)) A large Album of Botanical
& other Studies, birds, flowers etc.,

approx. 200 loosely inserted of various nae o
sizes, vibrant in colour; together

Brusuwork Cory Book.

ELIZABETH C. YEATE,

with smaller sketchbook Album, as a
collection. (2) T gl e

Provenance: By direct descent to the

present owner.

€500-€700
664

Yeats (Eliz. Corbet) Brushwork Copy

Book by Elizabeth C. Yeats, With hints

and instructions. Oblong lg. 8vo Lond. &
Liverpool (George Philip & Son) c. 1899.
First Edn., lllustrated thro-out, lacks front
loose blanks, orig. cloth backed decorated
boards. Scarce. (1) €450 - €650

662.
Constance Gore-Booth, Countess Markievicz (1868-1927) & The Gore-Booth Family

Sketches & Albums: An important Archive of approximately 140 original pencil, charcoal and pastel
Drawings of various subjects, including Portraits, Nude Studies, and other subject mattes, and an
extensive Collection depicting the evolution of the Artist Countess Markievicz and other members of the
Gore-Booth Family. An invaluable reference to Art Study of an Irish Female Artist. As a collection, w.a.f. (4)

Provenance: The Lissadell Sale, Mealys 2002 - to the present vendor.

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED ‘ 86

€2000 - €3000
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660.

Important Irish Family Sketch Book

Co. Wicklow [Wynne Family Sketchbook] An extensive
folio Scrapbook of Watercolours, Photographs and Postcards
relating to the Wynne Family of Tigroney, Co. Wicklow. The
Album begins with watercolours of Views of Killucan,
(Rectory, Ruins etc.) Continental Scenes, Botanical Studies,
Newscuttings, Photographs, Caricatures, Animal Studies
(Signed with initials A.B.W. and E.C.W.) some loosely

inserted, some Naive or charming childish Sketches, approx.

140 original sketches and watercolours (of varied sizes)
approx. 50 photographs & newscuttings. In hf. leather,
buckram binding.

Emily Adelaide Wynne (1872-1958) Irish textile artist at
Avoca Woollen Mills, was born in Germany in 1872. Her
parents were Albert Augustus Wynne, a civil and mining
engineer, and Alice Katherine (nee Wynne). She was the
eldest of five children, with three sisters, Winifred Frances
(1873-1969), and Alice Clara ‘'Veronica’' (1890-1969), and
two brothers John Brian (1877-1977) known as Jack and
Charles (1895-1917). The Wynne family were originally from
Hazelwood or Annagh, County Sligo, and were related to
Dr. Kathleen Lynn and Constance Markievicz. Their family
home was the Georgian Tigroney House, beside the Avoca
Woollen Mills in the village of Avoca, County Wicklow.
Along with his brother, Wyndham, their father held mining
interests in Germany, with the family frequently visiting the
country.

Following the collapse in value of their mining investments,
the Wynne brothers pulled out of German mining in 1908,
and refocused on local Irish projects. This focused Wynne's
mother on her daughters’need to develop a vocation to
support themselves, encouraging them in intellectual and
creative pursuits.

The Wynne sisters were most likely educated at home by
governesses. Frances trained in designing patterns for
damask work from around December 1901 to March 1902
at Andrew S. Robinson Designing Rooms, Wellington Place,
Belfast. Having attempted to sell her designs to some

87

Belfast linen mills, she learnt the practical and economic
realities of creating a design suitable for production. Wynne,
her sisters and her mother ran a lace repair and sales
business from around 1905 to 1916, to supplement the
family’s income. Wynne ran the business again after World
War | using her contacts in Europe. Both of Wynne's brothers
fought in the war, with Charles dying in France from injuries
he sustained. Wynne also wrote a novel with her sister Alice
Clara Veronica, “Every Dog” (1929), published under the
pseudonyms E. and B. Pringle-West.

The sisters took over the running of the Avoca Woollen

Mills in 1927, which was originally founded in 1723.The

mill became known for its strong and unusual colours,
which at the outset are reported to have been by accident.
The Wynne's capitalised on this reputation, using unusual
colours in their cloth with new lines, which proved a success
overseas. The mill was soon supplying fabrics to fashion
designers in France and woollen items to the United States.
Wynne developed her own signature pink, along with other
colour derived from her botanical knowledge allowing her
to source and grow plants in their large walled garden for
dyes. She became known for cultivating primulas including
one named “Julius Caesar”.

The Avoca Woollen Mills products were sold through

the Country Shop on 23 St. Stephen’s Green, Dublin, and
supplied tweed to the designer Elsa Schiaparelli. Wynne
visited Schiaparelli in Paris in 1933 and 1937. She also made
a trip to New York and Boston in 1935 with the American
agent Carol Brown. They opened a shop in London in the
1930s, overseen by Wynne's cousin, Barbara Donovan,
acting as the mill’s English agent. The company was at

its peak in the 1940s, employing 70 men and producing
500 yards of cloth a week. Papers, diaries and other
archival material from Wynne and her sisters are held in
the Manuscript collection of the Library of Trinity College,
Dublin. As an Album, w.a.f.

A unique and interesting item. (1) €2000 - €3000
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663.
Harriet Kirkwood, Irish (1880-1953)

Sketches / Albums: A delightful Archive of approx.
150 pencil Drawings, black and white watercolours,
and other mediums, of various subjects, including
portraits, landscapes, nude male and female
studies, daily activities etc., mostly preparatory. As a
collection, w.a.f. (2)

Provenance: The Artist’s Collection (Miss Harriet
Kirkwood of Terenure) Dublin Art School, to the
Present Vendor. €2000 - €3000

665.

Joseph Campbell, Irish (1879-1944)
‘Portrait of a Gentleman with Dickey Bow,
[Albert P D'Madrea artist] charcoal, Signed
‘Seosamh Mac Cathmhaoil, dated 1931’in
pocket folder. (1) €200 - €300

666.
Two Artists Friends ol

Mc Cormack (John) & William Orpen. An

A.Ls. from Moore Abbey, Monasterevan,

Co. Kildare, dated Sept. 11th, 1928 to ‘My

Dear Billy' (William Orpen), forwarding £5 L
for the Artists G.B.l. Fund, and Signed John

Mc Cormack, and with original envelope,

to Sir William Orpen, at his London address.
Together with an original head and shoulders
photograph of Orpen, Signed by him. As a lot,

w.af (3) €300 - €400

666
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667.

Original Drawing
Orpen (Sir Wm.) Charlies Barr, 1928,
An original pencil Sketch, showing an
interior, with a Lady and Gentleman
with dicky bow seated at table, approx.
27cms x 20cms (10%2" x 8"), and Signed
'NEPRO' and with four line pencil note at
bottom, instructing one how to retrieve
the drawing from the backing it was laid
on, and stating 'If there is anything of this
drawing left by the time you get it ... Frayed
badly on rt. hand side. As a drawing, w.a.f.
(1) €300 - €400

668.
John Butler Yeats, (1839-1922)

Yeats (W.B.) Samhain: An Occasional
Review, published, December 1904, front
cover - illustrated in pencil with male and
female figures by the author’s father John
Butler Yeats, depicting characters in the
Plays published, framed. (1) €600 - €800

671
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669.

Cuala Press: A hand-coloured early

Cuala Broadside, Rune of Hospitality, with
illustration by Jack B. Yeats, approx. 32cms
x 17cms (12 1/"x 6%4") hogarth frame.
Good. (1) €150 -€200

670.

Yeats (Jack B.) & others, A Broad Sheet,
No. 3, March 1902, 1g. printed & colour
illustrated broadsheet, approx. 22”x 15"
published and sold by Elkin Mathews,
printed by Ferncombe Son, Lond. 1902.
Framed. (1) €150-€200

671.

Photograph: [Layfayette Studios,
Dublin] A black and white Photograph

of The Irish Song Writer & Artist, Percy
French (1854-1920), taken by E.H. Hills
(photographer), framed. (1) €100- €150

672.

Rare Work by Charles Dickens
[Dickens (Charles)] The Living Ballad of
Lord Bateman, 16mo Lond. (Charles Tilt)
1839. First Edn., First Issue (“wine” for
“vine” on p. 13). Hf. title, engd. frontis & 10
engd. plts. by George Cruikshank, & plate
of music, 40pp., in orig. gilt decor. pict.
cloth. Ex. Scarce. (1) €200 - €300

673.

Extremely Rare
Chretien (Douglas) Cath na Side, large
sheet, folded to 4 pages folio. March 17,
1935. Printed by Samuel T. Farquhar for
Albert M. Bender, in green & black. Ex._
Rare. (1)

*Translation of an Irish song of the Tenth
Century, text from the Book of Lismore.
€225-€350
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674.

Very Rare Early Edition
[Merriman] Mac Giolla Meidhre (Brian)
Mediae Noctis Consilium,... De Comitatu
Clarensi in Momonia A.D. MDCCLXXX.
Poema Heroico-Comicum, .. 12mo Dublin
(Padruig O'Briain) 1893. Orig. limp green
cloth, gilt lettered front cover. V. good
copy. V. Scarce. (1) €300 - €400

675.

Irish Music: Culwick (James C.) The
Distinctive Characteristics of Ancient Irish
Melody: The Scales, A Plea for Restoration
and Preservation. Roy 8vo Dublin 1897.
First Edn., illustrations, 31pp orig. ptd.
wrappers. Scarce. (1) €120-€180

Samhain ; An  occasional
review edited by W, B, Yeats.

Published in December 1904
by Sealy Bryers & Walker
and by T. Fisher Unwin.

668
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676.

Manuscript in Irish
Manuscript Anon: A manuscript
copybook containing poetry and
historical notes in attractive clean Irish
hand and in English, 1930 - 40s, including
a translation into Irish (possibly original)
of a Poem by Archbishop MacHale of
Tuam, some cuttings laid in. Gleanings of
a literary scholar. As a m/ss., w.af. (1)

€120-€180

677.

[Yeats (W.B.)] Scott-James (R.A.)ed. The
London Mercury and Bookman, Issues Nos.
207 & 233, Jan. 1937 & March 1939, each
including Poems by Yeats. No. 207 - The
Three Bushes, and No. 233, - Four Recent
Poems, with a photo of Yeats, orig. ptd.
wrappers; The Dublin Magazine, Vol. 26,
No. 2 - April - June 1951, with Diarmuid
and Grania, A Play in Three Acts, by
George Moore and W.B. Yeats. Now First
Printed, With an introductory note by
Wm. Becker. 4to D. 1951, 41pp wrappers.
Scarce. (3) €80-€120

678.

Very Limited Edition

Yeats (Wm. Butler) /n the Order of the R.R. & A.C.

to Remain a Magical Order? Written in March
1901, and given to the Adepti of the Order of
R.R.&A.C.in April 1901. [This Essay must not

Fonsie Mealy's 53

680.
Scarce First Edition

Joyce (James) Pomes Penyeach, 24mo
Paris (Shakespeare and Company) 1927.
First Edition. Copyright page and hf.
title, with errata slip tipped in at end, in
original pale green boards, spine worn &
faded. (1) €300 - €400 680

679.

Presentation Copy to W. Stevens, with A.L.s.
Yeats (W.B.) The Shadowy Waters, roy 8vo New York (Dodd Mead and Co.)
1901. First American Edition. Hf. title, [64]pp., orig. grey boards with red
& black printed label, variant binding not noted by Wade. The spine held

be given to any but Adepti of the Order of R.R.
& A.C.] printed at foot of front wrapper. 8vo [No
Place, No Imprint] 30pp., [2 (blank)] orig. brown
wrappers, sm. ink stain at foot of front cover,
uncut, orig. wrappers. V. good copy. (1)

tight by d.w.?? Wade 31.

* Inscribed on front loose blank, ‘W. Stevens from W.B. Yeats with all good
wishes 1901, also with A.L.s. from 18 Woburn Buildings, Euston Road, to ...
Dear Mr. Stevens from W.B. Yeats! Yeats finishes letter ‘You were | think the
first editor in England who ever published verse or prose of mine! Sm. hole on

One of the rarest of Yeats' writing. front blank where letter was pinned. (2) €1000 - €1500

€1250-€1750
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681.

With a Fine Original Watercolour
by the Author
Masefield (John) With the Living Voice an
Address... Given at the First General Meeting
of the Scottish Association for the Speaking
of Verse 24th October 1924, [London:
Heinemann, 1925]. Printed tan wrappers.
Wrappers somewhat creased and lightly
soiled, but a good copy. (1)
First Edition, preceding the Limited and
Board bound issues. Inscribed by the
author on the title-page to an American
admirer in April of 1948, below which
Masefield has executed a lovely ink
and watercolour drawing of a single-
masted sailing ship at sea, with two crew
members working the rigging. Formerly
affixed to the half-title is a slip inscribed:
With the Living Voice. Spoken soon after the
founding of the S.A.S.V. John Masefield, This
is among the most attractive Masefield
inscriptions, incorporating a watercolour,
which we have handled. Simmons 64.
€300 - €400

682.

Extremely Fine Copy

of True First Edition
Donleavy (J.P.) The Ginger Man, sm. 8vo
Paris (The Olympia Press) [1955] Rare.
First Edition, published in‘The Traveller’s
Companion Series . Printed’ Special
Volume Francs 1.500 at rt. corner of back
wrapper, no green cross and arrowhead
border around the title page, in original
green and white wrappers. An almost
mint copy. (1)
*The author’s first novel, originally
banned as obscene in Ireland and U.S.A.

€450 - €700

682

683.

One of 100 with Manuscript Verse
Hughes (Ted) The Martyrdom of Bishop
Farrar, 8vo, Devon (Richard Gilbertson -
Philips & Co.) [1970], No. 7(100), Signed
Limited Edition with 6 line manuscript
verse at end, facsimile woodcut frontis,
ptd. wrappers. (1) €300 - €400

684.

Russell (Matthew), Rev. S.J. A small
collection of three ALS and two ANS to
John Hamilton, circa 1902 - 05, mostly
concerning sketches for publication in
"The Irish Monthly’ and one other item
(earlier). As a collection. (1) €70-€100
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685.

O’Brien (Edna) A Manuscript Note, &
drawing, ‘Self-Portrait’ Signed by author,
and dated Jan.'75 from Algonquin

Hotel. Black marker on paper, 9" x 6”". Self
portrait, done at the request of collector
Burt Britton. A minimalist rendering of
her own face, over a six-line note. Asa m/
ss., w.a.f. (1) €160 - €240

686.

Signed Copy of the Nobel Lecture
Heaney (Seamus) Crediting Poetry - The
Nobel Lecture, 8vo, L. (Faber & Faber)
Privately Printed, one of 500 copies
(Signed), blank blue wrappers, green
printed paper dust jackets. Good clean
copy. (1) €600 - €800

687.

Heaney (Seamus) In the Attic, Broadside,
Limited Edn. of 375 copies to mark the
author’s 70th Birthday, N.Y. 2009, Signed,
framed. (1) €200-€300
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Privately Printed

- Limited to 200 Copies Only
Wilde (Oscar) The Portrait of Mr. W.H.,
4to Privately Printed No. 189 of Limited
Edition of 200 Copies. c. 1904. Hf. title,
48pp. large margins, uncut, orig. ptd. blue
wrappers, a few nicks to fore-edge, title
printed within floral decorated border. V.
good copy. Very Scarce. (1) €300 - €400

690 - See page 93

691.

Photograph: Actor, Jimmy O'Dea, an

original photograph, approx. 26cms x

20cms (10%" x 8"), with bold signature,

‘Best Wishes - Jimmy O'Dea, Up Clonmel,

unframed. As a photo, w.a.f. (1)
€150-€220

692.

Autographs: A collection of black and
white Photographs of Actors etc.,
including Richard Burton, Alec Guinness,
Laurence Olivier, Vivien Leigh, Peter
Usinov, together with a typed Autograph
Letter Signed with autograph Photo

from Rock Hudson, as a collection, as
autographs, w.a.f. (1) €150-€200

693.

[Literary Interest] An early 20th Century
“Underwood” Model No. 5 Typewriter, as
is, w.a.f. (1) €120-€180

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

Fonsie Mealy’si#

689.

James Edward Kelly (1855-1933)

“Oscar Wile," lithograph on Japanese paper, dated 1882 (Jan.) approx. 23cms x 19cms,
mounted and framed. (1)

Note: The artist chosen was James Edward Kelly (1855 — 1933), a New Yorker of Irish
descent, who grew up during the Civil War. It was this upbringing, perhaps, that caused
Kelly to develop a lifelong interest in American history—indeed the subjects of his
sculpture and illustrations are often people and events of American military history. The
connection with Wilde continued when, as the Complete Works [1] reminds us, “Kelly
was commissioned to provide five full-page designs and nine tailpieces for Rennel
Rodd'’s Rose Leaf and Apple Leaf (1882), to which Wilde contributed an introduction”.

The drawing depicts Wilde, later famous for his children’s stories, seated in profile
perhaps as storyteller, alongside an unidentified child. It is often speculated that the
boy was Kelly’s son, but Matthew Sturgis in his biography Oscar Wilde (UK Edition: p.
778, n. 44) points out that Kelly had no son.

Kelly used the head of Wilde from this image as the basis for an etching made to
reproduce advertising media during 1882; and he also sculpted a similar clay bas-relief
from which a bronze plaque was made. The image has since appeared in various guises,
including in Wilde biographies €1500 - €2000
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690.

A Unique Memento

WILDE (Oscar Fingal O’Flahertie Wills), 1854-1900,
playwright, aesthete and wit.

A lock of Wilde’s Hair, presented by his son Vyvyan Holland

to the distinguished Irish actor Micheal MacLiammaoir after the
first London performance in 1960 of MacLiammair’s pioneering
one-man show ‘The Importance of Being Oscar;, compiled by
him from Wilde's writings.

Among those present on the first night was Vyvyan Holland,
then aged 74. He came backstage after the performance, said
he had been deeply moved, and presented MacLiammaoir with
a lock of his father’s hair [the present item].

Provenance: Sold as Lot 474 in Mealy’s auction in Dublin,

4 December 2007. Purchased there by the present vendor,
unopened since purchase. With a TLS from Mealy’s dated 8.2.08
confirming the item came from MacLiammaoir’s estate, and was
in unbroken family possession since the death of MacLiammoir
and his partner Hilton Edwards.

Presented in Mealy's sealed custom made box, also containing
a manuscript note reading ‘Piece of Oscar Wilde’s hair: / Very
important;, in MacLiammoir’s hand.

Offered with this lot is

- a copy of MacLiammair’s published script, 1963;

- a selection of eight publicity photographs of MacLiammair in
various roles, from his own collection, some inscribed to rear in
his hand;

- Where Stars Walk. Typescript (carbon copy) of MacLiammair’s
unpublished play, pp. 130, ribbon bound in card covers,
Edwards-MacLiammoir card attached, Gate Theatre stamp rear,
a few inscriptions probably in MacLiammair’s hand;

- A page torn from a notebook bearing a manuscript goodwill
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message in MacLiammoir’s hand to performers in a late 1970s
Gate Theatre production, ‘Love and prayers for triumph for
you all from morbid bedridden jealous MacLiammoir, with a
pencilled message on rear complaining about lack of advance
publicity for the production. Possibly his last message to the
theatre he loved so well.

Micheal Mac Liammoir and Hilton Edwards were for many
years Ireland’s best-known gay couple, at a time when active
homosexuality was a breach of the law. They observed the
proprieties, and were received at all levels of Irish society.

MacLiammair apparently was born in England in 1899 as Alfred
Willmore, to an Irish mother. An actor from childhood, and

a member of the London Gaelic League, he came to Ireland
about 1927 and became henceforth Michedl MacLiammoir. He
toured with Anew McMaster, whose wife was MacLiammair’s
sister Marjorie, and met another English actor, Hilton Edwards.
They shared similar ideas on life and theatre, and launched the
Dublin Gate Theatre together in 1928, bringing ‘a great sense
of style and a demanding professionalism to each production’
(Boylan, Dict. . Biog.). They had many successes and honours, in
Ireland and abroad, and were made freemen of Dublin in 1973.

In 1960, MacLiammodir's one-man performance on the life

and works of Oscar Wilde was one of the earliest essays in

that genre. The first performance in Dublin was very warmly
reviewed; Michael Redgrave, reading the reviews in London,
phoned to arrange a West End transfer: hence the present item.

MacLiammair continued to act for a further 17 years. He
became seriously ill in 1977, and died in 1978. Edwards died in
1982. €5,000 - €7,000
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694,

[Jonathan Swift] An important 17th Century Wainscot oak
Armchair, c. 1680, the back with ornate carved top rail with central
foliage design and flowing scrolls, the solid back with carved
diamond centre flanked by scrolled open arm, carved with naive
geometric design, the plain solid boarded seat over front turned
legs united by border support, on pad front feet.

Provenance: By tradition, said to have been the property of Dean
Jonathan Swift (1667-1745).

Acquired by John Ribton Garstin, Antiquarian & Archaeologist
(1836-1917) acquired Bennett & Son Limited (Auctioneers) Dublin
1918 and by Alderman Thomas Kelly (1868-1942) By direct family
descent. €2000 - €3000

695.

Manuscript Letter Signed by W.B. Yeats
[Yeats (William Butler)] An original Manuscript Letter Signed to
Miss Rittenhouse (Jessie Belle Rittenhouse, American Poet (1869-
1948)] apologising for not being able to attend dinner, but looking
forward to meeting her at 'The Poetry Society Dinner, dated
January 28th, 1920' with bold signature, framed with print of Yeats,
asam/ss. (1) €800-€1200
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696.

[Titanic Interest] A rare Money Order
from Ahernes Exchange and Shipping
Office in Queenstown, Ireland, dated
9th April, the order is for the amount of
$3,400 from Miss Louis Riquad, with 'Next
Ship Calling' stamp in m/ss 'Titanic - W.S!
(White Star Line), No. 218, framed with a
photographic postcard of the Titanic. As a
m/ss. (1) €350 - €450
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699.
The Book of Kells

Most Sumptuous Edition Facsimile - Verlag, Luzern, Publishers:,

The Book of Kells, the most precious illuminated manuscript of the early Middle
Ages, now reproduced, the FIRST AND ONLY COMPLETE FINE ART FACSIMILE
EDITION, published by Authority of the Board of Trinity College, Dublin. Lg. thick
4to, Luzern 1990, LIMITED EDN., in fine white tawed leather over wooden boards.
Contained in a specially created presentation box, the embossed surface with
blind & gilt tooled Celtic decoration and silver and brass mounts. Together with the
Commentary Volume. A unique opportunity to acquire a facsimile of one of the
World's greatest Art Treasures. (2) €4,000 - €6,000
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697. Author Inscribed

Wilde (Oscar) AnIdeal Husband, by the Author of Lady

Windermere's Fan. London: Leonard Smither's and Co., 1899.

First Edn., One Thousand Copies printed Pp 211, uncut. Bound

in publisher's salmon pink cloth covers, gilt design by Charles AN IDEAL HUSEAND
Ricketts. Cloth slightly faded and soiled, corner slightly

bumped; contents pages very good condition. Housed in a BY
custom made quarter morocco clamshell box. [Mason 386]. THE AUTHOR OF

Pasted next to title page on a small sheet of notepaper is LADY WINDERMERE'S FAN
Oscar Wilde's signature and autograph address:

Oscar Wilde, '9 Charles St., Grosvenor Sqgre., London!

This address, 9 Charles Street (now named Carlow Place)
off Grosvenor Square in Mayfair, was the principal London
residence of Wilde until his marriage to Constance Lloyd in
1884, soon after which he and his wife set up home in Tite
Street, Chelsea.

Inspired by a story heard by his friend Frank Harris while in

Egypt and subsequently told to Wilde, who dedicated the

published play to him the action revolves around blackmail

and political corruption, and touches on the themes of public

and private honour. The play opened on January 3rd, 1895,

at the Theatre Royal Haymarket, to a standing ovation from e el oy

the Prince of Wales and prominent members of the British LR AL SUTTHERS ARD 6O
Government, and continued for 124 performances. That very § OLD DOND STREET W
same establishment would soon turn its back on Wilde after MDOCCKCIX. o

his fall from grace in April of that year (Ellmann: Oscar Wilde,

p.411).

The play remained unpublished until after Wilde's release +

from prison. The published version differs slightly from the
performed play. Wilde added many passages and cut others,
prominent additions included written stage directions and
character descriptions. €4000 - €5000

698. ~4
Signed First Edition x N

Dahl (Roald) George's Marvellous A A 1 ;
Medicine, 8vo L. (Jonathan Cape) / f L
1985, Second Edn., inscribed love / {1 l

|
'Roald Dahl) blue cloth, gilt lettered ! R
spine, original d.j., illustrated by {
Quentin Blake, clean copy. (1)
€800-€1200

George’s Marvellous \ '-
Medicine /
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701

700.

Cavanagh Murphy (James) The Arabic
Antiquities of Spain, 1g. folio Zurich Reprint
1982. Limited Edition, No. 289 of 1000
Copies, full page illus., cloth & matching
slipcase. Good. (1) €180-€250

701.
Fine Modern Production

Belfast Botanic Gardens: Oxlade (D.)

Maxwell & Scott (R.) A Tropical Glen. A

Florilegium of Belfast Botanic Gardens, V.

lg. Atlas folio Belfast 2000. Lim. Edn., 132

(500), Signed, 46 full page cold. plts. orig.

mor. backed cloth, & in orig. cloth box. (1)
€130-€180

702.

One of Only 20 Copies
O’Drisceoil (J.) contri. & Lynch (C.)
printer Art Folio 3 - Brian Kennedy, 1996,
folio series of 5 Etchings (Carborundrums),
Limited Edn. of 20 Copies, D. (Green and

Red Gallery) 1996, signed, in custom cloth
€400 - €500

clam box. (1)

Fonsie Mealy’s i#

704

704.

Signed Limited
& Special Binding Edition

Sex (Susan) & Sayers (Brendan) Ireland’s
Wild Orchids, folio Belfast (Nicholson &
Bass) 2004, Signed Limited Edition No.

93 (700) copies, coloured plts., hf. mor.
gilt lettered label and matching cloth slip
case. (1) €400 - €500

705.

Signed Limited Edition
Sex (Susan) & Sayers (Brendan)
Irelands Wild Orchids, folio, Belfast
(Nicholson & Bass) 2004, Signed Limited
Edition, No. 561 (700) copies, coloured
plts., cloth backed ptd. boards, matching
slip case. (1) €250-€320

703.
One of Only 50 Copies

Rakoczi (Basil Ivan) artist In the Beginning, folio Paris
(Printed at the Expense of the Artist’s Friends - Presses
of the Circle of the White Stag) 1961, Signed, Limited
Edn. No. 31 (50) copies only, illus. (also Signed Marita
Van de Poest Clement, and Alexandre Sarres), loose,
blue cloth folder, printed label, matching slipcase.
Extremely scarce. (1) €1000 -€1500
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705

702

706.
With Full Page Plates

Deacy (Brendan)artist, and Doyle
(Roddy) author, The State We're

Out, Ig. atlas folio (Graphic Studio)

1998. Lim. Edn. No. 15 of 250 Copies,
Signed by Deacy & Doyle. Full page plts.
on fine hd. made paper, orig. cloth backed
boards, & slipcase; Signed Limited Edition
Deacy (Brenan)illus. Doyle (Roddy)
contributor The State We're Out, D.
(Graphic Gallery) 1998, illustrated, Signed
by both, hand made paper boards, cloth
back, slip case. (2) €200 - €300

N
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708

707.
With Tinted lllustrated Plates

Mecham (Clifford Henry) Sketches and
Incidents of the Siege of Lucknow,.. with
descriptive notices by George Couper. Lg.
atlas folio Lond. (Day & Son) Lithographers
1858. llus. full title, & 27 tinted illus. on

18 leaves (include. title), lacks frontis, a
few tears, all foredges frayed, good clean
images, orig. cloth, recent re-case & re-
back. As a coll. of plts. (1) €250 - €400

708.

Atlas: Danville (Mons.) An Atlas of
Ancient Geography, large atlas folio Lond.
(Published by R.H. Laurie) n.d. 12 1g.

dble page hand cold. maps, by Laurie &
Whittle, dated 1794, all v. clean, orig. hf.
calf, marble boards, spine dam. As an
Atlas, w.a.f. (1)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€100 - €150

709.

Harrison (J.C.) The Birds of Prey of the
British Islands, 1g. atlas folio Wiltshire (Fine
Bird Books) 1980. Lim. Edition, No. 246

of 275 Copies, Signed by Author. With 20

fine full page coloured prints, complete,

v. good cont. hf. mor. cloth sides, & in

matching slip case. Very good. (1)
€270-€350

707
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709

710.

Melot (Michel) Henri de Toulouse -

Lautrec Eldes, L. (The Toulouse - Lautrec
Circle) 1969, in association with the
Sunday Times, Limited Edn. 1186 (1250)
Copies, end plate embossed stamped

or numbered, cloth back, colourful
decorative boards and matching slip case.
(1) €250-€350

711.

Mc Lean (Thos.) Publisher. Large Scrap
Album, containing 47 pages with approx.
77 engd. illustrations after H.B., [Richard
Doyle] political illustrator, printmaker,
painter etc. There are 13 full pageiillus.,

& 68 hf. page ditto, all of a Political
nature, featuring Wellington, Peel, Daniel
O’Connell etc. (1)

Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.
€100-€150

712 — See page 99
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713.

Celtic Society: O'Donovan (John)
Leabhar na gCeart or The Book of Rights,
8vo Dublin 1847, also Miscellany of The
Celtic Society, 8vo Dublin 1849. Both First.
Edns., & orig. cloth backed boards. Good.
(2) €100 - €150

714.

French Italian Tests: Pamphlets:

1. Laget (M.) L;influence de la Religion
Chretienne sur le Bonheur de la Societe
Civile..., Amsterdam 1774. 126pp + advert.
leaf; 2. [Dubois - Fontanelle (J. Gasp)]
Essai sur Le Feu Sacre et sur Les Vestales,
Amsterdam 1768. Hf. title, [110]pp; 3.
Algarotti (Conte) Ragionamento Intorno

al Saggio, Turin 1773. 150pp; 4. [Renoul
(Valentin Jean)], Traite de I'Autorite des
Parents sur le Mariage des Enfants de Famille.
Lond. 1773. Lond. 1773.[181]pp; 5. Saggio
sopra la Politica e la Legislazione Romana,
Del Conte B.... di C.... Sm. 8vo [Firenze

O Livorno]1772. 286pp & errata leaf; 6.
Michaelis - De LInfluence des Opinions sur
le Langage, et du Language sur les Opinions,
Sm. 8vo Breme (George Louis Forster) 1762.
208pp. Together 6 Tracts or Pamphlets in 2
volumes, cont. full calf, raised bands, mor.
labels. An important collection. w.a.f. Very
good copies. (2) €300 - €400

715.

Photographs: Furopean Leaders, A small
Carte-de-Visite Album containing approx.
42 carte-de-visite portrait Photographs

of Queen Victoria, Prince Albert & other
members of Royal Family, members of
British Government, Gladstone, Ld. John
Russell, Lord Palmerstown, Pope Pius IX,
Cardinal Antonelli, members of the French,
Russia, Prussian, Greek, Italian & other
royal families, Prince of Morocco and many
others, all c. 1860, in sm. leather bound
Album. As a coll., w.af. (1) €150 -€200
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712.

Roberts (David) & Croly (George) The Holy Land,
Syria, Idumae, Arabia, Egypt and Nubia. Ed. Rev.
Geo. Croly, Vols. 1, I, & lll in 3 vols. V. large Atlas
folio Lond. (F.G. Moon) 1842 - 1843 [-49]. First.
Edn., Portrait & dedit. in Vol. I, & 125 full page &
hf. page litho plts. include 3 titles, & engd. map,
a.e.g., cont. strongly bound hf. crimson mor. V.
clean set. (2)

*This set comprises the first three volumes,
bound in two, of the full six. The map & the title
page of the third volume were not published
until 1849.

The next three volumes of this work, on Egypt
and Nubia would be published from 1846-1849.

* A very attractive copy of one of the most
elaborate publications of the Nineteenth-Century
on the Near East. €10,000 - €15,000
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716.

Bolton (Rev. Robert) The Saints Soule-
exalting Humiliation; or Soule-fatting
fasting: Which (Jacob-like) prevails with
God,... Sq. 8vo Lond. (John Haviland,..)
1634. Title within wd.-cut border, 179, [7]
pp last leaf dam. & repaired, browned
thro-out, recent hf. calf, marble sides, mor.
label. (1) €160 - €220

717.
Geneva Bible: La Bible qui est toute La
Saincte Escriture; Contenant le Vieil et le
Nouveau Testament, Autrement La Vieille
& Nouvelle Alliance, 8vo [Geneva] Par
Francois Perrin pour Antoine Vincent. Wd.
cut device on title, 5 fold. maps, some
edges frayed (1 torn with loss) some fold.
tables & numerous large and small wd.-
cutillus., some printed music, all edges
gilt in 17th Century mor., gilt tooled
panel, with floral corners, in the style of
Mearne. As a bible, w.a.f. V. Rare. (1)

€400 - €700

718.

Irish Travel: ['Hermite en Irland, on
Observations sur les moeurs et usages
des Irlandais an commencement du XIX
Siecle. 2 vols. sm. 8vo Paris (Chez. Pillet
Aine) 1826. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, engd.
illus. & vignettes in text, cont.mor. backed
boards. Scarce. (2) €150-€200

719.

Guides: Wright (G.N.) A Guide to the
Giants Causeway, 12mo Lond. 1823; with
A Guide to the County of Wicklow, 12mo
Lond. 1822; and A Guide to the Lakes

of Killarney, 12mo Lond. 1822, 3 engd.
frontis., 1 fold. map only, & 10 engd. views
& 1 engd. map, cont. calf, mor. labels; &
Leigh’s Road Book of Ireland, 16mo Lond.
1827,lg.fold.map of Ireland, sm. fold. map
& a fold. plan, orig. full mor. Both clean
copies. (3) €130-€180

720.

[Richardson (Samuel)] The History of Sir

Charles Grandison, In a Series of Letters,

7 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. (for S. Richardson)

1754.Third Edn., Same decor. wd.-cut

heads, a couple of vols. lacks front loose

blanks, Vol. 5, lacks title & last leaf. Orig.

full calf, raised bands, mor. labels. As is. (7)
€200-€300

721.

[Walker (George)] Travels of Sylvester
Tramper through the Interior of the South of
Africa, 12mo L. 1813. Second Edn., Engd.
frontis & 1 plt. pp. [IX] - 216, advert leaf

at end, (dam. & repaired) with some loss,
cont. calf, rebacked, orig. mor. label. Good
copy. (1) €200 -€300

100

722.

[Bulwer Lytton (Geo.)] The Last Days

of Pompeii, 3 vols. 12mo Lond. (Rich.

Bentley) 1834. First Edn., Hf. titles Vols. I

&I, Vol. | with errata slip, loose & paste

down blanks browned, cont. hf. calf,

attractive tooled gilt and decorated

spines, mor. labels, by Birdsall & Son,

Northampton. V. good attractive set. (3)
€300 - €400

723.

Tolstoy (Count Lev. N.) War and Peace, 4
vols. Lond. (J.M. Dent & Co.) 1904. Frontis
& each vol., cont. crimson cloth, gilt
spines. Good. (4) €120-€180

724,
Association Copy - Bishop Agar’s Copy

Anon: Rules and Orders To be Observed in
the Upper House of Parliament in Ireland,
8vo Dublin (W. Sleater) 1784. Licence leaf
at front, 112pp. In fine Dublin binding of
polished calf, fore-edges painted green
and with flat back gilt tooled in panels
with flowers etc., and crimson mor. label.
V. good copy. (1)
* Charles Agar’s Copy, with his signature
‘Chars. Cashel’ on front loose blank, and
with numerous corrections in his hand,
including a 7 line note in his clear hand
on page 68. A Rare Survivor. Ex. Scarce.
€1750-€2500

725.

Greek Liturgy & New Testament: Petley
(Elias) Leitourgia Brettanike egoun Biblios
demosion ... Liber Precum Publicarum...
Elias Petley, Church of England, 8vo Lond
(T. Cotes |, for Rich. Whitaker) 1638. Red

& bl. title, lacking a1,; Bound with, Nevi
Testamenti Libri Omnes, recens nunc editi...,
8vo Lond. 1633. With printers device on
title; also bound with, The Whole Book of
Psalmes, Collected into English Meeter by
Thos. Sternhold, John Hopkins & others,
8vo Lond. (by G.M.) 1638.Title within
decor. border; & 1 other lot, 4 works, one
volume cont. full mor. with gilt lined
panel, tooled gilt spine in panels, mor.
label. As a coll., w.a.f. (1) €200 - €300
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726.

Sanders - Histoire du Schisme d’Angleterre
de Sanderus, Mise en Francois par
Monsieur Maucroix, Chanoine de Rheims.
12mo Paris (Chez Andre Pralard) 1676.
Title with printers device, wd. cut heads &
devices, orig. calf, raised bands, spine gilt

in panels. V. good Copy. Emf. (1)
€180-€250

727.
Early Works of Tennyson

Tennyson (Alfred) Maud and Other
Poems, 12mo Lond. (Edward Moxon)
1855. First Edn., hf. title, & 8pp Catalogue
tipped in at front, advert leaf at end, VIII,
154pp, a very good bright clean copy, in
green cloth; also Idylls of the King, 12mo
Lond. (Ed. Moxon) 1859. First Edn., First
Issue, (without publishers imprint on
verso of title page), hf. title, 8p Catalogue
tipped-in at front, VIII (with newscutting
tipped on), 261pp, some spots orig. green
cloth (Some wear); Queen Mary, A Drama.
12mo Lond. (Henry S. King & Co.) 1875.
First Edn., advert. leaf at front, hf. title, 9pp
at. at end, VIII, 278pp, orig. green cloth,
gilt lettered spine; & 7 others, many First
Edns., etc. by Tennyson. As a coll,w.a.f.
(10) €300 - €400

728.
1798 Interest: [Harrop's Elegant
Edition] The History of the Irish Rebellion
in the Year 1798, 2 vols. in one, Alston (J.
Harrop) 1808, hf. calf marble boards, mor.
label; Teeling (C.H.) History of the Irish
Rebellion of 1798, 8vo, L. (Washbourne)
1828, cloth; Madden (R.R.) Literary
Remains of the United Irishmen of 1798,
8vo, D. 1887, First Edn., leather backed
marble boards, mor. label, as a lot. (3)
€120-€180

729.

1798 American Printings
1798 Interest: Hancock (Thomas)
The Principles of Peace, Exemplified in
the Conduct of the Society of Friends in
Ireland during the Rebellion of the Year
1798, 12mo, Providence (H.H. Brown)
1830, Revised, uncut recent cloth
backed boards; [Jones (J.)] An Impartial
Narrative,.. during the Irish Rebellion in
1798, 12mo, N.Y. (South Newbry, by Levi
Harns) 1853, First Edn., contemporary full
calf, professional reback, as a lot. (2)

€200 - €300

731.

Hawkey Classics: P. Virgilii Maronies
Opera, Sm. 8vo Dublin (E. Typographia
Academiae) 1745 With vignette of T.C.D.
Printing House on title, in cont. Prize calf,
with T.C.D. gilt stamp on both covers,

& prize bookplate awarded to William
Cavendish, upr. cover loose; also P. Terentii
afri Comaediae, Dublin (E. Typographia
Academiae) 1745, with engd. vignette on
title, cont. mottled calf, T.C.D. Prize stamp
on both covers. (2) €350 - €500

732.
The Airedale Poet

Nicholson (John) The Lyre of Ebor; The Fall

of Belshazzar; Genius and Intemperance;

and Other Poems, sm. 8vo Lond. (Seeley

& Son) 1827. First Edn., VI, 218pp, plus

advert leaf at end, uncut, orig. boards. (1)
€130-€180

733.

Co. Meath Hunt: Annals of A Record
Season: Being A Diary of Sport with

the Meath Hounds during 1895-96, By
‘Wanderer’ 8vo Dublin 1896. First Edn.,
photo frontis, recent cloth reback, with
orig. spine. Scarce (1) €150-€200

730.

Delightful Mid-19th Century
llluminated Manuscript

Sisters of Mercy: A.M.D.C. - Passage..my? History
of Divers Servants of God. Writ for the edificationof
devout Xns. Done in the Convent of Our Lady of
Mercy on The Epiphany of our Lord, MDCCCLV.
Sm. square 12mo 1855. With attractive title, 6
full page & 5 hf. page illuminations, 6 miniature
drawings of saints, with gilt initial letters, & sm.
hand-painted thro-out text, approx. 130 pages,
each with 10 lines of text, with silk ends, in a
contemporary brass bound vellum binding. As a
m/ss., w.a.f. (1)

* Provenance: Rev. John Hannan, PP, Shinrone,
Co. Offaly, well known Collector. A note on front
leaf states, ‘Ellen Maria John Preston won at the
Bazaar in Aid of the Institute of the Sisters of
Mercy Jan.ry 19th, 1858! €1000 - €1500
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734.

Kipling (Rudyard) The Jungle Book, 8vo

L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1895 (Reprint / twice)

frontis, text illus., blue cloth, gilt decor.

front cover and spine; The Second Jungle

Book, 8vo, L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1895, First.

Edn., some illus., advert leaf at end, blue

cloth, gilt decor. front cover & spine. (2)
€300 - €400

735.
Byron (Lord), & Rogers (Samuel) Larg,
A Tale, and Jacqueline, A Tale, Sm. 8vo
Lond.(for J. Murray) 1814. First Edn., First
Issue, hf. title, 4pp. Catalogue at end, [VIII]
128pp uncut, orig. boards, spine dam.
but with orig. label, now in cloth holder,
& mor. backed slipcase. V. good; also,
Mazeppa, A Poem, 8vo Lond. (J. Murray)
1819. First Edn., hf. title, & leaf at end
with advertisements, 8pp catalogue for
Murray, [IV], 71pp, recent full mor. rebind,
gilt line decor., red mor. label down spine,
& in cloth slipcase. Clean copies. (2)
€200-€300

736.

0O’Conor (C.C.) The Ogygia Vindicated,
8vo, D. (G. Faulkner) 1775, First Edn., list
of subs., contemporary full calf, later mor.
label; Hely (Rev. James)trans. Ogygia or
a Chronological Account of Irish Events, 2
vols. 8vo, D. (M'Kenzie) 1793, First Edn.
contemporary calf (rebacked), Ex. Libris
Copy and cloth (Variant bindings), as a

lot, w.a.f. (3) €150 - €200
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737.
Both Signed Presentation Copies

Fishing: Pickard (F.W.) Sixteen British
Trout Rivers, 8vo N. York 1936. First Edn.
frontis & plt. orig. cloth; and Trout and
Salmon Fishing in Ireland, 8vo N. York
1938. First Edn., frontis & plts., orig. cloth,
both orig. illus. d.w!s V. good; Hofland
(T.C.) The British Angler’s Manual, or The
Art of Angling in England, Scotland, Wales
and Ireland, Sm. 8vo Lond. 1839. First
Edn., engd. frontis & 13 full page plts. & 39
wd. cut illus.in text, orig. blind stamped
cloth. With a Library Stamp. (3)
€130-€180

738.
284 Attractive Hand Coloured Plates

[Sibley (E.)] A Universal System of Natural
History including The Natural History of
Man; The Orang-Outang; and the Whole
Tribe of Simia... 13 vols. (ex. 14, lacks vol.
8) London (for the Proprietor, and Sold by
Champante and Withrow) n.d. Engd. add.
title Vol. |, & 284 hand cold. plts., in cont.
full tree-calf, gilt decor. line border, tooled
gilt flat spines (worn) mor. labels. As a coll.
w.a.lf. (13) €750 -€1000

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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739.

Giovio (S.Paulo) Dialogue des Devises
D’Armes et d’Amours, Avec un Discourse
de M. Loys Dominique sur le mesme
subjet. Traduit d'ltalien par le S. Vasquin
Philieul... Gabriel Symeon. Sm. 4to Lyon
(Guillaume Roville) 1561. Wd. cut device
on title, with wd. cut port. on revese, title
repaired at edges, add. title with printers
device & wd. cut oval on reverse, & 138
wd.-cut illus. each with elaborate borders,
some damp stains, & some minor repairs,
later full calf, blind roll borders, w.a.f. (1)

* Purchased in Falkner Grierson, Dublin, in
1978. €300 - €400

740.

Davy (Sir Humphry) Elements of
Agricultural Chemistry, In a Course of
Lectures for The Board of Agriculture. 8vo
Lond. 1814. Second Edn., 10 fold. plts.,
some spotting, recent rebind, calf backed
marble boards, raised bands, gilt lettered
spine. Good. (1) €170-€220

741.

Hall (R.N.) Great Zimbabwe, Mashonaland,
Rhodesia, An Account of Two Years.. on
behalf of The Government of Rhodesia
8vo Lond. 1907, frontis plts. & fold. map;
Musters (G. Chaworth) A Home with The
Patagonians, Lond. 1871. First Edn., fold.
map with tears; Hudson (W.H.) /dle Days
in Patagonia, N.Y. 1917, plts.; Talbot Kelly
(R.) Egypt Painted and Described, L. (Black)
1912, cold. plts.; & 1 other all orig. cloth.
(5) €80-€130
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Fonsie Mealy

742.
Meath Horticultural Society,
c. 1845-1883

Co. Meath Manuscript: Meath
Horticultural Society, A very detailed
manuscript account book for approx.
1845-1883, listing management
committee, original subscribers, members,
circulars, minutes of meetings, running
accounts, bank accounts, list of judges,
lists of competitors, prizes etc., in a thick
4to notebook, over 200pp., in orig. mor.
backed marble boards. As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)

* A most detailed record of this society,
principally based at Kells. €400 - €600

743 - See page 104

744,

Wolff (Rev. Joseph) Narrative of a Mission
to Bokhara, in the Years 1843 - 1845, to
Ascertain the Fate of Colonel Stoddard
and Captain Conolly. 8vo Lond. (For the
Author) 1846. Third Edn., Hf. title, port.
frontis, 16pp catalogue at end, orig. green
cloth, spine somewhat faded, but a v.
good copy. (1) €90- €140

745,

Dease (Wm.) Observations on Wounds

of the Head. .. To which are added

Some Observations on the Operation

of Bronchotomy. 8vo Dublin (James
Williams) 1778. Second Edn., engd. frontis
& fold. plt. (with Plates Il & Ill) recent hf.
calf reback; Robinson (B.) Observations
on the Virtues and Operations of Medicines,
8vo D. 1752, recent hf. calf; Beclard (P.A.)
Elements of General Anatomy, 8vo Edin.
1830, in calf binding. (3) €150 -€200

746.

Cork Interest: Smith (Chas.) The Ancient
and Present State of The County and City

of Cork, 2 vols., facsimile Reprint (of 2nd
Edition), illus., fold. plts. etc., leather backed
boards; Gibson (Rev. C.B.) The History of
the County and City of Cork, 2 vols., facsimile
Reprint (1974) Limited Edition, green cloth,
asalot. (4) €150 - €220

EGYPT, FPALESTINT

747

747.

Travel: Patterson (James Laird) Journal
of a Tour in Egypt, Palestine, Syria and
Greece: With Notes, and an Appendix

on Ecclesiastical Subjects, 8vo Lond. (C.
Dolman) 1852. First Edn., fold. litho frontis
(stained) & 5 litho plts. (1 plan, 4 dble
page), some wd. cut text illus. some light
L.S. new spine, mor. label, Jerusalem cross
in gilt on front cover. (1) €100-€150

748.

Co. Waterford Interest: Smith (Charles)
The Ancient and Present State of the County
and City of Waterford, 8vo, D. (W. Cater)
1774, Second Edn., port. frontis, fold.
maps & plts., contemp. hf. calf marbled
boards, gilt decor. spine, mor. label;
Ryland (R.H.) The History, Topography
and Antiquities of the County and City of
Waterford, 8vo, L. (J. Murray) 1824, First
Edn., fold. cold. map frontis and other
fold. plts., contemp. hf. calf, cloth boards,
mor. label, as a lot. (2) €250-€320
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749,

dame Al

Attractive Volume
Irish Botanical Sketch Book

Northern Ireland: Richardson (Anne Wakefield) A.W.R. & S.E.R. Richardson
(Sarah Edith), Album of approx. 46 extremely attractive and competent botanical
watercolours, mostly completed in N. Ireland, (a few from localities in England).

They are mostly native wild flowers, from around their home, Moyallen, Newcastle,
Drumlin, Knockbridge, Burtown etc., all circa 1874/1875, each approx. 14cms x 11cms
(52" x 4%2"). All in good condition cont. hf. crimson mor. as an Album, w.a.f. (1)

* Anne Wakefield, & Sarah Edith, were twin sisters, two of eight children of Jane &
John Grubb Richardson of Moyallon House, near Gildford in Co. Down. He was a
prosperous linen merchant as well as being the founder of a major trans-Atlantic
steamship company that served to bring many Irish emigrants to North America,
fleeing the Great Hunger in the late 1840's. He was also a philanthropist, and the

founder of the model village of Bessbrook, near Newry.
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€1000-€1500
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WA HIBERNIA DOMINICANA:
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o P BISTORIA PROVINCIE RIBERNIE
ORDINISE PREDICATORDU M,

525

Ex antiquis Manufcriptis, probatis Aweoribus, Literis Originali- _ *

bus nunquam antchac impreilis, Inftromentis suthsaricis, & Ar-
chiviy, alijfque invifte Fidei Monumentin deprompta,
IH Qua
Nedum omnls, que ad- memomatam attinent Provinciam, &
Ceacbia cjus, mm intra quam cxira Begnum Hifernie conlti-
tuta (in i finpulerum Fundatoeum Genealogis) arque A-
lumncs ipéius, fou Dignitaze Epifcopali, fou Munere Proviociali,
feu Librorom Vulgatione, feu Martyrio, publicave Virtudis Opi-
* miome clurcs, fuccinde diftindeque Hfhl‘h.ﬂ'.

BED ETLAM FRORA™ =°F A

Repgulares fumptos, Clerunique Secularem, necnon
tc Res Civiles Hibernmie, atq:; etiam : Britanais (pec-
tanta, fparfim wppofiteque, adpdtin infuper Moth cpportanis,
inferuntur, & in peripicus Ordine collocantur.
FER
P. THOMAM DE BURGO, prafibati Ordinis Alumnum, &

Theologie Magiftrum, & Protonotarium Apaftolicum, necnon e

Hibernie Dominicana Hiftorographum, pofica
EFISCOPUM OSSORIEBENGEEAM

COLONIE AGRIPPINUE,
Ex Typographia Metrernichizna fub Signo Gryphi

Anno MDCCLXIL

743.

A Truly Magnificent Copy of This Rarity

Binding: Burke, Thomas O.P. (de Burgo) Hibernia Dominicana, Sive Historia Provinciae Hiberniae
Ordinis Praedicatorum, ... 4to Coloniae Agrippinae (Ex Typographia Metternichiana sub Signo Gryphi)
1762. First Edition. List of subscribers, this copy also contains Pages 137-147, part of Seventh Chapter,
dealing with the State of the Protestants of Ireland under the Reign of James II, which is cancelled in
most copies.

Bound in contemporary reddish-brown morocco and lavishly tooled in gold in both covers by the
Vatican Bindery : See A.R.A. Hobson, ‘French and Italian Bindings in the collection of Major Abbey,’
(privately printed in 1950) for a full account of this workshop. Lacks both free marble ends, all fore-
edges gilded and gauffred. Spine lettered De Burgo / Hibernia / Dominicana. A later professional reback
has the original spine laid down.

Ex. Libris: Fr. Thomas Bonnet, O.P. (1825-1895) a noted Dominican scholar who lived in Marseilles, with
his book label. The Title also bears two small oval stamps of the Dominican mother - house in Rome. (1)

*Thomas Burke was born in Dublin in 1709/10 and sent to Rome in 1724 to study for the priesthood
with the Dominican order. After ordination he taught in S. Clement’s in Rome and met distinguished
scholars and cardinals of the Curia, including the papal nephew Cardinal Neri Corsini, Secretary of State
and patron of the architect Allesandro Galilei, the builder of the facade of St. John Laterano in Rome
(and also responsible for the design of Castletown House).

Fr. Burke was commissioned to write the history of the Dominican Order after he returned to Ireland

in 1743 and worked in the Dominican House in Dublin. In 1759 he was appointed Catholic Bishop of
Ossory, no doubt his advancement was helped by his connections with the Roman Curia. Interestingly
the Protestant Bishop of Ossory at the time was the famous traveller and writer, Richard Pococke (1756-
1765) with whom Burke developed friendly relations.

Bishop Burke’s book Hibernia Dominicana came out in 1762 and dedicated to Cardinal Neri Corsini, but
the imprint was given to the Cologne printing house of Metternich, while it is now generally accepted
that it was actually printed in Ireland. The use of a fictitious imprint was occasionally resorted to
because of fear of the Penal Laws. However the only harm to Burke came, not from the government,
but from his fellow Irish Bishops when they ordered that certain pages from Hibernia Dominicana be
ripped out because of the perceived offence they caused, thus ensuring the book’s lasting fame.

Some time after the book’s appearance the author sent fifty copies to Rome for sale and presentation
to colleagues and friends. A small number were specially bound up in the Vatican bindery for
presentation to high ranking cardinals in the Curia, including the dedication copy to Nerio Corsini, the
Papal Nephew and “Protector of Ireland.” About four or five copies survive in de luxe bindings of which
the present copy is the only one in a private collection.

* An incredible survivor in the finest state. €4000 - €6000
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750.

In Fine Irish Binding
Binding: Simes (Thos.) The Military Medley, Containing
The Most necessary Rules and Directions for Attaining a
Competent Knowledge of the Art: to which is added an
Explication of Military Terms, Alphabetically Digest. 8vo
Dublin (S. Powell) 1767. First Edn. List of subscribers, 19
fold. tables, & 6 (of 8) fold. hd. cold. plts., a.e.g., in cont. full
crimson mor. with tooled gilt borders & central lozenger
design on both covers. [Parliamentary Binder C.] rebacked, &
retooled to a later similar design. Rare. (1)

* Ex. libris John Prebble, writer, with his book label.

751.

Flower (Robin) Eire and Other Poems,

8vo Lond. 1910, First Edn., wrappers; The

Western Island or The Great Blasket, Oxford

1944, and The Irish Tradition, Oxford 1947,

both First Edns., orig. cloth; & 3 other

items by or on Flower. A lot. (6)
€100-€150

752,

Yeats (W.B.) The Celtic Twilight, 8vo Lond.
(A.H. Bullen) 1902. Second Edn., Hf. title,
port. frontis, orig. gilt decor. blue cloth,
decor. spine; also The Cutting of the
Agate, N. York (Macmillan Co.) 1912. First.
American Edn., orig. boards, with ptd.
label; and Plays for An Irish Theatre, Vols.

I &V, together 2 vols. Lond. (A.H. Bullen)
1903 & 1907, orig. cloth backed boards.
4) €160 - €220

753.

Mac Liammoir (Michael) All for Hecuba

- An Irish Theatrical Autobiography, Lond.
1947. Second Edn., Inscribed Presentation

Copy, d.w.; Put Money in Thy Purse, The
Diary of the Film of Othelo, Lond. 1952.
First Edn., d.w.; Ceo Meala la Seasa, Dublin
(Sairseal agus Dill) 1952. First Edn.,;
Aisteoiri faoi Dha Sholas, Dublin (Sairseal
and Dill) 1956. First Edn., d.w.; & 2 other
same author. (7) €140 - €200

754.

Miller (Wm.)Travels and Politics in the

Near East, 8vo Lond. 1898. First Edn.

profusely illustrated with pls. & text illus.,

unopened, some L.S!s orig. blue buckram;

also, Jackson (F. Hamilton) The Shores

of the Adriatic, The Italian Side, 8vo Lond.

1906. First Edn., profusely illustrated, orig.

gilt decor. crimson cloth, v. good. (2)
€80-€120

€1250-€1750

755.
Large Paper Copy, 250 Copies Only

Clanricarde: Memories of the Rt. Hon.

The Marquis of Clanricarde, Lord Deputy
General of Ireland, Imp. 8vo Lond.(for
James Woodman) 1722. Limited to

250 Copies, L.P, red & bl. title, list of
subscribers, orig. sprinkled calf, tooled gilt
spine laid down, new mor. label. V. good
copy. (1) €300 - €400

756.

Brun (Daniel) The Cave Dwellers of
Southern Tunisia, Recollections of a
Sojourn with the Khalifa of Matmata. 8vo
Lond. 1898. First Edn. in English. Port.
frontis & 37 illus. in text, some full page,
adverts at end, in orig. pictorial brown
cloth, stamped in gilt on upper cover &
spine. V. good copy. (1) €100 - €150

757.
Sporting. Fishing etc: Carpenter (Capt.
A.) & Wilson-Barker (Capt. D.) Nature
Notes for Ocean Voyagers, Lond. 1915. First
Edn., fold. map, plts., etc; Dewar (G.A.B.)
The Book of the Dry Fly, Lond. 1910. Cold.
illus.; [Allan] The Sportsman in Ireland,
Lond. 1897, illus. hf. vellum; Forsyth (Lt.
J.) The Sporting Rifle, Lond. 1867. Second
Edn., fold. plts. cloth; & 1 other sim. (5)
€100 -€150

758.

In Extremely Fine Binding
Coloured Plates: [Combe (Wm.)] The
Tours of Doctor Syntax [- Third]. 3 vols. roy
8vo London 1812-1821. Vol. | cold. title,

& 78 coloured plates, a.e.g., marble ends,
fine crushed levant crimson mor., with
triple gilt fillets, profusely gilt spine in
panels by Riviere & Son. (3) €500 -€750
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759.

Travel: Cranworth (Capt. Lord) Profit
and Sport in British East Africa, 8vo

Lond. 1919, cold. & other plts., cloth;
Stock (Sarah Geraldina) Missionary
Heroes of Africa, Lond. 1897, illus. decor.
cloth; Heydemarch (H.) War Flying in
Macedonia, Lond. n.d. port. frontis & plts.
cloth. (3) €80-€130

760.

Heaney (Seamus) Human Chain, 8vo, L.
(Faber & Faber) 2010, First Edn., Signed,
cloth & dj.; Electric Light, 8vo, L. (Faber &
Faber) 2001, First Edn., cloth and d.j.; New
Selected Poems 1966 - 1987, 8vo L. (Faber &
Faber) 1990, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; Aeneid
Book V., 8vo, L. (Faber & Faber) 2016, cloth
& d,j., all clean copies. (4) €180-€220

761.

Heaney (Seamus) Door into the Dark, 8vo,
L. (Faber & Faber) 1969, First Edn., black
cloth, gilt lettered spine, d.j. (not clipped),
some foxing, otherwise good copy; North,
8vo, L. (Faber & Faber) 1975, First Edn.
blue cloth d.j. (not clipped), some foxing,
otherwise good. (2) €300 - €400
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764

762.

Heaney (Seamus) Hailstones, 8vo, D.

(The Gallery Press) 1984, Signed Limited
Edition of 250 Copies, black cloth, blue
d.j., good copy; together with paperback
General Edn,, (slight fading), otherwise
good copy. (2) €300 - €400

763.

Heaney (Seamus) Death of a Naturalist,
8vo, L. (Faber & Faber) 1970, Fourth Edn.
inscribed on f.e.p.“Seamus Heaney,
Slainte!” green cloth, and d,j. (price
clipped), nice copy; Field Work, 8vo L.
(Faber & Faber) 1979, First Edn., brown
cloth, d;j. (2) €350-€420

764.

Heaney (Seamus) Beowulf, 8vo, L. (Faber

& Faber) 1999, Signed Limited Edition,

NO. 227 (300) copies, cloth backed

boards, matching slip case. Good copy. (1)
€250- €320
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765.
Heaney (Seamus) District and Circle, 8vo,
L. (Faber & Faber) 2006, Signed Limited

Edition No. 158 (300) Copies, cloth backed
boards, matching slip case. (1) €250 - €320

766.

The Author’s First Volume of Poetry
Heaney (Seamus) Death of a Naturalist,
8vo L. (Faber & Faber) 1966, First Edn.

First Impression, duck egg blue cloth, gilt
lettered spine, d.j. (not clipped), some
staining, otherwise good copy. (1)

€500 - €700

767.
Signed by Heaney as Gaeilge
Heaney (Seamus) Sweeney Astray - A

SWEENEY ASTRAY

Sewmpmry A

767 & detail

768.

Heaney (Seamus) Station Island, 8vo, L.
(Faber & Faber) 1984, First Edn., inscribed
“Seamus Heaney, 3/12/85 in Maynooth,”
cloth & d.j,; Spelling It Out, 8vo D. (Gallery
Press) 2009, Signed, illus. by Basil
Blackshaw, full cloth gilt lettering; Human
Chain, 8vo L. (Faber & Faber) 2010, First

Edn., cloth & dj,, all clean copies. (3)

€180-€220

769.

Heaney (Seamus) Sweeney Astray, 8vo,
N.Y. (Farrar, Straus, Giroux) 1984, Signed
Limited Edition, No. 133 (350) copies,
illustrated by Barne Cooke, green cloth,
slip case, cardboard box; Stations Island,
8vo, L. (Faber & Faber) 1984, First Edn.,

loth &d.j., cl . (2 €250-€320

Version from the Irish, 8vo Derry (Field Day o J. clean copy. (2)
Publication) 1983, First Edn., Inscribed on
hf. title ‘'Seamus O h-Eanaig 3u Mi Nollaig
1985/ illustrated by Colin Middleton, grey
cloth, d.j. Nice copy. (1) €225 - €350
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770.
One of 25 Specially Bound
& Signed Copies
Heaney (Seamus) North, 8vo L. (Faber &
Faber) 1975, First, Signed Limited Edition

Specially Bound by Brian Dickson of only 25

copies, unopened, green canvas cloth, ptd.

label. custom made clam box with marbled
paper and black cloth, desirable copy. (1)

*This selection of poetry includes two
Poems in Memory of his Mother.

€1500 - €2000

771.

Signed by Author and Artist
Friel (Brian) A Man’s World, 8vo, Gallery
Press 2010, Signed Limited Edition No. 22
(350) Copies, illustrated by Basil Blackhaw,
cloth and d.j. Good copy. (1) €150 -€200

772.
With lllustrations
by the Author’s Daughter

Hughes (Ted) Animal Poems, roy 8vo,
Devon (Ric. Gilberton) [1967], (Proof
Copy) Signed and dated ‘Ted Hughes,

25 Sept. 1971’ (not inscribed colophen
page) illustrated on pages 3 and 4 with
fantastical creature and a bird in ink

by Frieda Hughes /(signed) loose in
salmon pink decorative wrappers. Nice
Association Copy. (1) €500 - €600

773.

One of Two Copies
with Manuscript Poem

Hughes (Ted) Animal Poems, Royal
Octavo, Devon (R. Gilbertson) [1967]
signed Limited Edn. NO. 23 (100), with
manuscript Poem Skylark, on front
endpaper, bound in salmon coloured
decorative wrappers. Good clean copy. (1)
€400 - €500

774.
Signed Limited Edition

Heaney (Seamus) Hedge School, Sonnets
from Glanmore, Vermont (Janus Press)
1979, Signed Limited Edn. NO. 196 (250)
Copies, illustrated by Claire Van Vliet,
hand made paper, paper wrappers, blind
text. (1) €180 -€250
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9b0519bddf6c0ea1bb67868fc29f6325/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-773/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9b0519bddf6c0ea1bb67868fc29f6325/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-773/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9b0519bddf6c0ea1bb67868fc29f6325/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-773/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be4e6761d11b27bf9d0c376af218f7a6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-774/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be4e6761d11b27bf9d0c376af218f7a6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-774/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be4e6761d11b27bf9d0c376af218f7a6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-774/
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775.

Brazil: Agassiz (Prof. & Mrs.L.) A Journey
in Brazil, 8vo Lond. 1868 First Edn., plts.
&illus. orig. gilt cloth; de Graff (F.W.)
Head Hunters of The Amazon, N. York
1923; First Edn., fold. map, photo plts.
cloth, Signed, ‘Archibald B. Roosevelt,
cloth; Roosevelt (Theodore) Through the
Brazilian Wilderness, Lond. 1914. First Edn.
map cold. in outline, plts. cloth; Bridges
(Lucas) Uttermost Part of the Earth, Lond.
1948, First Edn., port. frontis, maps, cloth;
& 2 others sim. (6) €100-€150

776.

Waterford Interest: Egan (P.M.) History,
Guide and Directory of Waterford, thick
8vo, Kilkenny (PM. Egan) n.d., illus. &
adverts, recent cloth; Hansard (J.)comp.
The History Topography and Antiquities of
Waterford, 8vo, Dungarvan (J. Hansard)
1870, engd. frontis, illus, blind tooled
cloth, gilt lettered spine; Canon Power
(Rev. P.) The Place-Names of Decies, 8vo,
Cork (C.U.P) 1952, map frontis, cloth, d.j.,
asalot, wadf. (3) €150 - €220

777.

Ireland (Samuel) Graphic lllustrations of
Hogarth, from Pictures, Drawings, and
Scarce Prints in the Possession of Samuel
Ireland. Imp. 8vo Lond. (R. Faulder.. J.
Egerton) 1794. First Edn., hf. title, & 56
plts. ports. bookplates etc., cont. tree calf,
Ig. tooled gilt border, & spine, upr. cover
loose. (1) €180 - €250

781

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED ‘

782

778.

1798 Interest: Cloney (Th.) A Personal
Narrative of 1798, 8vo, D. (J. M'Mullen)
1832, First Edn., uncut, recent cloth

back orig. boards, and label; Hay (Ed.)
History of the Insurrection of the County of
Wexford A.D. 1798, 8vo, D. (J. Stockdale)
1803, First Edn., fold. map & plts., later
leather backed, marble boards, mor. label;
Harwood (P.) History of the Irish Rebellion
of 1798, 8vo L. (J.K. Chapman) 1848, First
Edn., hf. title, later blue cloth, mor. label,
as alot, w.a.f. (3) €180 -€240

779.

1798 Interest: Maxwell (W.H.) History

of the Irish Rebellion in 1798, 8vo, L. 1891,

illus. frontis & plts by Cruikshank, cloth;

Palliser (F.W.) The Irish Rebellion of

1798, 8vo L. n.d., maps, recent cloth, gilt

lettered spine; Gordon (Rev. J.) History of

the Rebellion in Ireland, 8vo D. c. 1800, First

Edn., title page torn (with loss), later hf.

calf, marble boards, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)
€100-€150

780.

1798 Interest: Musgrave (Sir R.)
Memoirs of the Different Rebellions in
Ireland, 2 vols., D. (R. Marchbank) 1802,
Third Edn., 10 fold. maps and plts.,
marbled edges, full contemporary blind
tooled calf, (professional reback), tight
copy. (2) €200-€300

781.

100 Copies Only
1798: Bartlett (T.), Dickson (D.), Keogh
(D.) & Whelan (K.), 1798 A Bicentenary
Perspective, Thick |g. 8vo Dublin 2003.
Special Lim. Edn. NO. 60 of 100 Copies
Signed by All the Authors. Cloth &
slipcase. (1) €100-€150
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783

782.

[Rackham (Arthur)] lllustrator - Wagner
(Richard) Siegfried & The Twilight of the
Gods, Lg. 4to Lond. 1911. First Edn., Trans.
by Margaret Armour. Hf. title, 30 fine
mounted cold. illus. (includ. frontis) gilt
decor. brown cloth, no d.w. A very clean
copy. (1) €200 - €300

783.
Wilde (Oscar) The Picture of Dorian
Grey, 4to Paris (Chas. Carrington) 1908.
[but 1910] First lllustrated Edition.
Publisher’s note printed in red, tipped-in
at front, hf. title, 6 wood engraved plts.
by Eugene Dete after Paul Thirat, each
with captioned tissue guards (one plate
repaired in border,) orig. hf. vellum type
paper boards, spine repaired. (1)

€200 - €300

784.
One of 25 Numbered Copies

Scott (Paul) After the Funeral, 4to, L.

(The Whittington Press) 1979, Signed,

by illus. and contributor, No. XV (XXV)
Copies, illus., bound in full Nigerian
goatskin by Weatherby Woolnough, with
marbled endpapers, in matching slipcase.
Delightful copy. (1) €350 - €420

o Thir olitiom of 205 rupics i damdosey i Vg
Canfon rype o primted ar Wikstimpran ("ouri g
Aok & Rosslind Rawadle wnd Miriam Macgroper
o Eer il mowid-meats Paper. The Fme biai s are
made by Kyene Engraving. 175 copics arv parive-
fusnd by Huwwsee 8 Fouliv Lod wving W kittongren
mardod paper, and 2§ irpia [mnmiberd s - wwy)
v el i Nigeviaw (iunt e by Woavkerdy
Wondmimph waid Frrocd marbidod cmdpapes.
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ba63704b1ae80ba55c32bf88f6306da/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-775/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ba63704b1ae80ba55c32bf88f6306da/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-775/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c71827c554d19c0254cb0bff080d8da/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-776/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c71827c554d19c0254cb0bff080d8da/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-776/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/116b5ce95a09aef11160cf2e8eb743d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-777/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/116b5ce95a09aef11160cf2e8eb743d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-777/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7beeee00c67226809f5faf036135d078/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-778/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7beeee00c67226809f5faf036135d078/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-778/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a8427c3e3a7803faa546d0543efae05e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-779/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a8427c3e3a7803faa546d0543efae05e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-779/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfcffe113ff1da679a4f99962dec5b59/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-780/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfcffe113ff1da679a4f99962dec5b59/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-780/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36a530d85e68676244f837e8b6f8ae8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-781/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36a530d85e68676244f837e8b6f8ae8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-781/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36a530d85e68676244f837e8b6f8ae8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-781/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36a530d85e68676244f837e8b6f8ae8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-781/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86e360eec83e288ea0dcf8788764bff3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-782/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86e360eec83e288ea0dcf8788764bff3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-782/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86e360eec83e288ea0dcf8788764bff3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-782/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/162f2e0f6a2f2a856ed6665bba17bc71/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-783/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/162f2e0f6a2f2a856ed6665bba17bc71/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-783/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c1b59cf541e88d48b8f4d71b04fe130/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-784/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c1b59cf541e88d48b8f4d71b04fe130/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-784/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c1b59cf541e88d48b8f4d71b04fe130/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-784/

Fonsie Mealy

Theozematum . sl | G s

i |
AT B it et alind men sl o fmplioks Y i
;\mﬂmllkhﬁ-mn-&k.tmn:uumm;:‘. ‘L"”“L"“'I"’F‘f?‘mﬂ“ metapbo: -I
cldban ferpdicientis £ sdgw ad propelitern pronlimge ee AT 0. oo, .

nummaﬂ:uwauuﬁmm ﬂ
s confidera, 2t d lncingo peecitabd pabola blacia
w-mmmmm‘m«-ﬁm Tl atwcons condrns i fonchyses

LS P Homaly i b 1
acli'-lg‘g&ml;_mmuu,h“m”rw Wieddir vl clara e e niteneis:
mﬂ*‘ib—tﬁfmllwniﬁd feopoliedios mra TR SxTilov-omnes il cotpap manna.
poetrimion o Gimglateser. vid nadiner esmge e pepl. TTerros nona ¢ff prefennio ghoola bocli
o compefitifieroram L rest et i ratssuy foomatid (TS Corloen naenil 7 D
s R R e e 1 INGeH] T pairic,
RS Ok b cotria pari s addemattapre. B0 (ETageecl nefocs bicrars ettt
‘q{;;‘halnﬁn:mulhkrhrmmrumj. b bine Diloco peincipio {gemioem. 3
? 0 4e] mulat PabniToca L isfrodugrionan in : s SICIPN
Bt beni ehintidario Siprfl Cran re fl gl pperd Siemg SCoehicolaben alios: g quabene percipi: bicic 4
_fi'-'““

itnd e ATt e gpa s Raderam Erolng in basang condmions b, S

:-;'n‘::en;*n:mwmam.tmmmqu Ixﬁﬂ:ﬂhnnllwunmlm a ki i
il e i i et mare Sebean’, aca phamip:nee todicds phares: A

S et o e e ey m ‘2 KT G S0 1€ CHCTE

1 e ettt nom coadomramen on st el <3 ABIER0 Dot ciliica claga o,

Sngrridl gicriban e, Pt orll pificnires smspech saga

Mt v arut yeriohg bodi WAFH Lis £ poiabons 31 Lskg

LA -
ey faetr et i veamimoird rpessses (7 ploraniy Baniclia Caictand Hlepandrd - i
a Bt abepad oo sees Engdik ol s oty 3 - . ks
Bragedtia e calasionis srohana g o ipkerages  ACTOEIOMTIRR. 3
ﬂ:pmm&mmu;;.:::m h‘-rnd;dp Emia
it it b ramcdadig 4 e ansma Bl G bk rene
o e i s | Tt sa e e O ¢

Lt bt 4 ik e rontan o) peoiate X
wxmnnamqw-mnr..ﬂmw?:n_. Sl o faes oot oo odposa codiset:

e P it apeatbiegma adopti dcpodan i JCATOETY 18 o000 yindicar 1 rehebaia,
va il t prery goeed angs v Al sbacn o
T oot DlvinTi Tvolditari ad erers ropeokmelse i

e e ! e 4 s i
: g ¢

uc dulcius.
{ {

s ©ci filiu.

Ay ’ ¢
anc | R - a | = 4

i i, Clmorgs rondato foigis Tla
It e Dot bt acdan) 2ot Cicia i
Wecsor Pomserom Tataniti Perpor il sr.ous
o ety 1

785.
Landmark in Irish Printed Literature

o
Incunabula: O'Fahily (Maurice) Duns Scotus Joannes: O'Fihely, *".f‘p’:? p@ fm
=

Maurice Abp. Questiones subtilissme Scoti in metaphysicam
Aristotelis Folio Venice (Octavianus Scoti) 20th November
1497. First Edn., 131 leaves (include. the rare title page), very o e !
fine wd. cut initials thro.-out, bound in later decorated vellum ﬁuﬂmﬂnfﬁ fubtililne S3cotiin nicta-
binding, composed from leaves from an old antiphonary. An pb'ﬁﬁcﬂ“] friftorclis,

extraordinarily fine copy of this rarity. Sweeney 1603. Emf. (1) ] ] g
The above volume is a landmark in Irish Bibliography. It is in ‘flurdml 0¢ pamorerom pancipto

fact, the First Edition of the First Book by the First Irish Author fractatus. s\ tqs theoremata,

to write for a Printing Press rather than the Scriptorium
€8,000 - €12,000
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55f6980dec2224292c43adb1196235c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-785/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55f6980dec2224292c43adb1196235c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-785/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55f6980dec2224292c43adb1196235c7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-785/

786.

Incunabula: Platina (Bart.) Platynae in

vitas Pontificium ... ad Sixtum llll Pontificum
Maximum, ... Folio Venice (Printed at the
expense of Giovanni de Colonia by Johannes
Manthem) Venice 1479. Partly illuminated
title, & illuminated capitals thro-out, some
leaves lacking, in v. good condition. Armorial
bookplate of John Spencer Esq., marble
ends, later full calf, rebacked, raised bands,
gilt spine, as is. Emf. (1)

*The First Edition of Platina’s outspoken
and pioneering Lives of the Saints.
€1500 - €2000

787.

Duns Scotus: Questiones Scoti super
Porphyrii necnon Aristotelis Predicamenta
ac Pergamenias. Item super libros
Elenchorum. Et Autonii Andree super
libros Sex principiorum. ltem quones
Johannis Angelici super questiones
universales eiusdem Scoti. Folio Venice
(Filippo Pincio) 1512. Edited by Maurice
O’Fehihy. Woodcut initials (Some not
included) (title page, no loss of text)
printers device at end, 101pp, in vellum
binding composed of leaves from an old
antiphonary. V. good. (1)

* Commentaries by Duns Scotus on
Porphyry and Aristotle, with critiques by
A. Andreas and Joannes Angelicus.

€1500 - €2000

789 & detail
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786

788.

Incunabula: Durand (Wm.) Incipit

rationale divinorum officiorum edictum per...
Guilielmum Duranti.. Large 8vo Venice (Geo.
Uualch) 1482. Lacks title, & some other
leaves, also some capitals highlighted in
colour, text v. clean, later full calf, rebacked.
Ex. libris copy, London Library & the Allan
Library, sold with all faults.

*An important liturgical work written by
G.Durand before 1286. One of the most
copied text from Medieval times. It served
as an encyclopaedic compendium and
text book for liturgists, and remains an
indispensable guide for understanding
the significance of medieval ecclesiastical
art and worship ceremonies. (1)

€1000 -€1500

789.
Hand-Coloured Plates

Sowerby (G.B.) /llustrated Index to British
Shells, sm. folio Lond. 1859. 24 full page
hand coloured plts., orig. gilt lettered
cloth. Clean. (1) €200 - €300
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790.

William Ill: Leti (Gregorio) // Prodigio
della Natura, e della Gratia, Poema
Heroestorico, Sopra la miracolosa
Intrapressa d'Inghilterra, del Real
Prencipe d’Orange. Hora Monarca della
Graude Brettagna, Nel fine dell Anno
1688, di Gregorio Leti, Dedicato alla stessa
Real Maesta. Sm. folio Amsterdam 1695.
Red & black title, full page engraved port.,
lacks plts. Orig. embossed full vellum.
Good. (1) €120-€180

791.
Capel - Letters written by His Excellency
Arthur Capel, Earl of Essex, Lord Lieutenant
of Ireland, in the Year 1675, Lg. 4to London
1770. Hf. title, cont. full calf, tooled gilt
borders & circular armorial bearing of the
Earl of Gosford, with motto ‘Vigilantibus,
gilt flat spine with mor. label. (1)

€200 - €300
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/001d4bf7b6853b10dfcb404e6abab485/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-786/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/001d4bf7b6853b10dfcb404e6abab485/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-786/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a206c5df731d81adb5cbf4385a11ae2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-787/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a206c5df731d81adb5cbf4385a11ae2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-787/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f54ec6a243d3a84886451270fdd0bb83/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-788/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f54ec6a243d3a84886451270fdd0bb83/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-788/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d13a8f388185a883621f9e61c082f98/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-789/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d13a8f388185a883621f9e61c082f98/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-789/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d13a8f388185a883621f9e61c082f98/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-789/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5fa7ca6e261fd2bac82a9b3f557f3677/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-790/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5fa7ca6e261fd2bac82a9b3f557f3677/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-790/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa0bc9b2f165ea80b7a2422ded57dc28/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-791/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa0bc9b2f165ea80b7a2422ded57dc28/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-791/
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792.

Robertson (Wm.) An Historical Disquisition
concerning The Knowledge which the
Ancients had of India, and the Progress

of Trade with the Country prior to the
Discovery of the Passage to it by the Cape
of God Hope. with an appendix,... 4to
Lond. (A. Strahan, & T. Cadell) 1791. First.
Edn., hf. title, 2 Ig. fold. maps, X, 364, [XI]
pp (Index), & errata on end leaf, cont. hf.
calf, marble sides, raised bands, joints
cracked. Clean. (1) €100-€150

793.
Signed Limited lllustrated Edition

[Joyce (James)] Dubliners, with an
Introduction by Thomas Flannagan, Ig.
4to, Limited Editions Club, No. 644 (1000),
Photogravures by Robert Ballagh, Signed
by both, green leather backed cream cloth
and matching slipcase. (1) €200 - €300

794,
Thomas Matthew Ray’s Copy

[Daniel O'Connell] Tradesmen of
Dublin: Combination of Tradesmen,
Meetings in Dec. 1837, Jan. & Feb.

1838, A folio Album containing Press
Newscuttings of the different meetings
held in Dublin, identified in manuscript
at top of each page, approx. 62pps. Orig.
marble boards, rebacked, & new mor.
spines. As an Album, Rare. (1)

*T.M. Ray’s copy, inscribed on front cover,
‘T.M. Ray, Richmond Bridewell, 1844".
€250 - €350

795.

Engraved Plates: Smith (J.) Select Views
in Italy, with Topographical and Historical
Descriptions in English and French. Vol. Il
only (ex. 2), Ig. landscape folio Lond. 1796.
Engd. frontis & 35 full page plts., a.e.g.,
cont. full straight grained dark mor. with
Ig. gilt tooled borders, & central panel, gilt
spine. (1) €250 - €400
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796.

Binding: Berney (Rev. Thos.) An Address
Presented to ... The Lords Spiritual and
Temporal in Parliament.. Showing the
Fearful Danger of Disestablishing and
Disendowing The Church of Ireland, as

by Law Established, 1g. 4to [Lond. 1869]
20pp., a.e.g., full purple mor. with gilt
panels. Good. (1) €160 -€220

797.

Graingeized Copy
Pilkington (Rev. M.) A Dictionary of
Painters, from the Revival of the Art to the
Present Period. 3 vols. (now) lg. 4to Lond.
1810. With over 300 engd. plts. port.,
etchings etc., some scarce examples.
Cont. hf. mor. worn. (3) €200 - €300

798.

South African War: Rosslyn (Earl of;)ed.
The Gram., A Social Magazine Founded by
British Prisoners of War in Pretoria. Lg. 4to
Lond. n.d. Facsimile Edition. Illus. thro.-
out, Lim. Edn. No. 198. Signed Rosslyn.,
pict. vellum boards. (1) €100-€150
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799.

Binding: Moorehead (Alan) Darwin

and The Beagle, sm. folio Lond. (Arcardia
Press) 1970. Special Limited Edition No.
101 of 265 Copies, Signed by Author.
Cold. & other illus. a.e.g., in fine overlaid
crushed brown levant mor.by Zaehnsdorf,
London, signed.V. good. (1) €160 - €220
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800.
Binding: Acta Diurna, Birds and Beasts
from the Book of Kells. Lg. 4to Dublin
1980. A mock-up printing for an intended
Newman Limited Edition, to be limited to
514 Copies; a page for every day of the
year, with 12 colour illustrations, for each
month, & each page decor. with animals
& birds, a.e.g., and with antique style calf
covered wooden boards, raised bands, &
with Celtic motifs in each panel, by Des
Breen, Binder. As a binding, w.a.f. (1)
€220 - €350

801.

O’Halloran(Sylvester) An Introduction
to the Study of the History and Antiquities
of Ireland, 4to, D. (T. Ewing) 1772, First
Edn., fac-simile & other plts., m/ss notes
on endpapers, contemporary full calf,
rebacked; (Anon) An Important History
of the War, from the Commencement of
the Revolution in France. Narrative of the
Rebellion in Ireland, thick 4to, Manchester
(S. Russell) 1804, First Edn., port. frontis
fold. maps, fold. plts. etc., contemp.
reverse calf, mor. label. (2) €80-€130
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802.

Yachting: Guest (Montague) List of

Members of the Royal Yacht Squadron and

their Yachts: from its Foundation in 1815

to 1897, Sm. folio London (Zaehnsdorf)

1897. First Edn., List of subscribers, uncut,

orig. gilt decor. oatmeal buckram. (1)
€140-€200

803.

Heaney (Seamus) Poems and A Memoir,
folio, N.Y. (Limited Editions Club) 1982,
Signed Limited Edition No. 1863 (2000)
copies, full blind tooled leather, illus. by
Henry Pearson, Introduction by Thomas
Flanagan, all Signed matching slipcase.
(M €350 - €450

805.

Special Private Edition
Heyerdahl (Thor.), Richter (S.) &
Riiser-Larsen (H.J.) Great Norwegian
Expeditions, sm. folio Oslo n.d. [c.1955]
Special Edition, cold. & other plts. &illus.,
t.e.g., orig. full blue mor., gilt decoration
by H.M. Refsum, Oslo. V. good copy. (1)

€150-€200
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804.

Signed by
lllustrator & Publisher
Joyce (James) Dubliners,
With cold. litho's etc. by L.
le Brocquy. Sm. folio Dublin
(Dolmen) 1986. Special Limited
Edition No. 493 of 500 Copies.
Signed by le Brocquy and
Liam Miller. In oatmeal cloth &
matching slipcase. (1)
€1000-€1500
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806.

lllustrated Volume: Harray (Geo. G.)
Love Lyrics from Five Centuries, sm. folio
Oxford 1932. lllustrated in colour by
Baron A. Rosenkrantz, Limited Edn. No.

99 of 125 Copies Only. Signed by Editor &
lllustrator, uncut, full vellum, gilt lettered.
V. good. (1) €100 - €150

807.

[Rackham] de la Motte Fuque, Undine,
Trans by W.L. Courtney. 4to Lond. 1909.
Mounted cold. frontis & 14 sim. cold. plts.,
text illus., orig. gilt decor. pict. blue cloth.
Good copy. (1) €160 - €240

808.

Borlase (Wm. C.) The Dolmens of Ireland,
3 vols. sm. folio Lond. 1897. First Edn., hf.
titles, 2 cold. frontis cold. fold. & other
maps, plts. & numerous text illus. all

vols. professionally re-cased, orig. green
buckram, gilt lettering & decoration.
Good. (3) €650 - €850

809.

Dante: Lombardi (P. Baldassarre) La
Divina Commedia di Dante Alighieri,
corretta spiegata e difesa. 4 vols. 4to
Rome (Nella Stamperia de Romanis) 1815-
1817.Vol. 1 add. engd. title, engd. port.
frontis Vol. IV, & 110 engd. outlineillus.,
cont. full vellum, gilt lines spines, mor.
labels. V. good set. (4) €300 - €400

810.

Mitchel (Flora H.) Vanishing Dublin, folio
Dublin 1966. First Edn., 50 cold. plts. cloth,
& pict. d.w. (some wear) but clean copy.
(1 €220 - €350

-l

807

811.
lllustrated by L. le Brocquy

Kinsella (Thomas) The Tain, folio Dublin
1969. Dolmen Edition IX. First Edn., bl. &
white illus. thro.-out, orig. black buckram,
& pict. d.w., & slipcase. V. good; also
T.C.D. - Henry (Francois)ed. The Book of
Kells, folio Lond. (Thames & Hudson) 1974.
First Thus, fine cold. plts. & cloth d.w. (2)
€400 - €600

812,
Signed Limited Edition

Stoney Road Press: Lennon (Ciaran)

& Hopkins (Gerald Manley) Fragments

Weavings Inscapes, oblong sm. folio 2004.

Limited Edition No. 65 of 75 Copies.

Signed by Ciaran Lennon. With coloured

illus., linen covers, & slipcase. Scarce. (1)
€120-€180

813.

Signed Limited Edition
O’Brien (Eoin) The Charitable Infirmary,
Jervis Street 1718 - 1987. A Farewell Tribute,
folio Dublin 1987. Lim. Edition, No. 85 of
160 Copies, Signed by Author. lllus. thro.-
out, in attractive blind decor. black cloth.
(1 €100-€150

810

13

808

814.
Canova - Moses (Henry) & Countess
Albrizzi, The Works of Antonio Canova, in
Sculpture and Modelling, 3 vols. sm. folio
Lond. 1824-1828. Port. frontis. Vol. | & 1
other outline port. plus 154 full page or
dble. page plts. cont. hf. mor. spines faded
somewhat, but a v. clean set. (3)

€160 - €220

815.

Anon: Korea and the Ten Lost Tribes of Israel,
with Korean, Japanese, and Israelitish
lllustrations, Dedicated to Great Britain,
America, Germany, France and the other
Teutonic Nations of Europe... and to the
Jews or Judah, who are with them, also

to China, Japan and Korea. Oblong sm.
folio Published for the Author Partly at C.
Levy and the Sei Shi Bunsha Co. Yokohama
and Engraved in Tokyo 1879. First Edn.

[5], 23pp, 23 engd. plts., orig. decor. silk
brocade. V. good. Ex. Scarce.(1) €350 - €500
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817

816.
lllustrated by W. Heath Robinson

Rabelais -The Works of Mr. Francis Rabelais,
2 vols. Lond. 1904. Hf. titles, 2 frontis illus.
plts. & text illus. thro.-out, uncut, gilt
decor. white buckram. (2) €130-€180

817.

Fine Complete Facsimile
Limited Edition

Book of Kells: Evangeliorum Quattuor

Codex Cenannensus, 3 vols. Ig. 4to (each

measuring 16”x 9”), Berne, Switzerland

(Urs Graf.) 1950. Special Limited Edn. No.

337 of 500 Copies. Fine cold. plts. thro.-

out. first 2 vols. in original gilt stamped full

vellum, the third volume is bound vellum

backed blue boards. A very good copy. (3)
€1200 - €1800

818.
Maps & Plans: Burgoyne (J.F.), Griffith
(R.) & Jones (Harry D.) The Commissioners
Appointed ... for the Improvement of the
Navigation of the River Shannon, Folio
Dublin (Alex Thom) 1837. Second Report.
75 engd. Ig. fold. maps & plans, some
hand cold. in outling, orig. cloth backed
boards, ptd. paper label. As maps, w.a.f. (1)
€300 - €400

819.

lllustrated Volume: Plunkett (Mrs.
Joseph) [Grace Gifford] To Hold as T'Were,
4to, Dundalk (Tempest) [1920], illus., ptd.
wrappers, some wear; Beerbohm (Max)
The Poets Corner, folio L. (W. Heinemann)
1904, cold. illus. (including Irish Authors)
cloth backed boards, worn. (2) €150 - €200

fHE LOWER SEANECN

819

820

With Contemporary Manuscript Poem
[Duns Scotus] Secundus scripti Oxoniensis
Doctoris Subtilis fratris Joannis Duns Scoti
ordinis Minorum super Sententias. Titulus
conueniens scripto & scriptori Mauritio
iuentore, Folio Venice (by Simon de Luere
for Andreas Torresanus de Asula) 1506, with
wd. cut device of A. Torresanus, a Tower on
end leaf, 149pp [1-96 [2] 97 - 149]; With a 28
line manuscript Poem by Paulus Ranadldus,
in honour of the ‘Subtle doctor’ (Scotus);
and continuing with Tortius script Oxoniensis
.. (as above) 113pp [1-72 [2] 73-113], with
manuscript commentary on margins, a few
wd.-cut illus, in cont. vellum backed boards,
detached, text v. good., w.a.f. (1)

€1000 - €1500

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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821.

Avrei (Greg. Pomi) Jeannis Duns Scoti Philosophi Subtilissimi,
Theologique profundissime, & Seraphicae Religionis splendidissimi
iubaris. Scriptum Oxoniense, In Primum Sententiarum Librum. Opera,
et Labore Admodum... Folio Venice (B. Juntam, Jo. Baptistam
Ciottum, & Socios) 1612. Red & bl. title, with wd. cut vignette, some
damp stains, cont. full vellum. Emf. (1) €200-€300

822,

Camden (William) Anglica, Hibernica, Normannica, Cambrica, a
Veteribus Scripta, Folio Francofurti (Claudii Marnii, & haeredum
Johannis Aubrii) 1602. Printers device on title & at end, text
browned thro.-out, full cont. vellum. Emf. (1) €200 - €300

RS A
LA TURQUIE,

BN STINANTE GEAVEEs

825. With Attractive Hand-Coloured Plates
Miller (William) Publisher. The Costume of Turkey, lllustrated by a
Series of Engravings; With Descriptions in English and French. Lg.
folio Lond.(T. Bensley) 1802. First Edn., hd. cold. stipple vignette
on title, & 60 hand coloured plates, some offsetting, a.e.g., orig. full
straight grained crimson mor., Ig. gilt and blind tooled borders.
Good clean copy. (1)

COSTUME
MEHEDITLNY STATER

THE HOLSE OF AUSTRLY,

826. With Attractive Hand-Coloured Plates

Miller (William) Publisher. The Costume of the Hereditary States

of the House of Austria, Intro. & descriptions by A.F. Bertrand de
Moleville. Lg. folio Lond. (Wm. Bulmer & Co.) 1804. First Edn., 2
titles, & 50 hand coloured aquatint plates, some offsetting, a.e.g.,
orig. strait grained crimson mor., gilt & blind tooled borders, a few
scuffs, but good. (1) €700 - €1000

€800-€1200

15

823.
Stanihurst (Wm.)ed. Thesaurus Moralis R.P. Francisci Labatae
Societatis Jesu, 2 vols.lg. folio Antwerp (Hieronymum Verdussium)
1652. Red & black title with printers device, hf. title with printers
device, hf. title Vol. |, a small portion of a few leaves end of Vol. I
dam. with loss, cont. full vellum, spines worn. (2)

€200 -€300

824.
With Attractive Hand Coloured Plates

McLean (Thos.) Publisher. The Military Costume of Turkey, Folio
Lond.(Howell & Brimmer) 1818. First Edition, Hf. title, hd. cold.
frontis port. & hd. cold. title plus 30 full page hand cold. plts., a.e.g.,
orig. full straight grained crimson mor,, Ig. gilt and blind tooled
borders. V. good copy. (1) €450 - €700

824

COSTUME

RUSSTAN EMPIRE

827.
With 73 Attractive Hand-Coloured Plates

Miller (William) Publisher. The Costume of the Russian Empire,
Description in English and French, Lg. folio London (S. Gosnell) 1803.
First Edn., two titles & 73 hand coloured aquatint plates, clean
copy, a.e.g., orig. straight-grained crimson mor., gilt & blind tooled
borders. V. good copy. (1) €1000 - €1500
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COSTUME

GREAT BRITAIN.

LAKK RN

828.
With 60 Attractive
Hand-Coloured Plates

Pyne (W.H.) The Costume of Great Britain,
Lg. folio London (Wm. Miller) 1808. First
Edition. Hf. title, with hand coloured
vignette title, & 60 hand coloured
aquatint plates, some off-setting, but v.
clean plts., a.e.g., original strait grained
crimson mor., gilt & blind tooled borders,
some rubbing. Good. (1) €750 -€1000

830

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

COSTUME

CHINA.

YIXTY ENGRAVINGS:
EXFLANATIONS

ENGEARM sNP FEEN

829.

With 82 Attractive Hand-Coloured Plates

Mason (Geo. Henry) The Costume of China, lllustrated with Sixty
Engravings, With Explanations in English and French. Lg. folio London
(for W. Miller) 1800. First Edn., titles in English & French, & 60 hand
coloured aquatint plates some off-setting; also The Punishments of
China, lg. folio Lond. (for Wm. Miller) 1808. First Edn., titles in English
& French & 22 fine hand coloured aquatint plts. Both with a.e.g. &in
matching straight grained crimson mor., gilt & blind tooled borders.

Both v. good. (2)

831

116

€1400 - €1800

830.
Ferguson (Samuel) The Cromlech on
Howth, A Poem. With llluminations From
the Books of Kells and of Durrow. Folio
Lond. (Day & Co.) [1864]. Sole Edn., with
printed red & bl. title, & litho title, & 7
full page coloured illustrations & colours
printed text thro. out, a.e.g. cont. full
green cloth, the front profusely gilt with
Celtic decorations. V. good copy. (1)
€300 - €400

831.

Kromer (Karl) Das Graberfeld von
Hallstatt, 2 large atlas folio vols. Plates

& Text, Firenze 1959. Port. frontis & with
260 + 50 plts. & photos, all v. good, in
orig. matching cloth portfolio & binding.
Clean copy. (2) €200 -€300


https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4508ed11704cdbca19c0e751c761d8eb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-828/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4508ed11704cdbca19c0e751c761d8eb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-828/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4508ed11704cdbca19c0e751c761d8eb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-828/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4508ed11704cdbca19c0e751c761d8eb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-828/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac71fde3c0c80ed0794d16debae84010/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-829/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac71fde3c0c80ed0794d16debae84010/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-829/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac71fde3c0c80ed0794d16debae84010/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-829/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/698837984a40af626dae7472eaa46e8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-830/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/698837984a40af626dae7472eaa46e8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-830/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b6fe8a85169877432460f62068bb18b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-831/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b6fe8a85169877432460f62068bb18b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-831/

Fonsie Mealy's 53

832,

lllustrated with Original Photographs
Dunraven (Edwin, Third Earl of,) Notes on Irish Architecture, 2 vols.
large folio London 1875. First & Only Edition, both vols. containing 141
orig. photographic illustrations, some mounts spotted, recent rebind in
attractive full vellum, Ig. blind tooled borders., raised bands, mor. labels. V.
fine set. Ex. Scarce. (2) €1700 - €2500

NOTES ON

IRISH ARCHITECTURE.

EDWIN, THIRD EAKL OF DUNREAVESN

ELTSER oo MAREARET EDOEE

CEORGE EELL ARD BOWE YOEE STEEET

833.

Liddy (Pat) Dublin A Celebration From 1st to the 21st
Century, Folio Dublin 2000. Signed Lim. Edn.,; Mc Parland
(Ed.) Vitruvius Hibernicus, folio Lond. 1981, First Edn., illus.
cloth & d.w. (2) €100 - €150

834.

Fine quality Facsimile
Heures de Turin-Milan

[Faksimile Verlag Luzern] Van Buren (A.H.), Marrow (J.H.),
Pettenati (S.) commentators, Heures de Turin-Milan, 3 parts,

Switzerland (Verlay Luzern) 1994, Limited Edn. No. 461 (980) Copies,

illustrated, bound in attractive blind decorated green velour with gilt
embossing, housed in Perspex container. (3) €450 - €650

n7

835.
Facsimile Volume of Die Tres Belles
Heures de Notre-Dame

[Faksimile Verla Luzern] Konig (Eberherd)
commentator Die Tres Belles Heures de Notre-Dame
des Herzog Von Berry, 3 parts, Switzerland (Verlag
Luzern) 1992, Limited Edn. No. 3030 (980) Copies,
illustrated, bound in full gilt decorated armorial
morocco, together with Commentary Volumes,
housed in Perspex container. (3) €450 - €650
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ILLU STRISSIMG ET EXCEL-
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With Approx. 385 Wood-Cut lllustrations, 1650

Jonston (John) Historiae Naturalis, - De Quadrupetibus - De Audibus, - De Picibus et Cetis - De
Exanguibus Aquaticis, - de Insectis - de Serpentibus, Libri Duo. Lg. thick folio Francofurti ad Moenum
(Haeredium Math. Meriani) 1650-1653. engd. titles, and two with wd. cut vignettes, 80, 62, 47, 20,
29 & 13 engd. plts. in the 6 works, together 251 full page plts., a few small straight tears, some

finger marks or other stains, text plts. generally clean, first engd. title loose. (1)

€2000 - €3000

836.

Galway Election: Report of the
Commissioners Appointed to investigate
the Existence of Corrupt Practices in ...

The County and Town of Galway, with the
Minutes of Evidence, Folio Lond. 1857,

also Copy of Minutes of the Evidence taken
at The Trial of the Galway County Election
Petition (1872), Folio Lond. 1872, both hf.
mor. Emf. (2) €130-€180
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SALOMONIS

CANTICORVM
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838

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

838.

Sherlock (Paul) Anteloquia Cogitationum

in Salomonis Canticorum Canticum, Vol.l,

Folio Lyons 1640. Profusely engraved title,

hf. title, cont. full vellum, spine dam. (1)
€200 - €300

839.
Folio Edition

Clanricarde - The Memoirs and Letters of
Ulick, Marquis of Clanricarde and Earl of
Saint Albans; Lord Lieutenant of Ireland,...
Governor of the County and Town of
Galway... V. Ig. folio Lond. (J. Hughs) 1757
cont. full calf, raised bands, mor. label,
joints cracked. Scarce. (1) €450 - €750

EARSAC - DUNWEN  LONDGS ead

840

18

840.

One of 200 Signed Copies
Pinter (Harold) & Cohen (H.) illus.,The
Home Coming, folio, L. (Karnac Curwen)
1968, Signed Limited Edn., No. 177 (200)
Copies, illus., green decor cloth, matching
slipcase. (1) €180 -€240

841.

Medical interest etc: Millar (James)

A New Course of Chemistry, 8vo Lond.
1754, First Edn., cont. calf, professional
reback, with orig. label laid down;

Wadd (Wm.) Nugae Chirurgicae; Or, A
Biographical Miscellany. 8vo Lond. 1824.
Inscribed Presentation Copy; Bound with:
Observations on the Best Mode of Curing
Strictures in the Urethra; Lond. 1822.
Second Edn., engd. frontis; & Bound with
Nugae Canorae; or, Epitaphian Mementos
(in Stone-cutters Verse) of The Medici Family
of Modern Times, 8vo Lond. 1827, all
bound as one, in recent hf. calf, v. good;
Blanc (Sir Gilbert) Elements of Medical
Logick, 8vo Lond. 1825, fine hf. calf;
Frazer (Wm.) Elements of Materia Medica,
Dublin (Wm. Frazer) 1851. First Edn., cont.
hf. calf. As a lot. (4) €150 - €200
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842.

Early Irish Photographs: Mares (F.H.)
Sunny Memories of Ireland’s Scenic Beauties
- Wicklow, sm. 4to Dublin 1867. First Edn.
12 orig. mounted photos., a.e.g., orig.
green cloth, with gilt decor. front cover.
Good. (1) €150 - €200

843.
de Schomberg & The War in Ireland

Prevost (Abbe) Campagnes
Philosophiques ou Memoires de M.

de Montcal, Aide-de-Camp de Mal de
Schomberg; contenans L'Histoire de la
Guerre d'Irelande. 8vo Amsterdam 1789.
Two engd. plts. attractive cont. mottled
French calf, dble. gilt fillets, raised bands,
mor. labels & gilt decor. in panels. V. good.
M €160 - €220

844,

Poetry: Carolan - The Countess of Carrick;
A Love Tale, and Clandestine Marriage, of
The Thirteenth Century, Sm. 8vo Lond.
(R.Ackerman) 1819. Sole Edn., Dedication
Signed, Carmona, Belfast, Antrim County,
1818. XIV [IV] 197, [2]pp uncut orig.
boards; also Howard (Gorges Edmond)
The Miscellaneous Works, in Verse and
Prose, 3 vols. 8vo Dublin (R. Marchbank)
1782. First Edn., 3 hf. titles, port. frontis
Vol. |, list of subscribers, orig. full calf,
worn. Very Scarce. (4) €220 - €350

845,

Coloured Plates: Mudie (Robert) The
Feathered Tribes of the British Islands, Vol.

I only Lond. 1835. Second Edn., Hd. cold.
frontis cold. vignette title & 7 other hd.
cold. plts., cloth; also Spring; Summer;
Autumn, Winer; also Earth; Air; & Heavens,
together 7 vols. 12mo Lond. 1835-37.
With attractive Baxter cold. frontis, &
vignette titles, cont. calf, spines dam. As a
coll. (8) €140-€200
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846.
Molyneux (William) The Case of Ireland’s
Being Bound by Acts of Parliament in
England, Stated, 12mo [Dublin] 1719. Title
within ruled borders, (IX), 102pp later hf.
mor. mor. label. Good. Emf. (1)

€180 -€220

847.
O’Connor (Bernard) [Kerry] Evangelium
Medici: seu Medicina Mystica, De Suspensis
Naturae Legibus, sive de Miraculis... 12mo
Jenae 1724. Fourth Edn., [SVI?], 193, [11]
pp title stained, otherwise a good copy.
Hf. calf, recent reback, mor. label. (1)
€220-€350

848.

St. Patrick - Statutes and Ordinances of
the Most Illustrious Order of St. Patrick, Sm.
8vo Dublin (Grierson) 1831. Hf. title, wd.
cutillus,, cont. calf worn. (1)  €125-€175
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849.

Fleming (lan) From Russia with Love, 8vo L.
(Jonathan Cape) 1957, [1958] Foyles Book
Club Edition, blue cloth, black lettered
spine, decor. d.j., (Richard Chopping), not
chipped. Nice Copy. (1) €120-€180

850 - See page 120

851.
One of 750 Copies

Joyce (James) A Portrait of the Artist as

a Young Man, 8vo, L. (The Egoist Ltd.)

1916, True First English Edition (American

Sheets) green cloth, blind lettered front

cover, gilt lettered spine. [Slocum A11]. (1)
€600 - €800

851
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Fonsie Mealy’s

THE GREAT GATSBY

BY

F. SCOTT FITZGERALD

Then wesr 10 pobd hat, i that

I must have veu!l

~Tuouass Passx [Vivnuisas

NEW YORK
CHARLES SCRIBNER'S S0ONS

1925

850.

Landmark Novel of Moder ature

Scott Fitzgerald (F.) The Great Gatsby, 8vo New York (Charles Scribner’s Sons) 1925, First
Edn., First Issue (with all 4, main issued points present) original publishers cloth binding
with gilt lettering on spine, blind embossing lettering to front cover (no d.j.) some

foxing and staining. Otherwise good copy. Scarce. (1) €2000 - €3000
852. 855. 856.

First English Edition Printed Sheets Porcacchi (Thomas) L/sole Piu Famose Genealogy: Laffan (Thos.) Tipperary
Joyce (James) Portrait of the Artist as a del Mondo, 4to Venice (Presso Pietr’ Families: Being The Heath Money Records
Young Man, 8vo, London (Egoist Ltd.) Antonio Brigonti) 1686. [IV], [198]pp from 1665-6-7, 8vo Dublin 1911, cloth;
[1918] (Second Edition), printed at Vister misnumbered, old armorial seals stamped [Richardson (J.M.)] Six Generations of
Printing Works Southport, green cloth, on title, orig. limp vellum. V. good. (1) Friends in Ireland, London 1893. Frontis
blind lettered front cover, gilt lettered €250 - €400 & plts.; Tweedy (0.) The Dublin Tweedys
spine. [Slocum & Cahoon A13]. (1) - The Story of An Irish Family, Lond. 1956.

€300 - €400 First Edn., illus. d.w. (3) €140-€200
853. A Portrait of the Artist

Joyce (James) Ulysses, 2 vols. sm. 8vo as a Young Man
Hamburg, Paris Bologna (Th Odyssey

Press) 1935. Orig. ptd. wrappers, clean _

copy. (2) €150-€200 AR MWC

854.

Meyer (Kuno) Aislinge Meic Conglinne,
The Vision of Mac Conglinne - A Middle
Irish Wonder Tale. 8vo Lond. (David Nutt)
1892 First Edn., in fine gilt cloth binding,
in Celtic design; Wilde (W.R.) The Beauties
ofthe Boyne, D. 1852. Second Edn., fold. .
map &illus. thro.-out, recent blue cloth.
) €100-€150

852 854
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857.

1798: O’Kelly (P.) General History of The
Rebellion of 1798, D. 1842, cloth; Teeling
(C.H.) Personal Narrative of the Irish
Rebellion of 1798, 8vo Lond. 1828. First
Edn., hf. mor.,; McHugh - Carlow in 98,

D. 1949, d.w.; Dickson (C.) Revolt in the
North...in 1798, D. 1960, d.w.; Cullen (L.)
Insurgent Wicklow 1798, Dublin 1948, d.w.
All good. Emf. (5) €100- €150

858.
Morgan (Lady S.) The O'Briens and The
O’Flahertys. A National Tale, 4 vols. Lond.
1827. First Edn., 4 hf. titles, cont. hf. calf,
gilt lettered flat spines. Emf. (4)

€200 - €300

859.
With Woodcut lllustrations

Quarles (Francis) Emblems, Divine and
Moral: Together with Hieroglyphics of the
Life of Man. 8vo Lond. n.d. New Edition
Revised and Corrected. With 94 engd.
illustrations (include. frontis) a few loose,
cont. sheep. (1) €150-€220

.- DoMiKs
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Fonsie Mealy’s i#

860.

Irish Map: Index to the Townland Survey
of the County of Longford, fold., linen
backed, hand coloured, D. (O.S. Phoenix
Park) 1838, green cloth. As a map, w.a.f.
(1) €150 - €200

861.

Map: [Austria] (Mansfeld, Kupferstich et
al) Grundriss der Stadt Wien 1818 - Zu haben
bey Artaria und Comp. am Kohlmarkt, fold.
hand coloured, linen backed matching
marbled and leather back pouch, as a map,
walf. (1) €150 - €200

862.

Map: Cruchley (G.F.) Cartrographer A
New Map of Europe, Exhibiting its Natural
and Political Divisions..., folding, linen
backed, coloured, published London (G.F.
Cruchley) 1859, tooled gilt lettered label.
Asamap. (1) €200 - €300

863.

Bernard (Nicholas) The Life and Death

of the Most Reverend and Learned Father
of Our Church Dr. James Usher, 8vo, L. (E.
Tyler) 1656, First Edn., some m/ss notes,
boards as is; together with A Soisgeal do
Reir Lucais agus Gniovarha na Neasbal, 8vo
D. (W. Watson) 1799, inscribed on front
pastedown ‘Thos. Burgh' oatmeal binding;
Co. Galway etc: An important two page
m/ss list of Subscribers to the Carron
Chapel (1860) [Galway], as a m/ss, as a lot,
w.af. (3) €200-€300

865

121

864.

Elzevir Press: German - Schedius (Elias)
De dis Germanis, sive Veteri Germanorum,
Gallorum, Brittanorum, Vandolorum,
Religione, Syngrammata Quatuor. Sm.
8vo Amsterdam (Ludovicum Elzeirium)
1648. Engd. pict. title, wd. cut heads, tails
&initials, early speckled boards. V. good.
(1) €180 -€250

865.

Bartolucio (Salvatore) F. Joan Duns Scoti,

Ordinis Minorum, Theologorum omnium

eminentissimi,... 4 vols. in 3. 8vo Venice

(Steffani Curtii) 1680. Wd.-cut vignette

titles, early m/ss owners name on titles,

a few worm holes, in cont. limp vellum,

lettered spines. Very good set. Emf. (3)
€325 - €450

866.

[Yeats (Jack B.)] Reynolds (J.H.) The
Fancy, Sm. 8vo Lond. (Elkin Mathews) n.d.
First Edn., preface by John Masefield. With
attractive bl. & white illus. by Jack B. Yeats,
unopened, orig. ptd. wrappers. V. good
copy; also MacGreevy (T.) Jack B. Yeats,
An Appreciation and An Interpretation,
Dublin (V. Waddington) 1945. Lim. Edn.
250 Copies, cloth backed boards; Bodkin
(Thos.) My Uncle Frank, Lond. 1947. Dust
wrappers illus. by Jack B. Yeats. All v. good.
(3) €160 - €220
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867.

French Plays etc - 18th Century: A
collection of 12 French printed Plays in
3 vols., 8vo, including the following:

1. Le Celibataire, Comedie en Cinq Actes et
en Vers, 8vo Paris (Chez Delalain) 1776.
First Edn., engd. add. title, wd. cuts,
122pp;

2. de Beaumarchais (M.) Le Barbier de
Seville ou la Precaution inutile, Comedie en
Quartre Acts, Paris (Chez Ruault) 1775, hf.
title, 132pp;

3. Monvel (M.) Fredegonde et Brunehaut,
Roman Historique, 8vo London 1775.
Engd. frontis & vignette head & tail,
179pp;

4. de Beaumarchais (M.) La Folle Journee
ou Le Mariage de Figaro, Comedie en
cinqu Actes, en Prose. Paris (An Palais
Royal - Chez Rualt) 1785. XXXII, [143]pp; &
5. de Moliere (M.) Amphytrin, Comedie en
Treis Acts, Paris 1772, 63pp;

With 7 other sim. items, mostly Paris
printed, together 12 works in 3 vols.

8vo cont. calf (2) & later hf. calf. A good
collection, w.a.f. (3) €250-€350

868.

de Ribadeneyra (Fr. P.) S.J. Historia

Ecclesiastica de Scisma do Reyno de

Inglaterra, 8vo Lisbon (Na Officina

de Petro Ferreira) 1732) Hf. title, wd.

cut vignette on title & floral tail, cont.

marbled boards. V. good copy. Emf. (1)
€180 -€250

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

869.
Rare Life

Irish Saint, Fridolin of Sackingen
Canisius (Petrus) Warhasste Histori von
dem Berumhten Abbt S. Fridelio und seinen
wunderborliehen thaten / Auss Vielen alten
Scribenten Zusamen geozogen jetzunder
abe auffs new gebessert und in Truck
Verfertiget, 4to Getrucht in Freyburg in
Achtland durch Abraham Gemperlin in
Jahr 1589. First Edn.? title printed in red &
black within ruled borders, with woodcut
device, wd. cut coat of arms, & wd. cut
image of Sts. Fridolinus & Hilarius, wd.
cut initials & decor. 157, [VIpp later full
vellum. Emf. Very Rare. (1)

*True history of the famous Abbot

St. Fridolin and his wonderful deeds,
collected from many ancient writings but
now newly improved and put into print
by Peter Canisius, S.J. €500 - €700

870.

Moran (Rev. P.F.) Memoirs of the Most

Rev. Oliver Plunkett, 8vo Dublin 1861. First
Edn., Maynooth full calf Prize Binding;
Crolly (Rev. G.) The Life and Death of
Oliver Plunkett, sm. 8vo Dublin 1850. First
Edn., cloth; & 4 others, same subject. Emf.
(6) €100-€150

871.

Smith (Dodie) The Hundred and One
Dalmatians, 8vo, L. (Heinemann) 1956,
First Edn., text illus. throughout by Janet
and Anne Grahame-Johnstone, decor.
endpapers, blue cloth, silver lettered
spine, dust jacket (not clipped). Good
Copy. (1) €500 - €600
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872.
Maps: Stanford (Ed.)cart. Map of the
Siberian Railway, the Great Land Route to
China and Korea, folding, linen backed,
coloured map, London (Stanfords) c.
1904, boards, ptd. label; together with
Map of the Mediterranean Sea, cold., linen
backed fold., London (Stanfords) 1918,
ptd. label, cloth boards, as maps, w.a.f. (2)
€150 -€200

873.

Dalrymple (John) Memoirs of Great
Britain and Ireland, 3 vols. 8vo Lond. 1790.
New Edn., Engd. frontis. Vol. |, cont. full
tree calf, gilt line borders, flat spines with
tooled gilt decor. & mor. labels in panels.
(3) €200 - €300

874.

Fine Engraved Plates: Dublin Delineated,
in Twenty-Eight Views, 8vo D. 1843. Engd.
frontis 28 engd. plts. & fold. map or plan,
orig. cloth. Clean copy. (1) €60 - €90

875.

Carr (John) L’Etranger en Irlande,... 2 vols.
Paris 1809. First French Edn., 2 hf. titles, 6
fold. sepia plates, some worm dam., cont.
hf. calf; also Young (Arthur) Voyage en
Irlande, trans. by C. Millan, 2 vols.in one,
8vo Paris n.d. cont. calf, badly worn. Emf.
(3) €130-€180
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876.

Brennan (Rev. M.J.) An Ecclesiastical
History of Ireland, Dublin 1848, Second
Edn.,; Graham (H.) The Early Irish Monastic
Schools, D. 1922; O'Riordan (Rev.

M.) Catholicity and Progress in Ireland,
Lond. 1906; Meehan - Irish Franciscan
Monasteries, D. n.d.; Godkin (James)

The Religious History of Ireland L. 1873, all
cloth. Emf. (5) €80-€120

877.

de Las Cases (Le Comte) Journal da la Vie
Privee et des Conversations de 'lEmperor
Napoleon, a Sainte Helene, 4vols. roy 8vo
London 1823. Two hf. titles, one engd. 1
frontis, fold. plan & 2 fold. maps, uncut,
cont. hf. crimson mor. by Zaehnsdorf,
London. V. good. (4) €150 - €220

878.

Plowden (Francis) An Historical
Disquisition Concerning the Rise, Progress,
Nature and Effects of the Orange Societies
in Ireland, ... 8vo Dublin 1810, [X], [144],
plus Rules & Regulations, 16pp. Bound
with: Plowden A Postliminies Preface to
the Historical Review of the State of Ireland,
Dublin 1804. Second Edn., 80pp. Two
works in one volume, cont. hf. calf, mor.
labels. (1) €140-€200

877

ENDOWED SCHOOLS

IRELANIL

UARHEET MARTINEAD.

LOXBON
SMITH, ELBEH AND CO. 85 CORS IR

879

879.

Martineau (Harriet) Endowed Schools of
Ireland, Reprinted from ‘The Daily News!
8vo Lond. 1859. First Edn. Book Form.
79pp & 16pp Cat. at end, orig. cloth,
rebacked. Scarce. (1) €130-€180

880.

Book Catalogue: Sotheby & Co.,
Catalogue of the Important Collection of
Manuscripts from Stowe, 8vo Lond. 1849.
First Edn., 2 fold. engd. plts., with orig.
wrappers bound in, later cloth. Scarce. (1)

* An extraordinary collection of Irish
manuscript material. €200 - €300

881.

Sayers (Brendan) & Sex (Susan),
Ireland’s Wild Orchids, A Field Guide, 8vo
Dublin n.d. Limited Edition No. 497 of

850 Copies, Signed by Authors. Cold.

illus. thro.-out, orig. mor. backed cloth, &
slipcase. V. Good. (1) €200 - €300

882.

McGahern (John) Memoir, 8vo Lond.

(Faber & Faber) 2005. Signed Limited

Edition, No. 6 of 250 Copies, orig. cloth

backed boards, & matching slipcase. (1)
€200 - €300

883.
Fishing : Fly-fisher’s Classic Library:
Scrope (Wm.) Days and Nights of Salmon
Fishing, roy 8vo Devon 1991; Malone
(E.J.) Irish Trout and Salmon Flies, roy 8vo
Devon 1993; [Fitzgibbon(Edw.)] The
Book of Salmon: In Two Parts, roy 8vo
Devon 1995. All cold. & otheriillus,, t.e.g.,
orig. bindings & slipcase. Pristine. (3)

€140 - €200
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884.
Jansen (Antoni)ed. Zinnebeelden,
Getrokken uit Horatius Flaccus, Naer de
geestriike vinding van den geleerden
Otto Van Veen..., 4to Amsterdam (Justus
Dankerts) 1683, title with oval engd. port.
vignette, & 103 engd. bl. & white illus.;
Bound with, ‘t Doolhof te Versailles..., 4to
Amsterdam 1722.41 engd. plts., cont. calf,
early reback, orig. gilt spine laid down. (1)
€300 - €400

885.

Heaney (Seamus) The Midnight Verdict,
8vo, Meath (Galley Books) 1993, Signed,
First Edn., black cloth, d.j.; The Haw
Lantern, 8vo, L. (Faber & Faber) 1987., First
Edn., cloth & d.j.; Beowulf, 8vo, L. (Faber

& Faber) 1999, First Edn., boards, d.j,, as a
lot. (3) €200 - €300
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886.

Irish Poetry & Plays: Kavanagh (Patrick)

Come Dance with Kitty Stobling and

Other Poems, 8vo Lond. 1960. First Edn.

orig. brown cloth; O’Connor (Frank)

The Midnight Court, 8vo Lond / Dublin

(Maurice Fridberg) 1945, First Edn., pict.

d.w.; Colum (Padraic) Wild Earth and

Other Poems, Dublin 1916. First Edn.

others by J. Stephens, Sean O'Casey,

J.Mary Plunkett, etc. As a lot. (11)
€120-€170

887.

Davies (Sir J.) A Discoverie of the True
Causes why Ireland Was never entirely
Subdued, nor brought under Obedience of
the Crowne of England, 12mo Lond. 1747.
Pages 283pp plus 5pp adverts orig. full
calf, lacks label; Curry (J.) An Historical
and Critical Review of the Civil Wars in
Ireland, 8vo Dublin 1810. New & Improved
Edition, cont. full calf, worn, mor. label.
Emf. (2) €200 - €300

889

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED
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888.

[Harris (Walter)] Hibernia: Or, some
Ancient Pieces relating to Ireland, 2 parts

in one Volume, 8vo Dublin 1770. Cont.
mottled calf, raised bands, mor. label.
Good copy. Emf. (1) €170-€230

889.
First Book Printed in
Trinity College Printing House

Plato - Septem Selecti Dialogi, Juxta
Editionem Serrani. Dublin (E Typographia
Academiae) 1738.Title in red and black
with vignette woodcut decoration, wd.-
cut heads & tails, cont. mottled calf, T.C.D.
gilt tooled medallions on both covers,
raised bands, red mor. label, gilt faded

on spine, joints beginning to crack, but
strong, not issued with prize label. A good
copy. (1) €350-€500

890.
[Whiskey Interest] Murray (Jim) A Taste
of Irish Whiskey, 8vo, L. 1997, illus. cloth
& d.j.; together with The Dead Rabbit
Series From Barley to Blarney, and Facing
Forward, Fighting Back, D. 2009, both illus.,
gilt decor. leather, As a lot, w.a.f. (1)

€100 - €150

891.

Beaslai (Piaras) Michael and the Making

of a New Ireland, 2 vols., D. (Phoenix

Pub.) 1926. (reprint), cold. frontis,

illus. throughout, green cloth, with

gilt medallion portrait, together with

[Sullivan (T.D.)] Poems, D. (T.D. Sullivan)

n.d. frontis, green cloth, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)
€120-€180
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892.

Cusack (M.F.) ‘The Nun of Kenmare’ A
History of the Kingdom of Kerry, 8vo Lond.
1871. First Edn., hf. title, cold. frontis. text
illus., orig. gilt decor. purple cloth. Good.
(1) €150 - €200

893.

[Daniel O'Connell] Godre (L. Nemours)
Daniel O'Connell Sa Vie - Son Oeuvre, Roy
8vo Paris 1893. Signed Presentation

Copy ‘A Monsieur Albert Byrne, son ami L.
Nemours Godre, port fronts & 1 other port.
& plts., uncut, orig. wrappers, later marble
boards. Scarce; Zimmermann (A.) Daniel
O’Connell der Befreirr, und seine politishce
Bedeutung fur Irland und England. 8vo
Paderborn 1909 Hf. title, port. frontis

orig. ptd. wrappers bound in later hf.
cloth, good. Rare; de Coutance (M.G.)
Llrlande et Les Irlandais, Memoire de Daniel
O’Connell, M.P, 8vo Lyon 1843. First Edn.
in French, hf. title, cloth backed, good.; &
6 others, some scarce, on O’Connell. As a
lot, w.a.f. (1) €200 - €300
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894.
Pennant (Thomas) British Zoology, 4 vols.
thick 8vo Lond. (Wilkie & Robinson) 1812.
New Edition 196 engd. plts, some fold.
some browning, cont. cloth, paper labels,
two spines with joints cracked. (4)

€180 - €250

895.
[Swift (Jonathan)] ‘Simon Wagstaff’
A Complete Collection of Genteel and
Ingenious Conversations, 8vo Lond. (for B.
Motte, and C. Bathurst) 1738. First Edition
Large Paper, Advert leaf at front, LXXXI,
215pp., orig. calf, recased, raised bands,
gilt decor. in panels, mor. label. (1)

€300 - €400

896.

T.C.D. Tyrrell (Rob. Yelverton) Dublin
Translations into Greek and Latin Verse, 8vo
D. 1890. First Edn.,; also same author, Latin
Poetry, Lond. 1895. First Edn.,; & Mahaffy
(J.P.) Rambles & Studies in Greece, 8vo
Lond. 1892. Frontis. illus. & some loose
photos. All cloth. Emf. (3) €80-€120
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897.

Boulter - Letters Written by His Excellency
Hugh Boulter, D.D. Lord Primate of Ireland,
etc., 2 vols. in one, 8vo Dublin (Geo.
Faulkner & James Williams) 1770. First
Edn., cont. Irish full calf binding, double
gilt fillet borders with corner decorations,
raised bands, mor. label, & panels
profusely gilt. Good. Emf. (1) €200 - €300

898.
Inscribed Presentation Copy

Buxton (Ed. North) Short Stalks: or
Hunting Camps North, South, East and
West, roy 8vo Lond. 1893. Second Edn.,
full page & others illus thro-out, orig.
decor. oatmeal buckram, spine faded.
Inscribed on half title. (1) €75-€125

899.

Bibliographical interest: Catalogue of
The Scientific Books in The Library of The
Royal Society, 8vo Lond. 1839, unopened,
orig. cloth; also Catalogue of The Library of
the Royal Astronomical Society, Compiled
to June 1884, 8vo Lond. 1886, orig. cloth.
() €75-€125
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9200.
With lllustrations by Patrick Newell

lllustrated Volumes: Carroll (Lewis)
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland, &
Through the Looking Glass, 2 vols. N.Y. &
London (Harper & Brothers) 1902, First
Edn., portrait frontis, black and white
illustrations throughout by Peter Newell,
decorated borders, uncut, gilt decor
cream boards, original d.j. Good set. (2)
€400 - €600

901.
With Fine Coloured Plates

Skogman (C.) Fregatten ‘Eugenies’ Resa
Omkring Jorden; aren 1851-1853, Under
Befal af C.A. Virgin 2 vols.in One. 8vo
Stockholm (Adolf Bonnier) n.d. [1854-55]
With 18 hand coloured plates, 3 fold.
charts., some text illus. cont. hf. calf. (1)

*The Account of the first Swedish
circumnavigation. €250-€350

902.
With 71 Fine Hand Coloured Plates

Bingley (Rev. W.) Memoirs of British
Quadrupeds, thick 8vo London (Darton

& Harvey) 1809. L. Paper Copy. With 71
attractive hand coloured plates, cont.
blind & gilt tooled calf, upper cover loose
& spine worn, but exceptionally clean
plates. (1) €280 - €350
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903.

Golden Cockerel Press: Shelley (P.B.)
The Athenians - Harriet and Mary, Shelley at
Oxford, Being correspondence between
T.J. Hogg, and T.L. Peacock, Leigh Hunt,
P.B. Shelley, M. Shelley, A.O. 3 vols. 4to.
Gold Cockerel Press, 1943-1944-1944.
Limited Editions, 6 plates (frontis), uncut,
orig. mor. backed blue buckram boards. V.
good. (3) €200 - €300

904.

Co. Donegal: County Applotment of the
Barony of Boylagh, [Districts of Inishkeel
and Killybegs]; Barony of Banagh, [District
of Glencolmkille]; North Half-Barony of
Raphoe, [District of All Saints], 3 vols. folio
Londonderry (David Irvine) 1890. Uniform
cloth backed blue wrappers, with ptd.
labels. (3) €200 - €300

905.

Armagh, Monaghan & Louth: Report
from the Select Committee on Outrages
(Ireland); Together with the Proceedings
of the Committee, Minutes of Evidence,
Appendix and Index. Thick roy 8vo Lond.
(Hse. of Commons) 1852. Cont. paper
wrappers. (1) €160 - €220

9206.
[Mining Interest] Commission of Inquiry
into the Resources and Industries of Ireland
- Memoir on the Coalfields of Ireland, July
1921, 2 vols., 8vo, D. (American Chamber)
1921, folding plans and maps; Lamplugh
(G.W.)et al, The Geology of the County
around Dublin, 8vo, D. (A. Thom) 1903,
text illus., ptd. wrappers. As a lot. (3)
€80-€120

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

904

907.

di Linda (Luca) Le Relationi et Descrittioni

Universali et Particolari del Mondo, 4to

Venice 1672. Engd. add. title, title with

printers device, fore-edges stained thro.-

out, later hf. mor.,, gilt spine, worn. Emf. (1)
€180-€250

908.
Healy (John) History of the Diocese of
Meath, 2 vols. roy 8vo Dublin 1908, orig.
cloth, stained; Knox (H.T.) Notes on the
Early History of the Dioceses of Tuam, Killala
and Achonry, Dublin 1904, cloth stained;
Joyce (Rev. P.J.) John Healy Archbishop of
Tuam, Dublin 1931, cloth. Emf. (4)

€100 - €150

909.

[Mac Mahon (Hugh)] Jus Armacanum,

in Omnes Archiepiscopos, Episcopos,

et Universum Cherum, totius Regni
Hiberniae, 4to Anno Dom.1728. title page
repaired, with inscriptions, title & cover
loose, cont. panel calf, worn soiled copy,
w.a.f. Emf. (1) €120-€180
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913

910.

Troy - A Vindication of the Most Rev.

John Thomas Troy D.D. Roman Catholic
Archbishop in the Church of Dublin,
Against Charges... in a letter to the Rt.
Hon. William Wickham, by a Yeoman, by

a Roman Catholic of Dublin. 8vo Dublin
(Graisberry and Campbell) 1804. Second
Edn., uncut, unopened, orig. boards. A v..
good copy. Emf. (1) €100 - €150

911.

Pedersen (Holger) Vergleichende
Grammatik der keltischen Sprachen, 2 vols.
roy 8vo Gottingen 19009. First Edn., orig.
cloth backed boards. (2) €80-€120

912.

Mullooly (Rev. Jos.) Saint Clement Pope
and Martyr and His Basilica in Rome, Lg.
8vo Rome 1869. First Edn., 10 photoillus.,
& other illus. etc. cont. full vellum, mor.

label. Inscribed Presentation Copy. V.
good. (1) €120-€180

913.

Dodwell (Henry) De Veteribus Graecorum
Romanorumque Cyclis, Obiterque de Cyclo
Judaeorum aetate Christi, Dissertationes
decem, Cum Tabulis necessariis. thick

4to Oxford (E. Theatro Sheldoniano)

1701, lacks plate; Bound with Annales
Thucydidei et Zenophontei, 4to Oxford
1702.Wd. cut device on both titles, text
browned., cont. mor. backed boards,mor.
label. Emf. (1) €170-€230

914.

Morris (Rev. F.0.) A Natural History of
British Moths, 4 vols. in 2, roy 8vo Lond.
1861-70, First Edn., 132 engraved hand
coloured plts., cont. hf. mor., mor. labels,
dam. (2) €200 -€300
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916.

[O’Fehily (Maurice)] Commentaria doctoris subtilis
Joannis Scotiin Xl libros metaphysicae Aris[totelis].
Emendata et quattationibus atque annotationibus
decorate per fratrem Mauricium Hibernicum,
Commentary of John Scotus on the 12 books of
Aristotle’s Metaphysics, corrected by O'Felily. Folio
Venice (By Ottaviano Scoto by Boneto Locatello)
= 1507, cont. m/ss inscriptions on title page,
woodcut initials, sm. engraved vignette of saint on
page 1, woodcut initials, some wd. cut diagrams

in text, device of Ottaviano Scoto on end leaf, 162
leaves, some mis-pagination. In later decorated
board. V. good copy. (1)

€1500 - €2000

915.

Wood-Martin (W.G.) The Lake Dwellings
of Ireland, Sm. folio Dublin 1886. First
Edn., hf. title, frontis, plts., & other illus.,
orig. gilt decor. green cloth. V. good. Emf.
(1) €130-€180

) Vl'rgth:! Maronis ‘Upcri. -

917.

Early Printing: P. Virgilii Maronis Opera,
Mauri Seruii Honarati grammatici in eadem
Commentarii.. Bound with, Castigationes &
Varietates Virgilianae Lectionis, per Joannem
Pierium Valerianum. Folio Paris (Robert
Stephani) 1532. title page with device,
with fine woodcut initials, text within ruled
red lined borders, some damp dam. in top
rt. corner of t.p., the second portion with

919.
Early Printing:Quin Horatii Flacci
Poetae Venusini Opera Poemata cum
Ratione carnunum,... necon Jodoco Badio
Ascensio, viris eruditissimis. Folio Venice
(Venturinum Rossinellum) 1546, title with
printers device, dam., & repaired, some
wd.-cut vignettes in text, wd.-cut initials,
some damp stains & finger marks, 19th
Cent. mor. backed marble boards. (1)
€250 - €400

full page wd. cut title, generally good and

Maust Serun Honorar gram. later calf rebacked with tooled gilt spine
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920. 921. Eabala
Probably A Unique Collection [Bede (Venerable)]

Roman State: Circularii Documenti sur Gorverno delle
Communitadello Stato Ecclesiastico, Folio 1709-1771.

A miscellaneous collection of circulars, orders, edicts,
notifications, instructions, schedules and letters, many

Ecclesiastica Historia gentis
Anglorum Venerabilis i
Bede, Prolongus Rufini ... ad et e ron
Cromacium Episcopum, Folio

folded broadsides, printed in colour etc., mostly printed but Hagenau (Heinrich Gran, ET
i ; i ; ; at the expense of Johann R S
some in manuscript, approx. 69 items, with cont. manuscript p ° e =, i
index at front, between 1709 and 1771, but more unlisted .R){r‘fmann) 1506..Rubr|cated sR——— faet
down to 1781. Bound in early 19th Century hf. vellum. V. initial letters omitted, m/ ik & el %

good condition. A unique collection. As a coll., w.a.f. Emf. (1) ss inscription on title page, R i e

€750 - €1000 text good, later calf backed ST o =i

boards, spine dam. (1) T e i
€1000-€1500 ~ SEEEEEaR m_ﬂ*-“:%

7 g T .

e -
922, 923, 924,

Delphi Classics: P. Virgilii Maronis Opera,
4to Paris (Simoneum Benard) 1675.
Engd.frontis + vignette title, L.S.ontitle;
C. Valerii Catulli Opera, 4to Paris (Fred.
Leonard) 1684, engd. frontis, & wd. cut

Stamp Collection: Very good late 19th
Century / early 20th Century family
Stamp Collection in Three Aloums,
covering Great Britain, Ireland (includ.
overprints) also includes U.S.A., Canada,

Railway Map: A General Map of Ireland
to Accompany the Report of the Railway
Commissioners, Showing the Principal
Physical Features and Geological
Structure of the Country. V. large

vignette title; Junii Juvenalis et A. Persii
Flacci Satirae, Paris (Fred. Leonard) 1684,
engd. frontis & wd. cut vignette title; and
Titi Lucrettii Cari De Rerum Natura Libros

South America, Australia, India, Africa,

etc., almost all of the stamps are hinged,

orig. cloth. Good. As a collection, w.a.f. (3)
€200 - €300

engraved, and hand cold. folding linen
backed map in 6 parts, Published 1837-
38, in Dublin by Hodges & Smith, approx.
190cms x 234cms (75" x 92") in original

Sex, 4to Paris (Fred. Leonard) 1680, wd.
cut vignette title, lacks frontis. Three vols.
orig. cont. calf, & one later. As a coll., w.a.f.
(4) €200 - €300
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calf slipcase, (damaged). As a map, w.a.f.
(M €280 -€350

925.

Keate (George) Relation des lles Pelew, Situees dans
la Partie Occidentale de I'Ocen Pacifique. 4to Paris
(Le Jay fils ... et Maradan) 1788. First French Edn., hf.
title, engd. port. frontis & 16 engd. fold. maps & plts.
(complete), a few damp stains, cont. tree calf, tooled
gilt flat spine. Good. (1) €350 - €500
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926

926.
Sonnini (C.S.) Travels in Upper and Lower
Egypt, 4to Lond. (J. Debrett) 1800. Trans.
from French. Frontis. port. (loose & edges
cut back), lg. fold. map loose & damaged
& 28 plts. damp stains thro.-out, cont. tree
calf, upr. joint cracked. As is. (1)

€150 -€200

927.
Papal Letters: H.M.S.0.: Calendar of
Entries in the Papal Registers, Relating to
Great Britain and Ireland Vols. Xl Parts |
&1, 2 vols. & Vol. XIV, 1471-1492. Together
3 vols. Sm. folio Lond. 1955-1960. Orig.
cloth (stained) & printed d.w. Emf. (3)
€120-€180

928.

Scurry (James) Remarks on the

Irish Language, with a Review of its
Grammars, Glossaries, Vocabularies and
Dictionaries; to which is added, a model
of a comprehensive Irish Dictionary. 4to
Dublin. Printed for the Transactions of the
Royal Irish Academy, 1828, 86pp recent
cloth, mor. label. (1) €75-€125

929

929.

Humphreys (H.N.) & Westwood (J.0.)
British Moths and their Transformations,

2 vols. lg. 4to Lond.1851. 124 coloured
engraved plts. complete, orig. cloth, dam.,
plts. v. clean. As a coll. (2) €280 -€350

930.

Archdall (Mervyn) Monasticon
Hibernicum; Or An History of the Abbies,
Priories and other Religious Houses in
Ireland. Lg. 4to Dublin (Luke White) 1786.
First Edn., Lg. fold. map frontis, 18 full
page plates, errata leaf at end, recent hf.
calf. Good copy. Emf. (1) €220-€350

931.

Hume (David) Histoire de La Maison de
Stuart, sur Le Trone d’Angleterre, 3 vols., 4to
London 1760. First Edn., of I'Abbe Prevosts
translation, armorial bookplate of a
Cardinal, full cont. mottled calf (rubbed),
raised band, mor. labels. & gilt decoration
in panels. Good. Emf. (3) €250-€350

932.

Roscommon & Kings County:

[O’Donovan (John)] Letters ... Relating

to the Antiquities of the Kings County.

Collected during the.. Ordnance Survey

in 1839. Two vols.in one, 4to Bray 1933;

also ... Relative to the Antiquities of the

County of Roscommon collected during the

Ordnance Survey in 1837. Lg. 4to ray 1931.

All reproduced under the direction of Rev.

Michael O’Flanagan. All uniform cloth. (2)
€200 - €300

937
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933.

Co. Galway: [0’Donovan (John)] Letters

... relating to the Antiquities of the County of

Galway, Collected during the .. Ordnance

Survey in 1839, 3 vols. |g. 4to Bray 1928.

Text illus. maps etc. Orig. cloth. (3)
€220-€320

934,

A Magnificent Edition
Tasso (Torquato) La Gerusalemme
Liberata, 2 vols. 4to Parigi (Appresso
Bossange, Masson e Besson) 1792. Large
Paper Edn. Two hf. titles, 2 engd. titles,
engd. vignettes (various sizes) & 72 full
page engd. plates, a.e.g., cont. full bright
mottled calf, treble gilt fillet borders with
corner decorations, rubbed, raised bands,
mor. labels & tooled gilt decor. in panels.
V.good. (2) €700 - €1000

935.

Whitehead (G. Kenneth) The Deer of
Great Britain and Ireland, roy 8vo Lond.
1964. First Edn., Numerous plts. cloth &
pict. d.w. (1) €70-€120

936.
With Illustrations by Stephen Gooden

lllustrated Volume: L'Estrange (Sir
Roger)trans. Aesop’s Fables, 4to L. (G.G.
Harrap & Co. Ltd.) 1936, Limited Edition
NO. 329 (525), illustrated throughout,
vellum binding, gilt decor. matching
slipcase. (1) €400 - €500

937.

Barnard (Alfred) The Noted Breweries of
Great Britain and Ireland, Vol. | ex. 3, 4to
Lond. 1889. First Edn., with illus. thro.-out,
orig. gilt lettered green cloth. (1)

* Guinness Brewery, St. James, Dublin,
covers the first 43 pages, with some
unusual illustrations. (1) €130-€180
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938.

Postal History: David Feldman Ltd -

The Countess Peel Collection of The Postal
History of Ireland, Lg. 4to Dublin 1971

Sole Edition, with original photographic
illustrations, in fine full blue mor. mor.
label, gilt fillet borders & Celtic roundels
on corners, spine sim., in clamshell box. V.
good. (1) €130-€180

939.

Fine Binding: Bartlett (W.H.) The Scenery
and Antiquities of Ireland, 2 vols. in one,
4to Lond. (James S. Virtue) n.d. Two engd.
titles, engd. map, & 119 engd. plts., some
spotting or browning a.e.g., in cont. full
green mor. with gilt fillet, & shamrock
borders, & with large shamrock covered
harp on each cover, raised bands, tooled
gilt panels, with centre shamrock, v. good.
(1) €225-€350

940.

A Delightful Copy
Hand-Coloured Plates: Shaw (Henry)
Dresses and Decoration of The Middle Ages,
2 vols. sm. folio London (Wm. Pickering)
1843. First Edn., titles printed in red and
black, hand cold. title Vol. |, & 94 hd.
cold. plates & text with hand coloured

941.

Pepper (T.) & Troupeteler (H.) Audrey
Hepburn - Portrait of an Icon, 4to, L. & N.Y.
2015, illus., cloth & pictorial d.j.; Dherbier
(Y.B.) & Verlhac (P.H.)eds. Grace Kelly,

A Life in Pictures, 4to L. (Pavillion) 2006,
illus., cloth & d.j.; Baldridge (L.) In the
Kennedy Style - Magical Evenings in the
White House, 4to, N.Y. (Double Day) 1998,
profusely illus., cloth and d.j.; Dherbier
(Y.B.) & Verlhac (P.H.)ed. John Fitzgerald
Kennedy - A Life in Pictures, 4to L. (Phaidon
Press Ltd.) 2003, illus., cloth & d.j. As a lot.
4) €70-€120

942,

Burton (Capt. Sir R.F.) The Book of the
Thousand Nights and a Night, 12vols. sm.
folio Lond. (H.S. Nichols) 1897 Library
Edition., illustrated after Albert Letchford.,
uncut, attractive profusely decor. gilt
cloth. (12) €220-€350

943.

Irish Language: Mac Hale (Most Rev.
Dr.) An Irish Translation of the Holy Bible,
4to Dublin 1861. Published in Tuam; also
An Irish Translation of The Book of Genesis,
4to Published in Tuam 1868. Both vols.
with engd. port. frontis; also An Llliad, An
Chead Leabhar, le Seaghan Ard Easbog
Thuama. 8vo Dublin 1844, First Edn., all
green cloth. (3) €100 - €150

939

944,

Wittman (William) Travels in Turkey, in
Asia - Minor Syria and Across the Desert
into Egypt, during the Years 1799, 1800 and
1801,... 4to Lond. (Rich. Phillips) 1803. First
Edn., Ig. fold. frontis Ig. fold. map, & single
page map hd. cold. in outline & 21 engd.
plts. (include. 16 hand cold. & 1 Ig. fold.

bl & white plt.) some browning on bl. &
white plts. cont. mottled calf, worn, cover
loose & spine dam. Scarce. (1) €400 - €600

End of Book Shelves

woodcuts & initials in text, in fine hf. 942
crimson mor. profusely gilt spine, in
panels, raised bands, by Arthur S. Colley,
Bookbinder. V. good copy. (2) €600 - €800
THAVRLS
TUREEY, ARLAMINGR, SYRIA,
s fenter
EGY TP T
o s o
S i M s,
S i S—
BT WL WTTTRMAN. R
it T S b
........ i
940 & detail
944

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 130



https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ca70caa3c7350e7dadb57a15144023be/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-938/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ca70caa3c7350e7dadb57a15144023be/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-938/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/56b020707c14b0a8d4b2800509dba8e3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-939/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/56b020707c14b0a8d4b2800509dba8e3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-939/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f76c0177a278ced334a33f79841e743/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-940/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f76c0177a278ced334a33f79841e743/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-940/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f76c0177a278ced334a33f79841e743/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-940/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e6494dbc2a0814745d1f73b6ce7ef38d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-941/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e6494dbc2a0814745d1f73b6ce7ef38d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-941/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2bac6d157e3b5e5b4b8904b659b42369/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-942/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2bac6d157e3b5e5b4b8904b659b42369/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-942/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c8bfcb7891c140dc8f5448921c29503/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-943/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c8bfcb7891c140dc8f5448921c29503/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-943/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c8bfcb7891c140dc8f5448921c29503/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-943/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6688a18498a42ff23e8464a2f0d0302c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-944/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6688a18498a42ff23e8464a2f0d0302c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/christmas-rare-books-collectors-sale-lot-944/

948.

Programmes: Rugby [English Rugby
Union] 1937, An Official Match
Programme, England v. Ireland at
Twickenham, 13.2.1937, London 1937,
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)

* [reland lost by one point 9 - 8. England
went on to win the tournament their 13th
Title. €150-€200

949,

Programme: Rugby [Scottish Rugby
Union] 1938, an Official Match
Programme, Scotland v. Ireland at
Murrayfield, 26.2.1938, 8vo, Edinburgh
1938, 4pps., illus., and adverts, ptd.
wrappers. Scarce. (1)

*The Scots beat Ireland on a score line of
23-14, and went on to claim the Title.
€150-€200

950.

Cinema Poster: Captain Lightfoot,
starring Rock Hudson, with Kathleen
Ryan, c. 1955, folded, portrait, as a Poster,
wa.f. (1) €100 - €150

951.

Cinema Poster: The Great Dictator,
starring Charlie Chaplin, folded, large
quad, as Poster, w.a.f. (1) €70-€90

952.

Cinema Poster: Number One, starring
Bob Geldof, and Mel Smith, folded, quad,
as a Poster, w.a.f. (1) €60 - €80

953.

Cinema Poster: Desperately Seeking
Susan, directed by Susan Seidelman,
starring Rosanna Arquette, Aidan Quinn
and Madonna, UK. Quad, folded, as a
Poster, w.a.f. (1) €60-€70

954.

Cinema Poster: Walt Disney presents The

Fighting Prince of Donegal, starring Peter

Mc Enery, Susan Hampshire, directed

by Michael O’Herlihy, U.K. Quad, folded,

some staining, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1)
€80-€120

Fonsie

955.

Cinema Poster: Goodbye Norma Jean X;
U.S. Quad, starring Misty Row (as Norma
Jean Baker), directed by Larry Buchanan,
folded, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1) €30-€40

956.

Cinema Poster: Last Tango in Paris,
produced by Alberto Grimaldi, starring
Marlon Brando, directed by Bernardo
Bertolucci, UK. Quad, folded, as a Poster,
w.a.f. (1) €60-€70

957.

Cinema Poster: Cobrg, starring Sylvester

Stallone, directed by George P. Cosmatos,

U.K. Quad, folded, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1)
€50-€70

958.

Cinema Poster: Walt Disney’s Darby

O’Gill and The Little People; British Quad,
starring Albert Sharpe, Janet Munro, Sean
Connery, and Jimmy O’Dea, printed by
Stafford & Co., Ltd., folded, some wear, as
a Poster, w.af. (1) €150-€180

959.

Cinema Poster: £/ Jorobado de la Morgue
- Hunchback of the Morgue, Italian Portrait
starring Paul Nascky, Rossana Yanni,
directed by Savier Aguirre, folded, torn, as
a Poster, w.af. (1) €40 - €60

960.
Cinema Poster: 36 Hours, 1965, vertical
U.S. starring James Garner, Eve Marie
Saint, Rod Taylor, directed by George
Seaton, folded, as a Poster, w.a.f. (1)

€40 - €60

9261.
Last Issue of Controversial Tabloid

Newspaper: News of the World, Edition
number 8,674 (July 10, 2011) last
publication, illus., bound in blue cloth, gilt
lettering.(1) €80-€100
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962.

American Interest: [9/11] A collection

of Newspapers, Magazines and

Special Publications, mostly dated

12th September, 2001, all reporting on

the tragic events in New York on 11th

September, 2001 when America was

attacked, striking the Twin Towers, papers

include The Irish Times (City & Special

Editions), Irish Independent, Times (3

Editions), Time Magazine and Business

Weekly, as Newspapers, w.a.f. (a lot)
€120-€140

963.

Programmes: Varied Sport, 1950’s /

1980's, A collection to include:

* Pictorial Souvenir Brochure and
Programme, Harlem Globetrotters, 8vo
Bradford c. 19507, illus. & adverts, ptd.
wrappers;

* An Tostal Tournament - Fairview Park,
April 1954, Naomh losep Basketball
Club, ptd. wrappers;

* World Handball Championship, 1970 -
Dublin, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers;
*“The Lada International Hockey Classic -
Oct. 1987, Bedfordshire, ptd. wrappers;
*“2nd European Hockey Cup for Women,’

September 1987, Loneland, ptd.
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (5) €30-€40
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Fonsie Mealy’s

9264.

Programmes: Irish Table Tennis

1950’s, etc. A collection of four official

programmes to include:

* Ireland v. Scotland, Abbey Lecture Hall,
22.2.52

* Leinster Open Championship Finals
1951-52, Abbey Lecture Hall, 22.3.52;

* Irish Open Championship, An Téstal
1953, Finals, Mansion House, 16.4.53;

* International Table Tennis 1971, Tour of
the British Isles by Peoples Republic of
China Team;

all ptd. wrappers. Scarce, as a lot, w.a.f. (4)

€40 - €60

965.

Programmes: Tennis, A collection of
Official Programmes for Jack Kramer
World Championship, Davis Cup,
Women'’s Tennis Classic (RDS) and the
1975 Lawn Tennis Championship, as a lot,
w.a.f. (4) €20-€30

966.

Programmes: Motor Racing, A

collection of Race Cards including:

*The Phoenix Park Motor Races,
September 1970;

* Marlboro Grand Prix Phoenix Park,
Dublin August 1980;

*The B. & I. Trophy, Mondello Park,
September 1980;

* Motor Sounds Ltd., Race Meeting,
October 1980,

asalot, walf. (4) €20-€30

967.

Programmes: [Cricket] 1960’s Irish &

International. A group of Official Cards

for Ireland and other Games including:

* reland v. Pakistan, College Park, August
'62;

* Ireland v. Australia, Castle Avenue, July
'68;

*The President of M.C.C!s v. West Indies,
July ‘66 (at Lords);

* English Xl v. A Rest of the World, Sept.
‘65 (at Lords);

* England v. Australia, August ‘68 (at
Sussex) (x 3);

* Rest of World XI 1965 v. England;

* Australia 1968 - Test Tour Programme, all

ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (1) €30-€40

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

968.

Varied Sports Programmes: [Irish]
1950’s / 1960’s, ‘Wrestling Contests

at Tolka Park, 3rd July 1959" 8vo, 2pps,

D. 1959, ptd. wrappers. Scarce; “Irish
Amateur Wrestling Association - Mixed
Grill in Irish Olympic Fund, at the National
Stadium 3rd Nov. 1956; All Ireland Polo
Club - Phoenix Park, Dublin, June 1968,
ptd. wrappers; “Terrier & Sheepdog
Racing” at Lourdes Stadium, Drogheda,
July 1961, ptd. wrappers; “National

Pitch and Putt Association National
Championship, lerne Sports Club,” July
1954, ptd. wrappers; “Round Tower
Cycling Club - 6th Annual Coast to Coast,”
July - August 1955, ptd. wrappers. Scarce,
asalot, w.af. (1) €30 - €40

969.

Programme: Motor Racing - Limerick Car
Race, Official Programme, Limerick City -
Monday August 5th, 1935, 8vo, Limerick
(Leader) 1935, adverts, ptd. wrappers.
Scarce. (1) €80-€120

970.

Programmes: Rugby League. A small

collection to include:

* R.F.L. - First Test Match, Great Britain
v. Australia, Oct. 16th, at Wembley c.
1950’s, England won 21-12, illus. &
adverts, ptd. wrappers;

* Grand Rugby League Tournament - John
F. Kennedy Stadium, Santry, Co. Dublin,
May 1962, ptd. wrappers;

* Hudderfield v. Castleford, Sept. 73,
Floodlight Competition, ptd. wrappers,
asalot, walf. (3) €20-€30

971.
American Football at Croke Park

Programme: American Football. In

aid of the Irish Red Cross Society, Croke

Park, November 21st, 1953, “Burtonwood

Bullets v. Wethersfield Raiders,” 8vo, D.

1953, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)
€60 -€80
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972.

Hockey: Irish 1962 - Official Programme,

International Match, Ireland v. England at

Londonbridge Road, 7th April 1962, 2pps,
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1) €40-€50

973.

Programmes: Bike & Motor Racing

(Ireland), a collection of Official Race

Cards / Programmes to include:

*Tigers Speedway, Shelbourne June
1952, Shelbourne v. Westham, ptd.
wrappers;

* Stock Car Racing, Inter City Match
Dublin v. Belfast, July 1955, Shelbourne
Park, illus., ptd. wrappers;

* Stock Car Racing, Shelbourne Park, June
1956, ptd. wrappers;

* Shelbourne Park, Speedway, Shelbourne
Tigers v. Stoke Potters, July 1961, m/ss
notes, ptd. wrappers; as a lot, w.a f. (4)

€40-€50

974,
First “Foreign Sport” at Croke Park

Programme: Rugby [2007] Official
Match Programme - Ireland v. France,
11.2.2007, at Croke Park, 8vo, D. 2007,
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)

* Due to the rebuilding of Lansdown
Road, Ireland’s Home fixtures were staged
at Croke Park. This was the first time that
the doors were opened to foreign sports.
€40-€50

975.

Programmes: Soccer, F.A.A., [1950’s]

A large Bundle of Official Match
Programmes for Home and Away
Internationals at Dalymount,
Hampden, Lansdowne, Windsor etc.,
against France (1952), Czechoslovakia
(1959), Sweden (1959), England (1960),
Chile (1960), Scotland (1961), [Official &
Unofficial] England (1964), Wales (1960),
Spain (1966) and others, mostly 8vo, illus.
& adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a collection,
w.a.lf. (1) €200 -€300

976.

Programmes: Soccer - F.A.l. 1980’s. A
collection of League of Ireland Home
Games for Drogheda Utd., at United

Park (9), Shamrock Rovers (2) and one
U.E.F.A. Cup V. Universitatea Craiova,

also some semi-finals and final FA.l. Cup
Programmes, mostly 1980's/90's, as a
collection, w.a.f. (1) €40 - €60
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977.
Manchester United Home Games
(1949-1969)

Soccer: Programmes, Manchester
United, F.C.[1949-1969] A large
collection of Official issued Match
Programmes ‘United Review’ from Season
1949/50 - 1969/70, all home games in
League, Domestic and European Cups,

all 8vo, Manchester 1949-70, housed

in six custom red covered club issued
folders. A large extensive collection, as
programmes, w.a.f. (1) €600 - €800

978.

Banknote: Irish, Bank of Ireland - One
Pound - 1918 Sept. 13 - Dublin W.H.
Barkin (Civ Cashier) some creases and
stains, otherwise good. As a Banknote,
€200-€300

w.a.f. (1)

Fonsie

979.
Medal: R.D.S. (Royal Dublin Society),
A silver Medal, the obverse with profile
of Minerva, the reverse inscribed ‘Royal
Dublin Society - Spring Show 1942 - for
Horse and Heavy Delivery Cart or Van -
Four Wheeler Second Prize awarded to
Taylor Keith (aka T.K.) Mineral Waters.
Hallmarked, as a Medal, w.a f. (1)

€150 - €200

980.
Irish Cricket, 1898, Co. Waterford

Medal: Irish Cricket, [1898] A silver
shield shaped Medal, the obverse with
pierced decoration and rose gold central
overlay marked with initials, the reverse
inscribed “W & D.C.L. 1898" (Waterford
and District Cricket League, 1898)
Hallmarked, in original case. Scarce. (1)
€200 - €300

982.

Irish Political: 1916/21 [Cunman na mban] A rare Sterling silver Badge,
attractively carved, depicting the interwoven Rifle and the letters‘C na mban

(Cumann na mBan), the reverse marked ‘Miller, Dublin! (1)

€1500 - €2000

987
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981.

Coin: Dublin Mint Office, The 2012
Super Crown Size, Titanic Centenary
Commemorative layered gold Coin,
cased, with card. (1) €20-€30

983.

G.A.A.: [Co. Tipperary] A rare late 20th
Century domed top metal Kit Box, the
top with stencilled and painted motif for
‘Shamrocks - Clonmel! (1) €300 - €400

984 & 985 - See page 134

986.
1904 G.A.A.
(Limerick & London) Medal

Medal: G.A.A. (Limerick & London)
1904. A rare silver cross shaped etched
and pierced Medal, the obverse with
inscribed gold circular centre ‘G.A.A,,
Limerick and London 1904, hallmarked.
Scarce. (1) €200 - €300

987.
1913 Leinster Final Winners Medal

Medal: G.A.A. - Hurling 1913. A rare
Provincial circular silver and gold Medal,
the obverse with etched Celtic design,
and gold overlay crossed hurls and
Provincial Coats of Arms, the reverse
hallmarked, and ‘Deanta in hEireann’
stamped, inscribed Sen. Hur. C'ship -
Kilkenny 1913". Scarce (1)

* Captained by Dick “Dry”Walsh, the Cats
beat Dublin at Wexford Park on a score
line of 7.5 to 2.1. They went on to win the
Final, beating Tipperary 2.4 to 1.2.

€800 -€1000
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984.
Dublin First All-lreland Winners Medal, 1889

Medal: G.A.A. (Hurling 1889) A rare 9ct gold Maltese shaped Note: In only the third staging of the competition 8 teams

cross, the obverse with cross hurls and sliother, with etched participated - 3 Leinster and 5 Munster. The Tournament began

shamrocks, the reverse inscribed ‘G.A.A. All-Ireland Hurling, on the 27th July and ended the 3rd November. The defending

Championship 1889 - N. O’'Shea [Captain - Dublin], hallmarked champions were Tipperary, they were beaten in the Provincials.

(J.R. Ryan Dublin), with pin back. Extremely Scarce; together with The final saw Dublin play Clare in Inchicore in front of 1,500

a plated Teapot and Sugar Bowl (inscribed - “Dublin 1887 - 1st spectators. They won under the captaincy of Nicholas O’Shea,

Prize High Jump - won by N. O'Shea”) as a collection. (3) a Tipperary man, on a score line of 5.01 to 1.06. This marked
Dublin’s First Title in the G.A.A. (1) €7,000 - €9,000

985.

All-Ireland & Croke Cup Hurling Champions, 1898

Medal: G.A.A. [Hurling 1898] A 9ct gold shamrock shaped
Medal, the obverse decorated with harp, round tower,
wolfhound inside a shamrock, the reverse inscribed “G.A.A.
Hurling Championship & Croke Cup 1898" hallmarked. Scarce. (1)

*Tipperary (represented by Tubberdora) went on to conquer all
before them. In front of a crowd of 15,000 they beat Cork 1.13 to
1.2 in the Munster Final (Replay), Galway in the Semi-Final 3.4 to
1.3.They went on to claim their 5th title on a score line of 7.13 to
3.10. €2500 - €3200
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Fonsie Mealy’s i#

988.

1920 All-Ireland Cycling (G.A.A.)
Medal: G.A.A. (Cycling 1920), A rare 9ct gold Celtic cross design Medal, the
obverse with pierced design central harp and inscribed ‘Eire’ with ‘Cumman Luith
gCleas Gaedheal, the reverse inscribed ‘8 Miles Cycling C'ship - Ireland, won by
John Furling, hall marked ‘John Miller’ (Dublin). Rare. (1) €2000 - €3000

989.

1927 G.A.A. International Hurling Championshi

Medal: G.A.A. (Hurling 1927) A rare 9ct gold Celtic Cross, the obverse engraved with ‘Eire’and
central harp overlay, with Coats of Arms, the reverse inscribed ‘G.A.A. International C’ship 1927.
Hurling won by Meath, hallmarked, J.M. (John Miller, Dublin). Scarce. (1)

Note: The 1927 All-Ireland Junior Hurling Championship was the 10th staging of the All-Ireland
Junior Championship since its establishment by the Gaelic Athletic Association in 1912.

Tipperary entered the championship as the defending champions, however, they were beaten by
Limerick in the Munster first round.

The All-Ireland final was played on 1 July 1928 at Dundalk Sportsfield, between Meath and Britain,
in what was their first ever meeting in a final. Meath won the match by 2-03 to 1-01 to claim their
first ever championship title, under the captaincy of L. Mitchell. €2000 - €3000
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990.

1928 Minor Leinster Title
Medal: G.A.A. (Hurling 1928) A 9ct gold circular Medal, the
obverse with pierced harp design and Celtic etching inscribed
‘Connradh Laigheann; the reverse inscribed ‘Minor Hurling 1928 -
won by Dublin, hallmarked John Miller. (1)

* 1928 was the First staging of the Minor Championship. The

Dubs had a walk-over in the Leinster Final against Kilkenny. An
alternative Final was arranged, where they beat Offaly 6.6 to 3.2.
They lost to Cork in the Final after a Replay. €800 - €1000

992,

1940 Camogie Championship Medal
Medal: G.A.A., Camogie, 1940 - A silver crossed hurls design
Medal, the reverse inscribed “Craobh Sinnsear 1940" hall marked. (1)

* This was the 9th year of the championship, with the Cork Ladies
(The Rebels) winning 4.1 to 2.2 beating Galway. €180 - €220

991.

993,

1955 All-Ireland Junior Football Final
Medal: G.A.A. (Football 1955) A silver Celtic cross design Medal,
the obverse with central harp and inscribed ‘Cunmann Luith Cleas
Gaedheal’ - ‘Eire) the reverse inscribed ‘Craobh Peil Soisear 1955
Neasoiri - Warwickshire, hallmarked J.M. (John Miller). (1)

* Warwickshire played Cork in the Final at Pairc na hEireann,
Birmingham (2/10/1955) Cork beat them on a scoreline of 3.09
t01.05. €250-€320

994,

1956 Leinster Minor Football Championship
Medal: G.A.A. [Football 1956] A 9ct gold circular pierced
and etched Medal, the obverse with central harp, ‘Craobh
Peil Laighean, the reverse inscribed ‘Mionuir 1956, Ath Cliath,
hallmarked John Miler (Dublin). (1)

* It was the 25th staging of the Minor Championship. The Dubs
won their 5th title, along with the Leinster title. €600 - €800

Galway’s First National Hurling Title, 1931
Medal: G.A.A. [Hurling 1931] An attractive 9ct gold Celtic Cross design and pierced Medal,
the obverse with circular etched overlay depicting round tower, wolfhound and cross, adorned
with enamel Coats of Arms, the reverse inscribed “Connradh Naisiunta lomana 1931, Fuireann na
Gaillimhe a Buaidh,” hallmarked John Miller, Dublin. (1)

* Galway, under the captaincy of Ignatius Harvey, beat Tipperary at Portumna to claim their First

National League Title by one point 4.5 to 4.4

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED ‘
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995,

1961, Leinster Senior Hurling Championship
Medal: G.A.A. [Hurling 1961] A 9ct gold circular
pierced and etched Medal, the obverse with central
harp ‘Craobh lomana Laigheen, the reverse inscribed
‘Sinnseair 1961, Ath Cliath, hallmarked, J.M. (John
Miller, Dublin). (1)

*The Dubs beat defending All-Ireland Champions
Wexford in the Leinster Final (7.05 to 4.08) They
reached the All-Ireland Final, however lost to
Tipperary by just 1 point. €1000 - €1500

996.

Medal: G.A.A. [Hurling 1962], A silver shield shaped and etched
Medal, the obverse with central gold plaque overlay, the reverse
inscribed ‘Amer(ican) League, S.H. (Senior Hurling) C'ship, 1962 -
Galway, hallmarked H. & H. (Hopkins & Hopkins. (1) €120-€180

997.
Wolfe Tone Memorial Tournament Presentation

G.A.A.: Griffith (Arthur)ed. Meagher of the Sword, 8vo, D. (M.H.
Gill) 1916, First Edn., frontis & illus, inset on f.e.p. printed noting
that the intention was to present members of the winning team
Tipperary with ‘Wolfe Tone's Autobiography, [and have chosen
substitutes including the above title] for match at Croke Park,
Dublin, Aug. 13th, 1916, Signed of by Rev. O’Houlihan, J.J. Kennedy
and Frank McGrath, green cloth. Nice Association. (1) €150 - €250

998.

Photographs: G.A.A. [1884-1920], A folder of Important G.A.A.
Original Postcard and Press Photographs of Teams, including
Tipperary (Thurles) First All-Ireland 1887, 1906 All-Ireland
Champions (Hurling), Tipperary (1896), Tipperary Hurling (1906),
Tipperary Football (1912), College UCD (1919), Nenagh Gaelic
Football (1911), Boherlahen Selection Nenagh 1919, and others,
photographs, as a collection, w.af. (1) €400 - €500

999.

Photographs: G.A.A., 1920's, Three original Postcard

Photographs of the 1922 (All-Ireland) Tipperary, 1924 (Tipperary)

and the 1926 (Tipperary) Teams, as photographs, w.a.f. (3)
€180-€220

1000.

Photographs: G.A.A. (1930-39), A folder of original Postcard
and Press Photographs of Teams including Tipperary All-Ireland
Champions 1937, Railway Cup (Munster) 1934, 1930 Tipperary

Minors, as a collection, as photographs, w.af. (1) €150 - €200
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1001.
Bloody Sunday, 1920
A Dark Day in GAA & Irish History

‘Bloody Sunday’ An original Admission Ticket to Croke Park, Great Challenge Match (Football),
Tipperary v. Dublin, Sunday, November 21,1920. Pink card, 3 ins x 4 ¥4 ins, overall good condition, minor
creasing.

It was at this match that British soldiers opened fire on the pitch and crowd, killing a player and twelve
spectators. This followed Michael Collins’ operation against British secret service agents earlier that
morning, in which fourteen British officers were shot dead. The period 1918 - 1920 was a turbulent and
dangerous period in Irish History. Martial Law was enforced in many areas, and the activities of the G.A.A.
and other Sporting Organisations were severely curtailed. The behaviour of the British Forces in Ireland
forced many young men to join the Irish Volunteers, and other Republican Organizations despite having
no background in the movement. Especially in Tipperary, many young men of the time, and particularly
those involved in Gaelic Games joined in the struggle for Irish Independence. With such exciting events
as the Rescue of Sean Hogan at Knocklong Railway Station in May 1919, several of the country’s leading
Footballers became involved in the War of Independence. By early March 1920 the number of Gaelic
Games played almost came to a standstill. This trend continued into the early summer when normally
the volume of activity should have been increasing. In October there came a sudden and brief revival

of Inter-County Fixtures. However, the following month was to have a tragic outcome. In early October,
approximately five thousand spectators who had so far that year had little exciting fare were entertained
by a rousing Challenge Football Match in Croke Park, between Dublin and Kildare, which Dublin won.
Soon afterwards, the Tipperary County Board issued a challenge to Dublin. A match was arranged for
2.45 p.m. on Sunday November 21st, again at Croke Park. The game was well organised, and advertised
as The G.A.A. Challenge Match. It was intended that the money raised from the match would help the
Association for the Dependents of the I.R.A. who had been killed or imprisoned. The events which
occurred at that game, now known as “Bloody Sunday,” followed the early morning assassination of
eleven British Intelligence Agents, “The Cairo Gang,"in an operation organized by Michael Collins.

When the British retaliated later that day, it was to Croke Park that the Military and Auxiliary Forces
came, recognizing that the Stadium was the centre and symbol of Irish Nationalism and Nationalistic
Aspirations.“Then suddenly and without any warning, Croke Park was the scene of a holocaust??”They
fired into the crowd indiscriminately, killing twelve people and wounding about sixty, “On the field
Michael Hogan, one of the Tipperary backs (and one of only two Irish Volunteer Officers on the Tipperary
Team) lay mortally wounded, while within seconds a dozen spectators were dead or dying, many more
seriously wounded.”

This was Bloody Sunday. Nothing more strikingly illustrates the close connections between the G.A.A.
and the Republican Movement between 1916 and 1922, than “Bloody Sunday”; together with a
Photograph of Frank Mc Partland, wearing his medals. (2)

Provenance: Frank Mc Parland, G.P.O./ O’Connell Street Garrison 1916 Rising, who attended the Game. It

was sold at O'Reilly’s Auctions in 1993, along with his medals and other artefacts, and by descent to the
present vendor. €4,000 - €5,000
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1926, All-Ireland National

Football League
First Year of Competition

Programme: G.A.A. [Football 1926]
Official Programme. All-Ireland National
Football League Competition Kerry
(Munster) v. Leix (Leinster) Croke Park,
21st March, 1926, 8vo, D. (O’Loughlin,
Murphy & Boland) 1926, 2pps, ptd.
wrappers. Scarce. (1)

*This was the First staging of the

G.A.A!s New Competition. Captained by
Dick Miller, Laois won after numerous
setbacks, including an ordered semi-

final replay, and the loss of two players

to emigration (Paddy Lenihan and

Bill Keeley). TheY beat Kerry in the
competition’s first final. €800-€1000
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1003.
1926 All-Ireland Football Semi-Final

Programme: G.A.A. - [Football 1926]
Official Match Programme All-Ireland
Football Semi-Final, Kildare v. Galway
at Croke Park, 22nd August [1926], 8vo,
D.(wood Printing Works Ltd.) [1926],
2pps., ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)

Note: Kerry beat reigning Champions
Galway and went on to play Kildare in the
Final.

Provenance: The Collection of P.D.
Mehigan aka “Carbery”, Sports Journalist
and Author on the G.A.A. €700 - €900

1004.
1926 All-Ireland Football Final (Replay)

Programme: G.A.A. [Football 1926]
Official Match Programme. All-Ireland
Football Final Replay - Kerry v. Kildare -
October 17th at Croke Park, 8vo, D. (wood
Printing Works) 1926, 2pps, ptd. wrappers.
Scarce. (1)

* Kerry beat Kildare in the Replay 1.4 to
0.4 in front of a crowd of 37,500. After
the original match, Kerry sadly lost their
centre back Jack Murphy, who passed
away due to pneumonia., as a result of
leaving his wet clothes on. (1)

Provenance: The collection of P.D.
Mehigan “Carbery”, Journalist and Author
onthe GAA. €800 -€1000
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1005.
1927 Leinster Football Final

Programme: G.A.A. [Football 1927]
Official / Souvenir Programme. Leinster
Football Final, Kildare v. Dublin at Croke
Park, August 14th, 1927, 8vo, Wexford
(Hanrahan) 1927, 2pps, Rare. (1)

* Kildare beat Dublin 0.5 to 0.3 and went
on to win against Kerry in the All-Ireland
Final, claiming their 3rd Title. (1)

Provenance: The Collection P.D. Mehigan,
“Carbery”, Journalist and Author on the
G.AA. €600 - €800

1006.

G.A.A.: Football, 1929, All Ireland Final
(Replica) Programme, Kerry V. Kildare,
(Junior Hurling - Antrim v. Cork), 8vo,
2pps, ptd. wrappers, asis. (1) €80 - €100
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1007.

G.A.A.: N.F.L. [National Football
League] 1935, Official Programme -
Cavan v. Tipperary at Clonmel, October
27th, 1935, 8vo, Clonmel (The Nationalist)
1935, 2pps, ptd. wrappers. (1) €250 - €320

1008.

First Programme of the
“Wembley Games”

G.A.A.: London Branch, Programme
of the Annual Gaelic Gathering at
Mitcham Stadium, Mitcham Surrey on
Whit Monday, 10th June 1946, 8vo,
L. (Woodgrange Press) 1946, 8vo, L.
(Woodgrange Press) 1946, 14pps, adverts,
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)

Note: Signed on page 7 by John Joe Reilly
(Cavan Footballer) €180-€220

1009.
1948 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: G.A.A., (Football 1948)
Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann,
Cavan v. Mayo, 26.9.48, 8vo, D. 1948, illus.
& adverts, ptd. wrappers, 24pps. Scarce.
(1 €200 - €300
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1010.

Programme: G.A.A. - Welcome to the
U.S.A. Gaelic Football Team on the Occasion
of their Visit to compete in their First
National Football League Final at Croke
Park, 30.7.1950, 2pps, 8vo, Ennis 1950.
Scarce. (1) €80-€120

1011.
Programmes: G.A.A. (1950’s) A group of
three Official Programmes to include:

* An T-Ostal - La na Gael, Ennis Road,
Limerick, 2nd May 1954;

* Interprovincial (Souvenir) Hurling (Semi-
Replay) Munster v. Connaught (Gaelic
Grounds) 3/3/1957;

* National Football League (Semi) Dublin
v. Mayo (20.4.58), all 8vo, ptd. wrappers.
As alot. (3) €80-€100

1012.
1950 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: [G.A.A. Football 1950] Clar
Oifigiuil, Craobh Peile na hEireann, Croke
Park, Louth v. Mayo, 8vo, D. 1950, illus., &
adverts, 24pps., ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)
€180 -€220
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1013.
1951 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme, G.A.A.: [Football 1951],
Clar Oifigiuil, Ceannais Peile na hEireann,
Croke Park, Meath v. Mayo, 23.9.1951, 8vo
D. (Wood Printing) 1951, illus. & adverts,
16pps, ptd. wrappers. (1) €180-€220

1014.
Programmes: G.A.A. - Football 1952 &
1954, Two Official Match Programmes for:

* All-Ireland Senior Football (Semi) Meath
v. Roscommon 3.8.52;

* All-Ireland Senior Football (Semi) Kerry
v. Galway 15.8.54, both 8vo, D. 1952-54,
ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (2)

€80-€120

1015.
1952 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: G.A.A. (Football 1952) Clar
Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann, Croke
Park, Meath v. Cavan, 28.9.1952, 8vo, D.
1952, 20pps, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers;
together with Official Programme Leinster
Branch, Louth v. Carlow (semi) 22/6/52, 8vo,
ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (2) €150 - €200

1016.

Programmes: G.A.A. [Football 1953]

Two Official Match Programmes -

To include:

* All-Ireland Senior Football (Semi) Kerry
v. Louth (23.8.53);

* National Football League Final - Dublin
v. Cavan (26.4.53), both 8vo, ptd.
wrappers, as a lot, wa.f. (2) €80-€120

1017.
1956 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: G.A.A. (Football 1956) Clar

Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann Cork

v. Galway, Croke Park 7.9.1956, 8vo, illus.

and adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)
€120-€140
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1018.
1957 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: G.A.A. (Football 1957) Clar
Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann, Croke
Park, 22.9.57, Cork v. Louth, 8vo, D. 1957,
illus. & adverts, 20pps, ptd. wrappers. (1)
€150 - €200

1019.
1958 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: G.A.A. (Football 1958),
Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann,
Croke Park, Dublin v. Derry, 8vo, D. 1958,
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)
€120-€140

1020.
1959 All-Ireland Football Final

Programmes: G.A.A. [Football 1959]
Official Programme, All-Ireland Football,
Kerry v Galway (27.9.59) Croke Park,

D. 1959, 8vo, illus. & adverts, 20pps,

ptd. wrappers; together with Official
Programme N.F.L. (Semi-Final) Kerry v.
Offaly 19.4.59, 8vo, ptd. wrappers. As a lot.
(2) €150 - €200

1021.
Programmes: G.A.A.: Football
Championship & League 1960
Three Programmes to include:

* N.F.L.- Dublin v. Wicklow (27.3.60);

* All Ireland Semi-Final (Replay) Down v.
Offaly (11.9.60);

* All Ireland Final - Kerry v. Down
(Unofficial) 25.9.60, all 8vo, ptd. wrappers.
Asalot. (3) €120-€180

1022.
Opening of St. Kieran’s Park, Athlone

Programme: G.A.A. (Hurling & Football
1960) Souvenir Programme Oschailt
Oifigiuil Phairc Ciarain, Atha Luain
24.4.1960, 8vo, Athlone (Printing Works)
1960, illus. & adverts pts. wrappers. (1)
€80-€100

1023.
1960 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: G.A.A. (Football 1960)
Official Programme - Down v. Kerry,
25.9.1960, Croke Park, 8vo D. 1960, illus.

& adverts, ptd. wrappers; together with
Semi-Final Programme Down v. Offaly, as
alot, waf.(2) €120-€140

1024.

Programmes: G.A.A. [Leinster
1961/1962] A group of four Official
Programmes to include:

* Louth v. Wicklow (20.5.62)

* Dublin v. Louth (3.6.62)

* Offaly v. Dublin (15.7.62)

* Offaly v. Dublin (23.7.61);

all 8vo D. 1961-62, ptd. wrappers, as a lot,
w.af. (4) €120-€180

1025.
1962 All-Ireland Football Final

Programmes: G.A.A. (Football 1962)
Clar Oifigiuil All-Ireland Final, 23-9-62 -
Kerry v. Roscommon, Croke Park, 8vo,

D. 1962, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers,
together with Semi-Final Official
Programmes (Dublin v. Kerry / Cavan v.
Roscommon) both 8vo, ptd. wrappers, as
alot, wa.lf. (3) €150-€200

1026.

Programmes: G.A.A. [Football 1962]

A collection of five Official Programmes

for N.F.L. (National Football League) to

include:

* Dublin v. Roscommon (4.2.1962);

* Div. 2 Final (Meath v. Westmeath), Group
C- N.F.L. (Dublin v. Galway)

* League Final. Down v. Dublin (13.5.62)

* Dublin v. Wicklow (2.12.62)

* Dublin v. Louth (18.11.62),

all 8vo, D. 1962, ptd. wrappers. As a lot,

w.af. (5) €120-€140

1027.

G.A.A.: [Football (1962)] Official
Programme - New York G.A.A.
International Gaelic Football, Offaly (Irl.)

v. New York All Stars at Gaelic Park, New
York, Oct. 7th & 14th, 1962, 8vo N.Y. (Irish
Echo) 1962, illus., 4pps, ptd. wrappers.
Scarce. (1) €120-€180

1028.
1963 All-Ireland Football Final

Programme: G.A.A. (Football 1963) Clar
Oifigiuil - Dublin v. Galway, Croke Park,
22.9.63, 8vo, D. 1963, illus. & adverts ptd.
wrappers. (1) €80-€120
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1029.
1964 All-Ireland Football Final

Programmes: G.A.A. (Football 1964)

Three Official Programmes to include:

* Both Semi-Finals - Cavan v. Kerry /
Meath v. Galway

* also Official Match Programme - Kerry
v. Galway, 27.9.64, Croke Park, all 8vo, D.
1964, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a
lot, w.a.f. (3) €150 - €200

1030.

Programmes: G.A.A. - Hurling &

Football (1960’s / 70's) A group pf three

Official Programmes, to include:

* Australian Rules / G.F.A., Meath v.
Melbourne & Dublin v. Melbourne
29.10.67;

* Special Minor Hurling Championship,
Kildare v. Down, 8.9.68;

* National Football League (Semi-Replay)
Mayo v. Offaly, 30.4.72, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)

€80-€100

1031.

G.A.A.: [Co. Tipperary, 1911] A rare
printed Pamphlet title ‘Reminiscences

of Two Famous Hurlers - Extract Gaelic
League Carnival, August 1911 - [Maurice
Scanlan and Mikie Maher], single page.
Scarce. (1) €80-€100

1032.

G.A.A.: A set of “Wills Cigarettes” Hurlers
Series Cards, Nos. 1 - 50, with pen pictures
and photos, good clean set. (1) €70 - €90
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1033.
1926 All-Ireland Hurling Final

Programme: G.A.A. [Hurling 1926]
Official Match Programme - Hurling Final.
Cork v. Kilkenny at Croke Park, 24th October
1926, 8vo, D. (Wood Printing Works) 1926,
2pps., ptd. wrappers. Scarce.(1)

*The 40th staging of the Championship
saw Cork win their 8th Title beating the
Cats 4.6 to 2.0. It was the First All-Ireland
Hurling Final to be broadcast on Radio.
The commentary was by P.D. Mehigan.

Provenance: The Collection P.D.
Mehigan,’Carbery,” Journalist and Author
on the GAA. €800 -€1000

1034.

1927 Leinster Hurling Final
Programme: G.A.A. [Hurling 1927]
Official / Souvenir Programme of Leinster
Hurling Final, Kilkenny v. Dublin at
Croke Park, 17th July 1927, 8vo Wexford
(Hanrahan) 1927, 2pps, ptd. wrappers.
Scarce. (1)

*The Dubs beat Kilkenny on a score line
of 7.7 to 4.6. They subsequently went on
to win their Fifth Title under the captaincy
of Mick Gill.

Provenance: The collection of PD.
Mehigan, “Carbery”, Author and Journalist
on the GAA. €600 - €800

1035.
Three in a Row for Munster

G.A.A.: Hurling [All Ireland College], Official
Programme, Munster v. Leinster, Sunday
28th April 1929 at Nowlan Park, Kilkenny,
8vo, Kilkenny (Printing Works) 1929, 2pps,
signed on front cover ‘Ty. (Tommy) Semple’
(Tipperary Hurler / Republican) whose son
was a member of the Munster Team, ptd.
wrappers. Scarce. (1)

* Munster beat Leinster on a score line of
8.06 to 5.00 to win three in a row.
€250-€320
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1036.

G.A.A.: [Munster] Hurling 1934,

Official Programme, Cork v. Tipperary at
Waterford Gaelic Field, Sunday June 10th,
1934, 8vo, Waterford (Munster Express)
1934, adverts, 4pps, ptd. wrappers.
Scarce. (1) €250-€320

1037.

G.A.A.: Munster [Hurling 1938] Official

Programme, Cork v. Limerick at Thurles

22nd May, 1938, 8vo, Thurles (M. Larkin)

1938, 2pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)
€200 - €300

1038.

G.A.A.: Munster [Hurling 1939] Official

Programme, Tipperary v. Limerick, 21st
May 1939 at Thurles, 8vo, Thurles (M
Larkin) 1939, 2pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce.
(1) €180 - €250
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1039.

G.A.A.: Munster, (Hurling 1948) Official
Match Programme for Tipperary v. Limerick
6.6.1948, at Cork Athletic Grounds, 8vo,
Cork (Deasmhunaigh) 1948, 2pps, ptd.
wrappers. Scarce. (1) €150 - €200

1040.

G.A.A.: Munster (Hurling 1949) Official

Match Programmes for Cork v. Tipperary,

29/5/1949 at Limerick Gaelic Grounds and

Replay 26.6.1949, both 8vo, both fold.,

Limerick 1949, both good. Scarce. (2)
€200 - €300

1041.

G.A.A. Hurling 1950, Official Programme,
All-Ireland Final, Croke Park, Kilkenny v.
Tipperary, 3.9.50, 8vo, D. 1954, illus. and
adverts, 24pps, ptd. wrappers. Good copy.
Scarce. (1) €180-€220

1042.

G.A.A.: Munster [Hurling 1952] Craobh
lomana na Mumhan - Thurles 8th May
1952, Waterford v. Clare, 8vo Thurles 1952,
fold., wrappers. Scarce. (1) €120-€180

1043.

G.A.A.: Hurling 1954, Official

Programme All-Ireland Final, Croke

Park, Cork v. Wexford, 5 September 1954,

8vo, D. 1954, illus. & adverts, 20pps, ptd.

wrappers, some wear, as is. Scarce. (1)
€180-€220

1044.

G.A.A.: Munster (Hurling 1955) Official
Match Programme, Cork v. Clare, Thurles,
5 May, 1955, 8vo, Thurles 1955, fold. ptd.
wrappers. Scarce. (1) €120- €150

1045.
1955 All-Ireland Hurling Final

Programme: G.A.A., Hurling 1955,

Clar Oifigiuil All-Ireland Final, Galway v.
Wexford, Croke Park, 4.9.55, 8vo, D. 1955,
20pps, ptd. wrappers. (1) €180-€220

Eaknth 1omina wi WBsnpans
Sl aa Beiil

1046.
1956 All-Ireland Hurling Final

Programme: G.A.A., Hurling 1956, Clar
Oifigiuil All-Ireland Final, Cork v. Wexford,
Croke Park, 23.9.56, 8vo, D. 1956, 20pps,
illus. & adverts., ptd. wrappers. (2)

€150 - €200

1047.

G.A.A.: Tipperary County 1958 -

Official Match Programme - Sarsfields v.
Toomevara County Final, 21.9.1958, 8vo,
Nenagh (Gill) 1958, 4pps, ptd. wrappers.
Scarce. (1) €150-€180

1048.

G.A.A.: Munster (Hurling 1959) Official
Match Programme, Galway v. Waterford,
28 June 1959, Gaelic Grounds, 8vo,
Limerick (Key) 1959 2pps, ptd. wrappers.
M €120-€150
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1049.
1960 All-Ireland Hurling Final

Programme: G.A.A., Hurling 1960,

Clar Oifigiuil All-Ireland Final, Wexford

v. Tipperary, 4-9-60, Croke Park, 8vo,

D. 1960, 20pps, illus & adverts, ptd.
wrappers. (1) €150 - €200

1050.

Dun Scotus: Joannis Duns Scoti Subtilis, ac
Celeberrimi Doctorisin Universam Aristotelis
Logicam Exactissimae Quesiones..., Nuper a
Fratre Constanio Sarnano S.R.E. Cardinali...
. Sm. thick 8vo Venice (Francisum F.
Senesem) 1591. Title with wd. cut device,
title soiled, some pages dog eared,
disbound, but clean interior & some mis-
pagination. As is. (1) €200 -€300

The G.A.A. Centenary Hurling Final

G.A.A.: Hurling 1984 - Official Match Programme Cluichi Ceannais lomana na
hEireann, 2nd September 1984, Thurles (Semple Stadium) 4to, Tralee (Kerryman)
1984, illus. & adverts, 65pps, with manuscript signatures of the majority of the
surviving captains from the hurling finals and also same of the Hurling Team of

the Century (as m/ss), pictorial wrappers. Scarce Association. (1)
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€600 - €700
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Fonsie Mealy’s

1052.

Portrait of Archbishop Thomas G. Croke 1824-1902. 0.0.C., 92cms x
76cms (36" x 30") (1)

Set against a grey background, Archbishop Thomas William
Croke is depicted dressed in clerical ‘choir dress'— a black wool
cassock, trimmed with purple silk. Grey-haired, his expression is
severe but not unkindly. The identity of the artist is not known,
but this portrait probably dates from the 1880’s, when Croke was
Archbishop of Cashel and Emly.

Born in Castlecor, near Kanturk in County Cork, Thomas William
Croke was the son of William Croke, agent for the Freeman
Estate, and Isabella Plummer. Although William was Catholic,

his wife Plummer was Protestant, a descendant of the Knights
of Glin, and in 1817 when she married Croke, her parents
disowned her. When William died, his brother Thomas took on
responsibility for educating the couple’s eight children. Three of
the boys entered the priesthood, while two of the girls became
nuns. After attending school at Charleville, Thomas William went

IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED ‘
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to Paris to further his studies, and then to the Irish College in
Rome, where he was awarded a Doctorate of Divinity. In 1847

he was ordained at Cloyne, Co. Cork, and shortly afterwards

was appointed a professor at Carlow College. Eleven years later
Croke was made President of St. Colman’s College in Fermoy,
and he also served as parish priest of Doneraile. He attended the
First Vatican Council in 1870 and that same year was appointed
Catholic Bishop of Auckland in New Zealand. Four years later
Croke was back in Ireland, serving as Archbishop of Cashel and
Emly, and becoming an ardent supporter of the Irish Nationalist
movement. However, he was summoned to Rome to be given a
dressing-down for his support for Charles Stewart Parnell, and
thereafter became less directly involved in politics. He died at the
Archbishop’s Palace at Thurles in 1902. A keen supporter of the
Gaelic Athletic Association from the outset, Croke Park is named
after him.

Dr Peter Murray, 2023 €2,000 - €3,000
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Fonsie Mealy's 53

1053.

G.A.A.: A set of 8 hand painted plaster County

Figures of Hurlers & Footballers: Kilkenny,

Tipperary, Cork, Offaly, Antrim (2), Derry & Down, all

in standing position, approx. 22 cms (9") high. (8)
€400 - €500

1054.

Advertisement: An original publicity Poster for
‘Black and White Whisky’- Greyhounds - in original
stamped frame. (1) €200 - €300

1055.

Trophy: [Racing Interest] A silver two handled
Sporting Trophy, inscribed 'Purcell Cup’, hallmarked
Chester c. 1900, approx. 28cms (11") high, approx.
1192 grms. (1) €400 - €500

1056.
Port: An original wooden cased set of 12 Dows
Port 1980's, 'declared' vintage, labels good. (12)

€800 - €1200

1057.
Port: An original wooden cased set of 12 Dows
Port, 1994, 'Excellent’ (Hugh Johnson OBT). (12)

€700 - €900

1054

1056
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDDING

If the purchaser is attending the auction in person they
must register for a paddle prior to the auction. Please allow
sufficient time for the registration process. We request that
all Bidders make available Photographic ID and Proof of
Address on Registration.

*The Auctioneer reserves the right to decline bidding from
any prospective bidder.

LIVE BIDDING

Please note that live bidding is available via the platforms
on offer. This service incurs a surcharge of up to 5% levied
by the live auction host and chargeable on the hammer
price in addition to the buyer's premium. The auctioneer
advises all prospective buyers that live auctions are subject
to technical issues that are beyond the control of the
auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot guarantee
the accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding and
telephone bidding is available as an alternative to live
bidding and does not incur any additional surcharge to
the buyer. Issues relating to live bidding including initial
registration should be addressed directly with the live
auction host.

ABSENTEE BIDDING

Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on
Monday, December 11th, 2023. Any bids received after this
deadline cannot be guaranteed. If you are bidding with us
forthefirsttime then please contact our office for guidelines
on registration.

TELEPHONE BIDDING

Telephone bidding is available on lots with a pre-sale
estimate of €500 or more. Registration for telephone
bidding ends at 5pm on Monday, December 11th, 2023. Any
requests for telephone bidding received after this deadline
may not be processed. It would be advisable to leave a
maximum covering bid in case we are not able to contact
you by telephone. All prospective Buyers are advised that
Telephone Bidding may be recorded.

CONDITION REPORTS AND IMAGE REQUESTS

We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the
item(s) on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to
make certain observations on the condition of items but
the buyer is reminded that the condition report is based on
an opinion and should not be taken as a statement of fact.
Any subsequent issues arising based on condition reports
given prior to auction will not be entertained. All requests
for condition reports and/or additional images of lots in this
sale must be received no later than 12pm Friday, December
8th, 2023. Any requests received after this deadline will not
be entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests
received will be answered by the sale day. All measurements
are given height before width and are approximate.

Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or
adjust any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such
lots so affected will be announced on the auction day.

Fonsie Mealy’'s ;

PSRA Registration No: 001687
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CATERING AND PARKING
Ample parking and catering is available in Castlecomer.

CONTACT DETAILS FOR VIEWING AND SALE DAYS
Office: +353 56 44 41229

+353 56 44 46200
Email: info@fonsiemealy.ie

COLLECTION AND SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES

Collection from our Auction Rooms at Chatsworth Street,
Castlecomer until 6pm on days of sale.

Subseqguent collections from our Auction Rooms from
10am to 5.30pm on weekdays. No collections available at
weekends.

All items must be collected by Friday, December 15th,
2023. Items not collected by that time will be removed to a
storage facility at the purchaser’s risk and expense.

SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES

Please contact Belfast East Pack & Send:
0044-2890219003 / belfasteast@packandsend.co.uk
Mailboxes etc, Dublin:

01-6710400 / info@mbedublin2.com

Carlyle Fine Art Services:

087-2890898 / david@davidcarlyle.ie

Oldcastle Transport Ltd.

087 7987784 / oldcastletransportitd@gmail.com

McCanns Removals
057 8736596 / info@movinghome.ie

ARTIST'S RESALE RIGHTS (DROIT DE SUITE)

Under legislation, a royalty (droit de suite) is payable to
living or deceased (up to 70 years from date of death)
artists of E.U. Nationality on all works resold for €3,000
or more, other than those sold by the artist or the artist's
agent.

The resale royalty payable is calculated as follows:

From €3,000 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 0.25%

The total amount of royalty payable on any individual sale
shall not exceed €12,500.

The seller is liable for payment of this royalty on
completion of the sale. The artist may request from
the Auctioneer any information necessary to secure
payment.

Unless otherwise directed by the vendor, the Auctioneer
will automatically deduct the amount due from the
proceeds of sale and will hold in trust for the artist or their
representative the said sum.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Fonsie Mealys, hereinafter called “the auctioneer” exercises all
reasonable care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and
accurate, and that each item is genuine unless the contrary is
indicated. However, the descriptions are not intended to be,
are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or
representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements
of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly
drawn to clause 5 set out below. Comments and opinions,
which may be found in or on lots as labels, notes, lists, catalogue
prices, or any other means of expression, do not constitute part
of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they
are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

Clause 1

(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by
the vendor

(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for
each lot shall be the purchaser thereof

(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and
may put up again and resell the lot in respect of which the
dispute arises.

Clause 2

(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the
absolute discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right
to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on
behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has the
right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.

(b) The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if
required by the auctioneer, give him the name and address of
the purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the
whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lot
fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneer may
put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price
is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in
default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price
and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from
him.

(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed
client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the
purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the
lot to the said client.

Clause 3

(a) The auctioneer reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients
including vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions
in executing instructions to bid.

(b) The auctioneer reserves the rights, before or during a sale,
to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split
up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer’s absolute
discretion and without giving any reason in any case.

(c) The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be
liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Clause 4

(a) Each lot shall be at the purchaser's risk from the fall of
the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery
and taken away at his expense within one day of the
sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage
and insurance charges in respect of any lot which has
not been collected within one day of the date of sale.
(b) If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within 21 days
of the date of sale such lot may at any time thereafter at the
auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or
sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained
than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on
the first sale shall make good the difference in price and the
expenses of re-sale which shall become debt due from him.

(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for
recovery of monies due shall be payable by the purchaser on
any overdue account.

Clause 5

(@) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale
and each buyer, by making a bid, acknowledges that he has
satisfied himself as to the physical condition, age and catalogue
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description of each lot (including but not restricted to whether
the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).

(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors
of description and the Auctioneer and its employees, servants
or agents shall not be responsible for any error of description or
for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for Clause 5 (c)
below. Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by
the Auctioneer on request but these are merely statements of
opinion, and any error or omission in these reports May not be
taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any part
of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots
reported on

(c) A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he - (i) gives
the auctioneer written notice of intention to question the
genuineness of the lot within seven days from the date of sale;
AND (ii) proves that the lot is a deliberate forgery and (iii) returns
to the auctioneer within 20 days from the date of sale the lot in
the same condition as it was at the time of sale; provided that
the auctioneer may, at his discretion, on receiving a request
in writing from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period
the time for return of the lot to enable it to be submitted to
expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be a deliberate
forgery is on the purchaser.

(d) Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation, all costs
of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains
the certificate of expertisation and item or items to which the
certificate relates.

(e) Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts
in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer
shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase
money paid by him in respect of the lot.

(f) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been
marked by an expert committee or treated by any other process
unless the auctioneer's permission to subject the lot to such
treatment has first been obtained in writing.

(g) Any lot listed as a “collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not
described shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and
shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if

any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and
numbers of items in the lot, and the purchaser shall have
no right to reject the lot; except that, notwithstanding the
foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a
person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in writing to,
and satisfies the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item
or items undescribed in the sale catalogue and that person
specifically describes that item or those items in that notice,
then that item or those items shall, as between the auctioneer
and that person, to be taken to form part of the

description of the lot. Clause 6 The respective rights and
obligations of the parties shall be governed and interpreted
by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

Clause 6

The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be
governed and interpreted by Irish law and the buyer hereby
submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the
Republic of Ireland.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

a) The buyer shall pay the Auctioneer a commission at the rate of
25% of the purchase price (which includes VAT at the prevailing
rate under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable).
(b) The Auctioneer or its employees, servants or agents may,
on request organise packing and shipping of lots purchased or
may order on the buyer’s behalf third parties to pack or ship
purchases. Under no circumstances does the Auctioneer accept
any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever
occasioned in the course of such service.

(c) The buyer authorises the Auctioneer to use any photographs
orillustrations of any lot purchased for any or all purposes as the
Auctioneer may require. The placing of a bid will be taken as full
agreement to all the above conditions.
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would like to take this opportunity to thank you for
your custom and wish you and your families a

Happy and “Peaceful (hristmas
and New Year
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